M1815




DRBOOO BB

OO







Q O

D15.4

D16




a5 o
©

De> D6l




@ =
4 @
—wmQ ) x4

MB8x%20 D15.4 D16




é})u\wwu\\\\nww

- Q O
M8*20

D154 D16










11. Manual instruction EN
21. Instrukcja obstugi PL
31. Navod k obsluze CZ
41. Manuel instruktion DA
51. Gebrauchsanweisung DE
61. Manual de instrucciones ES
71. Kasijuhend ET
81. Manuel d'instruction FR
91. Kézi utasitas HU
101. Manuale di istruzioni IT
111. Naudojimo instrukcijos LT
121. Rokasgramatas instrukcija LV
131. Handmatige instructie NL
141. Manual de instrucoes PT
151. Instructiuni manuale RO
161. Navod na obsluhu SK
171. Navodila za uporabo SL
181. Instruktionsbok SV

191. IHCTpYyKUia 3 ekcrinyaTauil UK

10



10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

To ensure the best safety of the exerciser, regularly check it on damages and worn parts.

If you pass on this exerciser to another person or if you allow another person to use it, make sure that that
person is familiar with the content and instructions in these instructions.

Only one person should use the exerciser at a time.

Before the first use and regularly make sure that all screws, bolts and other joints are properly tightened and
firmly seated.

Before you start your work-out, remove all sharp-edged objects around the exerciser.

Only use the exercise for your work-out if it works flawlessly.

Any broken, worn or defective part must immediately be replaced and/or the exerciser must no longer be
used until it has been properly maintained and repaired.

Parents and other supervisory persons should be aware of their responsibility, due to situations which may
arise for which the exerciser has not been designed and which may occur due to children’s natural play
instinct and interest in experimenting.

If you do allow children to use this exerciser, be sure to take into consideration and assess their mental and
physical condition and development, and above all their temperament. Children should use the exerciser
only under adult supervision and be instructed on the correct and proper use of the exerciser. The exerciser is
not a toy.

Make sure there is sufficient free space around the exerciser when you set it up.

To avoid possible accidents, do not allow children to approach the exerciser without supervision, since they
may use it in a way for which it is not intended due to their natural play instinct and interest in
experimenting.

Please note that an improper and excessive work-out may be harmful to your health.

Please note that levers amd other adjustment mechanisms are not projecting into the area of movement
during the work-out.

When setting up the exerciser, please make sure that the exerciser is standing in a stable way and that any
possible unevenness of the floor is evened out.

Always wear appropriate clothing and shoes which are suitable for your work-out on the exerciser. The
clothes must be designed in a way so that they will not get caught in any part of the exerciser during the
work-out due to their form (for example, length). Be sure to wear appropriate shoes which are suitable for
the work-out, firmly support the feet and which are provided with a non-slip sole.

Be sure to consult a physician before you start any exercise program. He may give you proper hints and
advice with respect to the individual intensity of stress for you as well as to your work-out and sensible
eating habits.

Assemble the exerciser as per assembly instructions and be sure to only use the strucutral parts provided
with the exerciser and designed for it. Prior to the assembly, make sure the contents of the delivery is

complete by referring to the parts list of the assembly and operating instructions.

11




STEP 1 - Assembly of the stabilizer

1)

2)
3)

Assemble the front stabilizer (4) and rear stabilizer (2) onto the main frame (1) by using the flat washer (7),
spring washer (8), and Allen bolt (9).
Assemble the cover (23) onto the round wheel.

Adjust the proper height by turning the adjustable round wheel under the foot cap.

STEP 2 - Assembly of the seat and seat post

1)
2)
3)

Fix the seat (10) to the seat adjustment tube (11).
Assemble the adjustment tube (11) onto the seat post (66) by using the flat washer(15) and Club knob(16) .

The seat can be adjusted in a vertical and horizontal direction, figure a. and b.

STEP 3 - Assembly of the handlebar post

1)
2)
3)

Suggest assembling this step by two persons.
First, lift up the upper protective cover (28) like fig. (a), then connect the computer cable (72 & 73) like fig.(b)
Insert the handlebar post (29) on the main frame and tighten it by using the flat washer (7), the spring washer

(8) and the Allen bolt (30). Place down the upper protective cover and make it tight on the main frame.

STEP 4 - Assembly of the handlebar

1)

2)
3)

Assemble the handlebar (32) to the handlebar post by using the flat washer (7), the spring washer (8), the
Allen bolt (9).
Assemble the protective cover (65) by using the bolt (20).

See drawing a,b,c,d to make sure cables correct assembled.

STEP 5 - Assembly of the console & pedals

1)

2)

Connect the upper computer cable (72) and the handle pulse cable (68) with computer (17) and then fixing
the computer (17) on the handlebar post (29) by using the bolt (64) .

Fixing the pedal (62 & 88) to the crank (35L & 35R).

Tighten the right pedal clockwise, and the left pedal anti-clockwise.

12




Part List

Part no | Description Qty Part no | Description

1 Main frame 1 52 Nylon nut M8*1.25*8T

2 Rear stabilizer 1 53 Nut M8*1.25*6T 1
3 Adjustable round wheel 4 54 Fixing plate for idle wheel 1
4 Front stabilizer 1 55 Plastic cover 2
5 Front left foot cap 2 56 Spring D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Rear left foot cap 2 57 Plastic washer D10*D24*0.4T 2
7 Flat washer D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magnetic cell 7
8 Spring washer D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Bearing #99502 2
9 Allen bolt M8x1.25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Seat 1 61 Bolt cover 2
11 Seat adjustment tube 1 62 Left pedal 1
12 Computer fixing plate 1 63 Electric cable 1
13 Computer bracket 1 64 Bolt M5*0.8*10L 6
14 Side cap 2 65 Protective cover 1
15 Flat washer D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Seat post 1
16 Club knob 1 67 Handle pulse 2
17 Computer 1 68 Handle pulse cable 2
18 Cring 2 69 Round magnet 1
19 Rear cover 1 70 Bearing #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Bolt M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Battery connection cable 1
21 Poly belt 1 72 Upper computer cable 1
22 Waved washer D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Lower computer cable 1
23 Cover for round wheel 2 74 Sensor cable 1
24 Belt Wheel 1 75 Pull knob 1
25 Bolt M6x1.0x15L 4 76 Inner tube 1
26 Nut M6x1.0x6T 4 78 Round wheel 2
27 Crank axle 1 79 Bolt ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Upper protective cover 1 80 Bolt M8*1.25*40L 2
29 Handlebar post 1

30 Allen bolt M8*1.25*50L 4 82 Control board 1
32 Handlebar 1 83 Screw ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Screw cover 2 84 Screw ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Anti-loose nut M10*1.25*¥10T 2 85 Nut M8*1.25*8T 2
35L Left crank 1 86 Pin 3
35R Right crank 1 87 Screw ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Left chain cover 1 88 Right pedal 1
36R Right chain cover 1 90 Front left protective cover 1
37 Magnet Fixing Plate 1 91 Front right protective cover 1

13




38 Screw M8*1.25*45L 92 Motor

39 Nut M8*1.25*8T 93 Screw ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Chain Cover Gasket 94 Battery fixing plate

41 Generator system 95 Screw M5*0.8*6L

42 Bolt M8*25 96 Battery cover

43 Anti-loose nut 3/8"-26UNFx6.5T 97 Battery

44 Nut D9.5x8T 98 Spring D1.0*55L

45 Bolt M8*52L 100 Tension cable

46 Bolt M5*0.8*15L 101 Bolt M6*65L

47 Flat washer D24*D16*1.5T 102 Nylon washer D6*D19*1.5T
48 Screw ST4*25L 103 Hex Nut M6*1*6T

49 Bolt M8*1.25*16L 104 Nylon nut M6*1*6T
50 Idle wheel axle Allen cross wrench

51 Flat washer D21*D8.5*%1.5T Open-end wrench

14




DISPLAY FUNCTIONS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

TIME Count up - No preset target, Time will count up from 00:00 to maximum 99:59 with each
increment is 1 minute.
Count down - If training with preset Time, Time will count down from preset to 00:00.
Each preset increment or decrement is 1 minute between 00:00 to 99:00.

SPEED Displays current training speed. Maximum speed is 99.9 KM/H or ML/H.

RPM Displays the Rotation Per Minute. Display range 0~15~999

DISTANCE Accumulates total distance from 0.00 up to 99.99 KM or ML. The user may preset target distance
data by using UP/DOWN button.
Each preset increment or decrement is 1KM or ML between 0.00 to 99.00.

CALORIES Accumulates calories consumption during training from 0 to maximum 9999 calories.
(This data is a rough guide for comparison of different exercise sessions which can not be used in
medical treatment.)
Each preset increment or decrement is 1 calories between 0 to 9990

PULSE User may set up target pulse from 0 - 30 to 230; and computer buzzer will beep when actual heart
rate is over the target value during workout.

WATTS Display current workout watts. Display range 0~999.

MANUAL Manual mode workout.

BEGINNER 4 PROGRAM selection.

ADVANCE 4 PROGRAM selection.

SPORTY 4 PROGRAM selection.

CARDIO Target HR training mode.

WATT WATT constant training mode.

PROGRAM

USER PROGRAM | User creates resistance level profile.

KEY FUNCTION

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Up (Encoder)

Increase resistance level

Setting selection.

Down (Encoder)

Decrease resistance level

Setting selection.

Mode / Enter Confirm setting or selection.
Press and hold for 2 seconds, computer will reboot and start from user setting.
Reset
Reverse to main menu during preset workout value or stop mode.
Start/ Stop Start or Stop workout.
Recovery Test heart rate recovery status.
Body Fat In stop mode, press it for body fat measurement

15




EN I

Plug in power supply, computer will power on and display all segments on LCD for 2 seconds (Drawing 1).

OPERATION:
POWER ON

=

=
€|
&
€l
&
€|
&
&
&

Drawing 1

B
B
B
13
B
=
B
B
=

]

WORKOUT SELECTION

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout Manual (Drawing 2)-> Beginner(Drawing 3) = Advance(Drawing 4) >

Sporty(Drawing 5) = Cardio(Drawing 6) = Watt(Drawing 7) = User Program(Drawing 8)

Drawing 3

Drawing 2

Drawing 5
Drawing 7

16

PULSE

Drawing 8

Drawing 4
Drawing 6




Manual Mode E N

Press START in main menu may start workout in manual mode.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose Manual and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME (Drawing 9), DISTANCE (Drawing 10), CALORIES (Drawing 11), PULSE (Drawing
12) and press MODE / ENTER to confirm.

Press START/STOP keys to start workout. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level. Load level display in WATT
window, no adjusting for 3s, it will switch to display WATT (Drawing 13).

Press START/STOP keys to pause workout. Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

IME N’ IME N’
5= 0t 5= 0t
"l At Lt LS
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLHL MANLIHL
Drawing 9 Drawing 10
TIME IME -, -,
=T =t ™~
Lm0t Al A Al Lf
nnn
LLLILL
_'
1 iy I
MANLIAL MANLHL U
Drawing 12
(]
Ul
(I
I]AE
a4
_'
J

Beginner Mode

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose Beginner mode and press MODE / ENTER to get
into. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select Beginner program 1~4 (Drawing 14) and press MODE / ENTER to get
into. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

Press START/STOP key to start workout. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level.

Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Use RESET to reverse to main menu.

“IELINMER |

Drawing 14
Advance Mode
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose Advance mode and press MODE / ENTER to get into.
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select Advance program 1~4 (Drawing 15) and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

17



Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.
Press START/STOP key to start workout. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level.
Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Use RESET to reverse to main menu.

I — --=
!ﬁi¢|ﬁ|m_t |

Drawing 15
Sporty Mode
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose Sporty mode and press MODE / ENTER to get into.
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select Sporty program 1~4 (Drawing 16) and press MODE / ENTER to get into.
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.
Press START/STOP key to start workout. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level.
Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Use RESET to reverse to main menu.

T v (
hkhhll 1

Drawing 16
Cardio Mode
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose Cardio and press MODE / ENTER to get into.
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set Age (Drawing 17).
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select 55% (Drawing 18).75%.90% or TAG (TARGET H.R.) (default: 100).
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set workout TIME.
Press START/STOP key to start or stop workout. Use RESET to reverse to main menu.

SN
" A
HGE - 5 ERSHE
Drawing 17 Drawing 18

Watt Mode

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose WATT and press MODE / ENTER to get into.
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set WATT target. (default: 120, Drawing 19)

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

Press START/STOP key to start workout. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust Watt level.

Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Use RESET to reverse to main menu.

18




EN

WATT

AN @t coTTTme
(CufWRTT SETTING
Drawing 19
User Program Mode

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose User Program mode and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select U1-U4.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to create user profile (Drawing 20). There are total 20 column, user can adjust each column load
level. User can hold MODE / ENTER 2 seconds to quit during setting.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

Press START/STOP key to start workout. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level.

Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

=
==

Drawing 20

RECOVERY

After exercising for a period, keep holding on hand grips or wearing chest strap and press RECOVERY key. All function display
will stop except “TIME” starts counting down from 00:60 to 00:00 (Drawing 21). Screen will display your heart rate recovery
status with the F1, F2.... to F6. F1 is the best, F6 is the worst (Drawing 22). User may keep exercising to improve the heart rate

recovery status. (Press the RECOVERY button again to return the main display.)

= === P
'-‘-'."' ¢t o v [
[ ] L0 L = -
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Drawing 21 Drawing 22
BODY FAT

In STOP mode, press the BODY FAT key to start body fat measurement.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select U1-U4.

Console will remind to input user GENDER (Drawing 23), HEIGHT, WEIGHT, then begin to measure.

During measuring, users have to hold both hands on the hand grips. And the LCD will display “= =" “= =" (Drawing 24)for 8
seconds until computer finish measuring.

LCD will display BODY FAT advice symbol, BODY FAT percentage (Drawing 25), BMI (Drawing 26) for 30 seconds.

Error message:

19



*E-1-There is no heart rate signal input detected. E N
*E-4—Occurs when FAT% is below 5 or exceeds 50 and BMI result is below 5 or exceeds 50 (Drawing 27).

= =

CEx - MALE Ty AT

Drawing 23 Drawing 24

== ——
—EE— —E— 19
HixH FHT
Drawing 25 Drawing 26
£-M
200 FRT
Drawing 27

Noted:

1. After 4 minutes without pedaling or pulse input, console will enter into power saving mode. Press any key may wake the

console up.

2. When computer act abnormal, please plug out the adaptor and plug in again.

20



1. Aby zapewni¢ maksymalne bezpieczenstwo urzadzenia, nalezy regularnie sprawdzac je pod katem uszkodzen
i zuzytych czgsci.

2. Przekazujac urzadzenie innej osobie lub zezwalajac innej osobie na korzystanie z niego, nalezy upewnic sie,
ze osoba ta zapoznata si¢ z trescig i instrukcjami zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji.

3. W danym momencie z urzadzenia moze korzystac tylko jedna osoba.

4. Przed pierwszym uzyciem i regularnie nalezy upewniac sie¢, ze wszystkie wkrety, sruby i inne potaczenia sg
prawidtowo dokrecone i mocno osadzone.

5. Przed rozpoczeciem treningu nalezy usungé wszystkie przedmioty o ostrych krawedziach znajdujace si¢ w
poblizu urzadzenia.

6. Uzywaj urzadzenia do ¢wiczen tylko wtedy, gdy dziata ono bez zarzutu.

7. Kazda uszkodzona, zuzyta lub wadliwa cz¢$¢ musi zosta¢ natychmiast wymieniona i/lub urzadzenie nie moze
by¢ uzywane do czasu jego prawidtowej konserwacji i naprawy.

8. Rodzice i inne osoby nadzorujgce powinny by¢ $wiadome swojej odpowiedzialno$ci, ze wzglgdu na sytuacje,
ktore moga wystapi¢, dla ktorych urzadzenie nie zostato zaprojektowane i ktére moga wystapi¢ z powodu
naturalnego instynktu zabawy dzieci i zainteresowania eksperymentowaniem.

9. Jesli pozwalasz dzieciom korzystac z tego urzadzenia, pamigtaj, aby wzig¢ pod uwage i oceni¢ ich stan
psychiczny i fizyczny oraz rozwdj, a przede wszystkim ich temperament. Dzieci powinny korzysta¢ z urzadzenia
wylacznie pod nadzorem osoby dorostej i powinny zosta¢ poinstruowane w zakresie prawidlowego 1 wlasciwego
korzystania z urzadzenia. Urzadzenie nie jest zabawka.

10. Podczas ustawiania urzadzenia nalezy upewnic si¢, ze wokodt niego jest wystarczajaco duzo wolne;j
przestrzeni.

11.  Aby unikna¢ ewentualnych wypadkoéw, nie nalezy pozwala¢ dzieciom zbliza¢ si¢ do urzadzenia bez
nadzoru, poniewaz mogg one uzywaé go w sposob niezgodny z jego przeznaczeniem ze wzgledu na naturalny
instynkt zabawy i zainteresowanie eksperymentowaniem.

12.  Nalezy pamigtac, ze niewlasciwy i nadmierny trening moze by¢ szkodliwy dla zdrowia.

13. Nalezy pamigtac, aby dzwignie i inne mechanizmy regulacji nie wystawaty w obszar ruchu podczas
treningu.

14. Podczas ustawiania rowerka nalezy upewnic si¢, ze stoi on stabilnie, a ewentualne nieréwnosci podtoza sg
wyréwnane.

15. Zawsze no$ odpowiednig odziez i obuwie, ktore sa zalecane do treningu na urzadzeniu. Odziez musi by¢
zaprojektowana w taki sposob, aby ze wzgledu na swdj ksztalt (np. dtugos¢) nie zaczepiata si¢ o zadng czes¢
urzadzenia podczas treningu. Upewnij si¢, ze nosisz odpowiednie buty, ktore sa zalecane do treningu, mocno
wspieraja stopy 1 majg antyposlizgowa podeszwe.

16. Przed rozpoczgciem jakiegokolwiek programu ¢wiczen nalezy skonsultowac si¢ z lekarzem. Moze on
udzieli¢ odpowiednich wskazowek i porad dotyczacych indywidualnej intensywnosci stresu, a takze treningu i
rozsagdnych nawykow zywieniowych.

17. Zmontuj urzadzenie zgodnie z instrukcjg montazu i upewnij si¢, ze uzywasz wytacznie czesci
konstrukcyjnych dostarczonych z urzadzeniem i przeznaczonych do niego. Przed montazem upewnij si¢, ze

zawarto$¢ dostawy jest kompletna, zapoznajac si¢ z listg czesSci w instrukceji montazu i obstugi.

21




KROK 1 - Montaz stabilizatora

1) Zamontuj przedni stabilizator (4) i tylny stabilizator (2) na ramie glownej (1) za pomoca podktadki ptaskiej
(7), podktadki sprezystej (8) i Sruby imbusowej (9).

2) Zamontuj ostong (23) na kole.

3) Wyreguluj odpowiednig wysokos¢, obracajac koto pod pokrywa.

KROK 2 - Montaz siodelka

1) Przymocuj siodetko (10) do rury regulacyjnej siodetka (11).
2) Zamontuj rure regulacyjng (11) na sztycy podsiodetkowej (66) za pomoca plaskiej podktadki (15) i
pokretta (16).

3) Siedzisko mozna regulowac¢ w kierunku pionowym i poziomym, rysunek a. i b.

KROK 3 - Montaz sztycy kierownicy

1) Zaleca si¢ wykonanie tej czynnosci przez dwie osoby.

2) Najpierw podnies$ gorna pokrywe ochronna (28), jak pokazano na rys. (a), a nastgpnie podtacz kabel
komputera (72 i 73), jak pokazano na rys. (b).

3) Umies¢ sztyce kierownicy (29) na ramie gtéwnej i dokrecic ja za pomoca podktadki ptaskiej (7), podktadki

sprezynowej (8) i §ruby imbusowej (30). Zaldz gérng ostone ochronng i dokre¢ ja do ramy gtéwne;.

KROK 4 - Montaz kierownicy

1) Zamontuj kierownice (32) do stupka kierownicy za pomoca podktadki ptaskiej (7), podktadki sprezystej (8) i
$ruby imbusowe;j (9).
2) Zamontuj oston¢ ochronng (65) za pomocg $Sruby (20).

3) Patrz rysunek a, b, ¢, d, aby upewnic¢ si¢, ze przewody sg prawidlowo zamontowane.

KROK 5 - Montaz konsoli i pedalow

1) Podlacz gorny przewod komputera (72) i przewod impulsowy kierownicy (68) do komputera (17), a nastepnie
zamocuj komputer (17) na sztycy kierownicy (29) za pomoca $ruby (64).
2) Zamontuj pedaty (62 i 88) do korb (35L i 35R).

Dokre¢ prawy pedat zgodnie z ruchem wskazowek zegara, a lewy pedat przeciwnie do ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

22




Lista czesci

Numer Nazwa Ilos¢ Numer Nazwa Ilos¢
1 Rama gléwna 1 52 Nakretka nylonowa M8*1.25*8T 2
2 Tylny stabilizator 1 53 Nakretka M8*1.25%6T 1
3 Regulowane okragte koto 4 54 Ptytka mocujaca kota biegu jatowego 1
4 Przedni stabilizator 1 55 Plastikowa ostona 2
5 Lewa zaslepka 2 56 Sprezyna D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Prawa zaslepka 2 57 Plastikowa podktadka D10*D24*0.4T 2
7 Podktadka ptaska D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Czujnik magnetyczny 7
8 Podktadka sprezynowa D15.4xD8.2x2T | 16 59 Lozysko #99502 2
9 Sruba imbusowa M8x1.25x20L 12 60 Magnes 8
10 Siodetko 1 61 Ostona $ruby 2
11 Rura regulacyjna siodetka 1 62 Lewy pedat 1
12 Plytka mocujaca do komputera 1 63 Kabel zasilajacy 1
13 Wspornik komputera 1 64 Sruba M5*0,8*10L 6
14 Zaslepka boczna 2 65 Ostona ochronna 1
15 Podktadka ptaska D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sztyca podsiodetkowa 1
16 Pokretto 1 67 Puls uchwytu 2
17 Komputer 1 68 Przew6d impulsowy kierownicy 2
18 Pierscien C 2 69 Okragly magnes 1
19 Tylna pokrywa 1 70 Lozysko #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
20 Sruba M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Kabel potaczeniowy akumulatora 1
21 Tas$ma poliamidowa 1 72 Goérny przewdd komputera 1
22 Podktadka falista D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Dolny przewdd komputera 1
23 Ostona na koto 2 74 Kabel czujnika 1
24 Koto pasowe 1 75 Pokretto 1
25 Sruba M6x1.0x15L 4 76 Detka wewngtrzna 1
26 Nakretka M6x1.0x6T 4 78 Koto 2
27 0O$ mechanizmu korbowego 1 79 Sruba ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Gorna pokrywa ochronna 1 80 Sruba M8*1.25%40L 2
29 Sztyca kierownicy 1

30 Sruba imbusowa M8+*1.25*50L 4 82 Plyta sterowania 1
32 Kierownica 1 83 Sruba ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Pokrywa §rubowa 2 84 Sruba ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Nakretka zabezpieczajaca M10*1.25*10T| 2 85 Nakretka M8*1.25%8T 2
35L Lewa korba 1 86 Kotek 3
35R Prawa korba 1 87 Sruba ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Lewa ostona tancucha 1 88 Prawy pedat 1
36R Prawa ostona tancucha 1 90 Lewa przednia pokrywa ochronna 1
37 Plytka mocujaca z magnesem 1 91 Prawa przednia pokrywa ochronna 1

23




38 Sruba M8*1.25*45L 92 Silnik

39 Nakretka M8*1.25*8T 93 Sruba ST4.2x1.4x15L

40 Uszczelka pokrywy tancucha 94 Ptyta mocujaca akumulator

41 System generatora 95 Sruba M5%0.8*6L

42 Sruba M8*25 96 Pokrywa baterii

43 Nakretka zabezpieczajaca 3/8"-26UNFx6.5T| 97 Bateria

44 Nakretka D9.5x8T 98 Sprezyna D1.0*55L

45 Sruba M8*52L 100 Kabel napinajacy

46 Sruba M5*0.8*15L 101 Sruba M6*65L

47 Podktadka ptaska D24*D16*1.5T 102 Podktadka nylonowa D6*D19*1.5T
48 Sruba ST4*25L 103 Nakretka szeSciokatna M6*1*6T
49 Sruba M8*1,25*16L 104 Nakretka nylonowa M6*1*6T
50 Os$ kota biegu jatowego Klucz krzyzakowy imbusowy

51 Podktadka ptaska D21*D8.5*%1.5T Klucz ptaski

24




FUNKCJE WYSWIETLACZA

POZYCJA OPIS

CZAS Odliczanie w gore - bez ustawionego celu, czas bedzie odliczany w gore od 00:00 do maksymalnie

99:59 z kazdym przyrostem o 1 minutg.

Odliczanie w dot - w przypadku treningu z zaprogramowanym czasem, czas bedzie odliczany od
zaprogramowanej wartosci do 00:00.

Kazdy ustawiony przyrost lub spadek wynosi 1 minut¢ od 00:00 do 99:00.

PREDKOSC Wyswietla biezaca predkosé treningu. Predkosé maksymalna wynosi 99,9 KM/H lub ML/H.
RPM Wyswietla obroty na minutg. Zakres wyswietlania 0~15~999
DYSTANS Zlicza catkowita odlegtos$¢ od 0,00 do 99,99 KM lub ML. Uzytkownik moze wstepnie ustawic

docelowa odlegtos¢ za pomoca przycisku UP/DOWN.
Kazdy ustawiony przyrost lub spadek wynosi 1 KM lub ML w zakresie od 0,00 do 99,00.

KALORIE Akumuluje zuzycie kalorii podczas treningu od 0 do maksymalnie 9999 kalorii.
(Dane te sa orientacyjne dla poro6wnania roznych sesji treningowych i nie moga by¢
wykorzystywane w leczeniu).

Kazdy ustawiony przyrost lub spadek to 1 kaloria w zakresie od 0 do 9990.

PULS Uzytkownik moze ustawi¢ docelowe tetno w zakresie od 0 - 30 do 230; a brzgczyk komputera bedzie

emitowat sygnat dzwickowy, gdy rzeczywiste tetno przekroczy wartos$¢ docelowg podczas treningu.

WATTS Wyswietla biezaca moc treningu. Zakres wyswietlania 0~999.

MANUAL Trening w trybie recznym.

POCZATKUJACY | Wybor czterech programéw

ZAAWANSOWANY| Wybor czterech programow

SPORTOWY Wybdr czterech programéw
CARDIO Docelowy tryb treningu HR.
WATT Staty tryb treningowy WATT.
PROGRAM

PROGRAM UZY. |Uzytkownik tworzy profil poziomu oporu.

KLUCZOWE FUNKCJE

POZYCJA OPIS

Zwigkszenie poziomu oporu
W gore (Encoder)

Wybor ustawien.
Zmniejszenie poziomu oporu
W dot (Encoder)
Wybor ustawienia.
Tryb / Enter Potwierdz ustawienie lub wybor.

Nacisnij 1 przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy, komputer uruchomi si¢ ponownie 1
Reset rozpocznie od ustawien uzytkownika. Powrot do menu gtownego podczas
ustawionej wartosci treningu lub trybu zatrzymania.

Start/ Stop Rozpoczecie lub zatrzymanie treningu.

Regeneracja Test stanu przywrocenia tetna.

Tkanka ttuszczowa|W trybie zatrzymania naci$nij, aby dokona¢ pomiaru tkanki thuszczowej

25



PLI

Podtacz zasilanie, komputer wlaczy si¢ i wyswietli wszystkie segmenty na wyswietlaczu LCD przez 2 sekundy

WLACZENIE ZASILANIA

OBSLUGA:

(Rysunek 1).

=

B
B8
B
i€l
=5
B
B8
=5
=5

]

Rysunek 1

WYBOR TRENINGU

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ trening Manual (rysunek 2).> Poczatkujacy (Rysunek 3) >

Zaawansowany(Rysunek 4) - Sportowy(Rysunek 5) - Cardio(Rysunek 6) = Watt(Rysunek 7) > Program uzytkownika

(Rysunek 8)

Rysunek 3
Rysunek 5
Rysunek 7

PULSE

Rysunek 2
Rysunek 4
Rysunek 6
Rysunek 8

26



Tryb reczny PL

Nacis$nij START w menu gldéwnym, aby rozpocza¢ trening w trybie recznym.

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ program treningowy, wybierz Manual i naci$nij MODE / ENTER, aby przejs¢ do trybu
recznego.

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby ustawi¢ CZAS (rysunek 9), ODLEGLOSC (rysunek 10), KALORIE (rysunek 11), PULS
(rysunek 12) i naci$nij TRYB / ENTER, aby potwierdzic.

Nacisnij przyciski START/STOP, aby rozpocza¢ trening. Uzyj przyciskow UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby dostosowac poziom
obciazenia. Poziom obcigzenia zostanie wyswietlony w oknie WATT, bez regulacji przez 3 sekundy, a nastgpnie na wy$wietlaczu
pojawi si¢ WATT (rysunek 13).

Naci$nij przyciski START/STOP, aby wstrzymac¢ trening. Naci$nij RESET, aby powréci¢ do menu glownego.

— s
5= 0t 5= 0t
"l At Lt LS
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLHL MANLIHL
Rysunek 9 Rysunek 10
TIME IME -, -,
=T =t ™~
Lm0t Al A Al Lf
nnn
LLLILL
_'
1 iy I
MANLIAL MANLHL U
Rysunek 12
o -
i~
L]
I]AE
a4
_'
J

Tryb dla poczatkujacych

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ program treningowy, wybierz tryb dla poczatkujacych i naci$nij MODE / ENTER,
aby rozpoczaé. Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ program dla poczatkujacych 1~4 (rysunek 14) i naci$nij MODE /
ENTER, aby wejs¢. Uzyj GORY lub DOL (enkoder), aby ustawié CZAS.

Naci$nij przycisk START/STOP, aby rozpocza¢ trening. Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby dostosowa¢ poziom obcigzenia.
Naci$nij przycisk START/STOP, aby wstrzymac¢ trening. Uzyj przycisku RESET, aby powr6ci¢ do menu gléwnego.

“IELINMER |

Rysunek 14

Tryb zaawansowany

Uzyj UP Ilub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ program treningowy, wybierz tryb Advance i naci$nij MODE / ENTER,
aby wejs¢. Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ program Advance 1~4 (rysunek 15) i naci$nij MODE /
ENTER, aby wej$¢.

27




Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby ustawi¢ TIME. PL
Naci$nij przycisk START/STOP, aby rozpoczaé trening. Uzyj GORY lub DOL (enkoder), aby dostosowaé poziom
obcigzenia. Nacis$nij przycisk START/STOP, aby wstrzymac trening. Uzyj przycisku RESET, aby powr6ci¢ do

menu gtownego.

I — N I —

N I — N I —
DﬂprFL {
L TN |

Rysunek 15
Tryb sportowy
Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybraé program treningowy, wybierz tryb Sporty i nacisnij MODE / ENTER, aby wejs¢. Uzyj
UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybraé program Sporty 1~4 (rysunek 16) i nacisnij MODE / ENTER, aby wejs¢. Uzyj UP lub DOWN
(enkoder), aby ustawi¢ CZAS.
Nacisnij przycisk START/STOP, aby rozpoczaé trening. Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby dostosowa¢ poziom obcigzenia.
Nacisnij przycisk START/STOP, aby wstrzyma¢ trening. Uzyj przycisku RESET, aby powrdci¢ do menu gtownego.

T v (
hkhhll |

Rysunek 16
Tryb Cardio
Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybraé program treningowy, wybierz Cardio i naci$nij MODE / ENTER, aby rozpocza¢. Uzyj
UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby ustawi¢ Age (rysunek 17).
Uzyj UP lub DOWN (Encoder), aby wybra¢ 55% (Rysunek 18).75%.90% lub TAG (TARGET H.R.) (domyslnie: 100). Uzyj UP lub
DOWN (enkoder), aby ustawi¢ CZAS treningu.
Nacisnij przycisk START/STOP, aby rozpoczaé lub zakonczy¢ trening. Uzyj przycisku RESET, aby powrdci¢ do menu gtdéwnego.

Rysunek 17 Rysunek 18

Tryb Watt

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ program treningowy, wybierz WATT i naci$nij MODE / ENTER, aby przej$¢ do trybu.
Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby ustawi¢ docelowa wartos¢ WATT. (domyslnie: 120, rysunek 19)

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby ustawi¢ CZAS.

Nacisnij przycisk START/STOP, aby rozpoczac trening. Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby dostosowa¢ poziom Watt.

Nacisnij przycisk START/STOP, aby wstrzymac trening. Uzyj przycisku RESET, aby powrdci¢ do menu gltéwnego.

28




PL

WATT

TT |::|_|_T|\I_
[ |

WH

e
=

Rysunek 19

Tryb programu uzytkownika

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ program treningowy, wybierz tryb programu uzytkownika i naci$nij MODE / ENTER,
aby do niego przej$¢. Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ U1-U4.

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby utworzy¢ profil uzytkownika (rysunek 20). Istnieje tacznie 20 kolumn, uzytkownik moze
dostosowac poziom obcigzenia kazdej kolumny. Uzytkownik moze przytrzyma¢ MODE / ENTER przez 2 sekundy, aby wyjs¢
podczas ustawiania.

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby ustawi¢ TIME.

Nacisnij przycisk START/STOP, aby rozpocza¢ trening. Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby dostosowac¢ poziom obciazenia.
Naci$nij przycisk START/STOP, aby wstrzymac trening. Naci$nij przycisk RESET, aby powrdci¢ do menu glownego.

=
==

Rysunek 20

REGENERACJA

Po pewnym czasie ¢wiczen, trzymajac si¢ uchwytoéw lub zakladajac pas piersiowy, nacis$nij przycisk RECOVERY. Wszystkie
wys$wietlane funkcje zostang zatrzymane, z wyjatkiem ,,CZASU”, ktory zacznie odlicza¢ od 00:60 do 00:00 (rysunek 21). Ekran
wys$wietli status odzyskiwania t¢tna za pomoca przyciskow F1, F2.... do F6. F1 to najlepszy wynik, F6 to najgorszy wynik (rysunek
22). Uzytkownik moze kontynuowac ¢wiczenia, aby poprawi¢ stan regeneracji t¢tna. (Nacisnij ponownie przycisk RECOVERY,

aby powro6ci¢ do ekranu gtownego).

— M —
.‘-'.i" ¢t o v [
[ ] L0 L = -
RECOVERY RECCVERY
Rysunek 21 Rysunek 22
TKANKA TLUSZCZOWA

W trybie STOP naci$nij przycisk BODY FAT, aby rozpocza¢ pomiar tkanki thuszczowe;.

Uzyj UP lub DOWN (enkoder), aby wybra¢ U1-U4.

Konsola przypomni o wprowadzeniu ptci uzytkownika (rysunek 23), wzrostu, wagi, a nastgpnie rozpocznie pomiar.

Podczas pomiaru uzytkownik musi trzymac obie rece na uchwytach. Wyswietlacz LCD bedzie wys$wietlal ,,==",==" (rysunek
24) przez 8 sekund, az komputer zakonczy pomiar.

Wyswietlacz LCD bedzie wyswietlat symbol porady BODY FAT, procent BODY FAT (rysunek 25), BMI (rysunek 26) przez 30

sekund.

Komunikat o bledzie:

29



*E-1-Nie wykryto sygnatu wejsciowego tetna. PL

*E-4— pojawia si¢, gdy warto$¢ FAT% jest nizsza niz 5 lub przekracza 50, a wartos¢ BMI jest nizsza niz 5 lub przekracza 50
(Rysunek 27).

= =

SEx - MALE 0B FAT

Rysunek 23 Rysunek 24
—EE—- 1% — ST

Rk FHT
Rysunek 25 Rysunek 26
£-H
DY FRT
Rysunek 27

Uwaga:

1. Po 4 minutach bez pedatowania lub wprowadzania impulsu konsola przejdzie w tryb oszcze¢dzania energii. Nacisnigcie
dowolnego przycisku moze wybudzi¢ konsole.

2. Jesli komputer dziata nieprawidlowo, odtacz zasilacz i podtacz go ponownie.

30



CcZ

1. Abyste zajistili co nejlepsi bezpecnost trenazéru, pravidelné kontrolujte jeho poskozeni a opotfebované Casti.

2. Pokud predate tento trenazér jiné osob& nebo pokud umoznite jiné osob¢ jeho pouzivani, ujistéte se, Ze je tato osoba
sezndmena s obsahem a pokyny uvedenymi v tomto navodu.

3. Trenazér by méla pouzivat vzdy pouze jedna osoba.

4. Pfed prvnim pouzitim a pravidelné kontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny Srouby, svorniky a dalsi spoje fadné utazeny a pevné
usazeny.

5. Pfed zahéjenim cviceni odstraiite z okoli trenazéru vSechny pfedméty s ostrymi hranami.

6. Trenazér pouzivejte pouze v piipade, ze funguje bezchybné.

7. Jakykoli rozbity, opotfebovany nebo vadny dil musi byt okamzité¢ vymeénén a/nebo trenazér nesmi byt dale pouzivan,
dokud nebude fadn¢ opraven.

8. Rodice a dalsi dohlizejici osoby by si méli byt védomi své odpovédnosti vzhledem k situacim, které mohou nastat a
pro které trenazér nebyl navrZzen a které mohou nastat v diisledku pfirozeného herniho instinktu déti a jejich zajmu
experimentovat.

9. Pokud povolite détem pouzivat tento trenazér, nezapomente vzit v uvahu a posoudit jejich psychicky a fyzicky stav a
vyvoj a pfedev§im jejich temperament. DEti by mély trenazér pouzivat pouze pod dohledem dospélé osoby a mély by byt
pouceny o spravném a ucelném pouzivani trenazéru. Trenazér neni hracka.

10. Pti sestavovani trenazéru se ujistéte, Ze je kolem néj dostatek volného prostoru.

11. Abyste ptedesli moznym nehodam, nedovolte détem, aby se k trenazéru ptiblizovaly bez dozoru, protoze by ho
mohly pouzivat zptisobem, pro ktery neni urcen, a to kviili jejich pfirozenému instinktu ke hie a zajmu o
experimentovani.

12. Upozoriujeme, Ze nespravné a nadmeérné cvi¢eni muze byt zdravi skodlivé.

13. Vezmeéte prosim na védomi, Ze paky a jiné nastavovaci mechanismy nevystupuji behem cviceni do oblasti pohybu.
14. Pti nastavovani trenazéru dbejte na to, aby trenazér stal stabilné a aby byly vyrovnany ptipadné nerovnosti podlahy.
15. Vzdy noste vhodné obleceni a obuv, které jsou vhodné pro cviceni na trenazéru. Oble¢eni musi byt navrzeno tak, aby
se béhem cviceni vzhledem ke svému tvaru (napiiklad délce) nezachytavalo v zadné ¢asti trenazéru. Nezapomeiite si
obout vhodnou obuv, ktera je vhodna pro cviceni, pevné podpira nohy a je opatiena protiskluzovou podrazkou.

16. Pted zahajenim jakéhokoli cviéebniho programu se porad’te s Iékafem. Ten vam muze dat spravné rady a doporuceni
s ohledem na individualni intenzitu zaté€ze pro vas, stejné jako na vase cvicebni a rozumné stravovaci navyky.

17. Trenazér sestavte podle montdzniho ndvodu a dbejte na to, abyste pouzivali pouze konstrukéni dily dodané s
trenazérem a pro n¢j urcené. Pred montazi se ujistéte, ze je obsah dodavky kompletni, a to podle seznamu dili v navodu

k montazi a obsluze.

31



CcZ

KROK 1 - Montaz stabilizatoru

1) Namontujte pfedni stabilizator (4) a zadni stabilizator (2) na hlavni ram (1) pomoci ploché podlozky
(7), pruzné podlozky (8) a imbusového Sroubu (9).
2) Nasad'te kryt (23) na transportni kolecko.

3) Spravnou vysku nastavite ota¢enim nastavitelného kulatého kolecka pod krytem nozicek.

KROK 2 - Montaz sedla

1) Pfipevnéte sedlo (10) k lyziné sedla (11).
2) Pomoci ploché podlozky (15) a knofliku Club (16) namontujte lyzinu sedla (11) na sedlovou ty¢ (66).

3) Sedadlo Ize nastavit ve svislém a vodorovném sméru, obrazek a. a b.

KROK 3 - Montaz sloupku Fiditek

1) Doporucujeme, aby tento krok provadeély dve osoby.
2) Nejprve zvednéte horni ochranny kryt (28) podle obr. (a) a poté pfipojte pocitacovy kabel (72 a 73) podle obr. (b).
3) Nasad'te sloupek fiditek (29) na hlavni ram a utahnéte jej pomoci ploché podlozky (7), pruzné podlozky (8) a

imbusového Sroubu (30). PoloZte dold horni ochranny kryt a pevné jej ptitdhnéte k hlavnimu ramu.

KROK 4 - Montaz riditek

1) Pripevnéte fiditka (32) ke sloupku fiditek pomoci ploché podlozky (7), pruzné podlozky (8) a
imbusového Sroubu (9).
2) Pomoci Sroubu (20) namontujte ochranny kryt (65).

3) Viz vykres a,b,c,d, abyste se ujistili, Ze jsou kabely spravné sestaveny.

KROK 5 - MontaZ konzoly a pedali

1) Pfipojte horni kabel pocitace (72) a impulzni kabel rukojeti (68) k pocitaci (17) a poté piipevnéte
pocitac (17) na sloupek fiditek (29) pomoci Sroubu (64).
2) Upevnéni pedalu (62 a 88) ke klice (35L a 35R).

Pravy pedal utdhnéte ve sméru hodinovych rucicek a levy pedal proti sméru hodinovych rucicek.

32



Seznam dila

CcZ

Cislo dilu| Popis MnoZst. Cislodilu| Popis MnozZst.
1 Hlavni ram 1 52 Nylonova matice M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Zadni stabilizator 1 53 Matice M8*1,25*6T 1
3 Nastavitelné kulaté kolo 4 54 Upeviiovaci deska pro volnobé&zné kolo 1
4 Pfedni stabilizator 1 55 Plastovy kryt 2
5 Vicko na levé predni noze 2 56 Pruzina D2.6*%15*82L 1
6 Zadni kryt levé nohy 2 57 Plastova podlozka D10*¥*D24*0,4T 2
7 Plocha podlozka D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magneticka buika 7
8 Pruzna podlozka D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Lozisko #99502 2
9 Imbusovy $roub M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Sedlo 1 61 Kryt Sroubu 2
11 Lyzina sedla 1 62 Levy pedal 1
12 Upevnovaci deska pocitace 1 63 Elektricky kabel 1
13 Drzak pocitace 1 64 Sroub M5*0,8*10L 6
14 Bo¢ni uzaveér 2 65 Ochranny kryt 1
15 Ploché podlozka D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sedlova ty¢ 1
16 Klubovy knoflik 1 67 Puls rukojeti 2
17 Pocita¢ 1 68 Rukojet’ pulzniho kabelu 2
18 C krouzek 2 69 Kulaty magnet 1
19 Zadni kryt 1 70 Lozisko #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Sroub M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Kabel pro pfipojeni baterie 1
21 Polyuretanovy pas 1 72 Horni kabel pocitace 1
22 Vnita podlozka D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Spodni kabel pocitace 1
23 Kryt pro kulaté kolo 2 74 Kabel senzoru 1
24 Péasové kolo 1 75 Tahovy knoflik 1
25 Sroub Méx1,0x15L 4 76 Vnitini trubka 1
26 Matice M6x1,0x6T 4 78 Transportni kolecko 2
27 Klikova osa 1 79 Sroub ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Horni ochranny kryt 1 80 Sroub M8*1,25*40L 2
29 Sloupek fiditek 1
30 Imbusovy sroub M8%1,25*50L 4 82 Ridici deska 1
32 Riditka 1 83 Sroub ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Kryt Sroubu 2 84 Sroub ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Matice proti uvolnéni M10*1,25*%10T | 2 85 Matice M8*1,25*8T 2
35L Leva klika 1 86 Kolik 3
35R Prava klika 1 87 Sroub ST4*1,41*12L 4
36L Levy kryt fetézu 1 88 Pravy pedal 1
36R Pravy kryt fetézu 1 90 Levy piedni ochranny kryt 1
37 Magneticka upeviiovaci deska 1 91 Pravy piedni ochranny kryt 1

33




38 Sroub M8*1,25*45L 92 Motor
39 Matice M8*1,25*8T 93 Sroub ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Tésnéni krytu fetézu 94 Upevilovaci deska baterie
41 Systém generatoru 95 Sroub M5*0,8*6L
42 Sroub M8*25 96 Kryt baterie
43 Matice proti uvolnéni 3/8"- 97 Baterie
26UNFx6,5T
44 Matice D9.5x8T 98 Pruzina D1.0*55L
45 Sroub M8*52L 100 Napinaci kabel
46 Sroub M5*0,8*15L 101 Sroub M6*65L
47 Ploché podlozka D24*D16*1,5T 102 Nylonova podlozka D6*D19*1,5T
48 Sroub ST4*25L 103 Sestihrannd matice M6*1*6T
49 Sroub M8%*1,25%16L 104 Nylonova matice M6*1*6T
50 Osa volnobézného kola imbusovy kiizovy kli¢
51 Plocha podlozka D21*D8,5*1,5T Otevieny kli¢

34




FUNKCE DISPLEJE

POLOZKA POPIS
CAS Odpo¢itavani - Zadny prednastaveny cil, ¢as se bude odpogitavat od 00:00 do maximalné 99:59,
pric¢emz kazdy prirtstek je 1 minuta.
Odpocitavani - Pokud trénujete s pfednastavenym ¢asem, bude se ¢as odpocitavat od
prednastaveného casu do 00:00.
Kazdy prirtistek nebo ubytek ptedvolby je 1 minuta v rozmezi 00:00 az 99:00.
SPEED Zobrazuje aktualni tréninkovou rychlost. Maximalni rychlost je 99,9 KM/H nebo ML/H.
RPM Zobrazi pocet otacek za minutu. Rozsah zobrazeni 0~15~999
DISTANCE Kumuluje celkovou vzdalenost od 0,00 do 99,99 km nebo ML. Uzivatel mize pfednastavit udaje o
cilové vzdalenosti pomoci tla¢itka NAHORU/DOLU.
Kazdy prirtistek nebo ubytek predvolby je 1KM nebo ML v rozmezi 0,00 az 99,00.
KALORIE Kumuluje spotiebu kalorii béhem tréninku od 0 do maximalné 9999 kalorii.
(Tyto udaje jsou hrubym voditkem pro porovnani rtiznych cviceni, které nelze pouzit pii 1écbe.)
Kazdy prirtstek nebo ubytek ptedvolby je 1 kalorie v rozmezi 0 az 9990.
PULSE UZivatel si mize nastavit cilovy puls v rozmezi 0-30-230 a pocitacovy bzucak zapipa, jakmile se
objevi aktualni srdecni tep.
je béhem tréninku vyssi nez cilova hodnota.
WATTS Zobrazeni aktualniho tréninkového vykonu ve wattech. Rozsah zobrazeni 0~999.
MANUALNI Cviceni v manudlnim rezimu.
ZACATECNIK 4 Vybér programu.
ADVANCE 4 Vybér programu.
SPORTY 4 Vybér programu.
CARDIO Tréninkovy rezim Target HR.
WATT Rezim konstantniho tréninku WATT.
PROGRAM
UZIVATELSKY zivatel vytvoii profil trovné odporu.
PROGRAM
KLiICOVA FUNKCE
POLOZKA POPIS
Zvyseni urovné odporu
UPpP
Vybér nastaveni.
Snizeni urovné odporu
DOWN
Vybér nastaveni.
MODE / ENTER |Potvrd’te nastaveni nebo vybér.
Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko po dobu 2 sekund, pocitac se restartuje a zacne od
RESET uzivatelského nastaveni.
Navrat do hlavni nabidky béhem pfednastavené hodnoty tréninku nebo rezimu
zastaveni.
START /STOP  [Spusténi nebo zastaveni tréninku.
RECOVERY Test stavu zotaveni srdecni frekvence.
BODY FAT V rezimu zastaveni jej stisknéte pro méteni télesného tuku.

35




ita¢ se zapne a na LCD displeji se na 2 sekundy zobrazi vS§echny segmenty (nakres 1). I

, poci

ZAPNUTI NAPAJENI

Zapojte napajeci zdroj

OPERACE:

-‘- S e | Y
bl BB
L=
mw_ m = .m - &
= = [ k-8
i-o Cd o -
ey B oty IES ity o
- Ll X o L - N

Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte cviéeni Manual (Kresba 20> Beginner(Kresba 3) > Advance(Kresba 4) >

Sporty(Kresba 5) = Cardio(Kresba 6) > Watt(Kresba 7) - Uzivatelsky program(Kresba &)

-‘. | o = = | == -‘. m= =
L EoSE L B L E=SE
BT B g=2E
L=
! L]
- N N o -
S o = R = & 3 S rew o
e (| I Y | =X S LA .
N = = e == N ma BEOX > = e -
) 4 ) Lt
N H
=
Z
=
=4
=
[«
i=
Z

36

Kresba 8



Manualni reZim C
Stisknutim tlac¢itka START v hlavni nabidce mtizete zahajit cviceni v manualnim reZimu.

Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréninkovy program, zvolte Manual a stisknéte MODE / ENTER.

Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME (Kresba 9), DISTANCE (Kresba 10), CALORIES (Kresba 11), PULSE
(Kresba 12) a stisknéte MODE / ENTER pro potvrzeni.

Stisknutim tla¢itek START/STOP spustite cviceni. Pomoci tla¢itek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte tiroven zatéze. Uroven zatéze
se zobrazi v okné WATT, po dobu 3 s se nenastavuje, piepne se na zobrazeni WATT (nakres 13).

Stisknutim tlacitek START/STOP pozastavite cvi¢eni. Stisknutim tlac¢itka RESET se vratite do hlavni nabidky.

== =
Ve e Ve
[ | S LS
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLIFL MANLIFAL
Kresba 9 Kresba 10
TIME |ME o p—
=0 0T =" ™1 ™
[ [ (]
DISTANCE DAE
i i
_'
1 Yiml} I
MANLIAL 0 MANLIAL U
Kresba 11 Kresba 12
(] 100
- O =
gl = A = |
I]AE
a4
_'
MANLIFL J
Kresba 13

ReZim pro zacatecniky

Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte cvicebni program, zvolte rezim pro zacate¢niky a stisknéte
tlac¢itko MODE / ENTER. Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte program Beginner 1~4 (Drawing
14) a stisknutim tlacitka MODE / ENTER se do n¢j dostanete. Pomoci UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.
Stisknutim tlac¢itka START/STOP zahdjite trénink. Pomocitlacitka UP nebo DOWN

(enkodér) nastavte uroven zatéze. Stisknutim tlacitka START/STOP trénink pozastavite.

Pomoci tlacitka RESET se vratite do hlavni nabidky.

“UEGINNER |

Kresba 14

ReZim Advance
Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréninkovy program, zvolte rezim Advance a stisknéte tlacitko
MODE / ENTER. Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte program Advance 1~4 (Drawing 15) a stisknutim

tlac¢itka MODE / ENTER se do né&j dostanete. a7



Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.
Stisknutim tlac¢itka START/STOP zahgjite cviceni. Pomoci tla¢itka UP nebo DOWN (enkodér) nastavte uroven zatéze.

Stisknutim tlacitka START/STOP pozastavite cviceni. Pomoci tlacitka RESET se vratite do hlavni nabidky.

4/ANCE

Kresba 15

Sportovni rezim

Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréninkovy program, zvolte rezim Sporty a stisknéte tlacitko
MODE / ENTER. Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte sportovni program 1~4 (Kresba 16) a
stisknutim tlacitka MODE / ENTER se do n¢j dostanete.

Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.

Stisknutim tlac¢itka START/STOP zahéjite trénink. Pomocitla¢itka UP nebo DOWN

(enkodér) nastavte uroven zatéze. Stisknutim tlacitka START/STOP trénink pozastavite.

Pomoci tlacitka RESET se vratite do hlavni nabidky.

Kresba 16
Kardio rezim
Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréninkovy program, zvolte Cardio a stisknéte MODE /
ENTER. Pomoci UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte Age (Ve&k) (Kresba 17).
Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte 55 % (vykres 18). 75 %. 90 % nebo TAG (TARGET
H.R.) (vychozi hodnota: 100). Pomoci UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte tréninkovy CAS.

Stisknutim tlacitka START/STOP spustite nebo zastavite cviceni. Pomoci tlacitka RESET se vratite do hlavni nabidky.

L

HGE - 25

Kresba 17 Kresba 18

Wattovy rezim

Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréninkovy program, zvolte WATT a stisknéte MODE /
ENTER. Pomoci UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte cilovy WATT. (vychozi hodnota: 120, kresba 19)
Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.

Stisknutim tlac¢itka START/STOP zahdjite trénink. Pomocitlacitka UP nebo DOWN

(Encoder) nastavte troveil vykonu ve wattech. Stisknutim tlacitka START/STOP trénink

pozastavite. Pomoci tlac¢itka RESET se vratite do hlavni nabidky.

38

CZ




CcZ

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Kresba 19

Ay

ReZim uzivatelského programu

Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréninkovy program, zvolte rezim User Program a stisknéte tlacitko
MODE / ENTER. Pomoci UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte U1-U4.

Pomoci tlacitka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vytvoite profil uzivatele (vykres 20). Existuje celkem 20 sloupci, uzivatel mtize
nastavit troven zatizeni kazdého sloupce. UZzivatel mtize béhem nastavovani podrzet MODE / ENTER 2 sekundy pro ukonceni.
Pomoci tla¢itka UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.

Stisknutim tlacitka START/STOP zahéjite trénink. Pomocitlacitka UP nebo DOWN

(enkodér) nastavte uroven zatéze. Stisknutim tlacitka START/STOP trénink pozastavite.

Stisknutim tlacitka RESET se vratite do hlavni nabidky.

]|
LOAD §I 1
-

1 oo 1 Y
B|CEER PROGRHN

=
==

Kresba 20

RECOVERY

Po urcité dob¢ cviceni se drzte za rukojeti nebo si nasad’te hrudni pés a stisknéte tla¢itko RECOVERY. Zobrazeni vSech funkci se
zastavi s vyjimkou "TIME", ktery za¢ne odpocitavat ¢as od 00:60 do 00:00 (Kresba 21). Na obrazovce se zobrazi stav zotaveni
srdecni frekvence pomoci klaves F1, F2.... az F6. F1 je nejlepsi, F6 je nejhorsi (Kresba 22). Uzivatel miize pokrac¢ovat ve cviceni,

aby zlepsil stav zotaveni srde¢ni frekvence. (Opétovnym stisknutim tlacitka RECOVERY se vratite na hlavni displej).

V- ) N ) )
e | o >~ v =
FEEDL’EE“:’ REEDL!EHY
Kresba 21 Kresba 22

TELESNY TUK

V rezimu STOP stisknéte tlacitko BODY FAT, abyste zah4jili méfeni

télesného tuku. Pomoci tlac¢itek UP nebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte Ul-

U4.

Konzola piipomene uzivateli zadani GENDER (Kresba 23), HEIGHT, WEIGHT a poté za¢ne méfit.

Pii méfeni musi uzivatelé drzet obé ruce na rukojetich. Na displeji LCD se zobrazi "= =""==" (Kresba 24) po dobu 8 sekund, dokud
pocitac¢ nedokon¢i méfeni.

Na LCD displeji se na 30 sekund zobrazi symbol rady BODY FAT, BODY FAT v procentech (kresba 25), BMI (kresba 26).

h A ava:
Chybova zprava 39



*E-1-Neni detekovan zadny vstupni signdl srde¢ni frekvence.
*E-4 - nastane, kdyz je podil tuku nizsi nez 5 nebo vyssi nez 50 a vysledek BMI nizsi nez 5 nebo vyssi nez 50 (kresba 27).

—
BEX - MHLE E0DY FHT
Kresba 23 Kresba 24
-——S=-——i35 —EE——- 14
I FART
Kresba 25 Kresba 26

E-M

B0Dv FRY

Kresba 27

Vzato na védomi:

1. Po 4 minutach bez §lapani nebo pulzovani piejde konzole do usporného rezimu. Stisknutim libovolného tla¢itka mizete konzoli
probudit.

2. Pokud se pocita¢ chova nestandardné, vypojte adaptér a znovu jej zapojte.

40



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

DA

For at sikre den bedste sikkerhed for treeningsmaskinen skal du regelmaessigt kontrollere den for skader og slidte dele.

Hvis du giver treeningsapparatet videre til en anden person, eller hvis du lader en anden person bruge det,
skal du serge for, at denne person er bekendt med indholdet og instruktionerne i denne vejledning.

Kun én person ber bruge traeningsudstyret ad gangen.

For forste brug og med jeevne mellemrum skal du serge for, at alle skruer, bolte og andre samlinger er
spandt ordentligt og sidder godt fast.

For du begynder at trene, skal du fjerne alle skarpe genstande omkring traeningsapparatet.

Brug kun evelsen til din treening, hvis den fungerer fejlfrit.

Enhver gdelagt, slidt eller defekt del skal straks udskiftes, og/eller treeningsudstyret ma ikke laengere
bruges, for det er blevet korrekt vedligeholdt og repareret.

Forzldre og andre opsynspersoner skal vare bevidste om deres ansvar for de situationer, der kan opsta,
og som treeningsmaskinen ikke er designet til, og som kan opsté pa grund af berns naturlige legeinstinkt
og interesse for at eksperimentere.

Hvis du lader bern bruge traeningsapparatet, skal du serge for at tage hensyn til og vurdere deres mentale og
fysiske tilstand og udvikling, og frem for alt deres temperament. Bern bar kun bruge treeningsudstyret under
opsyn af en voksen og instrueres i korrekt brug af treeningsudstyret. Motionsapparatet er ikke et stykke
legeto;.

Serg for, at der er tilstreekkelig fri plads omkring treningsmaskinen, nar du stiller den op.

For at undgé ulykker mé du ikke lade bern naerme sig traeningsmaskinen uden opsyn, da de kan bruge den
pa en made, den ikke er beregnet til, pa grund af deres naturlige legeinstinkt og interesse for at
eksperimentere.

Vear opmarksom pa, at forkert og overdreven treening kan vere skadeligt for dit helbred.

Ver opmarksom pé, at handtag og andre justeringsmekanismer ikke rager ind i bevagelsesomradet
under treningen.

Nar du stiller treeningsudstyret op, skal du serge for, at det stér stabilt, og at eventuelle ujeevnheder i
gulvet er udjaevnet.

Hav altid passende tgj og sko pd, som passer til din treening pa treeningsmaskinen. Tojet skal vare
udformet pé en sddan made, at det p& grund af sin form (f.eks. lengde) ikke kommer i klemme i nogen
del af treeningsapparatet under treeningen. Serg for at have passende sko pé, som passer til treeningen,
stotter fodderne godt og har en skridsikker sél.

Serg for at konsultere en leege, for du begynder pa et treeningsprogram. Han kan give dig de rette tips
og rad med hensyn til den individuelle intensitet af stress for dig samt til din treening og fornuftige
spisevaner.

Saml treeningsudstyret i henhold til monteringsvejledningen, og serg for kun at bruge de
konstruktionsdele, der felger med treeningsudstyret, og som er beregnet til det. For monteringen skal du
sikre dig, at indholdet i leveringen er komplet ved at s e pa styklisten i monterings- og

betjeningsvejledningen.

41



DA

TRIN 1 - Montering af stabilisatoren

1) Monter den forreste stabilisator (4) og den bageste stabilisator (2) pa hovedrammen (1) ved hjelp af den
flade skive (7), fjederskiven (8) og unbrakoskruen (9).

2) Monter dkslet (23) pa det runde hjul.

3) Juster den korrekte hajde ved at dreje pa det justerbare runde hjul under fodhztten.

TRIN 2 - Montering af seede og sadelpind

1) Fastgor sadet (10) til saedejusteringsraret (11).
2) Monter justeringsreret (11) pa sadelpinden (66) ved hjelp af den flade skive (15) og klubknoppen (16).

3) Sedet kan justeres i lodret og vandret retning, se figur a. og b.

TRIN 3 - Montering af styrets stolpe

1) Vi foreslar, at to personer monterer dette trin.

2) Left forst det gverste beskyttelsesdacksel (28) som vist pa fig. (a), og tilslut derefter computerkablet (72 & 73) som vist pa
fig. (b).

3) Seet styrets stolpe (29) pa hovedrammen, og stram den med den flade skive (7), fjederskiven
(8) og unbrakoskruen (30). St det gverste beskyttelsesdaeksel pa plads, og spand det fast pa hovedrammen.

TRIN 4 - Montering af styret

1) Monter styret (32) pa styrets stolpe ved hjlp af den flade skive (7), fjederskiven (8) og unbrakoskruen (9).
2) Monter beskyttelsesdeekslet (65) ved hjlp af bolten (20).

3) Se tegning a,b,c,d for at sikre, at kablerne er samlet korrekt.

TRIN 5 - Samling af konsol og pedaler

1) Forbind det gverste computerkabel (72) og handtagets pulskabel (68) med computeren (17), og fastger
derefter computeren (17) pa styrets stolpe (29) ved hjxlp af bolten (64).
2) Fastgorelse af pedal (62 & 88) til krumtap (35L & 35R).

Stram hejre pedal med uret og venstre pedal mod uret.

42



Liste over dele

DA

Navn Beskrivelse Mengde Navn Beskrivelse Mengde
1 Hovedramme 1 52 Nylonmetrik M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Stabilisator bagpa 1 53 Motrik M8*1,25%6T 1
3 Justerbart rundt hjul 4 54 Fastgarelsesplade til tomgangshjul 1
4 Stabilisator foran 1 55 Plastikdaeksel 2
5 Venstre fodhztte foran 2 56 Fjeder D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Bagerste venstre fodhatte 2 57 Plastskive D10*D24*0,4T 2
7 Flad skive D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magnetisk celle 7
8 Fjederskive D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Leje #99502 2
9 Unbrakoskrue M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Sede 1 61 Boltdaksel 2
11 Rer til justering af seede 1 62 Venstre pedal 1
12 Computerens fastgerelsesplade 1 63 Elektrisk kabel 1
13 Beslag til computer 1 64 Bolt M5*0,8*10L 6
14 Sideheette 2 65 Beskyttelsesdeeksel 1
15 Flad skive D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sadelstolpe 1
16 Klubknap 1 67 Handtagspuls 2
17 Computer 1 68 Handtagets pulskabel 2
18 C-ring 2 69 Rund magnet 1
19 Bagerste daksel 1 70 Leje #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
20 Bolt M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Tilslutningskabel til batteri 1
21 Poly-belte 1 72 Ovre computerkabel 1
22 Bolget skive D27*D20.3*%0.5T 1 73 Nedre computerkabel 1
23 Daksel til rundt hjul 2 74 Sensorkabel 1
24 Bealtehjul 1 75 Treek i1 knappen 1
25 Bolt M6x1.0x15L 4 76 Indre slange 1
26 Motrik M6x1.0x6T 4 78 Rundt hjul 2
27 Krumtapaksel 1 79 Bolt ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 @vre beskyttelsesdaeksel 1 80 Bolt M8*1.25*40L 2
29 Styrets stolpe 1

30 Unbrakoskrue M8*1,25*50L 4 82 Kontrolpanel 1
32 Styr 1 83 Skrue ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Skruedaeksel 2 84 Skrue ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Anti-loose motrik M10*1.25*10T 2 85 Motrik M8*1,25*8T 2
35L Venstre handsving 1 86 Nal 3
35R Hgjre handsving 1 87 Skrue ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Venstre keededaeksel 1 88 Hgjre pedal 1
36R Hojre keededaeksel 1 90 Beskyttelsesdaksel foran til venstre 1
37 Magnetisk fastgerelsesplade 1 91 Beskyttelsesdacksel foran til hejre 1

43




38 Skrue M8*1.25*45L 92 Motor

39 Motrik M8*1,25*8T 93 Skrue ST4.2x1.4x15L

40 Pakning til keededaeksel 94 Batteriets fastgorelsesplade
41 Generator-system 95 Skrue M5*0,8*6L

42 Bolt M8*25 96 Batteridaeksel

43 Anti-lasemeotrik 3/8"-26UNFx6.5T 97 Batteri

44 Motrik D9.5x8T 98 Fjeder D1.0*55L

45 Bolt M8*52L 100 Spaendkabel

46 Bolt M5*0,8*15L 101 Bolt M6*65L

47 Flad skive D24*D16*1,5T 102 Nylonskive D6*¥D19*1,5T
48 Skrue ST4*25L 103 Sekskantet matrik M6*1*6T
49 Bolt M8*1,25*16L 104 Nylonmetrik M6*1*6T

50 Tomgangshjulets aksel Unbrakonegle pa tvers

51 Flad skive D21*D8,5*1,5T Skruenegle med &ben ende

44




DISPLAYFUNKTIONER

ITEM BESKRIVELSE
TID Tel op - Intet forudindstillet mal, tiden taeller op fra 00:00 til maksimalt 99:59 med hver stigning
pa 1 minut.
Nedtealling - Hvis du treener med forudindstillet tid, teeller tiden ned fra den forudindstillede tid til
00:00.
Hver forudindstillet stigning eller fald er 1 minut mellem 00:00 og 99:00.
HASTIGHED Viser den aktuelle treeningshastighed. Maksimal hastighed er 99,9 KM/H eller ML/H.
RPM Viser rotation pr. minut. Visningsomrade 0~15~999
AFSTAND Akkumulerer den samlede afstand fra 0,00 op til 99,99 KM eller ML. Brugeren kan forudindstille
data for méldistancen ved at bruge OP/NED-knappen.
Hver forudindstillet stigning eller fald er 1 km eller ML mellem 0,00 og 99,00.
KALORIER Akkumulerer kalorieforbrug under treening fra 0 til maksimalt 9999 kalorier.
(Disse data er en grov vejledning til sammenligning af forskellige traeningssessioner, som ikke kan
bruges i medicinsk behandling).
Hver forudindstillet stigning eller fald er 1 kalorie mellem 0 og 9990
PULSE Brugeren kan indstille malpulsen fra 0 - 30 til 230; og computerens buzzer vil bippe, nér det
faktiske hjerte
er over malvardien under treeningen.
WATTS Visning af aktuelle treeningswatt. Visningsomrade 0~999.
MANUEL Traening i manuel tilstand.
BEGYNDER 4 Valg at PROGRAM.
AVANCE 4 Valg aft PROGRAM.
SPORTY 4 Valg aft PROGRAM.
CARDIO Malrettet HR-traeningstilstand.
WATT WATT konstant treeningstilstand.
PROGRAM
BRUGER Brugeren opretter en profil for modstandsniveauet.
PROGRAM
NOGLEFUNKTION
ITEM BESKRIVELSE
g modstandsniveauet
Op (Encoder)
Valg af indstilling.
Ned (Encoder) Reducer modstandsniveauet
Valg af indstilling.
Tilstand / Enter  |Bekreeft indstilling eller valg.
Tryk og hold i 2 sekunder, s& genstarter computeren og starter fra
Nulstil brugerindstillingerne.
Ga tilbage til hovedmenuen under forudindstillet treeningsveerdi eller stoptilstand.
Start/ Stop Start eller stop traening.
Genopretning Test status for genopretning af hjertefrekvens.
Kropsfedt Tryk pé den i stoptilstand for at male kropsfedt

45




i, computeren teender og viser alle segmenter pA LCD-skarmen i 2 sekunder (Tegning 1). I

Set stremforsyningen i

BETJENING:
POWER ON

Tegning 3
"
|}
I
L
Tegning 5
"
Lt
iH
Tegning 7

Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at vaelge workout Manual (Tegning 20> Beginner(Tegning 3) > Advance(Tegning 4) >

Sporty(Tegning 5) > Cardio(Tegning 6) > Watt(Tegning 7) = Brugerprogram(Tegning 8)

' =]y = = | =S, = ) m= | =
LY. E=SE L. B e |21
BT B g=2E
z . =
= L © L3J
_ =) o X LY ey 50 3
s ¢ g T & LI = B |k o
& Z 2R N | o o
~ m -"- L
=
=3
<
Q
2
>

46

Tegning 8



Manuel tilstand D A

Tryk pa START i hovedmenuen for at starte treening i manuel tilstand.

Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at vaelge traeningsprogram, velg Manual, og tryk pd MODE / ENTER for at komme ind.

Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at indstille TIME (Tegning 9), DISTANCE (Tegning 10), CALORIES (Tegning 11), PULSE
(Tegning 12), og tryk pA MODE / ENTER for at bekraefte.

Tryk pa START/STOP for at starte treeningen. Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at justere belastningsniveauet. Belastningsniveauet
vises i WATT-vinduet, uden justering i 3 sekunder, hvorefter det skifter til visning af WATT (tegning 13).

Tryk pa START/STOP for at sette treeningen pa pause. Tryk pa RESET for at vende tilbage til hovedmenuen.

TIME
=T 1 ™
L | I L N ]
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLHL MHNLIRL
Tegning 9 Tegning 10
TIME IME o p—
F = ™~
[ L] ] | L N Lt
DISTANCE DAE
il i
_'
_ NI I
MANLIAL 0 MANLIAL U
Tegning 11 Tegning 12
(]
U
]

|
=|
&
|

=S -
(i
P g

Ll._!!

Begyndertilstand

Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at vaelge treningsprogram, vaelg begyndertilstand, og tryk p&a MODE / ENTER
for at komme ind. Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at veelge Begynderprogram 1~4 (Tegning 14), og tryk pa
MODE / ENTER for at komme ind. Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at indstille TID.

Tryk pd START/STOP for at starte treeningen. BrugUP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at

justere belastningsniveauet. Tryk pd START/STOP for at satte treeningen pé pause. Brug

RESET for at vende tilbage til hovedmenuen.

qEEuthP I

Tegning 14
Avanceret tilstand
Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at vaelge treeningsprogram, vaelg Advance-tilstand, og tryk pA MODE / ENTER for at
komme ind. Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at veelge Advance-program 1~4 (Tegning 15), og tryk pA MODE / ENTER

for at komme ind.
47




Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at indstille TIME. D A
Tryk pd START/STOP for at starte treeningen. Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at justere belastningsniveauet.

Tryk pd START/STOP for at satte treeningen pé pause. Brug RESET for at vende tilbage til hovedmenuen.

Tegning 15
Sporty tilstand
Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at vaelge treeningsprogram, vaelg Sporty-tilstand, og tryk pA MODE / ENTER for at
komme ind. Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at vaelge Sporty-program 1~4 (Tegning 16), og tryk p4 MODE / ENTER
for at komme ind.
Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at indstille TIME.
Tryk pa START/STOP for at starte treeningen. BrugUP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at
justere belastningsniveauet. Tryk pa START/STOP for at sette treeningen pa pause. Brug
RESET for at vende tilbage til hovedmenuen.

Tegning 16
Cardio-tilstand
Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at veelge treeningsprogram, vaelg Cardio, og tryk pA MODE / ENTER for at
komme ind. Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at indstille Alder (Tegning 17).
Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at vaelge 55% (Tegning 18).75%.90% eller TAG (TARGET H.R.)
(standard: 100). Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at indstille workout TIME.
Tryk pa START/STOP for at starte eller stoppe treeningen. Brug RESET for at vende tilbage til hovedmenuen.

L

HGE - 25

=

Tegning 17 Tegning 18

Watt-tilstand

Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at vaelge treeningsprogram, vaelg WATT, og tryk pa MODE / ENTER for at
komme ind. Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at indstille WATT-maélet. (standard: 120, Tegning 19)

Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at indstille TIME.

Tryk pd START/STOP for at starte treningen. BrugUP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at

justere Watt-niveauet. Tryk pA START/STOP for at satte treeningen pa pause. Brug RESET

for at vende tilbage til hovedmenuen.

48



DA

WATT

=3
==

WRTT BETTING

Ay

Tegning 19

Brugerprogramtilstand

Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at veelge traeningsprogram, vaelg brugerprogramtilstand, og tryk pa MODE / ENTER for at
komme ind. Brug OP eller NED (Encoder) til at veelge U1-U4.

Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at oprette en brugerprofil (Tegning 20). Der er i alt 20 kolonner, og brugeren kan justere hver
kolonnes belastningsniveau. Brugeren kan holde MODE / ENTER nede i 2 sekunder for at afslutte under indstillingen.

Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at indstille TIME.

Tryk pa START/STOP for at starte treeningen. BrugUP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at

justere belastningsniveauet. Tryk pa START/STOP for at sette treeningen pa pause. Tryk pa

RESET for at vende tilbage til hovedmenuen.

]|
LOAD §I 1

i T | oo
(Z= [~ Y
BICSER PROGRAN

=
==

Tegning 20

GENOPRETNING

Nar du har trenet i en periode, skal du holde fast i hdndgrebene eller baere brystbeltet og trykke pA RECOVERY-tasten. Alle
funktionsdisplays stopper, undtagen "TIME", der begynder at telle ned fra 00:60 til 00:00 (Tegning 21). Skaermen viser din
pulsgenoprettelsesstatus med F1, F2.... til F6. F1 er den bedste, F6 er den darligste (Tegning 22). Brugeren kan blive ved med at
traene for at forbedre sin pulsrestitutionsstatus. (Tryk pA RECOVERY -knappen igen for at vende tilbage til hoveddisplayet).

= iy (T = -
| L] =)  N) ) )
[RE=IRIAARIRIN] >~ 4 =
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Tegning 21 Tegning 22

KROPSFEDT

I STOP-tilstand skal du trykke pA BODY FAT-tasten for at starte malingen

af kropsfedt. Brug UP eller DOWN (Encoder) til at vaelge U1-U4.

Konsollen minder om at indtaste brugerens KON (tegning 23), HOJDE, VEGT og begynder derefter at male.

Under malingen skal brugerne holde begge heender pa handgrebene. Og LCD-skaermen viser "==""= =" (Tegning 24) i 8 sekunder,
indtil computeren er faerdig med at male.

LCD-skermen viser BODY FAT-rddgivningssymbolet, BODY FAT-procenten (tegning 25), BMI (tegning 26) i 30 sekunder.
Fejlmeddelelse:

49



*E-1-Der er ikke registreret noget pulssignal. D A
*E-4-Opstar, nar FAT% er under 5 eller overstiger 50, og BMI-resultatet er under 5 eller overstiger 50 (tegning 27).

—
BEX - MALE A0DV FHT
Tegning 23 Tegning 24
I FART
Tegning 25 Tegning 26
A08Y FRT
Tegning 27

Det er noteret:
1. Efter 4 minutter uden pedal- eller pulsindgang gar konsollen i strembesparende tilstand. Tryk pé en vilkarlig tast for at vaekke
konsollen.

2. Hvis computeren opferer sig unormalt, skal du tage adapteren ud og s&tte den i igen.

50



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

DE

Um die Sicherheit des Gerits zu gewéhrleisten, sollten Sie es regelméBig auf Schiden und abgenutzte Teile liberpriifen.

Wenn Sie dieses Gerét an eine andere Person weitergeben oder einer anderen Person die Benutzung
gestatten, vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese Person mit dem Inhalt und den Anweisungen in dieser
Anleitung vertraut ist.

Das Gerit darf jeweils nur von einer Person benutzt werden.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der ersten Benutzung und in regelméBigen Absténden, dass alle Schrauben,
Bolzen und sonstigen Verbindungen richtig angezogen sind und fest sitzen.

Bevor Sie mit dem Training beginnen, entfernen Sie alle scharfkantigen Gegenstéande aus der Umgebung des Gerits.
Verwenden Sie die Ubung nur dann fiir Ihr Workout, wenn sie einwandfrei funktioniert.

Jedes gebrochene, abgenutzte oder defekte Teil muss sofort ersetzt werden und/oder das Gerét darf nicht
mehr benutzt werden, bis es ordnungsgemil3 gewartet und repariert wurde.

Eltern und andere Aufsichtspersonen sollten sich ihrer Verantwortung bewusst sein, da es zu Situationen
kommen kann, fiir die das Gerét nicht ausgelegt ist und die durch den natiirlichen Spieltrieb und die
Experimentierfreudigkeit der Kinder entstehen kdnnen.

Wenn Sie Kindern erlauben, dieses Gerit zu benutzen, miissen Sie deren geistige und korperliche
Verfassung und Entwicklung und vor allem ihr Temperament beriicksichtigen und einschétzen. Kinder
sollten das Gerit nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzen und in die korrekte und richtige Benutzung
des Gerites eingewiesen werden. Das Trainingsgerét ist kein Spielzeug.

Achten Sie beim Aufstellen des Geréts auf ausreichend Freiraum um das Gerét herum.

Um mogliche Unfille zu vermeiden, lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt an das Gerét heran, da sie es
aufgrund ihres natiirlichen Spieltriebs und ihrer Experimentierfreudigkeit in einer Weise benutzen kdnnten,
fiir die es nicht bestimmt ist.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass ein unsachgeméBes und tibermiBiges Training Threr Gesundheit schaden kann.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass Hebel und andere Verstellmechanismen wihrend des Trainings nicht in den
Bewegungsbereich ragen.

Achten Sie beim Aufstellen des Geréts darauf, dass das Gerit stabil steht und eventuelle
Bodenunebenheiten ausgeglichen werden.

Tragen Sie immer geeignete Kleidung und Schuhe, die fiir Ihr Training auf dem Gerit geeignet sind. Die
Kleidung muss so beschaffen sein, dass sie sich aufgrund ihrer Form (z. B. Liange) wéhrend des Trainings
nicht in irgendeinem Teil des Geréts verfangen kann. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie geeignete Schuhe
tragen, die fiir das Training geeignet sind, den Fiilen festen Halt geben und mit einer rutschfesten Sohle
versehen sind.

Bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm beginnen, sollten Sie unbedingt einen Arzt konsultieren. Er kann
Ihnen die richtigen Tipps und Ratschlidge fiir die individuelle Belastungsintensitit sowie fiir Ihr
Training und IThre Erndhrungsgewohnheiten geben.

Bauen Sie das Gerit gemall der Montageanleitung zusammen und verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferten
und dafiir vorgesehenen Bauteile. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Montage anhand der Stiickliste der

Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung, dass der Lieferumfang vollstindig ist.

51



SCHRITT 1 - Montage des Stabilisators

1)

2)
3)

DE

Montieren Sie den vorderen Stabilisator (4) und den hinteren Stabilisator (2) mit der Unterlegscheibe (7),
der Federscheibe (8) und der Inbusschraube (9) am Hauptrahmen (1).
Montieren Sie die Abdeckung (23) auf das runde Rad.

Stellen Sie die richtige Hohe ein, indem Sie das einstellbare runde Rad unter der Fulkappe drehen.

SCHRITT 2 - Montage von Sitz und Sattelstiitze

1)
2)

3)

Befestigen Sie den Sitz (10) am Sitzeinstellungsrohr (11).

Montieren Sie das Verstellrohr (11) an der Sattelstiitze (66) mit Hilfe der flachen Unterlegscheibe (15) und dem
Clubknopf (16).

Der Sitz kann in vertikaler und horizontaler Richtung verstellt werden, Abbildung a. und b.

SCHRITT 3 - Montage der Lenkersiiule

1)
2)

3)

Es wird empfohlen, diesen Schritt von zwei Personen durchfiihren zu lassen.

Heben Sie zunichst die obere Schutzabdeckung (28) wie in Abb. (a) an, und schlieBen Sie dann das Computerkabel (72 &
73) wie in Abb. (b) an.

Setzen Sie die Lenkersdule (29) auf den Hauptrahmen und ziehen Sie sie mit der Unterlegscheibe (7), der Federscheibe

(8) und die Inbusschraube (30). Bringen Sie die obere Schutzabdeckung an und befestigen Sie sie am Hauptrahmen.

SCHRITT 4 - Montage des Lenkers

1)

2)
3)

Montieren Sie den Lenker (32) mit der Unterlegscheibe (7), der Federscheibe (8) und der Inbusschraube (9)
an der Lenkerséule.
Montieren Sie die Schutzabdeckung (65) mit Hilfe der Schraube (20).

Siche Zeichnung a,b,c,d, um sicherzustellen, dass die Kabel richtig montiert sind.

SCHRITT S - Montage der Konsole und der Pedale

1)

2)

Verbinden Sie das obere Computerkabel (72) und das Griffimpulskabel (68) mit dem Computer (17) und
befestigen Sie den Computer (17) dann mit der Schraube (64) an der Lenkerséule (29).
Befestigung des Pedals (62 & 88) an der Kurbel (35L & 35R).

Zichen Sie das rechte Pedal im Uhrzeigersinn und das linke Pedal gegen den Uhrzeigersinn fest.

52



DE

Teileliste
Teil-Nr. | Beschreibung Menge Teil-Nr. | Beschreibung Menge
1 Hauptrahmen 1 52 Nylonmutter M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Stabilisator hinten 1 53 Mutter M8*1,25*6T 1
3 Einstellbares rundes Rad 4 54 Befestigungsplatte fiir Leerlaufrad 1
4 Frontstabilisator 1 55 Kunststoffabdeckung 2
5 Vordere linke FuBlkappe 2 56 Feder D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Hintere linke FuSkappe 2 57 Kunststoff-Unterlegscheibe D10*D24%0,4T| 2
7 Unterlegscheibe D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magnetische Zelle 7
8 Federscheibe D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Lager #99502 2
9 Inbusschraube M8x1.25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Sitz 1 61 Bolzenabdeckung 2
11 Sitzverstellrohr 1 62 Linkes Pedal 1
12 Computer-Befestigungsplatte 1 63 Elektrisches Kabel 1
13 Computer-Halterung 1 64 Schraube M5*0.8*10L 6
14 Seitenkappe 2 65 Schutzhiille 1
15 Unterlegscheibe D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sattelstiitze 1
16 Club-Knopf 1 67 Handgriff-Impuls 2
17 Computer 1 68 Griffimpulskabel 2
18 C-Ring 2 69 Runder Magnet 1
19 Hintere Abdeckung 1 70 Lager #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
20 Schraube M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Batterieanschlusskabel 1
21 Polygiirtel 1 72 Oberes Computerkabel 1
22 Gewellte Unterlegscheibe 1 73 Unteres Computerkabel 1
D27*D20.3*0.5T
74 Sensorkabel 1
23 Abdeckung fiir rundes Rad 2
75 Drehknopf ziehen 1
24 Riemenrad 1
76 Innerer Schlauch 1
25 Schraube M6x1.0x15L 4
78 Rundes Rad 2
26 Mutter M6x1.0x6T 4
79 Schraube ST4*1.41*13L 3
27 Kurbelachse 1
80 Schraube M8*1.25*40L 2
28 Obere Schutzabdeckung 1
29 Lenkersdule 1
82 Steuertafel 1
30 Inbusschraube M8%*1,25*50L 4
83 Schraube ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
32 Lenker 1
84 Schraube ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
33 Schraubdeckel 2
85 Mutter M8*1,25*8T 2
34 Anti-Locker-Mutter M10*1,25*10T 2
86 Stift 3
35L Linke Kurbel 1
87 Schraube ST4*1.41*12L 4
35R Rechte Kurbel 1
- 88 Rechtes Pedal 1
36L Linke Kettenabdeckung 1
90 Schutzabdeckung vorne links 1
36R Rechte Kettenabdeckung 1
- 91 Schutzabdeckung vorne rechts 1
37 Magnet-Befestigungsplatte 1

53




38 Schraube M8*1.25%45L 92 Motor

39 Mutter M8*1,25*8T 93 Schraube ST4.2x1.4x15L

40 Dichtung der Kettenabdeckung 94 Befestigungsplatte fiir die Batterie
41 Generatoranlage 95 Schraube M5*0.8*6L

42 Schraube M8%*25 96 Batterieabdeckung

43 Anti-Locker-Mutter 3/8"-26UNFx6.5T 97 Batterie

44 Mutter D9.5x8T 98 Feder D1.0*55L

45 Schraube M8*52L 100 Spannseil

46 Schraube M5*0.8*15L 101 Schraube M6*65L

47 Unterlegscheibe D24*D16*1.5T 102 Nylon-Unterlegscheibe D6¥*D19*1,5T
48 Schraube ST4*25L 103 Sechskantmutter M6*1*6T

49 Schraube M8*1.25*16L 104 Nylonmutter M6*1*6T

50 Leerlaufradachse Inbus-Kreuzschliissel

51 Unterlegscheibe D21*D8,5*1,5T Gabelschliissel

54




ANZEIGEFUNKTIONEN

ITEM BESCHREIBUNG
ZEIT Aufwirtszéhlen - Kein voreingestelltes Ziel, die Zeit wird von 00:00 bis maximal 99:59
hochgezihlt, wobei jede Schrittweite 1 Minute betragt.
Countdown - Beim Training mit voreingestellter Zeit wird die Zeit von der Voreinstellung bis
00:00 heruntergezahlt.
Jedes voreingestellte Inkrement oder Dekrement ist 1 Minute zwischen 00:00 und 99:00.
SPEED Zeigt die aktuelle Trainingsgeschwindigkeit an. Die Hochstgeschwindigkeit betrdgt 99,9 KM/H
oder ML/H.
RPM Zeigt die Umdrehung pro Minute an. Anzeigebereich 0~15~999
DISTANZ Akkumuliert die Gesamtentfernung von 0,00 bis 99,99 KM oder ML. Der Benutzer kann die
Zielentfernungsdaten mit der UP/DOWN-Taste voreinstellen.
Jedes voreingestellte Inkrement oder Dekrement ist 1KM oder ML zwischen 0,00 und 99,00.
KALORIEN Kumuliert den Kalorienverbrauch wihrend des Trainings von 0 bis maximal 9999 Kalorien.
(Diese Daten sind ein grober Richtwert fiir den Vergleich verschiedener Trainingseinheiten, der
nicht fiir die medizinische Behandlung verwendet werden kann).
Jede voreingestellte Erh6hung oder Verringerung ist 1 Kalorie zwischen 0 und 9990
PULSE Der Benutzer kann einen Zielpuls von 0 - 30 bis 230 einstellen; und der Computersummer ertont,
wenn der tatsdchliche Puls
Rate wihrend des Trainings iiber dem Zielwert liegt.
WATTS Anzeige der aktuellen Trainingsleistung in Watt. Anzeigebereich 0~999.
MANUELL Training im manuellen Modus.
BEGINNER 4 PROGRAMM-Auswahl.
ADVANCE 4 PROGRAMM-Auswahl.
SPORTLICH 4 PROGRAMM-Auswahl.
CARDIO Ziel-HR-Trainingsmodus.
WATT Konstantes Training im WATT-Modus.
PROGRAMM
BENUTZERPROG enutzer erstellt ein Widerstandsprofil.
RAMM
SCHLUSSELFUNKTION
ITEM BESCHREIBUNG
Aufirts Widerstandsgrad erh6hen
(Encoder) Auswahl der Einstellung.
Verringern des Widerstandsniveaus
Abwirts (Encoder)
Auswahl der Einstellung.
Modus / Eingabe |Bestitigen Sie die Einstellung oder Auswahl.
Halten Sie die Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt, der Computer wird neu gestartet und
Zuriicksetzen beginnt mit den Benutzereinstellungen.
Zuriick zum Hauptmentii wiahrend des voreingestellten Trainingswertes oder im
Stoppmodus.
Start/Stop Training starten oder stoppen.
Erholung Testen Sie den Status der Herzfrequenzerholung.
Korperfett Im Stoppmodus driicken Sie die Taste fiir die Korperfettmessung.

20




DEI

SchlieBen Sie das Netzteil an, der Computer schaltet sich ein und zeigt alle Segmente fiir 2 Sekunden auf dem LCD an (Zeichnung 1).

BETRIEB:
EINSCHALTEN

N
—
on
en
=
3
=
S
k)
N
=
o
£ )
o0 )
& =
g
™ <
_ Q
N ‘D
eh N
= = - =3, ==
: D53
i = e |5 =3
2 e EE3E
) &l
N e
= =
= N 0 e - ~
5 E L % s 20
= == S - 0 - S
= 5} == 3 - g - S
5 N _WH. S - _Hw W - [ .M
S N (| T | o S |0 =S
.W ~ -" == N -“ N -“ N
2 = "- -’- "-
(%) =
5 £
on L
g N
g
3 E=4
&= =
. =
<
o ™
g <)
=
en
3 E e |5 Ve [ e [E= 2
S S E=2E 2 e 2=
= & " L]
o N m & m =
3 0
o | i
~ 2 5 1~ Y o L3
%0 @) @] == ) L S0 = ".H_
S = )] = = = W S L=
W H o \7 \7 - e, e W C— [ = ,M - e, [
S < 8 5 & LJ L < L =l S S | hd
S = 2z T © - an =z S a e Eo N o - e -
) op &b Nt ) - - oo \ N — Lid
§ Z=2?f LI S S g
= D m = "4 an o "4 an
T 2353
= 2 -5 3
2 53¢
C - % =
¥ £ 9 2
S g =
£ 2 5%
m o T m,
> < w

56

Zeichnung 8



Manueller Modus D E

Driicken Sie im Hauptmenii auf START, um das Training im manuellen Modus zu starten.

Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um das Trainingsprogramm auszuwihlen, wihlen Sie Manual und driicken Sie MODE /
ENTER, um in das Programm zu gelangen.

Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um TIME (Zeichnung 9), DISTANCE (Zeichnung 10), CALORIES (Zeichnung 11),
PULSE (Zeichnung 12) einzustellen und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER zur Bestitigung.

Driicken Sie die Tasten START/STOP, um das Training zu starten. Benutzen Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um die Belastungsstufe
einzustellen. Das Lastniveau wird im WATT-Fenster angezeigt, 3s lang wird keine Einstellung vorgenommen, dann schaltet es auf die
Anzeige WATT um (Zeichnung 13).

Driicken Sie die Tasten START/STOP, um das Training zu unterbrechen. Driicken Sie RESET, um zum Hauptment zuriickzukehren.

= L
=T T et
L | L
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MHNLHL MHNLIRL
Zeichnung 9 Zeichnung 10
TIME IME o p—
F =0T 0T (]
[ L] ] | L N [ ]
DISTANCE DAE
i i
_'
= NI I
MANLIAL 0 MANLIAL u
Zeichnung 11 Zeichnung 12
() (]
= 0 Ul (
gl 1A =
I]AE
a4
_'
MANLIHL |
Zeichnung 13

Einsteiger-Modus

Benutzen Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um das Trainingsprogramm auszuwihlen, wéhlen Sie den Beginner-
Modus und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um das Programm zu starten. Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN
(Encoder), um Beginner-Programm 1~4 (Zeichnung 14) und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um in zu erhalten.
Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Endlosregler), um TIME einzustellen.

Driicken Sie die START/STOP-Taste, um das Training zu starten. ~ Verwenden SieUP

oder DOWN (Encoder), um die Belastungsstufe einzustellen. Driicken Sie die

START/STOP-Taste, um das Training zu unterbrechen. Driicken Sie RESET, um zum

Hauptmenii zuriickzukehren.

“IEGINNER

Zeichnung 14
57




Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um TIME einzustellen. D

Driicken Sie die START/STOP-Taste, um das Training zu starten. Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um die Belastungsstufe
einzustellen.

Driicken Sie die Taste START/STOP, um das Training zu unterbrechen. Mit RESET gelangen Sie zuriick ins Hauptmenii.

Fortgeschrittener Modus
Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um das Trainingsprogramm auszuwéhlen,

wihlen Sie den Advance-Modus und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um in das
==EEEE Programm zu gelangen. Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN.(Encoder), um Advance—'
————— Programm 1~4 (Zeichnung 15) zu wéhlen und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um in zu
HLII’ Hl \II_ I: | erhalten.
Zeichnung 15
Sportlicher Modus

Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um das Trainingsprogramm auszuwéhlen, wéhlen Sie den Sporty-Modus
und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um in das Programm zu gelangen. Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um
Sporty Programm 1~4 (Zeichnung 16) zu wéhlen und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um in zu erhalten.

Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um TIME einzustellen.

Driicken Sie die START/STOP-Taste, um das Training zu starten. ~ Verwenden SieUP

oder DOWN (Encoder), um die Belastungsstufe einzustellen. Driicken Sie die

START/STOP-Taste, um das Training zu unterbrechen. Driicken Sie RESET, um zum

Hauptmenii zurtickzukehren.

SPORTY |

Zeichnung 16
Kardio-Modus
Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um das Trainingsprogramm auszuwahlen, wéhlen Sie Cardio und
driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um das Programm zu starten. Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um
Alter (Zeichnung 17) einzustellen.
Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um 55% (Zeichnung 18).75%.90% oder TAG (TARGET H.R.)
(Standard: 100) zu wéhlen. Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um die Trainingszeit einzustellen.
Driicken Sie die Taste START/STOP, um das Training zu starten oder zu beenden. Mit RESET gelangen Sie zuriick ins Hauptmenti.

L

AGE - 25

&

Zeichnung 17 Zeichnung 18

Watt-Modus

Verwenden Sie die Tasten AUF oder AB (Encoder), um das Trainingsprogramm auszuwéhlen, wéhlen Sie WATT und driicken Sie
MODE / ENTER, um es zu starten.

Verwenden Sie die Taste AUF oder AB (Encoder), um das WATT-Ziel einzustellen. (Standard: 120, Zeichnung 19)

Verwenden Sie die Taste AUF oder AB (Encoder), um die ZEIT einzustellen
58



DE

e ] | P ————
ICUWRTT SETTING

Zeichnung 19

Benutzerprogramm-Modus

Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um das Trainingsprogramm auszuwéhlen, wéhlen Sie den Benutzerprogramm-
Modus und driicken Sie MODE / ENTER, um in diesen zu gelangen. Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um U1-U4
zu wihlen.

Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um ein Benutzerprofil zu erstellen (Zeichnung 20). Es gibt insgesamt 20 Spalten, der
Benutzer kann jede Spalte Laststufe einstellen. Der Benutzer kann MODE / ENTER 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten, um die
Einstellung zu beenden.

Verwenden Sie UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um TIME einzustellen.

Driicken Sie die START/STOP-Taste, um das Training zu starten. ~ Verwenden SieUP

oder DOWN (Encoder), um die Belastungsstufe einzustellen. Driicken Sie die

START/STOP-Taste, um das Training zu unterbrechen. Driicken Sie RESET, um zum

Hauptmenii zuriickzukehren.

=
==

Zeichnung 20

RECOVERY

Halten Sie nach dem Training die Handgriffe fest oder tragen Sie den Brustgurt und driicken Sie die Taste RECOVERY. Alle
Funktionsanzeigen werden gestoppt, auler "ZEIT", die von 00:60 bis 00:00 herunterzéhlt (Zeichnung 21). Auf dem Bildschirm
wird der Erholungsstatus Threr Herzfrequenz mit den Tasten F1, F2.... bis F6 angezeigt. F1 ist der beste, F6 der schlechteste Wert
(Zeichnung 22). Der Benutzer kann weiter trainieren, um den Erholungsstatus der Herzfrequenz zu verbessern. (Driicken Sie die

RECOVERY-Taste erneut, um zur Hauptanzeige zuriickzukehren).

i il 0 1
e e i D
(RE= IR AR IN, Ll = R =
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Zeichnung 21 Zeichnung 22

KORPERFETT

Driicken Sie im STOP-Modus die Taste BODY FAT, um die K&rperfettmessung zu starten.

Verwenden Sie die Tasten UP oder DOWN (Encoder), um U1-U4 auszuwihlen.

Die Konsole erinnert Sie daran, das GESCHLECHT (Zeichnung 23), die GROSSE und das GEWICHT des Benutzers einzugeben, und
beginnt dann mit der Messung.

Wihrend der Messung miissen die Benutzer beide Hinde an den Handgriffen halten. Auf dem LCD-Display wird 8 Sekunden lang ,,=
= ,=="(Zeichnung 24) angezeigt, bis der Computer die Messung abgeschlossen hat.

Auf dem LCD-Display werden 30 Sekunden lang das Symbol fiir den Korperfett-Hinweis, der Korperfettanteil (Zeichnung 25) und der

BMI (Zeichnung 26) angezeigt. 59




Fehlermeldung:
*E-1 - Es wurde kein Herzfrequenzsignal erkannt.
*E-4 - Tritt auf, wenn der Fettanteil unter 5 oder tiber 50 liegt und das BMI-Ergebnis unter 5 oder iiber 50 liegt (Zeichnung 27).

—
BEX - MALE E0DY FHT
Zeichnung 23 Zeichnung 24
———SE—- 155 ——EE— 143
I FHT
Zeichnung 25 Zeichnung 26

E-M

J05v FHY

Zeichnung 27

Zur Kenntnis genommen:
1. Nach 4 Minuten ohne Pedalieren oder Impulseingabe geht die Konsole in den Energiesparmodus iiber. Driicken Sie eine
beliebige Taste, um die Konsole aufzuwecken.

2. Wenn sich der Computer abnormal verhélt, stecken Sie bitte den Adapter aus und wieder ein.

60



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

ES

Para garantizar la maxima seguridad del aparato, compruebe peridodicamente si presenta dafios o piezas desgastadas.

Si cede este aparato a otra persona o si permite que otra persona lo utilice, aseglirese de que esa persona
esta familiarizada con el contenido y las instrucciones de este manual.

Soélo una persona debe utilizar el aparato a la vez.

Antes del primer uso y con regularidad, asegurese de que todos los tornillos, pernos y otras juntas estén
bien apretados y firmemente asentados.

Antes de empezar a hacer ejercicio, retire todos los objetos punzantes que haya alrededor del aparato.
Utilice el ejercicio sdlo si funciona a la perfeccion.

Cualquier pieza rota, desgastada o defectuosa debe ser sustituida inmediatamente y/o el aparato no debe
ser utilizado hasta que haya sido mantenido y reparado correctamente.

Los padres y otras personas encargadas de la supervision deben ser conscientes de su responsabilidad,
debido a las situaciones que pueden surgir para las que el aparato no ha sido disefiado y que pueden
producirse debido al instinto natural de juego de los nifios y a su interés por experimentar.

Si permite que los nifios utilicen este aparato, asegurese de tener en cuenta y evaluar su estado y desarrollo
mental y fisico y, sobre todo, su temperamento. Los nifios s6lo deben utilizar el aparato bajo la supervision
de un adulto y deben recibir instrucciones sobre el uso correcto y adecuado del aparato. El aparato no es un
juguete.

Asegurese de que hay suficiente espacio libre alrededor del aparato cuando lo instale.

Para evitar posibles accidentes, no permita que los nifios se acerquen al ejercitador sin supervision, ya que
podrian utilizarlo de un modo para el que no esta destinado debido a su instinto natural de juego y a su
interés por experimentar.

Tenga en cuenta que un entrenamiento inadecuado y excesivo puede ser perjudicial para su salud.

Tenga en cuenta que las palancas y otros mecanismos de ajuste no se proyectan en la zona de

movimiento durante el ejercicio.

Al colocar el aparato, asegurese de que se encuentra en una posicion estable y de que se han nivelado las
posibles irregularidades del suelo.

Lleve siempre ropa y calzado adecuados para el ejercicio en el aparato. La ropa debe estar disefiada de
forma que no se enganche en ninguna parte del aparato durante el ejercicio debido a su forma (por
ejemplo, longitud). Asegurese de llevar calzado adecuado para el ejercicio, que sujete firmemente los pies
y que tenga una suela antideslizante.

Aseglirese de consultar a un médico antes de iniciar cualquier programa de ejercicio. El podra darle
indicaciones y consejos adecuados con respecto a la intensidad individual del esfuerzo para usted, asi
como a su entrenamiento y a unos habitos alimentarios sensatos.

Monte el aparato siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje y asegurese de utilizar unicamente las piezas
estructurales suministradas con el aparato y disefiadas para el mismo. Antes del montaje, asegurese de
que el contenido de la entrega estad completo consultando la lista de piezas de las instrucciones de

montaje y funcionamiento.

61



PASO 1 - Montaje del estabilizador

1)

2)
3)

ES

Monte el estabilizador delantero (4) y el estabilizador trasero (2) en el bastidor principal (1) utilizando la
arandela plana (7), la arandela elastica (8) y el tornillo de cabeza cilindrica (9).
Monte la tapa (23) en la rueda redonda.

Ajuste la altura adecuada girando la rueda redonda ajustable situada debajo de la tapa del pie.

PASO 2 - Montaje del sillin y la tija de sillin

1)
2)

3)

Fije el asiento (10) al tubo de ajuste del asiento (11).
Monte el tubo de ajuste (11) en la tija de sillin (66) utilizando la arandela plana(15) y el pomo Club(16) .

El asiento puede ajustarse en sentido vertical y horizontal, figura a. y b.

PASO 3 - Montaje de la tija del manillar

1)
2)

3)

Sugerir el montaje de este paso por dos personas.

En primer lugar, levante la cubierta protectora superior (28) como en la figura (a) y, a continuacion, conecte el cable del
ordenador (72 y 73) como en la figura (b).

Inserte la tija del manillar (29) en el bastidor principal y apriétela utilizando la arandela plana (7), la arandela elastica

(8) y el tornillo de cabeza cilindrica (30). Coloque la cubierta protectora superior y apriétela en el bastidor principal.

PASO 4 - Montaje del manillar

1)

2)
3)

Monte el manillar (32) en el poste del manillar utilizando la arandela plana (7), la arandela elastica (8) y el
tornillo de cabeza cilindrica (9).
Monte la cubierta protectora (65) utilizando el perno (20).

Consulte los dibujos a,b,c,d para asegurarse de que los cables estan correctamente montados.

PASO 5 - Montaje de la consola y los pedales

1)

2)

Conecte el cable superior del computador (72) y el cable del pulso del manillar (68) con el computador (17)
y luego fije el computador (17) en el poste del manillar (29) utilizando el perno (64) .
Fijacion del pedal (62 y 88) a la biela (35L y 35R).

Apriete el pedal derecho en el sentido de las agujas del reloj y el pedal izquierdo en sentido contrario.

62



ES

Lista de piezas

Namero | Descripcion Canti. Numero | Descripcion Canti.
1 Bastidor principal 1 52 Tuerca de nylon M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Estabilizador trasero 1 53 Tuerca M8*1,25*6T 1
3 Rueda redonda ajustable 4 54 Placa de fijacion para rueda loca 1
4 Estabilizador delantero 1 55 Cubierta de plastico 2
5 Tapa delantera del pie izquierdo 2 56 Muelle D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Tapa trasera del pie izquierdo 2 57 Arandela de plastico D10¥*D24*0,4T 2
7 Arandela plana D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Célula magnética 7
8 Arandela elastica D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Rodamiento #99502 2
9 Tornillo Allen M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Iman 8
10 Asiento 1 61 Cubrepernos 2
11 Tubo de ajuste del asiento 1 62 Pedal izquierdo 1
12 Placa de fijacion para ordenador 1 63 Cable eléctrico 1
13 Soporte para ordenador 1 64 Perno M5*0.8*10L 6
14 Tapa lateral 2 65 Funda protectora 1
15 Arandela plana D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Tija de sillin 1
16 Pomo del club 1 67 Manejar el pulso 2
17 Ordenador 1 68 Cable de pulso del asa 2
18 Anillo C 2 69 Iman redondo 1
19 Tapa trasera 1 70 Rodamiento #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Tornillo M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Cable de conexion de la bateria 1
21 Cinturén de poliéster 1 72 Cable superior del ordenador 1
22 Arandela ondulada D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Cable inferior del ordenador 1
23 Tapa para rueda redonda 2 74 Cable del sensor 1
24 Rueda de correa 1 75 Tirar del pomo 1
25 Tornillo M6x1,0x15L 4 76 Tubo interior 1
26 Tuerca M6x1,0x6T 4 78 Rueda redonda 2
27 Eje de manivela 1 79 Perno ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Cubierta protectora superior 1 80 Perno M8*1.25*%40L 2
29 Tija del manillar 1

30 Tornillo Allen M8*1.25*50L 4 82 Cuadro de mandos 1
32 Manillar 1 83 Tornillo ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Tapa roscada 2 84 Tornillo ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Tuerca antiafloje M10*1,25*%10T 2 85 Tuerca M8*1,25*8T 2
35L Manivela izquierda 1 86 Pin 3
35R Manivela derecha 1 87 Tornillo ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Cubrecadena izquierdo 1 88 Pedal derecho 1
36R Cubrecadena derecho 1 90 Cubierta protectora delantera izquierda 1
37 Placa de fijacion magnética 1 91 Tapa protectora delantera derecha 1

63



38 Tornillo M8*1.25%45L 92 Motor
39 Tuerca M8%*1,25*8T 93 Tornillo ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Junta de la tapa de la cadena 94 Placa de fijacion de la bateria
41 Sistema generador 95 Tornillo M5*0.8*6L
42 Tornillo M8*25 96 Tapa de la bateria
43 Tuerca antiaflojamiento 3/8"- 97 Bateria
26UNFx6.5T
44 Tuerca D9.5x8T 98 Muelle D1.0*55L
45 Tornillo M8*52L 100 Cable tensor
46 Perno M5*0.8*15L 101 Perno M6*65L
47 Arandela plana D24*D16*1,5T 102 Arandela de nylon D6*D19*1,5T
48 Tornillo ST4*25L 103 Tuerca hexagonal M6*1*6T
49 Perno M8%*1.25*16L 104 Tuerca de nylon M6*1*6T
50 Eje de rueda libre Llave Allen en cruz
51 Arandela plana D21*D8.5*%1.5T Llave fija

64




FUNCIONES DE VISUALIZACION
PUNTO DESCRIPCION

TIEMPO Cuenta hacia arriba - Sin objetivo preestablecido, el tiempo contara desde 00:00 hasta un maximo
de 99:59 con cada incremento de 1 minuto.
Cuenta atras - Si se entrena con la Hora preestablecida, la cuenta atras empezara en 00:00.

Cada incremento o decremento preestablecido es de 1 minuto entre 00:00 y 99:00.

VELOCIDAD Muestra la velocidad de entrenamiento actual. La velocidad maxima es de 99,9 KM/H o ML/H.
RPM Muestra la rotacion por minuto. Rango de visualizacion 0~15~999
DISTANCIA Acumula la distancia total desde 0,00 hasta 99,99 KM o ML. El usuario puede preajustar los datos

de distancia objetivo utilizando el boton ARRIBA/ABAJO.
Cada incremento o decremento preestablecido es de 1KM o ML entre 0.00 y 99.00.

CALORIAS Acumula el consumo de calorias durante el entrenamiento de 0 a un maximo de 9999 calorias.
(Estos datos son una guia aproximada para la comparacion de diferentes sesiones de ejercicio que
no puede utilizarse en el tratamiento médico).

Cada incremento o decremento preestablecido es de 1 caloria entre 0 y 9990

PULSO El usuario puede configurar el pulso objetivo de 0 - 30 a 230; y el zumbador del ordenador emitira
un pitido cuando el corazon real

esta por encima del valor objetivo durante el entrenamiento.

WATTS Muestra los vatios de entrenamiento actuales. Rango de visualizacion 0~999.

MANUAL Entrenamiento en modo manual.

PRINCIPIANTE |4 Seleccion de PROGRAMA.

AVANCE 4 Seleccion de PROGRAMA.
SPORTY 4 Seleccion de PROGRAMA.
CARDIO Modo de entrenamiento Objetivo HR.
WATT Modo de entrenamiento constante WATT.
PROGRAMA
PROGRAMA DE | El usuario crea un perfil de nivel de resistencia.
USUARIO
FUNCION CLAVE
PUNTO DESCRIPCION
Aumentar el nivel de resistencia
Arriba
(codificador) Seleccion de ajustes.
Disminuir el nivel de resistencia
Abajo
(codificador) Seleccion de ajustes.
Modo / Entrar Confirme el ajuste o la seleccion.
Mantenga pulsado durante 2 segundos, el ordenador se reiniciard y comenzara desde
Restablecer la configuracion del usuario.
Retrocede al menu principal durante el valor de entrenamiento preestablecido o el
modo de parada.
Inicio/Parada Iniciar o detener el entrenamiento.
Recuperacion Comprueba el estado de recuperacion de la frecuencia cardiaca.
Grasa corporal En el modo de parada, pulselo para medir la grasa corporal

65



o

Enchufe la fuente de alimentacion, el ordenador se encendera y mostrara todos los segmentos en la pantalla LCD durante 2 segundos

OPERACION:
ENCENDIDO
(Dibujo 1).

- =
=
=]
a'an |
=
&=
5|

@
=

S
=
E

=X

Dibujo 3

[T

Dibujo 1

Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Codificador) para seleccionar el entrenamiento Manual (Dibujo 20> Principiante(Dibujo 3) >

Avanzado(Dibujo 4) >
Sporty(Dibujo 5) > Cardio(Dibujo 6) > Watt(Dibujo 7) = Programa de usuario(Dibujo 8)

SELECCION DE EJERCICIOS

Dibujo 5
Dibujo 7

66

Dibujo 4
Dibujo 6
Dibujo 8




Modo manual E S

Pulse START en el menu principal para iniciar el entrenamiento en modo manual.

Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para seleccionar el programa de entrenamiento, elige Manual y presiona MODE / ENTER para
entrar.

Utilice ARRIBA o ABAJO (Codificador) para ajustar TIEMPO (Dibujo 9), DISTANCIA (Dibujo 10), CALORIAS (Dibujo 11),
PULSO (Dibujo 12) y pulse MODE / ENTER para confirmar.

Pulse las teclas START/STOP para iniciar el entrenamiento. Utilice ARRIBA o ABAJO (codificador) para ajustar el nivel de carga. El
nivel de carga se mostrara en la ventana WATT, sin ajuste durante 3s, cambiard a mostrar WATT (Dibujo 13).

Pulse las teclas START/STOP para pausar el entrenamiento. Pulse RESET para volver al menu principal.

-, IME -
T 0T V=
| L - | | L ]
DISTANCE
nnn
LI
MANLIRL MANLIAL
Dibujo 9 Dibujo 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
At L bl (]
DISTANCE DAE
i HHH
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL U
Dibujo 11 Dibujo 12
100
O =
(]

|
=|
&
|

=S -
(i
P g

Ll._!!

Modo principiante

Usa UP o0 DOWN (Encoder) para seleccionar el programa de entrenamiento, elige el modo Beginner y presiona
MODE / ENTER para entrar. Usa UP 0 DOWN (Encoder) para seleccionar Beginner program 1~4 (Dibujo 14) y
presiona MODE / ENTER para entrar. Usa UP 0 DOWN (Encoder) para ajustar TIME.

Pulse la tecla START/STOP para iniciar el entrenamiento.  UtiliceARRIBA o ABAJO

(codificador) para ajustar el nivel de carga. Presiona la tecla START/STOP para pausar el

entrenamiento. Usa RESET para volver al menu principal.

“EEIER T
Dibujo 14

Modo Avance
Usa UP 0 DOWN (Encoder) para seleccionar el programa de entrenamiento, elige el modo Advance y presiona MODE / ENTER para

entrar. Usa UP 0 DOWN (Encoder) para seleccionar Advance program 1~4 (Dibujo 15) y presiona MODE / ENTER para entrar.
67




Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para ajustar la HORA. E S
Pulse la tecla START/STOP para iniciar el entrenamiento. Utilice ARRIBA o ABAJO (codificador) para ajustar el nivel de carga.

Pulse la tecla START/STOP para pausar el entrenamiento. Utilice RESET para volver al ment principal.

Dibujo 15
Modo deportivo
Usa UP o DOWN (Encoder) para seleccionar el programa de entrenamiento, elige el modo Sporty y presiona MODE /
ENTER para entrar. Usa UP o DOWN (Encoder) para seleccionar Sporty program 1~4 (Dibujo 16) y presiona MODE /
ENTER para entrar.
Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para ajustar la HORA.
Pulse la tecla START/STOP para iniciar el entrenamiento.  UtiliceARRIBA o ABAJO
(codificador) para ajustar el nivel de carga. Presiona la tecla START/STOP para pausar el

entrenamiento. Usa RESET para volver al ment principal.

Dibujo 16
Modo Cardio
Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para seleccionar el programa de entrenamiento, elige Cardio y presiona
MODE / ENTER para entrar. Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para ajustar la Edad (Dibujo 17).
Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para seleccionar 55% (Dibujo 18).75%.90% o TAG (TARGET H.R.)
(predeterminado: 100). Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para ajustar el TIEMPO de entrenamiento.

Pulse la tecla START/STOP para iniciar o detener el entrenamiento. Utilice RESET para volver al menu principal.

L

HGE - 25

Dibujo 17 Dibujo 18

Modo vatios

Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para seleccionar el programa de entrenamiento, elige WATT y presiona
MODE / ENTER para entrar. Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para fijar el objetivo de WATT. (por defecto:
120, Dibujo 19)

Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para ajustar la HORA.

Pulse la tecla START/STOP para iniciar el entrenamiento.  UtiliceARRIBA o ABAJO

(codificador) para ajustar el nivel de vatios. Presiona la tecla START/STOP para pausar el

entrenamiento. Usa RESET para volver al ment principal. o8



ES

WATT

Ay
=2
fﬁ
-
-

ETTING

Dibujo 19

Modo Programa Usuario

Usa UP 0 DOWN (Encoder) para seleccionar el programa de entrenamiento, elige el modo User Program y presiona MODE /
ENTER para entrar. Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para seleccionar U1-U4.

Utilice ARRIBA o ABAJO (codificador) para crear el perfil de usuario (Dibujo 20). Hay un total de 20 columnas, el usuario puede
ajustar el nivel de carga de cada columna. El usuario puede mantener presionado MODE / ENTER 2 segundos para salir durante el
ajuste.

Usa ARRIBA o ABAJO (Encoder) para ajustar la HORA.

Pulse la tecla START/STOP para iniciar el entrenamiento.  UtiliceARRIBA o ABAJO

(codificador) para ajustar el nivel de carga. Presiona la tecla START/STOP para pausar el

entrenamiento. Presiona RESET para volver al ment principal.

=
==

Dibujo 20

RECUPERACION

Después de hacer ejercicio durante un tiempo, mantenga las asas de mano o la correa pectoral y pulse la tecla RECOVERY. Todas
las funciones de la pantalla se detendran excepto "TIME" que empezara la cuenta atras de 00:60 a 00:00 (Dibujo 21). La pantalla
mostrara el estado de recuperacion de su ritmo cardiaco con F1, F2.... a F6. F1 es el mejor, F6 es el peor (Dibujo 22). El usuario
puede seguir ejercitandose para mejorar el estado de recuperacion del ritmo cardiaco. (Pulse de nuevo el boton RECUPERACION

para volver a la pantalla principal).

e Tl g (71 = -
L Y g e =
RECOVERY RECDKERY
Dibujo 21 Dibujo 22

GRASA CORPORAL

En modo STOP, presiona la tecla BODY FAT para iniciar la medicion de grasa corporal.

Utilice ARRIBA o ABAJO (codificador) para seleccionar U1-U4.

La consola le recordara que introduzca el GENERO del usuario (Dibujo 23), la ALTURA, el PESO vy, a continuacion, comenzara
la medicion.

Durante la medicion, los usuarios tienen que mantener ambas manos en las empufiaduras. La pantalla LCD mostrard «==» «=

=» (dibujo 24) durante 8 segundos hasta que el ordenador termine la medicion.

La pantalla LCD mostrara el simbolo de asesoramiento de GRASA CORPORAL, el porcentaje de GRASA CORPORAL (Dibujo
25) y el IMC (Dibujo 26) durante 30 segundos.

Mensaje de error:

69



*E-1-No se ha detectado ninguna entrada de sefial de frecuencia cardiaca.
*E-4-Ocurre cuando el FAT% es inferior a 5 o superior a 50 y el resultado del IMC es inferior a 5 o superior a 50 (Dibujo 27).

—
BEX - MALE I0RY FRT
Dibujo 23 Dibujo 24
——EE— 195 —-E5— 149
I FHT
Dibujo 25 Dibujo 26

E-M

J05v FHY

Dibujo 27

Tomo nota:
1. Después de 4 minutos sin pedaleo o entrada de pulso, la consola entrara en modo de ahorro de energia. Pulse cualquier tecla
para activar la consola.

2. Si el ordenador no funciona correctamente, desconecte el adaptador y vuelva a conectarlo.

70



10.
1.

12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

Et tagada treeninguaparaadi parim ohutus, kontrollige seda regulaarselt kahjustuste ja kulunud osade suhtes.
Kui annate selle treeninguaparaadi edasi teisele isikule voi lubate seda kasutada teisel isikul, veenduge,

et see isik on tutvunud kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja juhistega.

Treeningseadet tohib korraga kasutada ainult iiks inimene.

Enne esmakordset kasutamist ja regulaarselt veenduge, et kdik kruvid, poldid ja muud iihendused on
korralikult pingutatud ja kindlalt paigas.

Enne treeningu alustamist eemaldage kdik teravate servadega esemed treeninguaparaadi iimbrusest.
Kasutage treeningut ainult siis, kui see tootab laitmatult.

Koik katkised, kulunud voi defektsed osad tuleb viivitamatult vélja vahetada ja/vdi seadet ei tohi enam
kasutada, kuni see on nduetekohaselt hooldatud ja parandatud.

Lapsevanemad ja teised jérelevalve eest vastutavad isikud peaksid olema teadlikud oma vastutusest, sest
voib tekkida olukordi, mille jaoks treeningseadet ei ole kavandatud ja mis vdivad tekkida laste loomuliku
méinguinstinkti ja eksperimenteerimise huvi tottu.

Kui lubate lastel seda treeningseadet kasutada, v3tke kindlasti arvesse ja hinnake nende vaimset ja fiiiisilist
seisundit ja arengut ning eelkdige nende temperamenti. Lapsed peaksid kasutama seadet ainult tdiskasvanu
jarelevalve all ning neid tuleks dpetada seadme Giget ja nGuetekohast kasutamist. TrenaZoor ei ole manguasi.
Veenduge, et treeninguaparaadi {imber on piisavalt vaba ruumi, kui te selle iiles panete.

Voimalike dnnetuste valtimiseks drge lubage lastel ilma jarelevalveta trenazoorile 1dheneda, sest nad
voivad seda kasutada viisil, milleks see ei ole ette ndhtud nende loomuliku manguinstinkti ja
katsetamishuvi tottu.

Pange tdhele, et ebadige ja liigne treening voib kahjustada teie tervist.

Pange téhele, et hoovad ja muud reguleerimismehhanismid ei ulatu treeningu ajal litkkumisalasse.
Treeningseadme iilespanekul veenduge, et treeningseade seisab stabiilselt ja et poranda voimalikud
ebatasasused on tasandatud.

Kandke alati sobivaid riideid ja jalandusid, mis sobivad teie treeningu jaoks treeningseadmel. Riided
peavad olema disainitud nii, et need ei jadks treeningu ajal oma vormi (néiteks pikkuse) tdttu trenni

kiigus mis tahes osasse kinni. Kindlasti kandke sobivaid jalandusid, mis sobivad treeninguks, toetavad
kindlalt jalgu ja on varustatud libisemisvastase tallaga.

Enne mis tahes treeningprogrammi alustamist konsulteerige kindlasti arstiga. Ta v3ib anda teile digeid
vihjeid ja nduandeid scoses teie jaoks individuaalse koormuse intensiivsusega ning treeningu ja
mdistlike toitumisharjumustega.

Pange treeninguaparaat kokku vastavalt koostamisjuhendile ja kasutage kindlasti ainult
treeninguaparaadiga kaasas olevaid ja selle jaoks ettendhtud neutraalseid osi. Enne kokkupanekut

veenduge, et tarne sisu on téielik, viidates kooste- ja kasutusjuhendi osade loetelule.

71




STEP 1 - Stabilisaatori kokkupanek

1)

2)
3)

ET

Paigaldage esistabilisaator (4) ja tagumine stabilisaator (2) pohiraami (1) kiilge, kasutades selleks lamedat
seibikut (7), vedruseibikut (8) ja kuuskantpoldi (9).
Paigaldage kate (23) iimarale rattale.

Reguleerige sobivat korgust, keerates reguleeritavat iimarat ratast jalapealsel.

SAMM 2 - Istme ja istme posti kokkupanek

1)
2)

3)

Kinnitage iste (10) istme reguleerimistoru (11) kiilge.
Paigaldage reguleerimistoru (11) istmele (66), kasutades lamedat seibikut (15) ja klubinuppu (16) .

Istet saab reguleerida vertikaalses ja horisontaalses suunas, joonis a. ja b.

STEP 3 - juhtraua posti kokkupanek

1)
2)

3)

Soovitan, et seda sammu paneksid kokku kaks inimest.

Koigepealt tostke iiles lilemine kaitsekate (28) nagu joonisel (a), seejirel ithendage arvutikaabel (72 ja 73) nagu joonisel
(b).
Paigaldage juhtrauapost (29) pdhiraamile ja pingutage seda, kasutades lamedat seibistikku (7), vedruseibistikku

(8) ja kuuskantpolt (30). Asetage iilemine kaitsekate alla ja kinnitage see tihedalt pShiraamile.

STEP 4 - juhtraua kokkupanek

1)

2)
3)

Paigaldage juhtraud (32) juhtraua posti kiilge, kasutades lameda seibiku (7), vedruseibiku (8) ja
kuuskantpoldi (9) abil.
Paigaldage kaitsekate (65) poldi (20) abil.

Vaata joonist a,b,c,d, et veenduda, et kaablid on digesti kokku pandud.

STEP 5 - Konsooli ja pedaalide kokkupanek

1)

2)

Uhendage iilemine arvutikaabel (72) ja kdepideme impulsskaabel (68) arvutiga (17) ning kinnitage arvuti
(17) juhtrauapostile (29) poldi (64) abil.
Pedaali (62 ja 88) kinnitamine vantvollile (35L ja 35R).

Pingutage parempoolset pedaali paripdeva ja vasakpoolset pedaali vastupdeva.

72



Osade nimekiri

ET

Osanr | Kirjeldus Kogus Osanr | Kirjeldus Kogus
1 Pohiraam 1 52 Nailonmutter M8*1.25*8T 2
2 Tagumine stabilisaator 1 53 Mutter M8*1.25*6T 1
3 Reguleeritav immargune ratas 4 54 Tiihikaiguratta kinnitusplaat 1
4 Eesmine stabilisaator 1 55 Plastikust kate 2
5 Eesmine vasakpoolne jalapealne kork | 2 56 Vedru D2.6*%15%82L 1
6 Tagumine vasakpoolne jalakate 2 57 Plastist alusplaat D10*D24*0.4T 2
7 Lame alusrdngas D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magnetiline rakk 7
8 Vedrustusrongas D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Laager #99502 2
9 Kinnituspolt M8x1.25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Istekoht 1 61 Poldi kate 2
11 Istme reguleerimise toru 1 62 Vasakpoolne pedaal 1
12 Arvuti kinnitusplaat 1 63 Elektrikaabel 1
13 Arvuti klamber 1 64 Polt M5*0.8*10L 6
14 Kiilgmine kork 2 65 Kaitsekate 1
15 Lame alusrdngas D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Istmepost 1
16 Klubi nupp 1 67 Kéepideme impulss 2
17 Arvuti 1 68 Kéepide impulsskaabel 2
18 C-rdngas 2 69 Ummargune magnet 1
19 Tagumine kate 1 70 Laager #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
20 Polt M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Aku iihenduskaabel 1
21 Poliiiiria v 1 72 Ulemine arvutikaabel 1
22 Lainepesu D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Alumine arvutikaabel 1
D27*D20.3*0.5T
- 74 Anduri kaabel 1
23 Ummarguse ratta kate 2
- 75 Tdmba nuppu 1
24 Rihmaratas 1
76 Sisemine toru 1
25 Polt M6x1.0x15L 4 -
78 Ummargune ratas 2
26 Mutter M6x1.0x6T 4
79 Polt ST4*1.41*13L 3
27 Vintvolli telg 1
- 80 Polt M8*1.25*40L 2
28 Ulemine kaitsekate 1
29 Kéepideme post 1
. 82 Juhtpaneel 1
30 Kinnituspolt M8*1.25*50L 4
) 83 Kruvi ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
32 Kéaepideme 1
84 Kruvi ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
33 Kruvi kate 2
85 Mutter M8*1.25*8T 2
34 Lahtine mutter M10*1.25%10T 2
86 Pin 3
35L Vasakpoolne véantvoll 1
= 87 Kruvi ST4*1.41*121L 4
35R Oige véntvoll 1 —
- 88 Oige pedaal 1
36L Vasakpoolne keti kate 1
. ; 90 Eesmine vasakpoolne kaitsekate 1
36R Oige keti kate 1
— 91 Eesmine parem kaitsekate 1
37 Magnet kinnitusplaat 1

73




38 Kruvi M8*1.25%45L 92 Mootor

39 Mutter M8*1.25*8T 93 Kruvi ST4.2x1.4x15L

40 Keti katte tihend 94 Aku kinnitusplaat

41 Generaatori siisteem 95 Kruvi M5*0.8*6L

42 Polt M8*25 96 Akukate

43 Lahtine mutter 3/8"-26UNFx6.5T 97 Aku

44 Mutter D9.5x8T 98 Vedru D1.0*55L

45 Polt M8*52L 100 Pingutuskaabel

46 Polt M5*0.8*15L 101 Polt M6*65L

47 Lame alusrdongas D24*D16*1.5T 102 Nailon seibiga D6*D19*1.5T
48 Kruvi ST4*25L 103 Kuuskantmutter M6*1*6T
49 Polt M8*1.25*16L 104 Nailonmutter M6*1*6T

50 Tiihikdiguteljed Kujuliste ristvotmete mutrivoti
51 Lame alusrdngas D21*D8.5*1.5T Avatud mutrivoti

74




KUVAMISFUNKTSIOONID

ETTEPANEK KIRJELDUS
AEG Count up - ei ole etteantud eesmérki, acg loeb iilespoole alates 00:00 kuni maksimaalselt 99:59,
kusjuures iga samm on 1 minut.
Tagasiarvestus - Kui treenite eclseadistatud ajaga, loeb aeg etteantud ajast tagasi kuni 00:00-ni.
Iga eelseadistatud suurenemine voi vihenemine on 1 minut vahemikus 00:00 kuni 99:00.
KIIRUS Niitab praegust treeningkiirust. Maksimaalne kiirus on 99,9 KM/H v&i ML/H.
RPM Kuvab pdorete arvu minutis. Néidikuala 0~15~999
DISTANCE Koondab kogudistantsi 0,00 kuni 99,99 KM v6i ML. Kasutaja vdib eelseadistada sihtkauguse
andmed, kasutades UP/DOWN nuppu.
Iga eelseadistatud suurendamine voi vihendamine on 1KM voi ML vahemikus 0,00 kuni 99,00.
KALORID Kogub treeningu ajal tarbitud kaloreid 0 kuni maksimaalselt 9999 kalorini.
(Need andmed on ligikaudsed juhised erinevate treeningute vordlemiseks, mida ei saa kasutada
meditsiinilises ravis.)
Iga eelseadistatud suurendamine voi vihendamine on 1 kalor vahemikus 0 kuni 9990.
PULSE Kasutaja voib seadistada sihtimpulsi vahemikus 0 - 30 kuni 230; ja arvuti piiksub, kui tegelik siida
kiirus on treeningu ajal iile sihtvéartuse.
WATTS Niitab praeguse treeningu vatti. Ndidatakse vahemikus 0~999.
MANUAL Manuaalses reziimis treening.
BEGINNER 4 PROGRAMMI valik.
ADVANCE 4 PROGRAMMI valik.
SPORTY 4 PROGRAMMI valik.
CARDIO Sihtotstarbeline HR treeningreziim.
WATT WATT pidev treeningreziim.
PROGRAMM
KASUTAJA Kasutaja loob vastupanu taseme profiili.
PROGRAMM
KEY FUNKTSIOON
ETTEPANEK |KIRJELDUS
Oles (kodeerija) Tdsta vastupanu taset
Seadistuse valik.
Vihendada vastupanu taset
Alla (kodeerija)

Seadistuse valik.

Reziim / Enter

Kinnitage seade voi valik.

Vajutage ja hoidke 2 sekundit all, arvuti taaskdivitub ja alustab kasutaja seadetest.

Reset
Tagasi pdhimeniiiisse poordumine eelseadistatud treeningvéirtuse voi stoppreziimi
ajal.

Start/ Stopp Alusta voi l1dpeta treening.

Taastamine Testige siidame 166gisageduse taastumise seisundit.

Keharasv Seis-reziimis vajutage seda keharasva mddtmiseks.

75




-‘- ml= | =
MRS
L=

mw_ QQJU "wu 7o - AN

== <] O ==
= 8 = 0§ e o g
DS | kd moS |t = 8
= ap == N’ Nt
U U U

et valida treening Késitsi (joonis 20-> Olgaja(joonis 3) > Edasijoudnu(joonis 4) >

Uhendage toiteallikas, arvuti liilitub sisse ja kuvab kodik segmendid 2 sekundiks LCD-ekraanile (joonis 1).

Sportlik(joonis 5) = Kardio(joonis 6) = Watt(joonis 7) > Kasutaja programm(joonis 8)

o [ESTa=2 o [fS3a= 0 o W=
e (=2 e [EZ T e (£
BT B g=2E
] m m m
3\
S — Lid L3
| 1 |
- < 5 9 = v o | =
2 o, = N = e, | E = ] -, L
2 ¢ & L3 & § .3 = & SIEY o
. S = Q 5o, = - o, o R N !
7 S < A/ L .
S > i3
Sz 3 A
Zl=) 7z
T R P ()
5 gz 2
22 2z
<
C A = M

76

Joonis 8



Manuaalne reZiim E
Vajutage peameniiiis START, et alustada treeningut manuaalses reziimis.

Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et valida treeningprogramm, valige Manual (Késitsi) ja vajutage MODE / ENTER, et siseneda.
Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et seadistada TIME (joonis 9), DISTANCE (joonis 10), CALORIES (joonis 11), PULSE

(joonis 12) ja vajutage kinnitamiseks MODE / ENTER.

Treeningu alustamiseks vajutage klahve START/STOP. Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et reguleerida koormuse taset. Koormuse
tase kuvatakse aknas WATT, 3s jooksul ei reguleerita, seejérel liilitub ekraanile WATT (joonis 13).

Treeningu peatamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahve. Vajutage RESET, et poorduda tagasi peameniiiisse.

IME - _ -
Ve e i
[ | = LN W]
DISTANCE
nn
LILLl
MANLIFL MANLIFAL
Joonis 9 Joonis 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
At L bl (]
DISTANCE DAE
i i
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL 0 MANLIAL U
Joonis 11 Joonis 12
100
O =
(D]
I]AE
a4
_'
J

Algaja reziim

Kasutage UP vdi DOWN (Encoder), et valida treeningprogramm, valige Algaja reziim ja vajutage MODE /
ENTER, et siseneda. Kasutage UP voi DOWN (Encoder), et valida Algaja programm 1~4 (joonis 14) ja vajutage
MODE / ENTER, et siseneda. Kasutage UP voi DOWN (Encoder), et seadistada TIME (Aeg).

Trenni alustamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Kasutagekoormuse taseme

reguleerimiseks UP voi DOWN (Encoder). Treeningu peatamiseks vajutage START/STOP

klahvi. Kasutage RESET, et poorduda tagasi peamentiiisse.

BESIT
Joonis 14

Edasine reziim
Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et valida treeningprogramm, valige Advance reziim ja vajutage MODE / ENTER, et
siseneda. Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et valida Advance programm 1~4 (joonistus 15) ja vajutage MODE /

ENTER, et siseneda. 27



Kasutage TIME seadistamiseks UP v6i DOWN (Encoder).
Treeningu alustamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Kasutage koormuse taseme reguleerimiseks UP v6i DOWN (Encoder).

Treeningu peatamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Kasutage RESET, et podrduda tagasi peamentiiisse.

Joonistus 15
Sportlik reziim
Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et valida treeningprogramm, valige Sportlik reziim ja vajutage MODE / ENTER,
et siseneda. Kasutage UP voi DOWN (Encoder), et valida Sporty programm 1~4 (joonistus 16) ja vajutage MODE /
ENTER, et siseneda.
Kasutage TIME seadistamiseks UP v6i DOWN (Encoder).
Trenni alustamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Kasutagekoormuse taseme
reguleerimiseks UP voi DOWN (Encoder). Treeningu peatamiseks vajutage START/STOP

klahvi. Kasutage RESET, et po6rduda tagasi peamentiiisse.

Joonis 16
Kardio reziim
Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et valida treeningprogramm, valige Cardio ja vajutage MODE / ENTER,
et siseneda. Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et seadistada Age (joonis 17).
Kasutage UP vdi DOWN (Encoder), et valida 55% (joonis 18).75%.90% voi TAG (TARGET H.R.) (vaikimisi:
100). Kasutage UP vdi DOWN (Encoder), et méérata treeninguaeg.
Trenni alustamiseks voi 10petamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Pohimeniiiisse tagasipdoramiseks kasutage RESET.

AGE - 2

Joonis 17 Joonis 18

L

Wattreziim

Kasutage UP vdi DOWN (Encoder), et valida treeningprogramm, valige WATT ja vajutage MODE / ENTER,
et siseneda. Kasutage UP vGi DOWN (Encoder), et seada WATT eesmaérk. (vaikimisi: 120, joonistus 19)
Kasutage TIME seadistamiseks UP voi DOWN (Encoder).

Trenni alustamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Kasutageiiles- voi allapoole (Encoder), et

reguleerida vattide taset. Treeningu peatamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Kasutage

RESET, et poorduda tagasi peameniiiisse.

78



ET

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Joonis 19

Ay

Kasutaja programmi reziim

Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et valida treeningprogramm, valige User Program reziim ja vajutage MODE / ENTER, et
siseneda. Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (Encoder), et valida U1-U4.

Kasutage kasutaja profiili loomiseks UP v6i DOWN (kooder) (joonis 20). Kokku on 20 veergu, kasutaja saab reguleerida iga veeru
koormuse taset. Kasutaja saab seadistamise ajal MODE / ENTER 2 sekundit all hoida, et viljuda.

Kasutage TIME seadistamiseks UP v6i DOWN (Encoder).

Trenni alustamiseks vajutage START/STOP klahvi. Kasutagekoormuse taseme

reguleerimiseks UP v6i DOWN (Encoder). Treeningu peatamiseks vajutage START/STOP

klahvi. Vajutage RESET, et po6rduda tagasi peameniiiisse.

]|
LOAD §I 1
-

1 oo 1 Y
B|CEER PROGRHN

=
==

Joonis 20
REKLAAMI
Pérast monda aega kestnud treeningut hoidke kdepidemetest kinni vdi kandke rinnarihma ja vajutage RECOVERY klahvi. Koik
funktsioonid peatuvad, vilja arvatud "TIME", mis hakkab tagasi lugema alates 00:60 kuni 00:00 (joonis 21). Ekraanil kuvatakse
teie siidame 160gisageduse taastumise seisundit F1, F2.... kuni F6. F1 on parim, F6 on halvim (joonis 22). Kasutaja voib stidame

lodgisageduse taastumise seisundi parandamiseks jdtkuvalt treenida. (Vajutage uuesti RECOVERY nuppu, et naasta

pohindidikule).
—_— e '1“21-1 = - ‘m=1 p
. ) ) )
L Y g il = A= |
RECOVERY FECOVERY
Joonis 21 Joonis 22

KERGRASV

STOP-reziimis vajutage keharasva modtmise alustamiseks klahvi BODY

FAT. Kasutage UP v6i DOWN (kooder), et valida U1-U4.

Konsool tuletab meelde, et kasutaja sisestab SUGU (joonis 23), KORGUSE, KAALU, seejirel algab mddtmine.

Maootmise ajal peavad kasutajad hoidma molemat kétt kdepidemete kiiljes. LCD-ekraanil kuvatakse "= =" "==" (joonis 24) 8 sekundit,
kuni arvuti 16petab m&otmise.

LCD-ekraanil kuvatakse 30 sekundi jooksul KERGRASVARU nduandesiimbol, KERGRASVARU protsent (joonis 25), KMI (joonis
26).

Veateade:
79



*E-1-Korgussagedussignaali sisend puudub.
*E-4- Tekib, kui rasvaprotsent on alla 5 voi tlile 50 ja kehamassiindeksi tulemus on alla 5 v6i iile 50 (joonis 27).

—
BEX - MALE I0RY FRT
Joonis 23 Joonis 24
= {35 ——— 1
I FART
Joonis 25 Joonis 26

E-M

J05v FHY

Joonis 27

Mirgitud:
1. Pérast 4 minutit ilma pedaalimise v3i impulsside sisestamiseta liilitub konsool energiasdéstureziimi. Konsooli voib &dratada mis
tahes klahvi vajutamisega.

2. Kui arvuti kéitub ebanormaalselt, {ihendage adapter vélja ja ithendage uuesti.

80



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

FR

Pour garantir une sécurité optimale de 1'exerciseur, vérifiez réguliérement qu'il n'est pas endommagg et que les piéces ne
sont pas usées.

Si vous transmettez cet exerciseur a une autre personne ou si vous permettez a une autre personne de
l'utiliser, assurez-vous que cette personne est familiarisée avec le contenu et les instructions du présent
mode d'emploi.

Une seule personne doit utiliser 1'exerciseur a la fois.

Avant la premiére utilisation et réguliérement, assurez-vous que toutes les vis, tous les boulons et tous les
autres joints sont correctement serrés et bien en place.

Avant de commencer votre séance d'entrainement, enlevez tous les objets a arétes vives autour de I'exerciseur.
N'utilisez I'exercice pour votre entrainement que s'il fonctionne parfaitement.

Toute picce cassée, usée ou défectueuse doit étre immédiatement remplacée et/ou 1'appareil ne doit plus
étre utilisé tant qu'il n'a pas été correctement entretenu et répar¢.

Les parents et les autres personnes chargées de la surveillance doivent étre conscients de leur
responsabilité, en raison des situations qui peuvent survenir pour lesquelles I'exerciseur n'a pas été congu
et qui peuvent étre dues a l'instinct de jeu naturel des enfants et a leur intérét pour l'expérimentation.

Si vous autorisez des enfants a utiliser cet exerciseur, veillez a prendre en considération et a évaluer leur
condition et leur développement mental et physique, et surtout leur tempérament. Les enfants ne doivent
utiliser 'exerciseur que sous la surveillance d'un adulte et doivent recevoir des instructions sur l'utilisation
correcte et adéquate de 'exerciseur. L'exerciseur n'est pas un jouet.

Veillez a ce qu'il y ait suffisamment d'espace libre autour de l'exerciseur lorsque vous l'installez.

Pour éviter les accidents, ne laissez pas les enfants s'approcher de 'exerciseur sans surveillance, car ils
pourraient l'utiliser d'une maniére non prévue en raison de leur instinct de jeu naturel et de leur intérét pour
l'expérimentation.

Veuillez noter qu'un entrainement inapproprié et excessif peut nuire a votre santé.

Veuillez noter que les leviers et autres mécanismes de réglage ne font pas saillie dans la zone de
mouvement pendant la séance d'entralnement.

Lors de l'installation de l'exerciseur, veillez a ce qu'il soit stable et a ce que les éventuelles irrégularités
du sol soient compensées.

Portez toujours des vétements et des chaussures adaptés a votre entrainement sur l'appareil. Les
vétements doivent étre congus de manicre a ne pas se coincer dans une partie quelconque de I'exerciseur
pendant la séance d'entrainement en raison de leur forme (par exemple, la longueur). Veillez a porter des
chaussures adaptées a la séance d'entrainement, qui soutiennent fermement les pieds et qui sont dotées
d'une semelle antidérapante.

N'oubliez pas de consulter un médecin avant d'entamer un programme d'exercices. Il pourra vous
donner des indications et des conseils appropriés concernant l'intensité du stress pour vous, ainsi que
vos habitudes d'entrainement et d'alimentation.

Assemblez 'exerciseur conformément aux instructions de montage et veillez a n'utiliser que les picces
structurelles fournies avec l'exerciseur et congues pour celui-ci. Avant I'assemblage, assurez-vous que le
contenu de la livraison est complet en vous référant a la liste des piéces des instructions d'assemblage et

d'utilisation.

81



ETAPE 1 - Assemblage du stabilisateur

1)

2)
3)

FR

Assembler le stabilisateur avant (4) et le stabilisateur arriére (2) sur le cadre principal (1) a l'aide de la
rondelle plate (7), de la rondelle élastique (8) et du boulon a téte hexagonale (9).
Monter le couvercle (23) sur la roue ronde.

Réglez la hauteur appropriée en tournant la roue ronde réglable située sous l'embout du pied.

ETAPE 2 - Assemblage du siége et de la tige de si¢ge

1)
2)

3)

Fixer le si¢ge (10) au tube de réglage du siége (11).
Assembler le tube de réglage (11) sur la tige de selle (66) a I'aide de la rondelle plate (15) et du bouton Club (16).

Le si¢ge peut étre réglé a la verticale et a I'horizontale, figures a. et b.

ETAPE 3 - Assemblage du montant du guidon

1)
2)

3)

11 est conseillé d'assembler cette étape a deux personnes.

Tout d'abord, soulevez le couvercle de protection supérieur (28) comme indiqué a la fig. (a), puis connectez le cable de
l'ordinateur (72 & 73) comme indiqué a la fig. (b).

Insérer le montant du guidon (29) sur le cadre principal et le serrer a 1'aide de la rondelle plate (7), de la rondelle élastique
et de la rondelle de sécurité.

(8) et le boulon Allen (30). Poser le capot de protection supérieur et le fixer sur le cadre principal.

ETAPE 4 - Assemblage du guidon

1)

2)
3)

Assembler le guidon (32) au montant du guidon a l'aide de la rondelle plate (7), de la rondelle ¢lastique (8)
et du boulon a téte cylindrique (9).
Monter le couvercle de protection (65) a 1'aide du boulon (20).

Voir les dessins a, b, ¢, d pour s'assurer que les cables sont correctement assemblés.

ETAPE 5 - Assemblage de la console et des pédales

1)

2)

Connecter le cable supérieur de l'ordinateur (72) et le cable d'impulsion de la poignée (68) a l'ordinateur
(17), puis fixer I'ordinateur (17) sur le montant du guidon (29) a l'aide du boulon (64).
Fixation de la pédale (62 & 88) a la manivelle (35L & 35R).

Serrer la pédale droite dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre et la pédale gauche dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une
montre.

82



Liste des piéces

Numéro | Description Qté Numéro | Description Qté
de piece de piece
1 Cadre principal 1 52 Ecrou en nylon M8%1.25*8T 2
2 Stabilisateur arriére 1 53 Ecrou M8*1.25*6T 1
3 Roue ronde réglable 4 54 Plaque de fixation pour la roue de ralenti 1
4 Stabilisateur avant 1 55 Couvercle en plastique 2
5 Capuchon de pied avant gauche 2 56 Ressort D2.6*¥15*82L 1
6 Capuchon de pied arriére gauche 2 57 Rondelle en plastique D10*D24*0.4T 2
7 Rondelle plate D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Cellule magnétique 7
8 Rondelle élastique D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Palier #99502 2
9 Boulon a téte cylindrique 12 60 Aimant 8
MS8x1,25x20L
- 61 Couvercle de boulon 2
10 Siege 1
62 Pédale gauche 1
11 Tube de réglage de la selle 1
- - 63 Cable électrique 1
12 Plaque de fixation de l'ordinateur |
X 64 Boulon M5*0,8*10L 6
13 Support d'ordinateur 1
65 Housse de protection 1
14 Capuchon latéral 2
66 Tige de selle 1
15 Rondelle plate D25xD8.5x2T 1
67 Poignée d'impulsion 2
16 Bouton de club 1
- 68 Cable d'impulsion de la poignée 2
17 Ordinateur 1
69 Aimant rond 1
18 Anneau C 2
- 70 Roulement #6004-2RS(C0) 2
19 Couvercle arri¢re 1
71 Céble de connexion a la batterie 1
20 Boulon M5x0,8x15L 2
- 72 Cable supérieur de I'ordinateur 1
21 Courroie en polyéthyléne 1
73 Cable inférieur de I'ordinateur 1
22 Rondelle ondulée D27*¥D20.3*0.5T 1
74 Cable du capteur 1
23 Couvercle pour roue ronde 2
- 75 Bouton de tirage 1
24 Roue a courroie 1
76 Chambre a air 1
25 Boulon M6x1.0x15L 4
78 Roue ronde 2
26 Ecrou M6x1.0x6T 4
79 Boulon ST4*1.41*13L 3
27 Axe de manivelle 1
- - 80 Boulon M8*1.25*%40L 2
28 Couvercle de protection supérieur 1
29 Poteau de guidon 1
— 82 Carte de contrdle 1
30 Boulon a téte cylindrique 4
M8*1,25*50L 83 Vis ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
32 Guidon 1 84 Vis ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
33 Couvercle a vis 2 85 Ecrou M8*1.25*8T 2
34 Ecrou anti-friction M10*1.25*10T 2 86 Epingle 3
35L Manivelle gauche 1 ]7 Vis ST4*1.41*12L 4
35R Manivelle droite 1 88 Pédale droite 1
36L Couvercle de chaine gauche 1 90 Couvercle de protection avant gauche 1
36R Couvercle de chaine droit 1 91 Couvercle de protection avant droit 1
37 Plaque de fixation de l'aimant 1

83



38 Vis M8*1.25%45L 92 Moteur
39 Ecrou M8*1.25*8T 93 Vis ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Joint de couvercle de chaine 94 Plaque de fixation de la batterie
41 Systéme de génération 95 Vis M5*0.8*6L
42 Boulon M8*25 96 Couvercle de la batterie
43 Ecrou anti-relachement 3/8"- 97 Batterie
26UNFx6.5T
44 Ecrou D9.5x8T 98 Ressort D1.0*55L
45 Boulon M8*52L 100 Cable de tension
46 Boulon M5*0,8*15L 101 Boulon M6*65L
47 Rondelle plate D24*D16*1,5T 102 Rondelle en nylon D6*D19*1,5T
48 Vis ST4*25L 103 Ecrou hexagonal M6*1*6T
49 Boulon M8*1,25*16L 104 Ecrou en nylon M6*1*6T
50 Axe de roue libre Cl¢ Allen en croix
51 Rondelle plate D21*D8.5*%1.5T Cl¢ a fourche

84




FONCTIONS D'AFFICHAGE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

TEMPS Compte a rebours - Pas de cible prédéfinie, le temps est décompté de 00:00 a 99:59 maximum,
chaque incrément étant d'une minute.

Compte a rebours - Si l'entrainement se fait avec un temps prédéfini, le temps est décompté a partir
du temps prédéfini jusqu'a 00:00.

Chaque incrément ou décrément préréglé est d'une minute entre 00:00 et 99:00.

VITESSE Affiche la vitesse d'entrainement actuelle. La vitesse maximale est de 99,9 KM/H ou ML/H.
RPM Affiche la rotation par minute. Plage d'affichage 0~15~999
DISTANCE Accumule la distance totale de 0,00 4 99,99 KM ou ML. L'utilisateur peut présélectionner les

données de la distance cible a 1'aide des boutons UP/DOWN.
Chaque incrément ou décrément préréglé est de 1IKM ou ML entre 0,00 et 99,00.

CALORIES Accumule les calories consommées pendant l'entrainement, de 0 & 9999 calories au maximum.
(Ces données sont un guide approximatif pour la comparaison de différentes séances d'exercice et
ne peuvent pas étre utilisées dans le cadre d'un traitement médical).

Chaque incrément ou décrément préréglé est d'une calorie entre 0 et 9990.

PULSE L'utilisateur peut régler le pouls cible entre 0 - 30 et 230 ; et l'ordinateur émet un signal sonore
lorsque le pouls réel est atteint.

est supérieur a la valeur cible pendant l'entrainement.

WATTS Affichage des watts de I'entrainement en cours. Plage d'affichage 0~999.
MANUEL Entrainement en mode manuel.

DEBUTANT 4 Sélection du programme.

AVANCE 4 Sélection du programme.

SPORTY 4 Sélection du programme.

CARDIO Mode de formation Target HR.

WATT Mode d'entrainement constant WATT.
PROGRAMME

PROGRAMME L'utilisateur crée un profil de niveau de résistance.
UTILISATEUR

FONCTION DES TOUCHES

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Augmenter le niveau de résistance
Vers le haut

(Encoder) Sélection du réglage.
Diminuer le niveau de résistance
Vers le bas )
(Encoder) Sélection du réglage.
Mode / Entrée Confirmer le réglage ou la sélection.
) Appuyez sur la touche et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 2 secondes, I'ordinateur
Remise a zéro redémarre et démarre a partir des parameétres de I'utilisateur.

Revenir au menu principal pendant la valeur d'entrainement prédéfinie ou le mode
d'arrét.

Démarrage/ Arrét |Démarrer ou arréter la séance d'entrainement.

Récupération Tester 1'état de récupération de la fréquence cardiaque.

Graisse corporelle |En mode arrét, appuyez sur cette touche pour mesurer la graisse corporelle.

85



'ordinateur s'allume et affiche tous les segments sur I'écran LCD pendant 2 secondes (dessin 1). I

FONCTIONNEMENT

POWER ON

Branchez I'alimentation,

™
—_
S
=l
7
w2
()
A
N
N
Q
=)
<
>
<
)
—_
on
R
w2
w2
()
A
N
~—
=)
s
2 N e B
A & DR SCofE
r 2 g=3g
5] 8
s 8
£ g _
©n 51 T - [N
m 3 WW_ g == .m -- =
- .2 == = - B . =
— o = o~ —— <} o DSV
[ - - == 2 e —— ﬁ.l_ g —— 'y
g B L - W o3kl 3 AQ
s @ it Q LT aal
s E
~ g
o <
15) =
m on
5 8
£ &~
g A
5 =
= =
v
g 38
s g
¢ =
3 2 K [253e== o) [z53== ) [fSCS
= 32 SN L EcSE IRl
Z - 7N = 2 = ]2 2 b=
E 3 ~
= & © g 4 .
2 = 2 i : &
Am m % i L ~+ o mm
= 8 2 AN L = = -
< 7z = E i B £ r = 3 S I -
g Ez3 o T 2 L] = S oy
QO | 7
a /A &
zZ 3 =
S £ 7
E S &
@] N =~
= 2 2
=4 = 5
=R &
»n o wn

86

Dessin 8



Mode manuel F R

Appuyez sur START dans le menu principal pour démarrer I'entrainement en mode manuel.

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner le programme d'entrainement, choisissez Manual et appuyez sur MODE / ENTER
pour y accéder.

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour régler TIME (Dessin 9), DISTANCE (Dessin 10), CALORIES (Dessin 11), PULSE (Dessin
12) et appuyez sur MODE / ENTER pour confirmer.

Appuyez sur les touches START/STOP pour commencer la séance d'entrainement. Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour ajuster le
niveau de charge. Le niveau de charge s'affiche dans la fenétre WATT, sans réglage pendant 3 secondes, l'affichage passera 8 WATT
(Dessin 13).

Appuyez sur les touches START/STOP pour interrompre la séance d'entrainement. Appuyer sur RESET pour revenir au menu
principal.

—
V= V=t
[ L | LN ]
nn
L
MANLIRL MANLIRL
Dessin 9 Dessin 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
[ [ (]
IJAE DAE
'U.Ll A L
_'
1 Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL 0
Dessin 11 Dessin 12
100
O =
(D]
I]AE
a4
_'
J

Mode débutant

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner le programme d'entrainement, choisissez le mode Débutant et
appuyez sur MODE / ENTER pour y accéder. Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner Beginner
program 1~4 (Drawing 14) et appuyez sur MODE / ENTER pour y accéder. Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder)
pour régler la DUREE.

Appuyez sur la touche START/STOP pour commencer la séance d'entrainement.

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour ajuster le

niveau de charge. Appuyer sur la touche START/STOP pour interrompre la séance

d'entrainement. Utilisez la touche RESET pour revenir au menu principal.

BELINNER |

Dessin 14 87




Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour régler TIME. F R

Appuyez sur la touche START/STOP pour commencer la séance d'entrainement. Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour ajuster le
niveau de charge.

Appuyer sur la touche START/STOP pour interrompre la séance d'entrainement. Utiliser la touche RESET pour revenir au menu
principal.

Mode avancé

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner le programme d'entrainement,
e s o e e choisissez le mode Advance et appuyez sur MODE / ENTER pour y accéder. Utilisez UP
--T|:==-|-=-==|= ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner Advance program 1~4
HIVHENCE (Drawing 15) et appuyez sur MODE / ENTER pour y accéder.
Dessin 15

Mode sportif
Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner le programme d'entrainement, choisissez le mode Sporty et appuyez
sur MODE / ENTER pour y accéder. Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner le programme sportif 1~4
(Dessin 16) et appuyez sur MODE / ENTER pour y accéder.
Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour régler TIME.
Appuyez sur la touche START/STOP pour commencer la séance d'entralnement.
UtilisezUP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour ajuster le
niveau de charge. Appuyer sur la touche START/STOP pour interrompre la séance

d'entrainement. Utilisez la touche RESET pour revenir au menu principal.

----_—---
LPORTY |
Dessin 16

Mode cardio

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner le programme d'entrainement, choisissez Cardio et
appuyez sur MODE / ENTER pour commencer. Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour régler I'dge (Dessin
17).

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner 55% (Drawing 18).75%.90% ou TAG (TARGET H.R.)
(défaut : 100). Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour régler la durée de I'entrainement.

Appuyer sur la touche START/STOP pour démarrer ou arréter la séance d'entrainement. Utiliser la touche RESET pour revenir au
menu principal.

L

HGE - 5

Mode Watt Dessin 17 Dessin 18

=

Utilisez les touches HAUT ou BAS (codeur) pour sélectionner le programme d'entrainement, choisissez WATT et appuyez sur MODE /
ENTER pour y accéder. Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour régler l'objectif WATT. (par défaut : 120, Dessin 19)

Utilisez les touches HAUT ou BAS (codeur) pour régler la DUREE.

Appuyez sur la touche START/STOP pour commencer la séance d'entrainement. Utilisez la touche HAUT ou BAS (codeur) pour régler le
niveau des watts.

Appuyez sur la touche START/STOP pour interrompre la séance d'entrainement. Utilisez la touche RESET pour revenir au menu

principal. 88



FR

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Dessin 19

Ay

Mode programme utilisateur

Mode Programme Utilisateur

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner le programme d'entrainement, choisissez le mode User Program et appuyez sur
MODE / ENTER pour y accéder. Utilisez HAUT ou BAS (codeur) pour sélectionner U1-U4.

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour créer un profil utilisateur (Dessin 20). Il y a au total 20 colonnes, 'utilisateur peut ajuster le
niveau de charge de chaque colonne. L'utilisateur peut maintenir MODE / ENTER 2 secondes pour quitter pendant le réglage.

Utilisez les touches HAUT ou BAS (codeur) pour régler I'heure.

Appuyez sur la touche START/STOP pour commencer 'entrainement. Utilisez la touche HAUT ou BAS (codeur) pour régler le niveau
de charge.

Appuyez sur la touche START/STOP pour interrompre la séance d'entrainement. Appuyez sur RESET pour revenir au menu principal.

=
==

Dessin 20

RECUPERATION

Apres un certain temps d'exercice, tenez les poignées ou portez la ceinture thoracique et appuyez sur la touche RECOVERY.
Toutes les fonctions s'arrétent a 1'exception de "TIME" qui commence a compter a rebours de 00:60 a 00:00 (Dessin 21). L'écran
affiche I'état de récupération de votre fréquence cardiaque avec les touches F1, F2.... a F6. F1 est le meilleur, F6 est le pire (dessin
22). L'utilisateur peut continuer a faire de l'exercice pour améliorer I'état de récupération de la fréquence cardiaque. (Appuyez a

nouveau sur la touche RECOVERY pour revenir a 'affichage principal).

= Taln i B
= i~ ol o
RE=IRIAARIRER] mao Y =

RECOVERY RECOVERY
Dessin21 Dessin 22

GRAISSE CORPORELLE

En mode STOP, appuyez sur la touche BODY FAT pour commencer la mesure de la graisse corporelle.

Utilisez UP ou DOWN (Encoder) pour sélectionner U1-U4.

La console rappelle a I'utilisateur d'entrer son GENRE (dessin 23), sa TAILLE, son POIDS, puis commence a mesurer.

Pendant la mesure, I'utilisateur doit tenir ses deux mains sur les poignées. L'écran LCD affiche « == » « == » (dessin 24) pendant 8
secondes jusqu'a ce que l'ordinateur ait terminé la mesure.

L'écran LCD affiche le symbole de conseil sur la graisse corporelle, le pourcentage de graisse corporelle (dessin 25), I'MC (dessin 26)

pendant 30 secondes.
89



Message d'erreur :

*E-1 - Aucune entrée de signal de fréquence cardiaque n'est détectée. F R
*E-4 - Apparait lorsque le pourcentage de graisse est inférieur a 5 ou supérieur a 50 et que le résultat de I'IMC est inférieur a 5 ou
supérieur a 50 (dessin 27).

hEX - MALE A05Y FRT

Dessin 23 Dessin 24
—— | == !
I FAT

Dessin 25 Dessin 26

E-M

BOIY FAI

Dessin 27

Noté :
1. Aprés 4 minutes sans pédalage ni impulsion, la console passe en mode économie d'énergie. Appuyer sur n'importe quelle

touche pour réveiller 1a console.

2. Lorsque l'ordinateur fonctionne de maniére anormale, débranchez l'adaptateur et rebranchez-le.

90



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

HU

Az edz6gép legjobb biztonsaganak biztositasa érdekében rendszeresen ellendrizze a késziiléket a sériilések és az
elhasznalodott alkatrészek tekintetében.

Ha tovabbadja ezt az edzokésziiléket egy masik személynek, vagy ha engedélyezi, hogy egy masik
személy hasznalja, gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az illetd személy ismeri a jelen hasznalati itmutato
tartalmat és utasitasait.

Egyszerre csak egy személy hasznalhatja az edz6gépet.

Az els6 hasznalat el6tt és rendszeresen ellendrizze, hogy minden csavar, csavar és egyéb kotés megfelelden
meg van-e hlizva és szilardan iil-e.

Mielétt elkezdené az edzést, tavolitson el minden éles szEli targyat az edz6gép kortil.

Csak akkor hasznald a gyakorlatot az edzésedhez, ha az hibatlanul mikodik.

Minden eltdrt, elhasznalodott vagy meghibasodott alkatrészt azonnal ki kell cserélni, és/vagy az
edzOgépet nem szabad tovabb hasznalni a megfeleld karbantartas és javitas elvégzéséig.

A sziiloknek és mas feliigyeld személyeknek tisztaban kell lenniiik felel6sségiikkel, mivel olyan
helyzetek meriilhetnek fel, amelyekre az edz6gépet nem tervezték, és amelyek a gyermekek természetes
jatékosztone és kisérletezd kedve miatt fordulhatnak eld.

Ha engedélyezi, hogy a gyermekek hasznaljak ezt a tornat, mindenképpen vegye figyelembe és értékelje
szellemi és fizikai allapotukat és fejlettségiiket, és mindenekel6tt temperamentumukat. A gyermekek csak
felnott feliigyelete mellett hasznalhatjak az edzékésziiléket, és ki kell oktatni 6ket az edzokésziilék helyes és
megfeleld hasznalatara. Az edz6késziilek nem jaték.

Gy6z6djon meg rdla, hogy a felallitaskor elegendd szabad hely van a késziilék koriil.

Az esetleges balesetek elkeriilése érdekében ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek feliigyelet nélkiil kozelitsék
meg a késziiléket, mivel természetes jatékosztoniik és kisérletezo kedviik miatt olyan modon is
hasznalhatjak azt, amelyre nem rendeltetett.

Felhivjuk figyelmét, hogy a helytelen és tulzott edzés karos lehet az egészségére.

Kérjik, vegye figyelembe, hogy a karok és egyéb beallitasi mechanizmusok nem nyulnak be a mozgas
teriiletére az edzés soran.

Az edzdgép felallitasakor gy6z0djon meg arrdl, hogy az edz6gép stabilan all, és a padlo esetleges
egyenetlenségei kiegyenlitettek.

Mindig viseljen megfelel6 ruhdzatot €s cip6t, amely alkalmas az edz6gépen végzett munkahoz. A
ruhazatot ugy kell kialakitani, hogy az edzés kdzben a forméja (példaul a hossza) miatt ne akadjon be az
edz6gép egyik részébe sem. Feltétleniil viseljen megfeleld cipdt, amely alkalmas az edzéshez, szilardan
alatamasztja a labat, és amely cstiszdsmentes talppal van ellatva.

Miel6tt barmilyen edzésprogramba kezdene, mindenképpen konzultaljon orvosaval. O adhat megfelel6
tanacsokat és Utmutatast az On szaméra egyéni intenzitast terheléssel, valamint az edzéssel és az
ésszerl étkezési szokasokkal kapcsolatban.

Szerelje 0ssze az edzOgépet az Osszeszerelési utasitasoknak megfelelden, €s ligyeljen arra, hogy csak az
edz6géphez mellékelt és arra tervezett semleges alkatrészeket hasznélja. Az dsszeszerelés elott
gy6z6djon meg a szallitmany tartalmanak teljességérol az osszeszerelési és kezelési utmutatd

alkatrészjegyzékének segitségével.

91



LEPES 1 - A stabilizitor dsszeszerelése

1)

2)
3)

HU

Szerelje 0ssze az elso stabilizatort (4) és a hatso stabilizatort (2) a fokeretre (1) a lapos alatét (7), a rugds
alatét (8) és az imbuszcsavar (9) segitségével.
Szerelje 0ssze a fedelet (23) a kerek kerékre.

Allitsa be a megfelel6 magassagot a labfej alatti allithat6 kerek kerék elforgatasaval.

LEPES 2 - Az iilés és a nyeregcso dsszeszerelése

1)
2)

3)

Rogzitse az iilést (10) az iilésbeallito csore (11).
Szerelje Gssze a beallitasi csovet (11) a nyeregesére (66) a lapos alatét (15) és a klubgomb (16) segitségével.

Az ilés fiiggbleges és vizszintes iranyban allithatd, a. és b. abra.

3. LEPES - A kormanyoszlop sszeszerelése

1)
2)

3)

Javasoljuk, hogy ezt a 1épést két személy szerelje Gssze.

El6szor emelje fel a felsé védoburkolatot (28) az (a) abra szerint, majd csatlakoztassa a szamitogépkabelt (72 és 73) a (b)
abra szerint.

Helyezze a kormanyoszlopot (29) a fokeretre, és huzza meg a lapos alatét (7), a rugods alatét €s a rugos alatét segitségével.

(8) és az imbuszcsavar (30). Helyezze le a fels6 véddburkolatot, és szorosan illessze a fokeretre.

4. LEPES - A kormany osszeszerelése

1)

2)
3)

Szerelje 6ssze a kormanyt (32) a kormanyoszlophoz a lapos alatét (7), a rugos alatét (8) és az imbuszcsavar
(9) segitségével.
Szerelje 6ssze a véddburkolatot (65) a csavar (20) segitségével.

Lasd az a,b,c,d rajzot, hogy megbizonyosodjon a kabelek helyes 6sszeszerelésérol.

5. LEPES - A konzol és a pedalok dsszeszerelése

1)

2)

Csatlakoztassa a fels6 szamitogépkabelt (72) és a kormany impulzuskabelt (68) a szamitogéphez (17), majd
rogzitse a szamitogépet (17) a kormanyoszlophoz (29) a csavar (64) segitségével.
A pedal (62 és 88) rogzitése a forgattyuhoz (35L és 35R).

Htizza meg a jobb pedalt az 6ramutato jarasaval megegyez6 iranyba, a bal pedalt pedig az éramutatd jarasaval
ellentétesen.

92



HU

Alkatrészek listaja
Cikkszam| Leiras Menny Cikkszam| Leiras Menny.

1 Fokeret 1 52 Nylon anya M8*1.25*8T 2
2 Hatso stabilizator 1 53 MB8*1.25*%6T anyat M8*1.25*%6T 1
3 Allithato kerek kerék 4 54 Rogzitdlemez az iiresjarati kerékhez 1
4 Elsé stabilizator 1 55 Miianyag boritas 2
5 Bal els6 labfej sapka 2 56 D2.6*%15*%82L rugd 1
6 Bal hatso labfej sapka 2 57 Mianyag alatét D10¥*D24*0.4T 2
7 Lapos alatét D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magneses cella 7
8 Rugos alatét D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Csapagy #99502 2
9 M8x1.25x20L imbuszcsavar 12 60 Magnes 8
10 Ulés 1 61 Csavarfedél 2
11 Ulés bedllitasi csé 1 62 Bal pedal 1
12 Szamitogép rogzitdlemez 1 63 Elektromos kabel 1
13 Szamitogép konzol 1 64 Csavar M5*0.8*10L 6
14 Oldalso sapka 2 65 Védoburkolat 1
15 Lapos alatét D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Ulésoszlop 1
16 Klub gomb 1 67 Fogantytl impulzus 2
17 Szamitogép 1 68 Fogantyti impulzus kabel 2
18 C gytirti 2 69 Kerek magnes 1
19 Hatso fedél 1 70 Csapagy #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Csavar M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Akkumulator csatlakozdokabel 1
21 Poliészter 6v 1 72 Fels6 szamitogép kabel 1
22 Hullamos alatét D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Alsé szamitogeép kabel 1
23 Fedél kerek kerékhez 2 74 Erzékel6 kabel 1
24 Ovkerék 1 75 Huzégomb 1
25 Csavar M6x1.0x15L 4 76 Bels6 cs6 1
26 M6x1.0x6T anya 4 78 Kerek kerék 2
27 forgattyus tengely 1 79 ST4*1.41*13L csavar 3
28 Fels6 véddéburkolat 1 80 Csavar M8*1.25*%40L 2
29 Kormanyoszlop 1

30 M8*1.25*50L imbuszcsavar 4 82 VezérlGpanel 1
32 Kormanykerék 1 83 ST4.2x1.4x15L csavar 2
33 Csavaros fedél 2 84 Csavar ST4.2x1.4x20L csavar 13
34 Lazulasgatl6 anya M10*1.25%10T 2 85 M8*1.25*%8T anya M8*1.25*8T 2
35L Bal kurbli 1 86 Pin 3
35R Jobb kurbli 1 87 ST4*1.41*12L csavar 4
36L Bal oldali lancburkolat 1 88 Jobb pedal 1
36R Jobb oldali lancburkolat 1 90 Bal els6 védoburkolat 1
37 Magnes rogzité lemez 1 91 Jobb elsé védéburkolat 1

93



38 M8*1.25*45L csavar 92 Motor

39 M8*1.25*8T anya M8*1.25*8T 93 ST4.2x1.4x15L csavar

40 Lancburkolat tomités 94 Akkumulator r6gzitd lemez

41 Generator rendszer 95 M5*0.8*6L csavar

42 M8*25 csavar 96 Akkumulatorfedél

43 Lazulasgatlo anya 3/8"-26UNFx6.5T 97 Akkumulator

44 D9.5x8T anya 98 D1.0*55L rugd

45 M8*52L csavar 100 Feszitett kabel

46 Csavar M5*0.8*15L 101 M6*65L csavar

47 Lapos alatét D24*¥*D16*1.5T 102 Nylon alatét D6*¥*D19*1.5T

48 ST4*25L csavar 103 M6*1*6T hatlapu anya

49 Csavar M8*1.25*%16L 104 Nylon anya M6*1*6T

50 Uresjarati keréktengely Keresztes imbuszkulcs

51 D21*D8.5*1.5T lapos alatét Nyitott végii csavarkulcs
D21*D8.5*1.5T

94




KIJELZO FUNKCIOK

ITEM LEIRAS
DO Visszaszamlalas - Nincs eldre beallitott cél, az idé 00:00-t6l legfeljebb 99:59-ig szamol felfelé,
minden 1épés 1 perc.
Visszaszamlalas - Ha elére beallitott idével edz, az id6 visszaszamlal az elére beallitott id6t61
00:00-ig.
Minden elére beallitott novekmény vagy csokkenés 1 perc 00:00 és 99:00 kozott.
SPEED Megjeleniti az aktualis edzési sebességet. A maximalis sebesség 99,9 KM/H vagy ML/H.
RPM Megjeleniti a percenkénti fordulatszamot. Kijelzési tartomany 0~15~999
TAVOLSAG Osszesiti a teljes tAvolsagot 0,00-t61 99,99 KM-ig vagy ML-ig. A felhasznilé az UP/DOWN
gombbeal elbre beallithatja a céltavolsag adatait.
Minden elére beallitott névekmény vagy csokkenés 1KM vagy ML 0.00 és 99.00 kozatt.
KALORIAK Felhalmozza az edzés soran felhasznalt kaloridkat 0-t6] maximum 9999 kaloriaig.
(Ezek az adatok durva irdnymutatast adnak a kiilonb6z6 edzések dsszehasonlitasara, amelyek nem
hasznalhatok fel az orvosi kezelésben.)
Minden elére beallitott novekmény vagy csokkenés 1 kaloria 0 és 9990 kozott.
PULSE A felhasznal6 beallithatja a célimpulzust 0 - 30 és 230 kozott; és a szamitogép hangjelzése
megszolal, ha a tényleges szivverés
a pulzusszam a célérték felett van az edz€s soran.
WATTS Az aktualis edzési wattok kijelzése. A kijelz6 tartomanya 0~999.
MANUAL Kézi iizemmoédu edzés.
BEGINNER 4 PROGRAM kivélasztasa.
ADVANCE 4 PROGRAM kivalasztasa.
SPORTY 4 PROGRAM kivalasztasa.
CARDIO Célzott HR edzésmod.
WATT WATT alland6 edzésmod.
PROGRAM
FELHASZNALO | A felhasznal¢ létrehozza az ellenallasi szint profiljat.
PROGRAM
KULCSFUNKCIO
ITEM LEIRAS
Novelje az ellenallas szintjét
Fel (k6dold)
Beallitas kivalasztasa.
Csokkenti az ellenallas szintjét
Lefelé (kodold)
Beallitas kivalasztasa.
Moéd / Enter A beallitas vagy a kivalasztas megerdsitése.
Tartsa lenyomva 2 masodpercig, a szamitdgép ujraindul és a felhasznaloi
Reset beallitasoktdl indul.
Visszalépés a fdmeniibe az eldre beallitott edzésérték vagy a stop lizemmad alatt.
Start/ Stop Edzés inditasa vagy leallitasa.
Helyreallitas Tesztelje a pulzusszam helyreallitasi allapotat.
Testzsir Stop iizemmoddban nyomja meg a testzsir méréséhez

95




o

Csatlakoztassa a tapegységet, a szamitogép bekapcsol, €s az LCD kijelzén 2 masodpercig minden szegmens megjelenik (1. rajz).

MUKODES
POWER ON

Rajzolas 1

EDZES KIVALASZTASA

Hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN (kodolot) az edzés kivalasztasahoz Manual (2. rajz0-> Beginner(3. rajz) > Advance(4. rajz) >

Sportos(5. rajz) > Kardido(6. rajz) > Watt(7. rajz) > Felhasznaloi program(8. rajz)

Rajzolas 3

Rajzolas 2

-‘- S e | Y
Ve |5 =2 E
B3
e
D am | -
J iy
-“
o

[T

=3, =3
=2
E= S|
L
- &
o =
-, |
o

Rajzolas 5

Rajzolas 4

Rajzolas 7

Rajzolas 6

= =

=

Ei=Si|E
&
L=
]
CJ
c-
[

Rajzolas 8

96



Kézi iizemmaéd
A START gomb megnyomasaval a fomeniiben elindithatja az edzést kézi lizemmodban.

HU

Hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN (Encoder) gombot az edzésprogram kivalasztasahoz, valassza a Manual (Kézi) lehetdséget, majd nyomj
meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a programba val6 belépéshez.

Hasznalja a FEL- vagy LENYIL billentytiket (Encoder) az IDO (9. rajz), TAVOLSAG (10. rajz), KALORIAK (11. rajz), PULZUS
(12. rajz) beallitdsahoz, majd nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a megerdsitéshez.

Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombokat az edzés megkezdéséhez. A terhelés szintjének bedllitdsdhoz hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN
(Encoder) gombokat. A terhelési szint a WATT ablakban jelenik meg, 3 masodpercig nem kell beallitani, majd atvalt a WATT
kijelzésre (13. rajz).

Az edzés sziineteltetéséhez nyomja meg a START/STOP gombokat. Nyomja meg a RESET gombot a fomeniibe valo visszatéréshez.

TIME
0N ) l ¢
[ | = LN W]
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLIFL MANLIRL
Rajzolas 9 Rajzolas 10
TIME |ME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
At L bl (]
DISTANCE DAE
i HHH
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL U
Rajzolas 11 Rajzolas 12
(] 100
o I ( O =
Dl | S N =
I]AE
a4
_'
MRNLIFL J

Rajzolas 13

Kezdé méd

Hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN (Encoder) gombot az edzésprogram kivalasztasahoz, valassza ki a Kezdé modot, és
nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a programba valo belépéshez. Hasznalja a FEL vagy LE (Encoder)
gombot a Kezdd program 1~4 (14. rajz) kivalasztasdhoz, és nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a belépéshez.
Hasznélja a FEL vagy LE (Encoder) gombot az IDO beallitasdhoz.
Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés megkezdéséhez. Aterhelés szintjének
beallitasahoz hasznalja aFEL vagy a LE (Encoder) gombot. Nyomja meg a START/STOP

gombot az edzés sziineteltetésé¢hez. A RESET billentytivel térjen vissza a fomeniibe.

B hlql_F' I

Rajzolas 13

97



Az UP vagy DOWN (kédolo) segitségével allitsa be az IDOT.

Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés megkezdéséhez. A terhelés szintjének beallitasahoz hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN
(Encoder) gombot.

Az edzés sziineteltetéséhez nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot. A RESET billentytivel térjen vissza a fomeniibe.

Elorehaladasi mod

Hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN (Encoder) gombot az edzésprogram kivalasztasahoz,

e s o e valassza ki az Advance mddot, és nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot. Hasznalja a
--==|===|= FEL- vagy LENYIL billentyiit (Encoder) az Advance program 1~4 (15. rajz)
HIRNCE kivalasztasahoz, és nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a belépéshez.

Rajzolas 15
Sportos mod
Hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN (Encoder) gombot az edzésprogram kivalasztasahoz, valassza a Sportos izemmodot, és
nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a programba vald belépéshez. Hasznalja a FEL vagy LE (Encoder) gombot a
Sporty program 1~4 (16-0s rajz) kivalasztasahoz, és nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a belépéshez.
Az UP vagy DOWN (kodolo) segitségével allitsa be az IDOT.
Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés megkezdéséhez. Aterhelés szintjének
beallitasahoz hasznalja aFEL vagy a LE (Encoder) gombot. Nyomja meg a START/STOP

gombot az edzés sziineteltetés¢hez. A RESET billentytvel térjen vissza a fomeniibe.

TR T

Rajzolas 16
Kardié iizemmoéd
Az UP vagy DOWN (kédolo) segitségével valassza ki az edzésprogramot, valassza a Cardio programot, majd
nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot a programba val6 belépéshez. Hasznalja a FEL vagy LE (Encoder)
gombot a kor beallitdsahoz (17. rajz).
Hasznalja a FEL- vagy LENYIL billentytit (Encoder) az 55% (18. rajz).75%.90% vagy TAG (TARGET H.R.)
kivéalasztasahoz (alapértelmezett: 100). Hasznalja a FEL- vagy LENY{L billentyfit (Encoder) az edzési IDO
beallitasahoz.

Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés inditdsdhoz vagy ledllitdsdhoz. A RESET billentytivel térjen vissza a fémeniibe.

HoE - 25

Rajzolas 17 Rajzolas 18

_n"l

Watt iizemméd
Hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN (Encoder) gombot az edzésprogram kivalasztasahoz, valassza a WATT lehetdséget, és nyomja meg a
MODE / ENTER gombot a programba valo belépéshez. Hasznélja a FEL vagy LE (Encoder) gombot a WATT cél beallitasahoz.
(alapértelmezett: 120, 19-es hizas)

Hasznalja a FEL vagy LE (Encoder) gombot az IDO beéllitasdhoz.

Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés megkezdéséhez. Hasznalja a UP vagy DOWN (Encoder) gombot a Watt szint beallitdsahoz.

Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés sziineteltetéséhez. A RESET billentytivel térjen vissza a fdmeniibe.
98



HU

WATT

=3
==

WRTT BETTING

Ay

Rajzolas 19

Felhasznaléi program méd

Hasznalja az UP vagy DOWN (Encoder) gombot az edzésprogram kivalasztasahoz, valassza ki a Felhasznal6i program modot,

¢és nyomja meg a MODE / ENTER gombot. Haszndlja a FEL vagy LE (k6dold) gombot az U1-U4 kivélasztasahoz.

Hasznélja a FEL vagy a LENYIL billentyiit (kodolo) a felhasznaloi profil 1étrehozasahoz (20. rajz). Osszesen 20 oszlop van, a
felhasznalo beallithatja az egyes oszlopok terhelési szintjét. A felhasznal6 a beallitas kozbeni kilépéshez 2 masodpercig lenyomva
tarthatja a MODE / ENTER gombot.

Az UP vagy DOWN (kodolo) segitségével allitsa be az IDOT.

Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés megkezdéséhez. Aterhelés szintjének

beallitasahoz hasznalja aFEL vagy a LE (Encoder) gombot. Nyomja meg a START/STOP

gombot az edzés sziineteltetés¢hez. Nyomja meg a RESET gombot a fomeniibe valo

visszatéréshez.

]|
LOAD §I 1
-

5UIIIII.‘.I ]y
) S g Y

|~ TN
’l}'T l"ll [

=
==

Rajzolas 20

VISSZATERES

Egy ideig tartdo edzés utan tartsa a kézi fogantyukat vagy a mellkasi pantot, és nyomja meg a RECOVERY gombot. Minden
funkcid kijelzdje megall, kivéve a "TIME" (Id6), amely 00:60-t61 00:00-ig visszaszamol (21. rajz). A képerny6 az F1, F2.... és F6
gombok segitségével megjeleniti a pulzusszam helyreallitdsanak allapotat. Az F1 a legjobb, az F6 a legrosszabb (22. rajz). A
felhaszndl6 folyamatosan edzhet a pulzusszam helyreéllitasi allapotanak javitasa érdekében. (Nyomja meg Gjra a RECOVERY

gombot, hogy visszatérjen a {6 kijelzbre).

TIME [_Puse ] [_Puise |

g i | ¢ 5™ |l g D B
L Y Ll = I A=
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Rajzolds 21 Rajzolds 22

TESTZSIR

STOP iizemmodban nyomja meg a BODY FAT gombot a testzsirmérés elinditasahoz.

Az UP vagy DOWN (kodolo) segitségével valassza ki az U1-U4 értéket.

A konzol emlékeztetni fogja a felhasznalot a GENDER (23. rajz), HEIGHT (magassag), WEIGHT (suly) bevitelére, majd megkezdi a
mérést.

A mérés soran a felhasznaloknak mindkét keziiket a markolaton kell tartaniuk. Az LCD kijelz6n 8 masodpercig ,,==",==="(24. rajz)
jelenik meg, amig a szamit6gép be nem fejezi a mérést.

Az LCD kijelzén 30 masodpercig megjelenik a TESTzsir tandcs %imb(')lum, a TESTzsir szdzalékos aranya (25. rajz), a BMI (26. rajz).



Hibaiizenet:
*E-1-Nincs szivritmusjel bemenet HI
érzékelve.

*E-4 - akkor fordul el6, ha a zsir% 5 alatt van vagy meghaladja az 50-et, és a BMI eredmény 5 alatt van vagy meghaladja az 50-et (27.
rajz).

hEX - MALE A05Y FRT

Rajzolas 23 Rajzolas 24
—— | == !
HikH FHRT

Rajzolas 25 Rajzolas 26

E-M

BOIY FAI

Rajzolas 27

Megjegyezve:
1. 4 perc pedalozas vagy impulzus bevitel n¢lkiil a konzol energiatakarékos iizemmadba 1ép. Barmelyik gomb megnyomasaval a
konzol felébreszthetd.

2. Ha a szamitogép rendellenesen viselkedik, kérjiik, htizza ki az adaptert, és dugja be ujra.

100



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

IT

Per garantire la massima sicurezza dell'apparecchio, ¢ necessario controllarne regolarmente i danni e le parti usurate.
Se si cede l'apparecchio a un'altra persona o se si permette a un'altra persona di utilizzarlo, assicurarsi che
questa conosca il contenuto e le istruzioni contenute in queste istruzioni.

Solo una persona alla volta deve utilizzare 1'attrezzo.

Prima del primo utilizzo e regolarmente, verificare che tutte le viti, i bulloni e le altre giunzioni siano
serrate correttamente e ben fissate.

Prima di iniziare 1'allenamento, rimuovere tutti gli oggetti appuntiti intorno all'attrezzo.

Utilizzate I'esercizio per il vostro allenamento solo se funziona perfettamente.

Qualsiasi parte rotta, usurata o difettosa deve essere immediatamente sostituita e/o I'apparecchio non
deve essere piu utilizzato fino a quando non ¢ stato sottoposto a manutenzione e riparazione.

I genitori e le altre persone incaricate della sorveglianza devono essere consapevoli della loro
responsabilita, a causa di situazioni che possono verificarsi per le quali 1'esercitatore non ¢ stato
progettato e che possono verificarsi a causa del naturale istinto di gioco dei bambini e del loro interesse a
sperimentare.

Se si permette ai bambini di usare questo attrezzo, ¢ bene tenere in considerazione e valutare le loro
condizioni fisiche e mentali, il loro sviluppo e soprattutto il loro temperamento. I bambini devono usare
l'attrezzo solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto e devono essere istruiti sull'uso corretto e appropriato
dell'attrezzo. L'esercitatore non ¢ un giocattolo.

Assicurarsi che lo spazio libero intorno all'apparecchio sia sufficiente.

Per evitare possibili incidenti, non lasciare che i bambini si avvicinino all'apparecchio senza supervisione,
poiché potrebbero utilizzarlo in modo non previsto a causa del loro naturale istinto di gioco e dell'interesse
a sperimentare.

Si noti che un allenamento improprio ed eccessivo puo essere dannoso per la salute.

Tenere presente che le leve e gli altri meccanismi di regolazione non devono sporgere nell'area di
movimento durante 1'allenamento.

Quando si posiziona l'attrezzo, assicurarsi che sia stabile e che le eventuali irregolarita del pavimento
siano compensate.

Indossare sempre un abbigliamento e scarpe adeguati all'attivita svolta sull'attrezzo. Gli indumenti
devono essere progettati in modo da non impigliarsi in nessuna parte dell'attrezzo durante I'esercizio a
causa della loro forma (ad esempio, la lunghezza). Indossare scarpe adatte all'esercizio, che sostengano
saldamente i piedi e che abbiano una suola antiscivolo.

Prima di iniziare qualsiasi programma di esercizio fisico, consultate un medico. Egli potra fornirvi
suggerimenti e consigli adeguati in merito all'intensita dello sforzo individuale, all'allenamento ¢ alle
abitudini alimentari corrette.

Assemblare l'apparecchio secondo le istruzioni di montaggio e assicurarsi di utilizzare solo le parti
strutturali fornite con l'apparecchio e progettate per esso. Prima di procedere al montaggio, accertarsi

che il contenuto della fornitura sia completo facendo riferimento all'elenco delle parti delle istruzioni di

montaggio e d'uso.

101



FASE 1 - Montaggio dello stabilizzatore

1)

2)
3)

IT

Montare lo stabilizzatore anteriore (4) e lo stabilizzatore posteriore (2) sul telaio principale (1) utilizzando la
rondella piatta (7), la rondella elastica (8) e il bullone a brugola (9).
Montare il coperchio (23) sulla ruota circolare.

Regolare l'altezza corretta ruotando la rotella regolabile sotto la calotta del piede.

FASE 2 - Montaggio del sedile e del reggisella

1)
2)

3)

Fissare il sedile (10) al tubo di regolazione del sedile (11).
Montare il tubo di regolazione (11) sul reggisella (66) utilizzando la rondella piatta(15) e la manopola Club(16) .

11 sedile puo essere regolato in senso verticale e orizzontale, figura a. e b.

FASE 3 - Montaggio del montante del manubrio

1)
2)

3)

Suggeriamo che questa fase venga montata da due persone.

Per prima cosa, sollevare il coperchio di protezione superiore (28) come in figura (a), quindi collegare il cavo del
computer (72 e 73) come in figura (b).

Inserire il montante del manubrio (29) sul telaio principale e serrarlo utilizzando la rondella piana (7), la rondella elastica e
la rondella di sicurezza.

(8) e il bullone a brugola (30). Abbassare il coperchio di protezione superiore e stringerlo sul telaio principale.

FASE 4 - Montaggio del manubrio

1)

2)
3)

Assemblare il manubrio (32) al montante del manubrio utilizzando la rondella piatta (7), la rondella elastica
(8) e il bullone a brugola (9).
Montare il coperchio di protezione (65) utilizzando il bullone (20).

Vedere il disegno a, b, ¢, d per assicurarsi che i cavi siano assemblati correttamente.

FASE 5 - Montaggio della console e dei pedali

1)

2)

Collegare il cavo superiore del computer (72) e il cavo dell'impulso della maniglia (68) con il computer (17)
e quindi fissare il computer (17) sul montante del manubrio (29) utilizzando il bullone (64).
Fissare il pedale (62 ¢ 88) alla manovella (35L e 35R).

Serrare il pedale destro in senso orario e il pedale sinistro in senso antiorario.

102



Elenco parti

Codice | Descrizione Quantita Codice | Descrizione Quantita
articolo articolo

1 Telaio principale 1 52 Dado in nylon M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Stabilizzatore posteriore 1 53 Dado M8%*1,25*%6T 1
3 Ruota rotonda regolabile 4 54 Piastra di fissaggio per ruota folle 1
4 Stabilizzatore anteriore 1 55 Copertura in plastica 2
5 Cuffia anteriore del piede sinistro 2 56 Molla D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Tappo del piede posteriore sinistro 2 57 Rondella di plastica D10*¥*D24*0,4T 2
7 Rondella piana D16xD8,5x1,2T 16 58 Cella magnetica 7
8 Rondella elastica D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Cuscinetto #99502 2
9 Bullone a brugola M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnete 8
10 Sedile 1 61 Copribulloni 2
11 Tubo di regolazione del sedile 1 62 Pedale sinistro 1
12 Piastra di fissaggio del computer 1 63 Cavo elettrico 1
13 Staffa per computer 1 64 Bullone M5*0,8*10L 6
14 Tappo laterale 2 65 Coperchio di protezione 1
15 Rondella piatta D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Reggisella 1
16 Manopola del club 1 67 Impulso di maniglia 2
17 Computer 1 68 Cavo a impulsi della maniglia 2
18 Anello C 2 69 Magnete rotondo 1
19 Coperchio posteriore 1 70 Cuscinetto #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
20 Bullone M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Cavo di collegamento della batteria 1
21 Cintura in polietilene 1 72 Cavo del computer superiore 1
22 Rondella ondulata D27*D20,3*0,5T 1 73 Cavo del computer inferiore 1
23 Coperchio per ruota tonda 2 74 Cavo del sensore 1
24 Ruota a nastro 1 75 Manopola di estrazione 1
25 Bullone M6x1.0x15L 4 76 Camera d'aria 1
26 Dado M6x1.0x6T 4 78 Ruota tonda 2
27 Asse della manovella 1 79 Bullone ST4*1,41*13L 3
28 Coperchio di protezione superiore 1 80 Bullone M8%*1,25*40L 2
29 Palo del manubrio 1

30 Bullone a brugola M8*1,25*50L 4 82 Scheda di controllo 1
32 Manubrio 1 83 Vite ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Coperchio a vite 2 84 Vite ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Dado antiallentamento M10*1,25*10T | 2 85 Dado M8%*1,25*8T 2
35L Manovella sinistra 1 86 Spillo 3
35R Manovella destra 1 87 Vite ST4*1,41*12L 4
36L Copricatena sinistro 1 88 Pedale destro 1
36R Copricatena destro 1 90 Coperchio di protezione anteriore sinistro 1
37 Piastra di fissaggio del magnete 1 91 Coperchio di protezione anteriore destro 1

103




38 Vite M8%*1,25%45L 92 Motore
39 Dado M8%*1,25*8T 93 Vite ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Guarnizione del coperchio della catena 94 Piastra di fissaggio della batteria
41 Sistema di generazione 95 Vite M5*0,8*%6L
42 Bullone M8*25 96 Coperchio della batteria
43 Dado antiallentamento 3/8"- 97 Batteria
26UNFx6,5T
44 Dado D9,5x8T 98 Molla D1.0*55L
45 Bullone M8*52L 100 Cavo di tensione
46 Bullone M5*0,8*15L 101 Bullone M6*65L
47 Rondella piana D24*D16*1,5T 102 Rondella di nylon D6*D19*1,5T
48 Vite ST4*25L 103 Dado esagonale M6*1*6T
49 Bullone M8%*1,25*%16L 104 Dado in nylon M6*1*6T
50 Asse della ruota folle Chiave a croce a brugola
51 Rondella piatta D21*D8,5*1,5T Chiave aperta

104




FUNZIONI DEL DISPLAY
ARTICOLO DESCRIZIONE
TEMPO Conteggio alla rovescia - Nessun obiettivo preimpostato, il conteggio del tempo va da 00:00 a un
massimo di 99:59 con ogni incremento di 1 minuto.
Conto alla rovescia - Se 'allenamento viene eseguito con un tempo preimpostato, il tempo verra
conteggiato alla rovescia da quello preimpostato a 00:00.
Ogni incremento o decremento preimpostato corrisponde a 1 minuto tra le 00:00 e le 99:00.
VELOCITA Visualizza la velocita di allenamento corrente. La velocita massima ¢ 99,9 KM/H o ML/H.
NUMERO DI GIRI | Visualizza la rotazione al minuto. Intervallo di visualizzazione 0~15~999
DISTANZA Accumula la distanza totale da 0,00 a 99,99 KM o ML. L'utente pud preimpostare i dati della
distanza target utilizzando il pulsante SU/GIU.
Ciascun incremento o decremento preimpostato ¢ pari a IKM o ML tra 0,00 e 99,00.
CALORIE Accumula le calorie consumate durante I'allenamento da 0 a un massimo di 9999 calorie.
(Questi dati sono una guida approssimativa per il confronto di diverse sessioni di esercizio e non
possono essere utilizzati per il trattamento medico).
Ogni incremento o decremento preimpostato ¢ pari a 1 caloria tra 0 ¢ 9990.
IMPULSO L'utente puo impostare le pulsazioni target da 0 - 30 a 230; il cicalino del computer emette un
segnale acustico quando il cuore effettivo ¢ in funzione.
¢ superiore al valore target durante 1'allenamento.
WATTS Visualizzazione dei watt dell'allenamento corrente. Intervallo di visualizzazione 0~999.
MANUALE Allenamento in modalita manuale.
PRINCIPIANTI 4 Selezione del PROGRAMMA.
AVANZAMENTO | 4 Selezione del PROGRAMMA.
SPORTIVO 4 Selezione del PROGRAMMA.
CARDIO Modalita di allenamento HR target.
WATT Modalita di allenamento costante WATT.
PROGRAMMA
PROGRAMMA L'utente crea il profilo del livello di resistenza.
UTENTE
FUNZIONE CHIAVE
ARTICOLO DESCRIZIONE
Su (Encoder) Aumentare il livello di resistenza
Selezione dell'impostazione.
Diminuire il livello di resistenza
Giu (Encoder)
Selezione dell'impostazione.
Modalita / Invio  |Confermare 1'impostazione o la selezione.
Tenendo premuto per 2 secondi, il computer si riavvia e riparte dalle impostazioni
Reset dell'utente.
Invertire il menu principale durante il valore di allenamento preimpostato o la
modalita di arresto.
Avvio/arresto Avviare o interrompere 1'allenamento.
Recupero Test sullo stato di recupero della frequenza cardiaca.
Grasso corporeo  |In modalita di arresto, premere per la misura}%isone del grasso corporeo.




, il computer si accende e visualizza tutti i segmenti sul display LCD per 2 secondi (Disegno 1). I

FUNZIONAMENTO:
ACCENSIONE
Collegare l'alimentatore

-‘- S e | Y
e |5 =3
ECIE
>- ha ™
: =i -
N | I e -
0 [ B ¥ [ o 9
2 L - = =2
m e am3 LT Q e i Q
N
L

Utilizzare UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare 1'allenamento Manuale (Disegno 20-> Principiante (Disegno 3) - Avanzato

Sporty(Disegno 5) > Cardio(Disegno 6) > Watt(Disegno 7) - Programma utente(Disegno 8)

-‘. |y = = | =, = -‘. e
o e (ST R <[l e [ES I

M 2 = B=i|E 2 b=

= & & —

z _ _ m e

< [

_m _H.H_ ~ L ~ ,M T_M
~ = e S S S o
S - R—p— = 80 e o= R0 2 Py [
= 0y & 2 LY = 2 5 |CJ
) - AR an) = = an an == .Dl D e [
2 m -, Q - - o -“ I

= ™

Z —_

s

St

= g

2 58

106

Disegno 8



Modalita manuale I T
Premere START nel menu principale per avviare l'allenamento in modalita manuale.

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare il programma di allenamento, scegliere Manuale e premere MODE / ENTER
per accedere.

Utilizzare UP o DOWN (Encoder) per impostare TEMPO (Disegno 9), DISTANZA (Disegno 10), CALORIE (Disegno 11),
IMPULSI (Disegno 12) e premere MODE / ENTER per confermare.

Premere i tasti START/STOP per avviare 1'allenamento. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per regolare il livello di carico. Il
livello di carico viene visualizzato nella finestra WATT; se non si effettua alcuna regolazione per 3 secondi, si passa alla
visualizzazione di WATT (disegno 13).

Premere i tasti START/STOP per mettere in pausa l'allenamento. Premere RESET per tornare al menu principale.

IME i IME -,
=T T et
L | L
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLHL MHNLIRL
Disegno 9 Disegno 10
TIME IME o p—
F = ™~
[ L] ] | L N Lt
DISTANCE DAE
il i
_'
| NI I
MANLIAL 0 MANLIAL U
Disegno 11 Disegno 12
(]
U
(I
I]AE
a4
_'
3

Modalita Principiante

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare il programma di allenamento, scegliere la modalita
Principiante ¢ premere MODE / ENTER per accedere. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per selezionare il
programma Principianti 1~4 (disegno 14) e premere MODE / ENTER per entrare. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN
(encoder) per impostare 1'ora.

Premere il tasto START/STOP per avviare l'allenamento.  Utilizzare i tastiUP o DOWN

(Encoder) per regolare il livello di carico. Premere il tasto START/STOP per mettere in

pausa l'allenamento. Utilizzare RESET per tornare al menu principale.

BES I

Disegno 14

107



Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per impostare I'ora. I T
Premere il tasto START/STOP per avviare l'allenamento. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per regolare il livello di carico.

Premere il tasto START/STOP per mettere in pausa l'allenamento. Utilizzare RESET per tornare al menu principale.

Modalita di avanzamento

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare il programma di allenamento,
e o o scegliere la modalita di avanzamento e premere MODE / ENTER per accedere. Utilizzare
--'|==|-=-==|= i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per selezionare il programma di avanzamento 1~4 (disegno
HIRNCE | 15) e premere MODE / ENTER per entrare.
Disegno 15

Modalita sportiva

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare il programma di allenamento, scegliere la modalita Sporty e
premere MODE / ENTER per accedere. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per selezionare il programma sportivo
1~4 (disegno 16) e premere MODE / ENTER per entrare.

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per impostare I'ora.

Premere il tasto START/STOP per avviare l'allenamento.  Utilizzare i tastiUP o DOWN

(Encoder) per regolare il livello di carico. Premere il tasto START/STOP per mettere in

pausa l'allenamento. Utilizzare RESET per tornare al menu principale.

Disegno 16
Modalita cardio
Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare il programma di allenamento, scegliere Cardio e
premere MODE / ENTER per entrare. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per impostare l'eta (Disegno
17).
Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare 55% (Disegno 18).75%.90% o TAG (Target H.R.)
(valore predefinito: 100). Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per impostare il TEMPO di allenamento.

Premere il tasto START/STOP per avviare o interrompere l'allenamento. Utilizzare RESET per tornare al menu principale.

L

AGE - 25

Disegno 17 Disegno 18

Modalita Watt

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare il programma di allenamento, scegliere WATT e premere MODE / ENTER
per entrare. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per impostare l'obiettivo WATT. (valore predefinito: 120, disegno 19)
Utilizzare i tasti UP 0 DOWN (encoder) per impostare I'ora.

Premere il tasto START/STOP per avviare l'allenamento.  Utilizzare i tastiUP o DOWN

(Encoder) per regolare il livello di Watt. Premere il tasto START/STOP per mettere in pausa l'allenamento. Utilizzare RESET per

tornare al menu principale.
108



IT

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Ay

Disegno 19

Modalita programma utente

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per selezionare il programma di allenamento, scegliere la modalita Programma utente

e premere MODE / ENTER per accedervi. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per selezionare U1-U4.

Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (Encoder) per creare il profilo utente (Disegno 20). Ci sono 20 colonne in totale, l'utente puod regolare
il livello di carico di ciascuna colonna. L'utente puo tenere premuto MODE / ENTER 2 secondi per uscire durante l'impostazione.
Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per impostare I'ora.

Premere il tasto START/STOP per avviare l'allenamento.  Utilizzare i tastiUP o DOWN

(Encoder) per regolare il livello di carico. Premere il tasto START/STOP per mettere in

pausa l'allenamento. Premere RESET per tornare al menu principale.

=
==

Disegno 20

RECUPERO

Dopo un certo periodo di allenamento, tenere le maniglie o indossare la fascia toracica e premere il tasto RECUPERO. Tutte le
funzioni del display si fermano, tranne "TIME" che inizia il conto alla rovescia da 00:60 a 00:00 (disegno 21). Sullo schermo
viene visualizzato lo stato di recupero della frequenza cardiaca con i tasti F1, F2.... a F6. F1 ¢ il migliore, F6 ¢ il peggiore
(Disegno 22). L'utente pud continuare ad allenarsi per migliorare lo stato di recupero della frequenza cardiaca. (Premere

nuovamente il pulsante RECUPERO per tornare alla visualizzazione principale).

= Tl i 1

= N Dl =y [

il Y [l = R A=
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Disegno2l Disegno 22

GRASSO CORPOREO

In modalita STOP, premere il tasto BODY FAT per avviare la misurazione

della massa grassa. Utilizzare i tasti UP o DOWN (encoder) per selezionare

U1-U4.

La console ricordera all'utente di inserire il GENERE (disegno 23), I'ALTEZZA e il PESO, quindi iniziera la misurazione.

N _nn__n

Durante la misurazione, gli utenti devono tenere entrambe le mani sulle impugnature. Il display LCD visualizzera (disegno
24) per 8 secondi fino a quando il computer non avra terminato la misurazione.
11 display LCD visualizza per 30 secondi il simbolo di avviso di grasso corporeo, la percentuale di grasso corporeo (disegno 25) e I'IMC

(disegno 26). 109




Messaggio di errore: I T
*E-1-Non ¢ stato rilevato alcun segnale di frequenza cardiaca in ingresso.

*E-4-Si verifica quando la percentuale di grassi ¢ inferiore a 5 o superiore a 50 e il risultato dell'IMC ¢ inferiore a 5 o superiore a 50
(disegno 27).

hEX - MALE A05Y FRT

Disegno 23 Disegno 24
—— | == !
I FAT
Disegno 25 Disegno 26

E-M

2057 FHY

Disegno 27

Notato:

1. Dopo 4 minuti di assenza di pedalate o di impulsi, la console entra in modalita di risparmio energetico. Premendo un tasto

qualsiasi, 1a console si risveglia.

2. Quando il computer si comporta in modo anomalo, spegnere e riaccendere 1'adattatore.

110



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Norédami uztikrinti geriausia treniruoklio sauguma, reguliariai tikrinkite, ar néra pazeidimy ir susidévéjusiy daliy.

Jei perduodate $i treniruokli kitam asmeniui arba leidziate juo naudotis kitam asmeniui, isitikinkite, kad
tas asmuo yra susipazings su $iy instrukeijy turiniu ir nurodymais.

Vienu metu treniruokliu gali naudotis tik vienas asmuo.

Pries pirma karta naudodami ir reguliariai isitikinkite, kad visi varztai, varzteliai ir kitos jungtys yra
tinkamai priverzti ir tvirtai pritvirtinti.

Pries pradédami treniruotg, pasalinkite visus aStriais krastais esancius daiktus aplink treniruoklj.
Naudokite pratima tik tada, jei jis veikia nepriekaistingai.

Bet kokia suliizusi, susidévéjusi ar sugedusi dalis turi buti nedelsiant pakeista ir (arba) treniruoklis
nebenaudojamas, kol jis nebus tinkamai prizitirimas ir suremontuotas.

Teévai ir kiti priZitirintys asmenys turéty zinoti savo atsakomybg dél situaciju, kurios gali kilti dél to, kad
treniruoklis nebuvo suprojektuotas, ir kurios gali kilti dél natliralaus vaiky Zzaidimo instinkto ir pomeégio
eksperimentuoti.

Jei leidziate vaikams naudotis Siuo treniruokliu, bitinai atsizvelkite ir ivertinkite jy proting ir fizing biikle
suaugusiyjy ir biiti instruktuojami, kaip teisingai ir tinkamai naudotis treniruokliu. Treniruoklis néra Zaislas.
Statydami treniruoklj isitikinkite, kad aplink ji yra pakankamai laisvos vietos.

Kad i8vengtuméte galimy nelaimingy atsitikimuy, neleiskite vaikams prie treniruoklio prieiti be priezitiros,
nes dél natiiralaus zaidimo instinkto ir pomégio eksperimentuoti jie gali naudoti treniruoklj ne pagal
paskirtj.

Atkreipkite démesi, kad netinkamas ir pernelyg intensyvus treniravimasis gali pakenkti jiisy sveikatai.
Atkreipkite démesi, kad treniruotés metu svirtys ir kiti reguliavimo mechanizmai nebiity i$sikise i
judéjimo zona.

Statydami treniruoklj isitikinkite, kad treniruoklis stovi stabiliai ir kad visi galimi grindy nelygumai yra
iSlyginti.

Visada dévékite tinkamus drabuzius ir avalyng, tinkamus treniruokliui ant treniruoklio. Drabuziai turi
biiti pasitti taip, kad treniruotés metu dél savo formos (pavyzdziui, ilgio) nejsipainioty { jokia treniruoklio
dali. Butinai avékite tinkamus batus, kurie yra pritaikyti treniruotei, tvirtai laiko pédas ir kuriy padas
neslidus.

Prie§ pradédami bet kokiag mankStos programa, butinai pasitarkite su gydytoju. Jis gali duoti jums
tinkamy patarimy ir rekomendaciju, susijusiy su individualiu jums tenkancio kriivio intensyvumu, taip
pat su treniruo€iy ir racionalios mitybos iprodiais.

Surinkite treniruoklj pagal surinkimo instrukcijas ir biitinai naudokite tik su treniruokliu pateiktas ir jam
skirtas konstrukcines dalis. Prie§ montuodami isitikinkite, kad siuntos turinys yra sukomplektuotas,

remdamiesi surinkimo ir naudojimo instrukcijoje pateiktu daliy saraSu.

111



1 ZINGSNIS - Stabilizatoriaus surinkimas

1)

2)
3)

LT

Priekini stabilizatoriy (4) ir galinj stabilizatoriy (2) sumontuokite ant pagrindinio rémo (1) naudodami
ploksc¢ia poverzlg (7), spyruokling poverzlg (8) ir Sarnyrinj varzta (9).
Uzdékite dangteli (23) ant apvalaus rato.

Nustatykite reikiama auksti sukdami reguliuojama apvaly ratuka po kojos dangteliu.

2 ZINGSNIS - Sédynés ir sédynés atramos montavimas

1)
2)

3)

Pritvirtinkite sédyng (10) prie sédynés reguliavimo vamzdzio (11).

Naudodami plokséia poverzlg (15) ir klubing rankenéle (16) pritvirtinkite reguliavimo vamzdeli (11) prie sédynés atramos
(66).

Sédyne galima reguliuoti vertikalia ir horizontalia kryptimi, a ir b paveiksléliai.

3 ZINGSNIS - Vairo stulpelio montavimas

1)
2)

3)

Sitlome, kad §i zingsni montuoty du asmenys.

Pirmiausia pakelkite virSutini apsaugini dangteli (28), kaip parodyta a pav., tada prijunkite kompiuterio kabelj (72 ir 73),
kaip parodyta b pav.

Istatykite vairo stulpeli (29) i pagrindinj réma ir priverzkite ji plokscia poverzle (7), spyruokline poverzle

(8) ir Allen varzta (30). Uzdeékite virSutini apsauginj dangtj ir priverzkite ji tvirtai pritvirtinti prie pagrindinio rémo.

4 ZINGSNIS - Vairo surinkimas

1)

2)
3)

Sumontuokite vaira (32) prie vairo stulpelio naudodami ploks¢ia poverzlg (7), spyruokling poverzlg (8) ir
Sarnyrinj varzta (9).
Naudodami varzta (20) sumontuokite apsaugini dangteli (65).

7Zr. a, b, ¢, d brézinj, kad isitikintuméte, jog kabeliai sumontuoti teisingai.

5 ZINGSNIS - Konsolés ir pedaly surinkimas

1)

2)

Prijunkite virSutini kompiuterio kabeli (72) ir rankenos impulso kabeli (68) prie kompiuterio (17), tada
pritvirtinkite kompiuterj (17) prie vairo stovo (29) varztu (64).
Pedalo (62 ir 88) tvirtinimas prie alkiinés (35L ir 35R).

Desinjji pedala priverzkite pagal laikrodzio rodyklg, o kairjji - pries laikrodZio rodykle.

112



Dalies sarasas

Dalies | Aprasymas Kiekis Dalies ApraSymas
Nr. Nr.
1 Pagrindinis rémas 1 52 Nailoniné verzlé M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Galinis stabilizatorius 1 53 Verzlé M8*1,25*6T 1
3 Reguliuojamas apvalus ratas 4 54 Tusciosios eigos rato tvirtinimo ploksté 1
4 Priekinis stabilizatorius 1 55 Plastikinis dangtelis 2
5 Priekinis kairés pédos dangtelis 2 56 Spyruoklé D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Galinis kairés kojos dangtelis 2 57 Plastikiné poverzlé D10*D24*0,4T 2
7 Ploksc¢ioji poverzlé D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magnetinis elementas 7
8 Spyruokliné poverzlé D15.4xD8.2x2T | 16 59 Guolis #99502 2
9 Allen varztas M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnetas 8
10 Seédyné 1 61 Varzto dangtelis 2
11 Seédynés reguliavimo vamzdelis 1 62 Kairysis pedalas 1
12 Kompiuterio tvirtinimo plokste 1 63 Elektros kabelis 1
13 Kompiuterio laikiklis 1 64 Varztas M5*0,8*%10L 6
14 Soninis dangtelis 2 65 Apsauginis dangtelis 1
15 Plokscioji poverzlé D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sédynés stovas 1
16 Klubo rankenélé 1 67 Rankenos impulsas 2
17 Kompiuteris 1 68 Rankenos impulsinis kabelis 2
18 C ziedas 2 69 Apvalus magnetas 1
19 Galinis dangtis 1 70 Guolis #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Varztas M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Akumuliatoriaus prijungimo kabelis 1
21 Polietileno dirzas 1 72 VirSutinis kompiuterio kabelis 1
22 Banguotos poverzlés D27*D20.3*0.5T | 1 73 Apatinis kompiuterio kabelis 1
23 Apvalaus rato dangtelis 2 74 Jutiklio kabelis 1
24 Dirzo ratas 1 75 IStraukite rankenéle 1
25 Varztas M6x1,0x15L 4 76 Vidinis vamzdis 1
26 Verzlé M6x1,0x6T 4 78 Apvalus ratas 2
27 Alkiininé asis 1 79 Varztas ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 VirSutinis apsauginis dangtelis 1 80 Varztas M8*1,25*40L 2
29 Vairo stulpelis 1
30 Allen varztas M8*1,25*50L 4 82 Valdymo ploksté 1
32 Vairas 1 83 Sraigtas ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Prisukamas dangtelis 2 84 Sraigtas ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Nuo atsipalaidavimo apsauganti verzlé | 2 85 Verzlé M8*1,25*8T 2
M10*1,25*10T o
86 Kaistis 3
35L Kairysis vairas 1
87 Varztas ST4*1.41*12L 4
35R Desinysis vairas 1
— - - 88 Desinysis pedalas 1
36L Kairysis grandinés dangtelis 1
. ) - 90 Priekinis kairysis apsauginis dangtelis 1
36R Desinysis grandinés dangtelis 1
. 91 Priekinis deSinysis apsauginis dangtelis 1
37 Magneto tvirtinimo ploksté 1

113




38 Varztas M8*1,25*%45L 92 Variklis
39 Verzlé M8*1,25*8T 93 Sraigtas ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Grandinés dangcio tarpiné 94 Akumuliatoriaus tvirtinimo ploksté
41 Generatoriaus sistema 95 Varztas M5*0,8*%6L
42 Varztas M8*25 96 Akumuliatoriaus dangtelis
43 VerzIé nuo atsipalaidavimo 3/8"- 97 Akumuliatorius
26UNFx6,5T
44 Verzlé D9.5x8T 98 Spyruoklé D1.0*55L
45 Varztas M8*52L 100 [tempimo kabelis
46 Varztas M5*0,8*15L 101 Varztas M6*65L
47 Plokscia poverzlé D24*D16*1,5T 102 Nailoniné poverzlé D6*D19*1,5T
48 Varztas ST4*25L 103 Sesiabriauné verzle M6*1*6T
49 Varztas M8*1,25*16L 104 Nailoniné verzlé M6*1*6T
50 TuscCiosios eigos rato asis Alleninis kryzminis verzliaraktis
51 Plokscioji poverzlé D21*D8.5*1.5T Atviras verzliaraktis

114




EKRANO FUNKCIJOS

ITEM APRASYMAS

TIME Skaiciuoti iki - néra i§ anksto nustatyto tikslo, laikas bus skai¢iuojamas nuo 00:00 iki 99:59, o
kiekvienas padidéjimas yra 1 minute.
Skaiciuoti laika - jei treniruojatés su i§ anksto nustatytu laiku, laikas bus skai¢iuojamas nuo i$
anksto nustatyto iki 00:00.
Kiekvienas i§ anksto nustatytas padidinimas arba sumazinimas yra 1 minuté nuo 00:00 iki 99:00.

SPEED Rodomas dabartinis treniruo¢iy greitis. Didziausias greitis yra 99,9 KM/H arba ML/H.

RPM Rodomas apsisukimy per minutg skai¢ius. Rodymo diapazonas 0~15~999

DISTANCIJA Kaupia bendra atstuma nuo 0,00 iki 99,99 KM arba ML. Naudotojas gali i$ anksto nustatyti
tikslinio atstumo duomenis naudodamas mygtuka UP/DOWN.
Kiekvienas i§ anksto nustatytas padidéjimas arba sumaz¢jimas yra 1KM arba ML nuo 0,00 iki
99,00.

KALORIJOS Kaupia treniruo¢iy metu suvartotas kalorijas nuo 0 iki 9999 kalorijy.
(Sie duomenys yra apytikslis skirtingy treniruo&iy palyginimo rodiklis, kuris negali biiti
naudojamas gydymui.)
Kiekvienas i§ anksto nustatytas padidinimas arba sumazinimas yra 1 kalorija nuo 0 iki 9990

PULSE Vartotojas gali nustatyti tikslini pulsa nuo 0 - 30 iki 230; o kompiuterio garsinis signalas pypses,
kai faktiné Sirdies veikla
treniruotés metu greitis virsija tiksling verte.

WATTS Rodyti esama treniruotés vaty kieki. Rodymo diapazonas 0~999.

MANUAL Treniruotés rankiniu reZimu.

PRADEDANTYSIS |4 PROGRAMOS pasirinkimas.

ADVANCE 4 PROGRAMOS pasirinkimas.

SPORTY 4 PROGRAMOS pasirinkimas.

CARDIO Tikslinis HR treniruo¢iy reZimas.

WATT WATT nuolatinio mokymo rezimas.

PROGRAMA

VARTOTOJO Naudotojas sukuria pasipriesinimo lygio profilj.

PROGRAMA

KEY FUNKCIJA

ITEM APRASYMAS

I virsuy (kodavimo
irenginys)

Padidinkite pasipriesinimo lygi

Nustatymy pasirinkimas.

Zemyn (kodavimo
irenginys)

Sumazinti atsparumo lygi

Nustatymuy pasirinkimas.

Rezimas / [vesti

Patvirtinkite nustatyma arba pasirinkima.

IS naujo nustatyti

Paspauskite ir palaikykite 2 sekundes, kompiuteris bus perkrautas ir pradés veikti
nuo naudotojo nustatymuy.

Grizkite { pagrindini meniu i§ anksto nustatytos treniruotés vertés arba sustabdymo
rezimo metu.

Paleidimas /
sustabdymas

Pradékite arba sustabdykite treniruote.

Atkurimas

Patikrinkite Sirdies ritmo atkiirimo biisena.

Kino riebalai

Stabdymo rezimu paspauskite ji, kad iSmatupfgmete kiino riebaly kieki.




LTI

JJUNGTAS MAITINIMAS

OPERACIJA:

-‘- ml= | =
e ECSE
i

i ] .

N g >-| 8 g

= g I-- £ - s

= = e

= E L% [ = s

o A L T L

PULSE

il
Braizymas 2

ZHEE]
Braizymas 4
Braizymas 6

|

I

Braizymas 1

W

TRENIRUOCIU PASIRINKIMAS

Naudodami aukstyn arba zemyn (valdiklj) pasirinkite treniruotg Manual (2 brézinys-> Beginner (3 brézinys) - Advance (4 brézinys)

Jjunkite maitinimo $altini, kompiuteris isijungs ir 2 sekundes LCD ekrane rodys visus segmentus (1 brézinys).

Sporty(5 brézinys) - Cardio(6 brézinys) > Watt(7 brézinys) = Vartotojo programa(8 brézinys)

116

Braizymas 8



LT

Naudodamiesi UP arba DOWN (koduotoju) pasirinkite treniruotés programa, pasirinkite Manual ir paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad
leituméte.

Naudodami aukstyn arba zemyn (valdiklj) nustatykite TIME (9 brézinys), DISTANCE (10 brézinys), CALORIES (11 brézinys),
PULSE (12 brézinys) ir paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad patvirtintuméte.

Rankinis reZimas
Paspaud¢ START pagrindiniame meniu galite pradéti treniruote rankiniu rezimu.

Paspauskite START/STOP mygtukus, kad pradétuméte treniruotg. Naudodami UP arba DOWN (valdiklis) reguliuokite apkrovos lygi.
Apkrovos lygis rodomas WATT lange, 3 s nereguliuojamas, jis persijungs i WATT rodini (13 brézinys).
Paspauskite START/STOP klavisus, kad sustabdytumeéte treniruotg. Paspauskite RESET, kad griztuméte i pagrindini meniu.

Braizymas 11

= (]
=Y [

|
=|
&
|

=S -
(i
P g

Ll._!!

Braizymas 13

Pradedanciojo rezimas

- p—
T 0T V=
| L - | | L ]
DISTANCE
nnn
LI
MANLIRL MANLIAL
Braizymas 9 Braizymas 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =1 )’ ™
At L L | (]
DISTANCE DAE
i HHH
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL U

Braizymas 12

Naudodamiesi UP arba DOWN (koduotoju) pasirinkite treniruo¢iy programa, pasirinkite Pradedanéiojo rezima ir
paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte. Naudodami aukstyn arba Zemyn (Encoder) pasirinkite Pradedanéiuyjy
programa 1~4 (14 brézinys) ir paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte. Naudodami UP arba DOWN
(Encoder) nustatykite TIME (laika).

Paspauskite START/STOP mygtuka, kad pradétuméte treniruotg. NaudokiteUP arba
DOWN (kodavimo itaisa),kad sureguliuotuméte apkrovos lygi. Paspauskite START/STOP
mygtuka, kad treniruotg sustabdytuméte. Naudokite RESET, kad griztuméte i pagrindini

meniu.

“EEIER T
14 brézinys

117



Naudokite UP arba DOWN (kodavimo itaisas), kad nustatytuméte TIME. T

Norédami pradéti treniruote, paspauskite START/STOP mygtuka. Naudodami UP arba DOWN (kodavimo itaisa) reguliuokite
apkrovos lygi.

Paspauskite START/STOP klavisa, kad sustabdytuméte treniruotg. Norédami grizti | pagrindini meniu, naudokite RESET.

ISankstinis rezimas

Naudodamiesi UP arba DOWN (koduotuvu) pasirinkite treniruotés programa,

e o o e pasirinkite i8ankstinj rezimg ir paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte.
--Tu==-|-=-==|= Naudodami aukstyn arba zemyn (Encoder) pasirinkite "Advance" programa 1~4
HIVANCE | (piesinys 15) ir paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte.

Brézinys 15
Sportiskas reZimas
Naudodamiesi UP arba DOWN (koduotuoju) pasirinkite treniruotés programa, pasirinkite sportini rezima ir paspauskite
MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte. Naudodami aukstyn arba Zemyn (Encoder) pasirinkite Sporty programa 1~4 (piesSinys
16) ir paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte.
Naudokite UP arba DOWN (kodavimo jtaisas), kad nustatytuméte TIME.
Paspauskite START/STOP mygtuka, kad pradétuméte treniruotg. Naudokite UP arba
DOWN (kodavimo jtaisa),kad sureguliuotumeéte apkrovos lygj. Paspauskite START/STOP
mygtuka, kad treniruot¢ sustabdytuméte. Naudokite RESET, kad griztuméte i pagrindini

meniu.

SPORTY |

BrézZinys 16
Kardio rezimas
Naudodamiesi UP arba DOWN (koduotoju) pasirinkite treniruotés programa, pasirinkite Cardio ir paspauskite
MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte i programa. Naudodami UP arba DOWN (Encoder) nustatykite Age (AmzZius)
(17 brézinys).
Naudodami aukstyn arba Zemyn (valdiklj) pasirinkite 55 % (18 brézinys).75 %.90 % arba TAG (TARGET
H.R.) (numatytasis nustatymas: 100). Naudokite UP arba DOWN (Encoder), kad nustatytuméte treniruotés

LAIKA.

Paspauskite START/STOP mygtuka, kad pradétuméte arba sustabdytuméte treniruotg. Norédami grizti { pagrindini meniu, naudokite
RESET.

L

AGE - 25

=

Brézinys 17 Brézinys 18
Watt reZimas

Naudodami UP arba DOWN (valdiklj) pasirinkite treniruoCiy programa, pasirinkite WATT ir paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad jeituméte.
Naudokite UP arba DOWN (Encoder), kad nustatytuméte WATT tiksla. (pagal numatytuosius nustatymus: 120, brézinys 19)

Naudokite UP arba DOWN (Encoder), kad nustatytuméte TIME.

Paspauskite START / STOP mygtuka, kad pradétuméte treniruote. Naudokite UP arba DOWN (Encoder), kad nustatytuméte Watt lygj.
Paspauskite START/STOP mygtuka, kad sustabdytuméte trenimp{g. Naudokite RESET, kad grjztuméte j pagrindinj meniu.



LT

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Ay

BrézZinys 19

Vartotojo programos reZimas

Naudodami aukstyn arba zemyn (valdiklj) pasirinkite treniruotés programa, pasirinkite vartotojo programos rezima ir

paspauskite MODE / ENTER, kad ieituméte. Naudodami aukstyn arba Zemyn (Encoder) pasirinkite U1-U4.

Naudokite UP arba DOWN (kodavimo itaisas), kad sukurtuméte naudotojo profili (20 brézinys). I§ viso yra 20 stulpeliy, naudotojas
gali reguliuoti kiekvieno stulpelio apkrovos lygi. Vartotojas gali 2 sekundes palaikyti MODE / ENTER (rezimas / ivestis), kad
baigty nustatyma.

Naudokite UP arba DOWN (kodavimo itaisas), kad nustatytuméte TIME.

Paspauskite START/STOP mygtuka, kad pradétuméte treniruotg. NaudokiteUP arba

DOWN (kodavimo itaisa),kad sureguliuotuméte apkrovos lygi. Paspauskite START/STOP

mygtuka, kad treniruot¢ sustabdytuméte. Paspauskite RESET, kad griztuméte { pagrindini

meniu.

=
==

BrézZinys 20

ATKURIMAS

Po tam tikro treniruotés laikotarpio laikykite rankenas arba dévékite krutinés dirza ir paspauskite RECOVERY klavisa. Visi
funkcijuy rodmenys sustos, i§skyrus "TIME" (laikas), kuris pradedamas skaiciuoti nuo 00:60 iki 00:00 (21 brézinys). Ekrane bus
rodoma jusy Sirdies ritmo atkfirimo biisena su F1, F2.... iki F6. F1 yra geriausias, F6 - blogiausias (22 brézinys). Vartotojas gali
toliau mankstintis, kad pagerinty Sirdies ritmo atsistatymo buklg. (Norédami grizti i pagrindini ekrang, dar karta paspauskite
RECOVERY mygtuka).

TIME [_Puise ] [_PuLsE ]

e (et il U )
RE =R IRER] = B A= I |
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Brézinys 21 Brézinys 22

KUNO RIEBALAI
STOP rezimu paspauskite BODY FAT (kiino riebaly) klavisa, kad pradétuméte kiino riebaly matavima.
Naudodami aukstyn arba Zemyn (kodavimo jtaisas) pasirinkite U1-U4.

Pultelis primins jvesti naudotojo LYGI (23 brézinys), Gigj, svori, tada pradés matuoti.

Matuodami naudotojai turi laikyti abi rankas ant rankeny. LCD ekrane 8 sekundes bus rodoma ,,= =" ,,= == * (24 brézinys), kol
kompiuteris baigs matuoti.

LCD 30 sekundziy bus rodomas KUNO RIESUTU patarimo simbolis, KUNO RIESUTU procentiné dalis (25 brézinys), KMI (26
brézinys).

119



Klaidos pranesimas:
*E-1 - Sirdies ritmo signalo ivestis L T
neaptikta.

*E-4 - atsiranda, kai riebaly procentas yra mazesnis nei 5 arba didesnis nei 50, o KMI rezultatas yra maZzesnis nei 5 arba didesnis nei 50
(27 brézinys).

= =
SEX - MALE a0av FAT
Brézinys 23 Brézinys 24
—— { —— |
M FHT
Brézinys 25 Brézinys 26

E-M

BOIY FAI

Brézinys 27

Atkreiptas démesys:

1. Po 4 minuciy be pedaly mynimo ar impulsy ivesties pultas pereis | energijos taupymo rezima. Paspaudg bet kuri klavisa galite

pazadinti pulta.

2. Kai kompiuteris veikia nejprastai, iStraukite adapterj ir vél prijunkite.

120



10.
1.

12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

Lai nodrosinatu vislabako trenaziera dro§ibu, regulari parbaudiet, vai nav bojajumu un nolietotu dalu.

Ja So trenazieri nododat citai personai vai atJaujat to izmantot citai personai, parliecinieties, ka ST persona
ir iepazinusies ar $o instrukciju saturu un noradijumiem.

Vienlaicigi trenazieri drikst izmantot tikai viena persona.

Pirms pirmas lietoSanas reizes un regulari parliecinieties, ka visas skriives, bultskriives un citi savienojumi
ir pareizi pievilkti un stingri nostiprinati.

Pirms sakat treninu, nogemiet visus priekSmetus ar asam malam no trenaziera.

Izmantojiet vingrinajumu tikai tad, ja tas darbojas nevainojami.

Jebkura salauzta, nolietota vai bojata detala nekavéjoties janomaina un/vai trenazieris vairs nav jalieto,
kamér nav veikta pienaciga apkope un remonts.

Vecakiem un citam uzraugosajam personam jaapzinas sava atbildiba, jo var rasties situacijas, kuram
trenazieris nav paredz€ts, un kuras var rasties bérnu dabiskas rotalas instinkta un intereses eksperiment&t
del.

Ja atlaujat berniem izmantot So trenazieri, noteikti nemiet vera un novertgjiet vinu garigo un fizisko stavokli
un attistibu, un, pats galvenais, vinu temperamentu. Bérni So trenazieri drikst izmantot tikai pieaugu$o
uzraudziba, un viniem jabit instruétiem par pareizu un pareizu trenaziera lietoSanu. Trenazieris nav
rotallieta.

Uzstadot trenazieri, parliecinieties, ka ap to ir pietickami daudz brivas vietas.

Lai izvairitos no iesp&jamiem nelaimes gadijumiem, nelaujiet beérniem pieiet pie trenaZiera bez
uzraudzibas, jo vini var to izmantot ta, kam tas nav paredzgets, nemot vera vinu dabisko spéles instinktu un
interesi eksperimentgt.

Ltdzu, nemiet véra, ka nepareiza un parmériga trenina var kaitét jisu veselibai.

Ludzu, nemiet vera, ka sviras un citi reguléSanas mehanismi trenina laika netiek izvirziti kustibu zona.
Uzstadot trenazieri, parliecinieties, vai trenazieris stav stabili un vai ir izlidzinatas visas iespgjamas
gridas nelidzenumi.

Vienmér valkajiet piemérotu apgérbu un apavus, kas ir pieméroti treninpam uz trenaZiera. Apgérbam jabiit
veidotam ta, lai trenina laika tas savas formas (piem&ram, garuma) d€] neiespradz&tos neviena trenaziera
dala. Noteikti valkajiet piem&rotus apavus, kas ir pieméroti treninam, stingri balsta pédas un kuriem ir
neslidosa zole.

Pirms sakat jebkadu vingrojumu programmu, noteikti konsultgjieties ar arstu. Vin$ var sniegt jums
atbilstoSus padomus un ieteikumus attieciba uz individualo slodzes intensitati, ka ari uz trenigu un
sapratigiem &Sanas paradumiem.

Salikt trenazieri saskana ar montazas instrukcijam un parliecinaties, ka tiek izmantotas tikai kopa ar
trenazieri piegadatas un tam paredzetas strukturalas detalas. Pirms montazas parliecinieties, ka piegades

saturs ir pilnigs, pemot vE&ra montazas un lietoSanas instrukcijas detalu sarakstu.

121




1. KARTA - Stabilizatora montaza

1)

2)
3)

LV

Uzmontgjiet prieksgjo stabilizatoru (4) un aizmugurgjo stabilizatoru (2) uz galvena ramja (1), izmantojot
plakano paplaksni (7), atsperu paplaksni (8) un sesstiira skriivi (9).
Uzmontgjiet vaku (23) uz apala ritena.

Noregulgjiet pareizo augstumu, pagriezot reguléjamo apalo riteni zem kajas vacina.

2. PECIS - Sédekla un sédekla stativa montaza

1)
2)

3)

Piestipriniet sedekli (10) pie s€dekla regulésanas caurules (11).
Uzmontgjiet reguléSanas cauruli (11) uz s€dekla statna (66), izmantojot plakano paplaksni(15) un Club kloki(16) .

Sedekli var regul@t vertikala un horizontala virziena, a. un b. attgls.

3. KARTA - Stiires statna montaza

1)
2)

3)

Ieteicams So soli montét divata.

Vispirms paceliet augsgjo aizsargvacinu (28), ka paradits a) attéla, péc tam pievienojiet datora kabeli (72 un 73), ka
paradits b) attela.

Uzlieciet stiires statni (29) uz galvena ramja un pievelciet to, izmantojot plakano paplaksni (7), atsperu paplaksni (7),
atsperu paplaksni (8) un atsperu paplaksni (9).

(8) un sesstiira skriivi (30). Uzlieciet augs§€jo aizsargvacinu un nostipriniet to uz galvena ramja.

4. KARTA - Stiires montaza

1)

2)
3)

Uzmontgjiet stiiri (32) stiires statnim, izmantojot plakano paplaksni (7), atsperu paplaksni (8) un seSstiira
skrtivi (9).
Uzmontgjiet aizsargvacinu (65), izmantojot skrtivi (20).

Skatiet zZim&umu a, b, ¢, d, lai parliecinatos, ka kabeli ir pareizi samont&ti.

5. KARTA - Konsoles un pedalu montaza

1)

2)

Savienojiet augs€jo datora kabeli (72) un roktura impulsa kabeli (68) ar datoru (17) un p&c tam, izmantojot
skravi (64), nostipriniet datoru (17) uz stiires statpa (29).
Pedala (62 un 88) piestiprinasana klokim (35L un 35R).

Pievelciet labo pedali pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, bet kreiso pedali - pretgji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam.

122



Dalu saraksts

LV

Dalas Nr.| Apraksts Daudz. Dalas Nr.| Apraksts Daudz.
1 Galvenais ramis 1 52 Neilona uzgrieznis M8*1.25%*8T 2
2 Aizmugurgjais stabilizators 1 53 Uzgrieznis M8*1.25*%6T 1
3 Regulgjams apalais ritenis 4 54 Tuksa ritena fiksacijas plaksne 1
4 Prieksgjais stabilizators 1 55 Plastmasas vaks 2
5 Prieksgjais kreisas pédas vacing 2 56 Atspera D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Aizmugurgjais kreisas pedas vacins 2 57 Plastmasas paplaksne D10*D24*0,4T 2
7 Plakana paplaksne D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magnétiska Stina 7
8 Atsperu paplaksne D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Gultnis #99502 2
9 Selenskriive M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnéts 8
10 Sedeklis 1 61 Skraves vaks 2
11 Sedekla regulésanas caurule 1 62 Kreisais pedalis 1
12 Datora stiprinajuma plaksne 1 63 Elektriskais kabelis 1
13 Datora kronsteins 1 64 Skrive M5*0,8*%10L 6
14 Sanu vacins 2 65 Aizsargapvalks 1
15 Plakana paplaksne D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sedekla stativs 1
16 Kluba rokturis 1 67 Roktura impulss 2
17 Dators 1 68 Roktura impulsa kabelis 2
18 C gredzens 2 69 Apals magnéts 1
19 Aizmugurgjais vaks 1 70 Gultnis #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Skriive M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Akumulatora savienojuma kabelis 1
21 Poliestera josta 1 72 Augsgjais datora kabelis 1
22 vilpota paplaksne D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Apaksgjais datora kabelis 1
23 Apala ritena parsegs 2 74 Sensora kabelis 1
24 Jostas ritenis 1 75 Pavelciet rokturi 1
25 Skriive M6x1,0x15L 4 76 Ieksgja caurule 1
26 Uzgrieznis M6x1,0x6T 4 78 Apalais ritenis 2
27 Klokvarpstas ass 1 79 Skrave ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Augsgjais aizsargvacins 1 80 Skrave M8*1.25*%40L 2
29 Stiires stattvs 1
30 Sesstiira skriive M8*1.25*50L 4 82 Vadibas panelis 1
32 Stare 1 83 Skrave ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Skriivju vaks 2 84 Skriive ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Pretslidésanas uzgrieznis 2 85 Uzgrieznis M8*1.25*8T 2

M10*1.25*10T .

35L Kreisais klokis 1 56 Pin )
ISR Labais Klokis : 87 Skraive ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Kreisais k&des parsegs 1 58 Labais pedalis !
36R Labais kedes parsegs ) 90 Prieksgjais kreisais aizsargvacing 1
37 Magnéta stipringjuma plaksne : 91 Prieksgjais labais aizsargvacing 1

123




38 Skriive M8*1.25*45L 92 Motors
39 Uzgrieznis M8*1.25*8T 93 Skriive ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 K&des vaka blive 94 Akumulatora stiprinajuma plaksne
41 Generatoru sist€ma 95 Skrave M5*0,8*6L
42 Skriive M8*25 96 Akumulatora vaks
43 Pretsavienojuma uzgrieznis 3/8"- 97 Akumulators
26UNFx6,5T
44 Uzgrieznis D9.5x8T 98 Atspera D1.0*55L
45 Skriive M8*52L 100 Spriegosanas kabelis
46 Skriive M5*0,8*15L 101 Skriive M6*65L
47 Plakana paplaksne D24*D16*1,5T 102 Neilona paplaksne D6*D19*1.5T
48 Skriive ST4*25L 103 Sesstiira uzgrieznis M6*1*6T
49 Skriive M8*1.25*%16L 104 Neilona uzgrieznis M6*1*6T
50 Tuksa ritena ass Amju krustinatslégas uzgrieznu atsléga
51 Plakana paplaksne D21*D8.5*%1.5T Atverta uzgrieznu atsléga

124




DISPLEJA FUNKCIJAS

ITEM APRAKSTS
LAIKS Count up - nav ieprieks iestatita mérka, laiks tiks skaitits no 00:00 Iidz maksimali 99:59 ar katru
soli 1 minditi.
Count down - Ja trenins notiek ar ieprieks iestatitu laiku, laiks tiks skaitits no ieprieks iestatita lidz
00:00.
Katrs ieprieks iestatitais palielinajums vai samazindjums ir 1 miniite no 00:00 lidz 99:00.
SPEED Rada pasreizgjo trenina atrumu. Maksimalais atrums ir 99,9 KM/H vai ML/H.
RPM Rada apgriezienu skaitu miniit€. Displeja diapazons 0~15~999
ATTALUMS Uzkraj kopgjo attalumu no 0,00 1idz 99,99 KM vai ML. Lietotajs var ieprieks iestatit mérka
attaluma datus, izmantojot UP/DOWN pogu.
Katrs ieprieks iestatitais palielinajums vai samazinajums ir 1 KM vai ML no 0,00 Iidz 99,00.
KALORIJAS Uzkraj trenina laika paterétas kalorijas no 0 Iidz maksimali 9999 kalorijam.
(Sie dati ir aptuvenas vadlinijas dazadu vingrinajumu sesiju salidzinasanai, ko nevar izmantot
arstésana.)
Katrs ieprieks iestatitais palielinajums vai samazinajums ir 1 kalorija no 0 Iidz 9990.
PULSE Lietotajs var iestattt mérka pulsu no 0 - 30 I1dz 230; un datora skanas signals atskangs, kad faktiska
sirdsdarbiba
Itmenis trenina laika parsniedz mérka vertibu.
WATTS Paradiet paSreizgjas trenina vati. Displeja diapazons 0~999.
MANUAL Manuala reZima trenins.
BEGINNER 4 PROGRAMMAS izvele.
ADVANCE 4 PROGRAMMAS izvele.
SPORTY 4 PROGRAMMAS izvele.
CARDIO Meérka HR trenina rezims.
WATT WATT pastavigs apmacibas rezims.
PROGRAMMA
LIETOTAJA Lietotajs izveido pretestibas ltmena profilu.
PROGRAMMA
KEY FUNKCIJA
ITEM APRAKSTS
Palielinat pretestibas Iimeni
Uz augsu
(kodétajs) Iestatijumu izvéle.
Samazinat pretestibas limeni
Uz leju (kodetajs)

Iestatijumu izvéle.

ReZims / Ievadiet

Apstipriniet iestattjumu vai izveli.

Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu 2 sekundes, dators tiks parstartets un saks darboties

Atiestatit no lietotaja iestatijumiem.
Atgriezieties atpakal uz galveno izv@lni ieprieks iestatitas trenina vertibas vai
apstasanas rezima laika.

Sakums/apstasanas |Sakt vai partraukt treninu.

Atjaunosana Parbaudiet sirdsdarbibas atjaunoSanas statusu.

Kermena tauki Apstasanas rezima nospiediet to, lai veiktu kermena tauku mérijumus.

125




-‘- ml= | =
ol B

2
N >=- —\“ B~
g &= 5 S
~ = o, |_U =~ = o, m S
g k] Hos |kd = ¥
N - N - N

g L

Ieslédziet baroSanas avotu, dators ieslédzas un uz 2 sekundem uz LCD displeja paradas visi segmenti (1. zim&jums).
Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgétajs), lai izv€l&tos treninu Manuala ( 2. zim&jumsl-> Iesacgju (3. Zim&jums) -> Padzilinata (4.

Sporty(5. zimgjums) = Cardio(6. Zzim&jums) > Watt(7. zim&jums) = Lietotaja programma(8. zZim&jums)

-‘- B | I e ™ |w =], =
. oS L EcSE
2 |2 B=SilE
w L ]
= m m
S
' o

< ~ mu_ N Tl_ M ]
] < =5 < == g g
< S ~ = § r= R >
z = L = 2 L S, i
< i o = i@ = = TS S
v% _W .WLL > - P _W N | _.Zl N
<

., & SRS

< Z =) o~

8 0 4 £

R z 3

27 = g

a m = IS

126

Ziméjums 8



Manualais reZims L
Nospiediet START galvenaja izvélng, lai saktu treninu manualaja reZima.

Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai izvéltos treninu programmu, izvélieties Manual un nospiediet MODE / ENTER, lai saktu.
Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodieris), lai iestatttu TIME (9. zim&ums), DISTANCE (10. Zzim&jums), CALORIES (11. Zim&jums),
PULSE (12. zZimg&jums) un nospiediet MODE / ENTER, lai apstiprinatu.

Nospiediet START/STOP taustinus, lai saktu treninu. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai pielagotu slodzes Itmeni. Slodzes
ITmenis tiek paradits WATT loga, 3 sekundes tas netiek reguléts, pec tam tas parslégsies uz WATT (13. zZim&jums).

Nospiediet START/STOP taustinus, lai partrauktu treninu. Nospiediet RESET, lai atgrieztos galvenaja izvelng.

IME - _ -
K= =
[ | = LN W]
DISTANCE
nn
LILLl
MANLIFL MANLIRL
Zimejums 9 Zimeéjums 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
At L bl (]
DISTANCE DAE
i HHH
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL U
Zimejums 11 Ziméjums 12
100 (]
o I ( U W
Dl | S N =
I]AE
a4
_'
MRNLIFL J

Ziméjums 13

Iesacéju reZims

Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgétajs), lai izvél&tos treninu programmu, izvélieties iesacgja rezimu un nospiediet
MODE / ENTER, lai taja ieietu. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (Encoder), lai izvEletos iesac€ju programmu 1~4 (14.
zimgéjums), un nospiediet MODE / ENTER, lai ieietu. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (Encoder), lai iestatitu TIME.
Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai saktu treninu. IzmantojietUP vai DOWN

(kodetajs),lai pielagotu slodzes Iimeni. Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai partrauktu

treninu. [zmantojiet RESET, lai atgrieztos galvenaja izvelng.

qEEuthP I

Ziméjums 14
Atriakais reZims
Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgétajs), lai izv€l&tos treninu programmu, izvélieties Advance reZimu un nospiediet MODE
/ ENTER, lai taja ieietu. [zmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodg&tajs), lai izvélétos Advance programmu 1~4 (15. Zzim&jums), un

nospiediet MODE / ENTER, lai ieietu. 127



Lai iestatitu TIME, izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodieris). L
Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai saktu treninu. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodieris), lai pielagotu slodzes Iimeni.

Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai partrauktu treninu. Izmantojiet RESET, lai atgrieztos galvenaja izvelné.

"R FNCE

Ziméjums 15
Sporta rezZims
Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai izveéletos treninu programmu, izvélieties sporta reZimu un nospiediet MODE /
ENTER, lai taja ieietu. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai izv€letos sporta programmu 1~4 (16 Zim&ums), un
nospiediet MODE / ENTER, lai ieietu.
Lai iestatitu TIME, izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodieris).
Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai saktu treninu. IzmantojietUP vai DOWN
(kodgtajs),lai pielagotu slodzes Iimeni. Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai partrauktu

treninu. Izmantojiet RESET, lai atgrieztos galvenaja izvéIng.

CGPORTY 1

Ziméjums 16
Kardio reZims
Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai izveletos treninu programmu, izvelieties Cardio un nospiediet
MODE / ENTER, lai saktu. [zmantojiet UP vai DOWN (Encoder), lai iestatttu Age (17. zZIm&ums).
Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodetajs), lai izvéletos 55% (18. zZim&ums).75%.90% vai TAG (TARGET H.R.)
(noklus€juma iestatijums: 100). [zmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai iestatttu trenina LAIKU.

Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai saktu vai partrauktu treninu. Izmantojiet RESET, lai atgrieztos galvenaja izveélne.

L

HGE - 25

Ziméjums 17 Zimeéjums 18

Vatu reZims

Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai izv€letos treninu programmu, izvélieties WATT un nospiediet
MODE / ENTER, lai ieietu. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodg&tajs), lai iestatitu WATT mérki. (noklusgjuma
iestatijums: 120, zZim&jums 19)

Lai iestatitu TIME, izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodieris).

Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai saktu treninu. IzmantojietUP vai DOWN

(kodgtajs),lai reguletu vatu Iimeni. Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai partrauktu treninu.

Izmantojiet RESET, lai atgrieztos galvenaja izvelne. 128



LV

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Ay

Ziméjums 19

Lietotaja programmas reZims

Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai izvél&tos treninu programmu, izvélieties lietotaja programmas reZimu un nospiediet
MODE / ENTER, lai taja ieietu. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (Encoder), lai izvéletos U1-U4.

Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodgtajs), lai izveidotu lietotaja profilu (20. zim&jums). Kopuma ir 20 kolonnas, lietotajs var pielagot
katras kolonnas slodzes Itmeni. Lietotajs var turét MODE / ENTER 2 sekundes, lai izietu no iestatiSanas laika.

Lai iestatitu TIME, izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodieris).

Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai saktu treninu. IzmantojietUP vai DOWN

(kodgtajs),lai pielagotu slodzes Itmeni. Nospiediet START/STOP taustinu, lai partrauktu

treninu. Nospiediet RESET, lai atgrieztos galvenaja izvélng.

]|
LOAD §I 1
-

1 oo 1 Y
B|CEER PROGRHN

=
==

Ziméjums 20

ATGUSANA

P&c trenina kadu laiku turpiniet turét rokturus vai n€sat kriisu siksnu un nospiediet taustinu RECOVERY. Visas funkcijas displejs
apstasies, iznemot "TIME", kas saks skaitit no 00:60 lidz 00:00 (21. zZim&ums). Ekrana tiks paradits jusu sirdsdarbibas
atjaunosanas statuss ar F1, F2.... [idz F6. F1 ir labakais, F6 - sliktakais (22. zim&jums). Lietotajs var turpinat vingrinat, lai uzlabotu

sirdsdarbibas atjaunosanas statusu. (Nospiediet RECOVERY pogu vélreiz, lai atgrieztos galvenaja displeja.)

= Tl (01T =t =
| L] =) (N ) )
Lo ad|Y e ol = T B\ A= I |
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Ziméjums 21 Ziméjums 22

KERMENA TAUKI

STOP rezima nospiediet taustinu BODY FAT, lai saktu kermena tauku

mérfjumus. Izmantojiet UP vai DOWN (kodg&tajs), lai izveletos U1-U4.

Konsole atgadinas ievadit lietotaja DZIMUMU (23. Zim&jums), augumu, svaru, pec tam saks merjjumus.

N —nn_

Megrisanas laika lietotajiem abas rokas jatur uz rokturiem. Un LCD displeja 8 sekundes tiks radits =="(24. zim&jums), lidz
dators pabeigs meérijumus.

Uz LCD displeja 30 sekundes tiks paradits BODY FAT konsultaciju simbols, BODY FAT procentuala dala (25. zim&jums), KMI (26.
ZIMEjums).

Klidas zinojums:
129



*E-1 - netiek konstatgts sirdsdarbibas signals.

*E-4 - rodas, ja FAT% ir mazaks par 5 vai lielaks par 50 un KMI rezultats ir mazaks par 5 vai lielaks par 50 (27. zim&jums).

—
BEX - MHLE A0DV FHT
Ziméjums 23 Ziméjums 24
I FART
Ziméjums 25 Ziméjums 26
A08Y FRT

Ziméjums 27

Nemts veéra:

1. P&c 4 minttém bez pedalu vai impulsu ievadiSanas konsole parslégsies energijas taupiSanas rezZima. Nospiediet jebkuru

taustinu, lai pamodinatu pulti.

2. Ja datora darbiba ir neparasta, iznemiet adapteri un pievienojiet to velreiz.

130

L




10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Controleer de trainingsmolen regelmatig op beschadigingen en versleten onderdelen.

Als u deze trainingsapparatuur doorgeeft aan een andere persoon of als u deze door een andere persoon
laat gebruiken, zorg er dan voor dat deze persoon bekend is met de inhoud en de instructies in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing.

Slechts één persoon mag de trainingsmolen tegelijkertijd gebruiken.

Controleer voor het eerste gebruik en regelmatig of alle schroeven, bouten en andere verbindingen goed
zijn aangedraaid en stevig vastzitten.

Verwijder alle voorwerpen met scherpe randen rond de trainingsmolen voordat u begint met trainen.
Gebruik de oefening alleen voor je work-out als deze vlekkeloos werkt.

Elk kapot, versleten of defect onderdeel moet onmiddellijk worden vervangen en/of de trainingsmolen
mag niet meer worden gebruikt totdat deze goed is onderhouden en gerepareerd.

Ouders en andere toezichthouders moeten zich bewust zijn van hun verantwoordelijkheid vanwege
situaties die kunnen ontstaan waarvoor de trainingsmolen niet is ontworpen en die kunnen ontstaan door
het natuurlijke spelinstinct en de interesse van kinderen om te experimenteren.

Als u kinderen toestaat deze trainingsmolen te gebruiken, houd dan rekening met hun mentale en fysieke
conditie en ontwikkeling en vooral met hun temperament. Kinderen mogen de trainingsmolen alleen onder
toezicht van een volwassene gebruiken en moeten instructies krijgen over het correcte en juiste gebruik van
de trainingsmolen. De molen is geen speelgoed.

Zorg voor voldoende vrije ruimte rondom de trainingsmolen wanneer u deze opzet.

Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht in de buurt van de trainingsmolen komen om mogelijke ongelukken te
voorkomen, omdat ze deze door hun natuurlijke spelinstinct en interesse in experimenteren kunnen
gebruiken op een manier waarvoor deze niet bedoeld is.

Houd er rekening mee dat een onjuiste en overmatige work-out schadelijk kan zijn voor je gezondheid.
Let erop dat hendels en andere verstelmechanismen niet uitsteken in het bewegingsgebied tijdens de
work-out.

Zorg er bij het opstellen van de trainingsmolen voor dat de trainingsmolen stabiel staat en dat eventuele
oneffenheden in de vloer worden geégaliseerd.

Draag altijd passende kleding en schoenen die geschikt zijn voor uw work-out op de trainingsmolen. De
kleding moet zo ontworpen zijn dat deze door zijn vorm (bijvoorbeeld lengte) niet in enig deel van de
trainingsmolen verstrikt kan raken tijdens de training. Zorg ervoor dat u geschikte schoenen draagt die
geschikt zijn voor de training, de voeten stevig ondersteunen en voorzien zijn van een antislipzool.

Zorg ervoor dat je een arts raadpleegt voordat je aan een trainingsprogramma begint. Hij kan je de
juiste tips en adviezen geven met betrekking tot de individuele intensiteit van stress voor jou en tot je
work-out en verstandige eetgewoonten.

Monteer de trainingsmolen volgens de montagehandleiding en gebruik alleen de structurele onderdelen
die bij de trainingsmolen zijn geleverd en die ervoor zijn ontworpen. Controleer voor de montage of de
inhoud van de levering compleet is door de onderdelenlijst van de montage- en gebruiksaanwijzing te

raadplegen.

131




NL

STAP 1 - Montage van de stabilisator

1) Monteer de voorste stabilisator (4) en achterste stabilisator (2) op het hoofdframe (1) met behulp van de
platte ring (7), veerring (8) en inbusbout (9).
2) Monteer de afdekking (23) op het ronde wiel.

3) Stel de juiste hoogte in door aan het verstelbare ronde wiel onder de voetkap te draaien.

STAP 2 - Montage van het zadel en de zadelpen

1) Bevestig het zadel (10) aan de stoelverstelbuis (11).
2) Monteer de afstelbuis (11) op de zadelpen (66) met behulp van de platte ring(15) en de Club-knop(16) .

3) De stoel kan in verticale en horizontale richting worden versteld, figuur a. en b.

STAP 3 - Montage van de stuurpen

1) Stel voor dat deze stap door twee personen wordt uitgevoerd.
2) Til eerst de bovenste beschermkap (28) op zoals in fig. (a), sluit dan de computerkabel (72 & 73) aan zoals in fig. (b).
3) Plaats de stuurpen (29) op het hoofdframe en draai deze vast met behulp van de platte ring (7), de veerring en de borgring.

(8) en de inbusbout (30). Plaats de bovenste beschermkap naar beneden en zet hem vast op het hoofdframe.

STAP 4 - Montage van het stuur

1) Monteer het stuur (32) aan de stuurpen met behulp van de platte ring (7), de veerring (8) en de inbusbout (9).
2) Monteer de beschermkap (65) met behulp van de bout (20).

3) Zie tekening a,b,c,d om te controleren of de kabels correct zijn aangesloten.

STAP S - Montage van de console & pedalen

1) Verbind de bovenste computerkabel (72) en de handgreeppulskabel (68) met de computer (17) en bevestig
de computer (17) vervolgens op de stuurpen (29) met behulp van de bout (64) .
2) Het pedaal (62 & 88) bevestigen aan de crank (35L & 35R).

Draai het rechterpedaal rechtsom vast en het linkerpedaal linksom.

132



Onderdelenlijst

Onderdee| Beschrijving Qty Onderdee| Beschrijving
Inr. Inr.
1 Hoofdframe 1 52 Nylon moer M8*1.25*%8T
2 Achterstabilisator 1 53 Moer M8*1.25*%6T 1
3 Verstelbaar rond wiel 4 54 Bevestigingsplaat voor stationair wiel 1
4 Stabilisator vooraan 1 55 Plastic hoes 2
5 Voetenkap linksvoor 2 56 Veer D2.6%15%82L 1
6 Voetenkap linksachter 2 57 Kunststof sluitring D10*D24*0.4T 2
7 Vlakke sluitring D16xD8,5x1,2T 16 58 Magnetische cel 7
8 Veerring D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Lager #99502 2
9 Inbusbout M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magneet 8
10 Stoel 1 61 Bout deksel 2
11 Zadelverstelbuis 1 62 Pedaal links 1
12 Computerbevestigingsplaat 1 63 Elektrische kabel 1
13 Computersteun 1 64 Bout M5*0.8*10L 6
14 Zijdop 2 65 Beschermende hoes 1
15 Vlakke sluitring D25xD8,5x2T 1 66 Zadelpen 1
16 Clubknop 1 67 Handvatpuls 2
17 Computer 1 68 Handgreep pulskabel 2
18 C ring 2 69 Ronde magneet 1
19 Achterklep 1 70 Lager #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
20 Bout M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Accuaansluitkabel 1
21 Poly riem 1 72 Bovenste computerkabel 1
22 Gegolfde wasmachine 1 73 Onderste computerkabel 1
D27*D20.3*0.5T
- 74 Sensorkabel 1
23 Deksel voor rond wiel 2
75 Trekknop 1
24 Riemwiel 1
76 Binnenband 1
25 Bout M6x1.0x15L 4
78 Rond wiel 2
26 Moer M6x1,0x6T 4
79 Bout ST4*1.41*13L 3
27 Krukas 1
80 Bout M8%*1.25%40L 2
28 Bovenste beschermkap 1
29 Stuurpen 1
82 Controleraad 1
30 Inbusbout M8*1.25*50L 4
83 Schroef ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
32 Stuur 1
84 Schroef ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
33 Schroefdeksel 2
85 Moer M8*1.25*8T 2
34 Anti-losse moer M10*1.25*%10T 2
86 Pin 3
35L Linker slinger 1
87 Schroef ST4*1.41*12L 4
35R Rechter slinger 1
- - 88 Rechter pedaal 1
36L Linker kettingkast 1
- 90 Beschermkap linksvoor 1
36R Kettingkast rechts 1
— 91 Beschermkap rechtsvoor 1
37 Magneetbevestigingsplaat 1

133



38 Schroef M8*1.25*45L 92 Motor

39 Moer M8*1.25*8T 93 Schroef ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Pakking kettingdeksel 94 Batterijbevestigingsplaat
41 Generatorsysteem 95 Schroef M5*0.8*6L

42 Bout M8%*25 96 Batterijdeksel

43 Losse moer 3/8"-26UNFx6,5T 97 Batterij

44 Moer D9.5x8T 98 Veer D1.0*55L

45 Bout M8*52L 100 Spankabel

46 Bout M5*0.8*%15L 101 Bout M6*65L

47 Platte ring D24*D16*1.5T 102 Nylon sluitring D6*D19*1.5T
48 Schroef ST4*25L 103 Zeskantmoer M6*1*6T
49 Bout M8*1.25%16L 104 Nylon moer M6*1*6T
50 Stationaire wielas Inbussleutel

51 Platte ring D21*D8.5*1.5T Steeksleutel

134




DISPLAYFUNCTIES

ITEM BESCHRIJVING

TIUD Tellen - Geen vooraf ingesteld doel, de tijd telt op van 00:00 tot maximaal 99:59 waarbij elke stap
1 minuut is.
Aftellen - Als je traint met een vooraf ingestelde tijd, telt de tijd af vanaf de vooraf ingestelde tijd
tot 00:00 uur.
Elke vooringestelde verhoging of verlaging is 1 minuut tussen 00:00 tot 99:00.

SNELHEID Geeft de huidige trainingssnelheid weer. De maximale snelheid is 99,9 KM/H of ML/H.

RPM Geeft de omwenteling per minuut weer. Weergavebereik 0~15~999

AFSTAND Telt de totale afstand op van 0,00 tot 99,99 KM of ML. De gebruiker kan doelafstandgegevens
vooraf instellen met de knop OMHOOG/OMLAAG.
Elke vooringestelde toename of afname is 1 KM of ML tussen 0,00 en 99,00.

CALORIEEN Telt het calorieverbruik tijdens de training op van 0 tot maximaal 9999 calorieén.
(Deze gegevens zijn een ruwe richtlijn voor het vergelijken van verschillende trainingssessies die
niet gebruikt kunnen worden voor medische behandelingen).
Elke vooringestelde verhoging of verlaging is 1 calorie tussen 0 en 9990

PULSE De gebruiker kan de doelpuls instellen van 0 - 30 tot 230; en de zoemer van de computer geeft een
pieptoon wanneer het hart werkelijk klopt.
rate is tijdens de training hoger dan de streefwaarde.

WATTS Weergave huidige training watt. Weergavebereik 0~999.

HANDMATIG Handmatige modus workout.

BEGINNER 4 PROGRAMMA selecteren.

ADVANCE 4 PROGRAMMA selecteren.

SPORTIEF 4 PROGRAMMA selecteren.

CARDIO Doelmodus HR-training.

WATT WATT constante trainingsmodus.

PROGRAMMA

GEBRUIKERSPR | Gebruiker maakt profiel van weerstandsniveau.

OGRAMMA

SLEUTEL FUNCTIE

ITEM BESCHRIJVING

Omhoog (encoder)

Weerstandsniveau verhogen

Selectie instelling.

Omlaag (encoder)

Weerstandsniveau verlagen

Selectie instelling.

Modus / Enter Bevestig de instelling of selectie.

Houd 2 seconden ingedrukt, de computer wordt opnieuw opgestart en start vanaf de
Reset gebruikersinstelling.

Terugkeren naar hoofdmenu tijdens vooraf ingestelde trainingswaarde of stopmodus.
Starten/stoppen Workout starten of stoppen.
Herstel Test hartslagherstelstatus.
Lichaamsvet Druk er in de stopmodus op voor het meten van lichaamsvet

135




, de computer schakelt in en geeft alle segmenten 2 seconden weer op het LCD-scherm (Tekening 1). I

Sluit de voeding aan

WERKING:
AAN

Tekening 3
l
Tekening 5
Tekening 7

Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om workout Manual (Tekening 20> Beginner (Tekening 3) > Advance (Tekening 4) >te

selecteren.
Sportief(Tekening 5) > Cardio(Tekening 6) > Watt(Tekening 7) - Gebruikersprogramma(Tekening 8)

' =, = =3, = ) m=e =
L\ B L. BcSE L B
E=SiE E=SiE g=E
L=
_ Ly Y © [a}
£ = = > =
S 5 O R L B = 2R I
= = - K~ =~ = L
Q = > - ) N [ - Lil
= H -.’- = -.’- -"- L
7
7
O
Z
=1
Z
z
[

136

Tekening 8



Handmatige modus N L

Druk op START in het hoofdmenu om de training in handmatige modus te starten.

Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om het trainingsprogramma te selecteren, kies Manual en druk op MODE / ENTER om naar het
programma te gaan.

Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om TIME (Tekening 9), DISTANCE (Tekening 10), CALORIES (Tekening 11), PULSE
(Tekening 12) in te stellen en druk op MODE / ENTER om te bevestigen.

Druk op de START/STOP-toetsen om de training te starten. Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om het belastingsniveau aan te passen.
Het belastingsniveau wordt weergegeven in het WATT-venster, na 3 seconden niet aanpassen wordt overgeschakeld op de weergave
WATT (tekening 13).

Druk op START/STOP om de training te pauzeren. Druk op RESET om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

TIME
=T ll 4
[ L L N
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MHNLHL MHNLIRL
Tekening 9 Tekening 10
TIME IME o p—
F =0T 0T (]
[ L] ] | L N [ ]
DISTANCE DAE
i i
_'
_ NI I
MANLIAL 0 MANLIAL U
Tekening 11 Tekening 12
(]
U
(I
I]AE
a4
_'
3

Beginnersmodus

Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om het trainingsprogramma te selecteren, kies Beginner-modus en druk op
MODE / ENTER om naar het programma te gaan. Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om Beginnersprogramma 1~4
(Tekening 14) te selecteren en druk op MODE / ENTER om naar dit programma te gaan. Gebruik UP of DOWN
(Encoder) om TIJD in te stellen.

Druk op START/STOP om de training te starten. ~ GebruikUP of DOWN (encoder) om het

belastingsniveau aan te passen. Druk op START/STOP om de training te pauzeren. Gebruik

RESET om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

qEEuthP I

Tekening 14

137




Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om TIME in te stellen. N L
Druk op START/STOP om de training te starten. Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om het belastingsniveau aan te passen.

Druk op START/STOP om de training te pauzeren. Gebruik RESET om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

Geavanceerde modus
Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om het trainingsprogramma te selecteren, kies Advance-

modus en druk op MODE / ENTER om naar het programma te gaan. Gebruik UP of
==EE§E DOWN (Encoder) om Advance programma 1~4 (Tekening 15) te selecteren en druk op
L e et P MODE / ENTER om naar het programma te gaan.
HIVANCE |
Tekening 15

Sportieve modus

Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om het trainingsprogramma te selecteren, kies Sporty modus en druk op MODE /
ENTER om in te schakelen. Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om Sporty programma 1~4 (Tekening 16) te selecteren
en druk op MODE / ENTER om in te schakelen.

Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om TIME in te stellen.

Druk op de START/STOP toets om de training te starten.  GebruikUP of DOWN

(encoder) om het belastingsniveau aan te passen. Druk op START/STOP om de training te

pauzeren. Gebruik RESET om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

Tekening 16
Cardio-modus
Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om trainingsprogramma te selecteren, kies Cardio en druk op MODE /
ENTER om in te voeren. Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om Leeftijd in te stellen (Tekening 17).
Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om 55% (Tekening 18).75%.90% of TAG (TARGET H.R.) te selecteren
(standaard: 100). Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om de training TIME in te stellen.
Druk op START/STOP om de training te starten of te stoppen. Gebruik RESET om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

L

HGE - 25

Tekening 17 Tekening 18

=

Wattmodus

Gebruik UP of DOWN (Encoder) om het trainingsprogramma te selecteren, kies WATT en druk op MODE /
ENTER om naar het programma te gaan. Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om het WATT-doel in te stellen.
(standaard: 120, Tekening 19)

Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om TIME in te stellen.

Druk op de START/STOP toets om de training te starten. ~ GebruikUP of DOWN

(encoder) om het Wattniveau aan te passen. Druk op START/STOP om de training te

pauzeren. Gebruik RESET om terug te keren naar het hoofdmen%8



NL

WATT

=3
==

WRTT BETTING

Tekening 19

Ay

Programmeermodus gebruiker

Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om het trainingsprogramma te selecteren, kies de modus Gebruikersprogramma en druk op
MODE / ENTER om naar het programma te gaan. Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om U1-U4 te selecteren.

Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om een gebruikersprofiel te maken (Tekening 20). Er zijn in totaal 20 kolommen, de gebruiker
kan het belastingsniveau van elke kolom aanpassen. De gebruiker kan MODE / ENTER 2 seconden ingedrukt houden om af te
sluiten tijdens het instellen.

Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om TIME in te stellen.

Druk op de START/STOP toets om de training te starten.  GebruikUP of DOWN

(encoder) om het belastingsniveau aan te passen. Druk op START/STOP om de training te

pauzeren. Druk op RESET om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

LOAD §I 1
L]

5UIIIII.‘.I ] ] g

i A R AN NN N

=
==

Tekening 20

HERSTEL

Houd na een tijdje trainen de handgrepen vast of draag de borstband en druk op de RECOVERY toets. Alle functieweergaven
stoppen, behalve "TIJD" die begint af te tellen van 00:60 tot 00:00 (Tekening 21). Het scherm toont de herstelstatus van je
hartslag met F1, F2.... tot F6. F1 is het beste, F6 is het slechtste (tekening 22). De gebruiker kan blijven oefenen om de

herstelstatus van de hartslag te verbeteren. (Druk nogmaals op de RECOVERY knop om terug te keren naar het hoofdscherm).

= Tl i 1
= N Dl =y [
il Y [l = R A=
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Tekening 21 Tekening 22

LICHAAMSVET

Druk in de STOP-modus op de BODY FAT-toets om de meting van het

lichaamsvet te starten. Gebruik UP of DOWN (encoder) om U1-U4 te

selecteren.

De console herinnert de gebruiker eraan om GENDER (Tekening 23), HOOGTE, GEWICHT in te voeren en begint dan met meten.
Tijdens het meten moeten gebruikers beide handen op de handgrepen houden. En de LCD toont "==""==" (Tekening 24) gedurende
8 seconden totdat de computer klaar is met meten.

Op het LCD-scherm wordt gedurende 30 seconden het adviessymbool BODY FAT, het percentage BODY FAT (tekening 25) en de
BMI (tekening 26) weergegeven. 139



NL

Foutbericht:
*E-1 - Er is geen hartslagsignaal gedetecteerd.
*E-4-Ontstaat wanneer VET% lager is dan 5 of hoger dan 50 en de BMI lager is dan 5 of hoger dan 50 (tekening 27).

—
BEX - MHLE A0DV FHT
Tekening 23 Tekening 24

55— 1

-
I FART
Tekening 25 Tekening 26

E-M

J05v FHY

Tekening 27

Genoteerd:
1. Na 4 minuten zonder te trappen of pulsen schakelt de console over naar de spaarstand. Druk op een willekeurige toets om de

console te wekken.
2. Als de computer abnormaal werkt, sluit dan de adapter opnieuw aan.

140



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

PT

Para garantir a maxima seguranca do aparelho de ginastica, verifique regularmente se existem danos ou pecas gastas.

Se passar este aparelho a outra pessoa ou se permitir que outra pessoa o utilize, certifique-se de que essa
pessoa esta familiarizada com o conteudo e as instrugdes deste manual.

O aparelho s6 deve ser utilizado por uma pessoa de cada vez.

Antes da primeira utilizacdo e regularmente, certifique-se de que todos os parafusos, pernos e outras juntas
estdo corretamente apertados e bem assentes.

Antes de iniciar o seu exercicio, retire todos os objectos pontiagudos que se encontram a volta do aparelho.
S6 utilize o exercicio para o seu treino se este funcionar na perfeigao.

Qualquer pega partida, gasta ou defeituosa deve ser imediatamente substituida e/ou o aparelho nio deve
ser utilizado enquanto nao for objeto de manutengdo e reparagao adequadas.

Os pais e outros responsaveis devem estar conscientes da sua responsabilidade, devido a situagdes que
podem surgir para as quais o exercitador ndo foi concebido e que podem ocorrer devido ao instinto ludico
natural das criangas e ao seu interesse em experimentar.

Se permitir que as criancgas utilizem este aparelho, certifique-se de que tem em consideragao e avalia o seu
estado mental e fisico, o seu desenvolvimento e, sobretudo, o seu temperamento. As criangas s6 devem
utilizar o exercitador sob a supervisdo de um adulto e devem ser instruidas sobre a utilizagdo correta ¢
adequada do exercitador. O exercitador ndo ¢ um brinquedo.

Certifique-se de que existe espago livre suficiente a volta do aparelho quando o montar.

Para evitar possiveis acidentes, ndo permitir que as criangas se aproximem do exercitador sem supervisao,
uma vez que podem utiliza-lo de uma forma para a qual ndo foi concebido devido ao seu instinto ludico
natural e ao seu interesse em experimentar.

Tenha em atengdo que um treino inadequado e excessivo pode ser prejudicial para a sua satde.

E necessario ter em atengiio que as alavancas e outros mecanismos de regulagio néo se projectam para

a zona de movimento durante o exercicio.

Ao montar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este se encontra numa posigao estavel e de que os eventuais
desniveis do chio estdo nivelados.

Utilize sempre vestuario e calgado adequados ao seu trabalho no aparelho. As roupas devem ser
concebidas de forma a ndo ficarem presas em nenhuma parte do aparelho durante o exercicio devido a
sua forma (por exemplo, comprimento). Nao se esqueca de usar sapatos apropriados para o exercicio, que
apoiem bem os pés e que tenham uma sola antiderrapante.

Nao se esquega de consultar um médico antes de iniciar qualquer programa de exercicio. Ele pode dar-
lhe dicas e conselhos adequados no que diz respeito a intensidade individual do stress para si, bem
como aos seus habitos de exercicio e de alimentacgdo sensata.

Monte o aparelho de acordo com as instru¢des de montagem e certifique-se de que utiliza apenas as

pecas estruturais fornecidas com o aparelho e concebidas para o mesmo. Antes da montagem,
certifique-se de que o conteudo da entrega estd completo, consultando alista de pegas das

instrucdes de montagem e de funcionamento.

141



PASSO 1 - Montagem do estabilizador

1)

2)
3)

PT

Monte o estabilizador dianteiro (4) e o estabilizador traseiro (2) na estrutura principal (1) utilizando a anilha
plana (7), a anilha de pressdo (8) e o parafuso Allen (9).
Montar a tampa (23) na roda redonda.

Ajuste a altura correta rodando a roda redonda ajustavel por baixo da tampa dos pés.

PASSO 2 - Montagem do assento e do espigio do selim

1)
2)

3)

Fixar o assento (10) ao tubo de regulacdo do assento (11).
Montar o tubo de regulaggo (11) no espigdo do selim (66), utilizando a anilha plana (15) e o manipulo de regulacdo (16).

O assento pode ser ajustado na direg@o vertical e horizontal, figuras a. e b.

PASSO 3 - Montagem da coluna do guiador

1)
2)

3)

Sugere-se que esta etapa seja montada por duas pessoas.

Em primeiro lugar, levante a tampa de protegdo superior (28) como na fig. (a) e, em seguida, ligue o cabo do computador
(72 e 73) como na fig. (b)

Insira a coluna do guiador (29) no quadro principal e aperte-a com a anilha plana (7), a anilha de pressao

(8) e o parafuso Allen (30). Coloque a cobertura de protecao superior e aperte-a bem na estrutura principal.

PASSO 4 - Montagem do guiador

1)

2)
3)

Monte o guiador (32) na coluna do guiador, utilizando a anilha plana (7), a anilha de pressao (8) e o parafuso
sextavado interior (9).
Montar a tampa de protegdo (65) com o parafuso (20).

Ver desenhos a,b,c,d para garantir que os cabos estdo corretamente montados.

PASSO 5 - Montagem da consola e dos pedais

1)

2)

Ligar o cabo superior do computador (72) e o cabo do impulso do punho (68) ao computador (17) e, em
seguida, fixar o computador (17) na coluna do guiador (29) com o parafuso (64) .
Fixa¢do do pedal (62 e 88) a manivela (35L e 35R).

Apertar o pedal direito no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio e o pedal esquerdo no sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do
relogio.

142



PT

Lista de pecas

Numero | Descri¢ao Quanti, Numero | Descrigao Quantid.
da peca da peca
1 Quadro principal 1 52 Porca de nylon M8%*1,25*8T 2
2 Estabilizador traseiro 1 53 Porca M8*1,25*6T 1
3 Roda redonda ajustavel 4 54 Placa de fixag@o para a roda de marcha 1
4 Estabilizador dianteiro 1 lenta

55 Tampa de plastico 2
5 Tampa frontal do pé esquerdo 2

56 Mola D2.6¥15*82L 1
6 Tampa traseira do pé esquerdo 2

57 Anilha de plastico D10*D24*0,4T 2
7 Anilha plana D16xD8.5x1.2T 16

58 Célula magnética 7
8 Arruela de pressdo D15.4xD8.2x2T 16

59 Rolamento #99502 2
9 Parafuso Allen M8x1,25x20L 12 .

60 Iman 8
10 Assento 1

61 Tampa do parafuso 2
11 Tubo de regulagdo do assento 1

62 Pedal esquerdo 1
12 Placa de fixagdo para computador 1

63 Cabo elétrico 1
13 Suporte para computador 1

64 Parafuso M5*0,8*10L 6
14 Tampa lateral 2

65 Cobertura protetora 1
15 Anilha plana D25xD8.5x2T 1

66 Espigdo do selim 1
16 Botdo do clube 1

67 Manusear o impulso 2
17 Computador 1

68 Cabo de impulso do punho 2
18 Anel C 2 p

69 Iman redondo 1
19 Tampa traseira 1

70 Rolamento #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Parafuso M5x0,8x15L 2

71 Cabo de ligacdo da bateria 1
21 Cinto de polietileno 1

72 Cabo superior do computador 1
22 Anilha ondulada D27*D20.3*0.5T 1

73 Cabo inferior do computador 1
23 Tampa para roda redonda 2

74 Cabo do sensor 1
24 Roda de correia 1

75 Botao de puxar 1
25 Parafuso M6x1.0x15L 4

76 Tubo interior 1
26 Porca M6x1.0x6T 4

78 Roda redonda 2
27 Eixo da manivela 1

79 Parafuso ST4*1,41*13L 3
28 Tampa de protecao superior 1

80 Parafuso M8*1,25*40L 2
29 Espigao do guiador 1
30 Parafuso Allen M8*1,25*50L 4

82 Quadro de controlo 1
32 Guiador 1

83 Parafuso ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Tampa de rosca 2

84 Parafuso ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Porca anti-afrouxamento 2

M10*1,25*%10T 85 Porca M8*1,25*%8T 2

35L Manivela esquerda 1 86 Pino 3
35R Manivela direita 1 87 Parafuso ST4*1,41*12L 4
36L Tampa esquerda da corrente 1 88 Pedal direito 1
36R Cobertura da corrente direita 1 90 Tampa de protecao frontal esquerda 1
37 Placa de fixacdo do iman 1 91 Tampa de protecdo frontal direita 1

143



38 Parafuso M8%*1,25*45L 92 Motor
39 Porca M8*1,25*8T 93 Parafuso ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Junta da tampa da corrente 94 Placa de fixacdo da bateria
41 Sistema de gerador 95 Parafuso M5*0,8*6L
42 Parafuso M8%*25 96 Tampa da bateria
43 Porca anti-afrouxamento 3/8"- 97 Bateria

26UNFx6,5T
44 Porca D9.5x8T 98 Mola D1.0*55L
45 Parafuso M8*52L 100 Cabo de tensdo
46 Parafuso M5*0,8*15L 101 Parafuso M6*65L
47 Anilha plana D24*D16*1,5T 102 Anilha de nylon D6*D19*1,5T
48 Parafuso ST4*25L 103 Porca sextavada M6*1*6T
49 Parafuso M8*1,25*16L 104 Porca de nylon M6*1*6T
50 Eixo da roda de marcha lenta Chave Allen em cruz
51 Anilha plana D21*D8,5*1,5T Chave de boca

144




FUNCOES DO ECRA

ITEM DESCRICAO
TEMPO Contagem ascendente - Sem objetivo predefinido, o tempo sera contado de 00:00 até a0 maximo
de 99:59, sendo cada incremento de 1 minuto.
Contagem decrescente - Se estiver a treinar com um tempo predefinido, o tempo serd contado em
contagem decrescente desde a predefini¢do até 00:00.
Cada incremento ou decremento predefinido é de 1 minuto entre 00:00 ¢ 99:00.
VELOCIDADE Apresenta a velocidade de treino atual. A velocidade méaxima ¢ de 99,9 KM/H ou ML/H.
RPM Apresenta a rotagdo por minuto. Intervalo de visualizagdo 0~15~999
DISTANCIA Acumula a distancia total de 0,00 a 99,99 KM ou ML. O utilizador pode predefinir os dados da
distancia alvo utilizando o botdo UP/DOWN.
Cada incremento ou decremento predefinido ¢ de IKM ou ML entre 0,00 e 99,00.
CALORIAS Acumula o consumo de calorias durante o treino de 0 a um maximo de 9999 calorias.
(Estes dados constituem um guia aproximado para comparagdo de diferentes sessdes de exercicio,
ndo podendo ser utilizados em tratamentos médicos).
Cada incremento ou decremento predefinido ¢ de 1 caloria entre 0 ¢ 9990
PULSO O utilizador pode definir o pulso alvo de 0 - 30 a 230; e o sinal sonoro do computador emitird um
sinal sonoro quando o coragao real
¢ superior ao valor-alvo durante o treino.
AGUAS Apresentar os watts de treino actuais. Intervalo de visualizagdo 0~999.
MANUAL Treino em modo manual.
INICIANTE 4 Selecdo do programa.
AVANCO 4 Selecdo do programa.
DESPORTIVO 4 Selecao do programa.
CARDIO Modo de formagao Target HR.
WATT Modo de treino constante WATT.
PROGRAMA
PROGRAMA DO | O utilizador cria um perfil de nivel de resisténcia.
UTILIZADOR
FUNCAO-CHAVE
ITEM DESCRICAO
Aumentar o nivel de resisténcia
Para cima
(Codificador) Sele¢do da definicao.
Diminuir o nivel de resisténcia
Para baixo
(Codificador) Selecdo da definigdo.
Modo / Entrar Confirmar a defini¢do ou selecdo.
Prima e mantenha premido durante 2 segundos, o computador sera reiniciado e
Reiniciar comegcara a partir da defini¢do do utilizador.
Regressar ao menu principal durante o valor de treino predefinido ou o modo de
paragem.
Iniciar/Parar Iniciar ou parar o exercicio.
Recuperagdo Testar o estado de recuperagdo do ritmo cardiaco.
Gordura corporal |No modo de paragem, prima-o para medir a gordura corporal

145




-‘- A g |
¥ ECSE

=g
o " (N
S) == ) Q
~ -- ~= == =
5 Oz S - S

[ [y

S | 0 8 | == 3
Q e ol Q =l - ]

Ligue a fonte de alimentagdo, o computador ligar-se-4 e apresentara todos os segmentos no LCD durante 2 segundos (Desenho 1).
Utilize UP ou DOWN (Encoder) para selecionar o treino Manual (Desenho 20-> Iniciante(Desenho 3) > Avangado(Desenho 4) >

Desportivo (Desenho 5) = Cardio (Desenho 6) > Watt (Desenho 7) » Programa do utilizador (Desenho 8)

) B | I = | =3, = -‘. m= | =
L B L\ =S L oS
BT B g=2E
17 m m m &
m | A L 3 © _D_w_
- & = S S 2 £
—J s = s N Ciz
2 2 — = 28 [ee = 2 S [y o
—~ Q = Q
5 - L3 1 & B = S g |
z. Q K= _
= =
= a
< o
z <
e o
ID.\. Q
O % =
52 =
[CORS n

146

Desenho 8



Modo manual P
Premir START no menu principal para iniciar o treino no modo manual.

Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar o programa de treino, escolha Manual e prima MODE / ENTER para aceder ao
programa.

Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para definir TIME (Desenho 9), DISTANCE (Desenho 10), CALORIES (Desenho 11), PULSE
(Desenho 12) e prima MODE / ENTER para confirmar.

Prima as teclas START/STOP para iniciar o exercicio. Utilizar as teclas UP ou DOWN (codificador) para ajustar o nivel de carga. O
nivel de carga ¢ apresentado na janela WATT, sem ajuste durante 3s, passando a apresentar WATT (Desenho 13).

Prima as teclas START/STOP para fazer uma pausa no exercicio. Prima RESET para voltar ao menu principal.

L L
e V=
Aafhf L [N |
DISTANCE
nnn
LI
MANLIRL MANLIAL
Desenho 9 Desenho 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
[ [ (]
IJAE DAE
'U.LILI L
_'
1 Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL 0
Desenho 11 Desenho 12
(] 100
- O =
S Y o
I]AE
a4
_'
MANLIFL J
Desenho 13

Modo de inicia¢ao

Utilize o botdo UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar o programa de treino, escolha o modo Beginner e
prima MODE / ENTER para aceder ao programa. Utilize UP ou DOWN (Encoder) para selecionar Beginner
program 1~4 (Desenho 14) e prima MODE / ENTER para aceder. Utilize o botdo UP ou DOWN (codificador)
para definir TIME.

Prima a tecla START/STOP para iniciar o treino.  UtilizeUP ou DOWN (Codificador) para

ajustar o nivel de carga. Prima a tecla START/STOP para fazer uma pausa no treino. Utilize

a tecla RESET para regressar ao menu principal.

“HEGINMER |
Desenho 14

Modo avancado
Utilize o botdo UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar o programa de treino, escolha o modo Advance e prima MODE / ENTER
para aceder ao programa. Utilize UP ou DOWN (Encoder) para selecionar Advance program 1~4 (Desenho 15) e prima MODE /

ENTER para aceder.
147




Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para definir TIME.

Prima a tecla START/STOP para iniciar o exercicio. Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para ajustar o nivel de carga.

Prima a tecla START/STOP para fazer uma pausa no treino. Utilize RESET para regressar ao menu principal.

I —

N N — —

| I I —

L 1T 1 1
m
A

i HNCE

Desenho 15

Modo desportivo

Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar o programa de treino, escolha o modo Sporty e prima MODE /
ENTER para aceder ao programa. Utilize UP ou DOWN (Codificador) para selecionar o programa Sporty 1~4
(Desenho 16) e prima MODE / ENTER para aceder.

Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para definir TIME.

Prima a tecla START/STOP para iniciar o treino.  UtilizeUP ou DOWN (Codificador) para

ajustar o nivel de carga. Prima a tecla START/STOP para fazer uma pausa no treino. Utilize

a tecla RESET para regressar ao menu principal.

Desenho 16
Modo Cardio
Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar o programa de exercicio, escolha Cardio e prima MODE /
ENTER para iniciar. Utilize UP ou DOWN (Encoder) para definir Age (Desenho 17).
Utilize a tecla UP ou DOWN (Codificador) para selecionar 55% (Desenho 18).75%.90% ou TAG (TARGET
H.R.) (predefinigdo: 100). Utilize UP ou DOWN (Encoder) para definir o tempo de treino.

Prima a tecla START/STOP para iniciar ou parar o exercicio. Utilize RESET para regressar ao menu principal.

L

HGE - 25

Desenho 17 Desenho 18

Modo Watt

Utilize o botdo PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO (codificador) para selecionar o programa de exercicio, escolha
WATT e prima MODE / ENTER para aceder ao programa. Utilize o botdo PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO
(codificador) para definir o objetivo WATT. (predefini¢do: 120, Desenho 19)

Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para definir TIME.

Prima a tecla START/STOP para iniciar o treino.  UtilizeUP ou DOWN (Codificador) para

ajustar o nivel de Watt. Prima a tecla START/STOP para fazer uma pausa no treino. Utilize a

tecla RESET para regressar ao menu principal. 148

P




PT

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Desenho 19

Ay

Modo de programa do utilizador

Utilize o botdo UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar o programa de treino, escolha o modo User Program e prima

MODE / ENTER para aceder. Utilize o botdo UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar U1-U4.

Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para criar um perfil de utilizador (Desenho 20). H4 um total de 20 colunas, o utilizador pode
ajustar o nivel de carga de cada coluna. O utilizador pode manter premido MODE / ENTER durante 2 segundos para sair durante a
definigdo.

Utilize UP ou DOWN (codificador) para definir TIME.

Prima a tecla START/STOP para iniciar o treino.  UtilizeUP ou DOWN (Codificador) para

ajustar o nivel de carga. Prima a tecla START/STOP para fazer uma pausa no treino. Prima

RESET para voltar ao menu principal.

=
==

Desenho 20

RECUPERACAO

Apds um periodo de exercicio, continuar a segurar as pegas ou usar a cinta peitoral e premir a tecla RECOVERY. Todas as
fungdes do visor param, exceto "TIME" que comeca a contagem decrescente de 00:60 a 00:00 (Desenho 21). O ecra apresentara o
estado de recuperagdo da frequéncia cardiaca com F1, F2.... a F6. F1 é o melhor, F6 ¢ o pior (Desenho 22). O utilizador pode
continuar a fazer exercicio para melhorar o estado de recuperacao da frequéncia cardiaca. (Prima novamente o botilo RECOVERY

para voltar ao ecra principal).

Aelln Txla i BN
e 5t e D
RE=IRIAARIRIR =N A A= B

RECOVERY RECOVERY
Desenho 21 Desenho 22

GORDURA CORPORAL

No modo STOP, premir a tecla BODY FAT para iniciar a medi¢ao da gordura corporal.

Utilize as teclas UP ou DOWN (codificador) para selecionar U1-U4.

A consola lembrara o utilizador de introduzir o GENERO (Desenho 23), a ALTURA, o PESO e, em seguida, iniciara a medigo.

Durante a medigao, os utilizadores tém de segurar as duas maos nas pegas. O visor LCD apresenta a indicagdo “==="“==
”” (Desenho 24) durante 8 segundos até o computador terminar a medicao.
O LCD apresenta o simbolo de aviso de GORDURA CORPORAL, a percentagem de GORDURA CORPORAL (Desenho 25) e

o IMC (Desenho 26) durante 30 segundos.. 149



Mensagem de erro: P T
*E-1 - Ndo foi detectada qualquer entrada de sinal de ritmo cardiaco.

*E-4-Ocorre quando a percentagem de gordura ¢ inferior a 5 ou superior a 50 e o resultado do IMC ¢ inferior a 5 ou superior a 50
(Desenho 27).

= =

LEX - MALE aoav FRT

Desenho 23 Desenho 24
i ———=—— (4]

I FRT

Desenho 25 Desenho 26

A00V FHT

Desenho 27

Registada:

1. Apods 4 minutos sem pedalar ou sem entrada de impulsos, a consola entrara no modo de poupanca de energia. Premir qualquer

tecla pode despertar a consola.

2. Se o computador apresentar um comportamento anormal, desligue o adaptador e volte a liga-lo.

150



10.
11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

RO

Pentru a asigura cea mai bund siguranta a aparatului de exercitii, verificati in mod regulat deteriorarile Si piesele uzate.

Daca transmiteti acest aparat de antrenament unei alte persoane sau daca permiteti unei alte persoane sa

il utilizeze, asigurati-va ca persoana respectiva este familiarizatd cu continutul Si instructiunile din

aceste instructiuni.

Doar o singura persoana trebuie sa utilizeze aparatul de exercitii in acelaSi timp.

Inainte de prima utilizare Si in mod regulat, asigurati-va ca toate Suruburile, bolturile Si alte imbinari sunt

bine stranse Si bine fixate.

Inainte de a incepe antrenamentul, indepartati toate obiectele cu margini ascutite din jurul aparatului de antrenament.

Utilizati exercitiul pentru antrenament numai daca functioneaza perfect.

Orice piesa rupta, uzata sau defecta trebuie inlocuita imediat Si/sau aparatul de exercitii nu trebuie sa

mai fie utilizat pana cand nu a fost intretinut Si reparat corespunzator.

Parintii Si alte persoane Insarcinate cu supravegherea trebuie sa fie conStienti de responsabilitatea lor, din
cauza situatiilor care pot aparea, pentru care aparatul de exercitii nu a fost proiectat Si care pot aparea din
cauza instinctului natural de joaca al copiilor Si a interesului de a experimenta.

Daca permiteti copiilor sd utilizeze acest aparat de antrenament, asigurati-va ca luati in considerare Si
evaluati starea Si dezvoltarea lor mentala Si fizica Si, mai presus de toate, temperamentul lor. Copiii trebuie
sd utilizeze aparatul de exercitii numai sub supravegherea unui adult Si sa fie instruiti cu privire la utilizarea
corectd Si adecvata a aparatului de exercitii. Dispozitivul de antrenament nu este o jucérie.

Asigurati-va ca existd suficient spatiu liber in jurul aparatului de exercitii atunci cand il instalati.

Pentru a evita eventualele accidente, nu permiteti copiilor sa se apropie de aparatul de exercitii fara
supraveghere, deoarece acesStia il pot utiliza intr-un mod pentru care nu este destinat, datoritd instinctului

lor natural de joaca Si interesului de a experimenta.

Vi rugdm sa retineti cd un antrenament necorespunzator Si excesiv poate fi daunator sanatatii dumneavoastra.

Va rugdm sa retineti ca parghiile Si alte mecanisme de reglare nu sunt proiectate in zona de miScare in

timpul antrenamentului.

Atunci cand instalati aparatul de exercitii, asigurati-va ca acesta se afla Intr-o pozitie stabild Si ca orice
posibila denivelare a podelei este echilibrata.

Purtati intotdeauna imbracaminte Si Incaltaminte adecvate pentru antrenamentul pe aparatul de exercitii.
Hainele trebuie sa fie concepute astfel incat s nu se prinda in nicio parte a aparatului de exercitii in
timpul antrenamentului din cauza formei lor (de exemplu, lungime). Asigurati-va ca purtati pantofi
adecvati care sunt potriviti pentru antrenament, care sustin ferm picioarele Si care sunt prevazuti cu o
talpd antiderapanta.

Asigurati-va ca consultati un medic Tnainte de a incepe orice program de exertii fizice. El va poate
oferi indicatii Si sfaturi adecvate cu privire la intensitatea individuala a stresului pentru dvs., precum Si
cu privire la antrenamentul dvs. Si la obiceiurile alimentare sensibile.

Asamblati aparatul de exercitii conform instructiunilor de asamblare Si asigurati-va ca utilizati numai
piesele structurale furnizate cu aparatul de exercitii Si concepute pentru acesta. inainte de asamblare,

asigurati-va ca continutul livrarii este complet, consultand lista de piese din instructiunile de asamblare si utilizare.

151



RO

PASUL 1 - Asamblarea stabilizatorului

1) Asamblati stabilizatorul fata (4) si stabilizatorul spate (2) pe cadrul principal (1) folosind Saiba plata (7),
Saiba elastica (8) Si Surubul Allen (9).
2) Montati capacul (23) pe roata rotunda.

3) Reglati inaltimea corecta prin rotirea rotii rotunde reglabile de sub capacul piciorului.

PASUL 2 - Montarea scaunului Si a tijei de scaun

1) Fixati scaunul (10) la tubul de reglare a scaunului (11).
2) Montati tubul de reglare (11) pe tija de scaun (66) folosind Saiba plata (15) Si butonul Club (16) .

3) Scaunul poate fi reglat in directie verticala Si orizontala, figurile a. Si b.

PASUL 3 - Montarea montantului ghidonului

1) Sugerati asamblarea acestui pas de citre doua persoane.

2) In primul rand, ridicati capacul de protectie superior (28) ca in fig. (a), apoi conectati cablul computerului (72 & 73) ca in
fig. (b)

3) Introduceti montantul ghidonului (29) pe cadrul principal Si strAngeti-1 folosind Saiba plata (7), Saiba elastica

(8) si surubul Allen (30). Asezati capacul de protectie superior Si strangeti-1 pe cadrul principal.

PASUL 4 - Montarea ghidonului

1) Asamblati ghidonul (32) la montantul ghidonului folosind Saiba plata (7), Saiba elastica (8) Si Surubul Allen

).
2) Montati capacul de protectie (65) cu ajutorul Surubului (20).

3) Consultati desenele a, b, ¢, d pentru a va asigura ca cablurile sunt asamblate corect.

PASUL 5 - Asamblarea consolei Si a pedalelor

1) Conectati cablul superior al computerului (72) Si cablul de impuls al manerului (68) cu computerul (17) si

apoi fixati computerul (17) pe montantul ghidonului (29) cu ajutorul Surubului (64).
2) Fixarea pedalei (62 & 88) la maniveld (35L & 35R).

Strangeti pedala dreapta in sensul acelor de ceasornic, iar pedala stanga in sens invers acelor de ceasornic.

152



Lista pieselor

RO

Nr. piesa| Descriere Cantita. Nr. piesa | Descriere Cantita.
1 Cadru principal 1 52 Piulitd din nailon M8%*1.25*8T 2
2 Stabilizator spate 1 53 Piulitd M8*1.25*6T 1
3 Roata rotunda reglabila 4 54 Placa de fixare pentru roata de ralanti 1
4 Stabilizator frontal 1 55 Capac din plastic 2
5 Capac pentru piciorul stang din fatd 2 56 Primavara D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Capac pentru piciorul stang din spate | 2 57 Saibi din plastic D10*D24*0.4T 2
7 Saibi platd D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Celuld magnetica 7
8 Saiba elastica D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Rulment #99502 2
9 Surub Allen M8x1.25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Scaun 1 61 Capac pentru Suruburi 2
11 Tub de reglare a scaunului 1 62 Pedala stanga 1
12 Placa de fixare a computerului 1 63 Cablu electric 1
13 Suport pentru calculator 1 64 Bolt M5*0.8*10L 6
14 Capac lateral 2 65 Capac de protectie 1
15 Saibi platd D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Tija de scaun 1
16 Buton de club 1 67 Pulsul méanerului 2
17 Computer 1 68 Cablu de impuls pentru maner 2
18 C inel 2 69 Magnet rotund 1
19 Capac spate 1 70 Rulment #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Bolt M5x0.8x15L 2 71 Cablu de conectare a bateriei 1
21 Curea Poly 1 72 Cablu computer superior 1
22 Saibi ondulati D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Cablu computer inferior 1
23 Capac pentru roatd rotunda 2 74 Cablu senzor 1
24 Roata cu curea 1 75 Trageti butonul 1
25 Bolt M6x1.0x15L 4 76 Tub interior 1
26 Piulita M6x1.0x6T 4 78 Roata rotunda 2
27 Axul manivelei 1 79 Bolt ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Capac de protectie superior 1 80 Bolt M8*1.25*40L 2
29 Ghidon de ghidon 1

30 Surub Allen M8%*1.25*50L 4 82 Placa de control 1
32 Ghidon 1 83 Surub ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Capac cu Surub 2 84 Surub ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Piulita anti-loose M10*1.25*10T 2 85 Piulita M8*1.25*8T 2
35L Manivela stanga 1 86 Pin 3
35R Manivela dreapti 1 87 Surub ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Capac lant stinga 1 88 Pedald dreapta 1
36R Capac lant dreapta 1 90 Capac de protectie stanga fati 1
37 Placa de fixare a magnetului 1 91 Capac de protectie fatd dreapta 1

153




38 Surub M8%*1.25%45L 92 Motor

39 Piulita M8*1.25*8T 93 Surub ST4.2x1.4x15L

40 Garnitura capacului lantului 94 Placa de fixare a bateriei

41 Sistem generator 95 Surub M5*0.8*6L

42 Bolt M8*25 96 Capacul bateriei

43 Piulita anti-loose 3/8"-26UNFx6.5T 97 Baterie

44 Piulita D9.5x8T 98 Primavara D1.0%55L

45 Bolt M8*52L 100 Cablu de intindere

46 Bolt M5*0.8%15L 101 Bolt M6*65L

47 Saiba platd D24*D16*1.5T 102 Saibi din nailon D6*D19*1.5T
48 Surub ST4*25L 103 Piulita hexagonald M6*1*6T
49 Bolt M8*1.25*16L 104 Piulita din nailon M6*1*6T
50 Axul rotii libere Cheie incrucisata Allen

51 Saiba platd D21*D8.5*1.5T Cheie cu capit deschis

154




FUNCTII DE AFISARE

ITEM DESCRIERE

ORA Numaratoarea inversa - Fara tinta prestabilita, timpul va fi numarat de la 00:00 la maximum 99:59,
fiecare increment fiind de 1 minut.

Numaratoare inversa - Daca va antrenati cu timp prestabilit, timpul va numaéra invers de la ora
prestabilita la 00:00.
Fiecare creStere sau descreStere presetatd este de 1 minut Intre 00:00 Si 99:00.

VITEZA Afiseazi viteza curentd de antrenament. Viteza maxima este de 99,9 KM/H sau ML/H.

RPM Afiseaza rotatia pe minut. Interval de afisare 0~15~999

DISTANTA Acumuleaza distanta totala de la 0,00 pana la 99,99 KM sau ML. Utilizatorul poate prestabili
datele distantei tinta utilizind butonul UP/DOWN.

Fiecare creStere sau descreStere presetata este de 1KM sau ML intre 0,00 Si 99,00.

CALORIIL Acumuleaza consumul de calorii In timpul antrenamentului de la 0 la maximum 9999 calorii.
(Aceste date sunt un ghid aproximativ pentru compararea diferitelor sesiuni de exercitii, care nu
pot fi utilizate in tratamentul medical).

Fiecare creStere sau descreStere prestabilitd este de 1 calorie Intre 0 Si 9990

PULS Utilizatorul poate seta pulsul tintd de la 0 - 30 la 230; Si buzzerul computerului va suna cind inima
reala
este peste valoarea tintd in timpul antrenamentului.

WATTS Afiseazi watii de antrenament curent. Interval de afiSare 0~999.

MANUAL Modul manual de antrenament.

INCEPATOR 4 Selectarea PROGRAMULUL

AVANS 4 Selectarea PROGRAMULUIL.

SPORTY 4 Selectarea PROGRAMULUI.

CARDIO Modul de formare HR tinta.

WATT Modul de antrenament constant WATT.

PROGRAM

PROGRAM Utilizatorul creeazd profilul nivelului de rezistenta.

UTILIZATOR

FUNCTIE CHEIE

ITEM

DESCRIERE

Sus (Encoder)

Cresteti nivelul de rezistenta

Selectarea setarii.

Jos (Encoder)

Scéaderea nivelului de rezistenta

Selectarea setarii.

Mod / Enter Confirmati setarea sau selectia.
R Apasati si mentineti apasat timp de 2 secunde, computerul va reporni Si va porni de
esetare la setarile utilizatorului.
Reveniti la meniul principal in timpul valorii prestabilite a antrenamentului sau in
modul de oprire.
Start/ Stop Incepeti sau opriti antrenamentul.
Recuperare Testati starea de recuperare a ritmului cardiac.

Grasime corporald

In modul stop, apasati-1 pentru masurarea grasimii corporale

155




, computerul va porni si va afisa toate segmentele pe ecranul LCD timp de 2 secunde (desenul 1). I

Conectati sursa de alimentare

FUNCTIONARE:
PORNIRE

a0
—
<t
g
[}
5]
()
=
N
=
7]
(=}
o]
>
<
0
—
on
(=}
Q
wn
(&)
=
p—
g
W %
—
O = -,
S a ) umUmﬂU
= 15} Ve, (E=T5
e 172] | =1
O 2 ]
N~ A
<
a L
5 8§ ™ g ™
~
~ |- — |=--
e = S oS - 3
= 3 m - - C3 m Ep— o m
[ -z
S g L ) g =
< <
=
=
p—
2 A
a
s M
g ~
< o~
5 3
£ 5
s 2
< (]
S A
Q N—'
oS E
s X o [2=2e== K 53
g = e, [T ten, |
£ © EI=Z|E B8
& = " N
= & m m
; = 3 3
! Z g 2 o~ T ©
B B = 3 0 o~ C 3 ~
BE = 8 35 3 8 = £ 3
= = Zz & ol IE O o E G >
= I ~_
= S M W @] "- 5= m -i'- B R_ m
_ﬂw M 2 o 1M -“ [
Si€|
= = 2 & o
B %2 8 3
< g 2
H o 32
=2 R
QO B
/= 3 2
= = 5
2 E &
n 2 wn

156

Desenul 8



Mod manual

RO

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul de antrenament, alegeti Manual Si apasati MODE / ENTER pentru a
intra.

Apdsati START in meniul principal pentru a incepe antrenamentul in modul manual.

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta TIME (Desenul 9), DISTANCE (Desenul 10), CALORIES (Desenul 11), PULSE
(Desenul 12) si apasati MODE / ENTER pentru a confirma.

Apasati tastele START/STOP pentru a incepe antrenamentul. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a regla nivelul de incarcare.
Nivelul de Incarcare se afiSeaza in fereastra WATT, fara ajustare timp de 3s, se va trece la afiSarea WATT (Desenul 13).

Apasati tastele START/STOP pentru a intrerupe antrenamentul. Apasati RESET pentru a reveni la meniul principal.

L p
V= 0 V=0
L | [ L |
DISTANCE
nan
Ll
MANLIFHL MANLIHL
Desenul 9 Desenul 10
TIME IME o p—
=0 0T =" ™1 ™
[ [ (]
DISTANCE
nnn
L
_'
I~ Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL 0
Desenul 11 Desenul 12
100
O =
(D]
I]AE
a4
_'
J

Modul incepator

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul de antrenament, alegeti modul Beginner Si apasati
MODE / ENTER pentru a intra. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul Beginner 1~4
(Desen 14) si apasati MODE / ENTER pentru a intra. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta TIME.
Apasati tasta START/STOP pentru a incepe antrenamentul. UtilizatiUP sau DOWN

(Encoder) pentru a regla nivelul de Incarcare. Apasati tasta START/STOP pentru a intrerupe

antrenamentul. Utilizati RESET pentru a reveni la meniul principal.

“IEGLINNER

Desenul 14

157



Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta TIME. R O
Apadsati tasta START/STOP pentru a incepe antrenamentul. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a regla nivelul de incarcare.

Apadsati tasta START/STOP pentru a intrerupe antrenamentul. Utilizati RESET pentru a reveni la meniul principal.

Mod avansat
Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul de antrenament, alegeti

modul Advance si apasati MODE / ENTER pentru a intra. Utilizati UP sau DOWN
——— (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul Advance 1~4 (Desen 15) si apasati MODE /
| 1 11 .
_-==== ENTER pentru a intra.
A ANLE
Desenul 15

Mod sportiv

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul de antrenament, alegeti modul Sporty Si apasati MODE /
ENTER pentru a intra. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul Sporty 1~4 (Desen 16) Si apasati
MODE / ENTER pentru a intra.

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta TIME.

Apadsati tasta START/STOP pentru a incepe antrenamentul. UtilizatiUP sau DOWN

(Encoder) pentru a regla nivelul de incarcare. Apasati tasta START/STOP pentru a intrerupe

antrenamentul. Utilizati RESET pentru a reveni la meniul principal.

TPORTY

Desenul 16

Mod cardio

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul de antrenament, alegeti Cardio Si apasati
MODE / ENTER pentru a intra. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta varsta (Desen 17).
Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta 55% (Drawing 18).75%.90% sau TAG (TARGET H.R.)
(implicit: 100). Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta timpul de antrenament.

Apasati tasta START/STOP pentru a incepe sau a opri antrenamentul. Utilizati RESET pentru a reveni la meniul principal.

HGE - 5

Desenul 17 Desenul 18

_n"l

Mod Watt

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul de antrenament, alegeti WATT si apasati MODE / ENTER pentru a intra.
Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta tinta WATT. (implicit: 120, Desen 19)

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta ORA.

Apadsati tasta START/STOP pentru a incepe antrenamentul. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a regla nivelul Watt.

Apasati tasta START/STOP pentru a intrerupe antrenamentul. Utilizati RESET pentru a reveni la meniul principal.
158



RO

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Desenul 19

Ay

Modul Program utilizator

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta programul de antrenament, alegeti modul Program utilizator si apasati
MODE / ENTER pentru a intra. Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta U1-U4.

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a crea profilul utilizatorului (Desen 20). Exista in total 20 de coloane, utilizatorul poate
regla nivelul de incércare al fiecarei coloane. Utilizatorul poate tine apasat MODE / ENTER 2 secunde pentru a iesi in timpul
setarii.

Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a seta TIME.

Apasati tasta START/STOP pentru a Incepe antrenamentul. UtilizatiUP sau DOWN

(Encoder) pentru a regla nivelul de incarcare. Apasati tasta START/STOP pentru a intrerupe

antrenamentul. Apasati RESET pentru a reveni la meniul principal.

]|
LOAD §I 1

i T | oo
(Z= [~ Y
BICSER PROGRAN

=
==

Desenul 20

RECUPERARE

Dupa o perioada de exercitii fizice, tineti-va de manere sau purtati cureaua toracica Si apasati tasta RECOVERY. Toate afisajele
functiilor se vor opri, cu exceptia "TIME" care incepe numaratoarea inversa de la 00:60 la 00:00 (Desenul 21). Ecranul va afisa
starea de recuperare a ritmului cardiac cu F1, F2.... pana la F6. F1 este cea mai buna, F6 este cea mai proasta (Desenul 22).

Utilizatorul poate continua sa faca exercitii pentru a Tmbunatati starea de recuperare a ritmului cardiac. (Apasati din nou butonul

RECOVERY pentru a reveni la afiSajul principal).

IME - -i!m- “a’ Rl =/
""-"' ¢ 07401 [l w D
RECOVER RECOVERY
Desenul 21 Desenul 22
GRASIME CORPORALA

in modul STOP, apisati tasta BODY FAT pentru a incepe masurarea grasimii corporale.
Utilizati UP sau DOWN (Encoder) pentru a selecta U1-U4.
Consola va reaminti utilizatorului sd introduca GENDER (Desen 23), HEIGHT, WEIGHT, apoi va incepe masurarea.

>

in timpul masurdrii, utilizatorii trebuie sa tind ambele maini pe manere. Ecranul LCD va afisa ,,==",==" (desenul 24) timp de 8 secunde
pana cand computerul termind masurarea.

LCD va afisa simbolul de consiliere BODY FAT, procentul BODY FAT (Desenul 25), IMC (Desenul 26) timp de 30 de secunde.
159



Mesaj de eroare:
*E-1 - Nu este detectata nicio intrare de semnal pentru ritmul cardiac. R O

*E-4-Ocurge atunci cand FAT% este sub 5 sau depaseste 50 Si rezultatul IMC este sub 5 sau depaseste 50 (Desenul 27).

—
BEX - MALE I0RY FRT
Desenul 23 Desenul 24
- RT: —-E5— 149
I FART
Desenul 25 Desenul 26

E-M

J05v FHY

Desenul 27

S-a notat:

1. Dupé 4 minute fara pedalare sau intrare de impuls, consola va intra in modul de economisire a energiei. Apasati orice tasta

pentru a trezi consola.

2. Cand computerul actioneaza anormal, va rugdm sa deconectati adaptorul Si sa il conectati din nou.

160



10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

SK

Aby ste zaistili o najlepSiu bezpecnost’ trenazéra, pravidelne ho kontrolujte, ¢i nie je poskodeny a ¢i nema opotrebované
Casti.

Ak tento trenazér odovzdate inej osobe alebo ak umoznite inej osobe, aby ho pouzivala, uistite sa, Ze sa
tato osoba oboznamila s obsahom a pokynmi uvedenymi v tomto navode.

Cvicebny stroj by mala pouzivat’ vzdy len jedna osoba.

Pred prvym pouzitim a pravidelne sa uistite, ze st vSetky skrutky, svorniky a iné spoje spravne utiahnuté a
pevne usadené.

Pred zacatim cvicenia odstrante vSetky predmety s ostrymi hranami v okoli cvicebného stroja.

Cvicenie pouzivajte len vtedy, ak funguje bezchybne.

Akaékol'vek poskodena, opotrebovana alebo chybna ¢ast’ sa musi okamzite vymenit’ a/alebo sa nesmie
d’alej pouzivat’, kym sa nevykona riadna udrzba a oprava.

Rodicia a iné dozorujuce osoby by si mali byt vedomi svojej zodpovednosti vzhl'adom na situacie, ktoré
mdzu nastat’ a pre ktoré cvi¢ebny stroj nebol navrhnuty, a ktoré moézu nastat’ v dosledku prirodzeného
inStinktu deti hrat’ sa a zdujmu experimentovat’.

Ak detom dovolite pouzivat’ tento trenazér, nezabudnite vziat’ do tivahy a postdit’ ich dusevny a fyzicky
stav a vyvoj a predovSetkym ich temperament. Deti by mali cvi¢ebny stroj pouZzivat’ len pod doh'adom
dospelej osoby a mali by byt’ pouéené o spravnom a nalezitom pouzivani cvi¢ebného stroja. Cvicebny stroj
nie je hracka.

Pri nastavovani cvi¢ebného stroja sa uistite, ze je okolo neho dostatok vol'ného priestoru.

Aby ste predisli moznym nehodam, nedovol'te detom pristupovat’ k trenazéru bez dozoru, pretoze ho moézu
pouzivat’ spdsobom, na ktory nie je uréeny, kvoli ich prirodzenému instinktu hry a zadujmu o
experimentovanie.

Upozoriujeme, ze nespravne a nadmerné cvicenie moéze byt Skodlivé pre vase zdravie.

Upozoriiujeme, Ze paky a iné nastavovacie mechanizmy pocas cvicenia nevystupuju do oblasti

pohybu.

Pri nastavovani trenazéra dbajte na to, aby trenazér stal stabilne a aby boli vyrovnané pripadné
nerovnosti podlahy.

Vzdy noste vhodné oblecenie a obuv, ktoré st vhodné na cvicenie na trenazéri. Oblecenie musi byt’
navrhnuté tak, aby sa pocas cvicenia nezachytavalo o ziadnu ¢ast’ cvicebného stroja vzh'adom na jeho
tvar (napriklad dizku). Dbajte na to, aby ste nosili vhodnu obuv, ktora je vhodna na cviéenie, pevne
podopiera nohy a ktora je vybavena protiSmykovou podrazkou.

Pred zacatim akéhokol'vek cvicebného programu sa uréite porad’te s lekarom. Ten vam moze dat
spravne tipy a rady s ohl'adom na individualnu intenzitu zataze pre vas, ako aj na vase cvicebné a
rozumné stravovacie navyky.

Zostavte cvic¢ebny stroj podl'a montazneho navodu a dbajte na to, aby ste pouzivali len konstrukéné
diely dodané s cvicebnym strojom a prenl uréené. Pred montazou sa uistite, ¢i je obsah dodavky

kompletny, atopodl'a zoznamu dielov v navode na montaz a obsluhu.

161



SK

KROK 1 - Montaz stabilizatora

1) Namontujte predny stabilizator (4) a zadny stabilizator (2) na hlavny ram (1) pomocou plochej podlozky (7),
pruznej podlozky (8) a imbusovej skrutky (9).
2) Namontujte kryt (23) na kruhové koleso.

3) Spravnu vysku nastavte otacanim nastaviteIného okrahleho kolieska pod krytom néh.

KROK 2 - Montaz sedadla a stipika sedadla

1) Pripevnite sedadlo (10) k nastavovacej rurke sedadla (11).
2) Namontujte nastavovaciu trubicu (11) na stipik sedadla (66) pomocou plochej podlozky (15) a gombika Club (16) .

3) Sedadlo je mozné nastavit’ vo vertikdlnom a horizontdlnom smere, obrazok a. a b.

KROK 3 - Montaz stipika riadidiel

1) Navrhujeme, aby tento krok montovali dve osoby.
2) Najskor zdvihnite horny ochranny kryt (28), ako na obr. (a), potom pripojte pocitatovy kabel (72 a 73), ako na obr. (b).
3) Vlozte stipik riadidiel (29) na hlavny ram a utiahnite ho pomocou plochej podlozky (7), pruznej podlozky

(8) a imbusovou skrutkou (30). Umiestnite horny ochranny kryt a pevne ho pripevnite k hlavnému ramu.

KROK 4 - Montaz riadidiel

1) Pomocou plochej podlozky (7), pruznej podlozky (8) a imbusovej skrutky (9) namontujte riadidla (32) na
stipik riadidiel.
2) Namontujte ochranny kryt (65) pomocou skrutky (20).

3) Pozrite si vykresy a,b,c,d, aby ste sa uistili, Ze kable su spravne zostavené.

KROK 5 - MontaZ konzoly a pedalov

1) Spojte horny kabel pocitaca (72) a impulzny kabel rukovite (68) s pocitacom (17) a potom pocitac (17)
upevnite na stipik riadidiel (29) pomocou skrutky (64).
2) Upevnenie pedalu (62 a 88) ku kl'uke (35L a 35R).

Pravy pedal utiahnite v smere hodinovych ruciciek a l'avy pedal proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek.

162



Zoznam c¢asti

SK

Cislo Popis Mnozst. Cislo Popis Mnozst.
dielu dielu

1 Hlavny ram 1 52 Nylonova matica M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Zadny stabilizator 1 53 Matica M8*1,25%6T 1
3 NastaviteI'né okruhle koleso 4 54 Upeviiovacia doska pre vol'nobeh 1
4 Predny stabilizator 1 55 Plastovy kryt 2
5 Predny kryt l'avej nohy 2 56 Pruzina D2.6*%15*82L 1
6 Zadny kryt l'avej nohy 2 57 Plastova podlozka D10*¥*D24*0,4T 2
7 Plocha podlozka D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magneticka bunka 7
8 Pruzna podlozka D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Lozisko #99502 2
9 Imbusova skrutka M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Sidlo 1 61 Kryt skrutky 2
11 Rurka na nastavenie sedadla 1 62 Lavy pedal 1
12 Upevnovacia doska pocitaca 1 63 Elektricky kabel 1
13 Drziak pocitaca 1 64 Skrutka M5*0,8*10L 6
14 Boc¢ny uzaver 2 65 Ochranny kryt 1
15 Ploché podlozka D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Stojan na sedadlo 1
16 Klubovy gombik 1 67 Pulz rukovite 2
17 Pocita¢ 1 68 Rukovét pulzného kabla 2
18 Krazok C 2 69 Okrtihly magnet 1
19 Zadny kryt 1 70 Lozisko #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Skrutka M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Kabel na pripojenie batérie 1
21 Polyesterovy pas 1 72 Horny pocitacovy kabel 1
22 Vnita podlozka D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Spodny pocitacovy kabel 1
23 Kryt pre okruhle koleso 2 74 Kabel snimaca 1
24 Péasové koleso 1 75 Tahaci gombik 1
25 Skrutka M6x1,0x15L 4 76 Vnutorna rarka 1
26 Matica M6x1,0x6T 4 78 Okruhle koleso 2
27 KTlukova naprava 1 79 Skrutka ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Horny ochranny kryt 1 80 Skrutka M8%*1,25*40L 2
29 Stojan riadidiel 1

30 Imbusova skrutka M8*1,25*50L 4 82 Riadiaca doska 1
32 Riadidla 1 83 Skrutka ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Skrutkovy kryt 2 84 Skrutka ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Matica proti uvolneniu M10*1,25*10T| 2 85 Matica M8*1,25*8T 2
35L Pava kl'ucka 1 86 Pin 3
35R Prava kl'ucka 1 87 Skrutka ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L LCavy kryt retaze 1 88 Pravy pedal 1
36R Pravy kryt retaze 1 90 Lavy predny ochranny kryt 1
37 Magneticka upeviiovacia doska 1 91 Predny pravy ochranny kryt 1

163




38 Skrutka M8*1,25%45L 92 Motor
39 Matica M8*1,25*8T 93 Skrutka ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Tesnenie krytu retaze 94 Upevilovacia doska batérie
41 Systém generatora 95 Skrutka M5*0,8*6L
42 Skrutka M8%*25 96 Kryt batérie
43 Matica proti uvolneniu 3/8"- 97 Batéria
26UNFx6,5T
44 Matica D9.5x8T 98 Pruzina D1.0*55L
45 Skrutka M8*52L 100 Napinaci kabel
46 Skrutka M5*0,8*15L 101 Skrutka M6*65L
47 Ploché podlozka D24*D16*1,5T 102 Nylonova podlozka D6*D19*1,5T
48 Skrutka ST4*25L 103 Sesthranna matica M6*1*6T
49 Skrutka M8%*1,25*16L 104 Nylonova matica M6*1*6T
50 Os vol'nobezného kolesa Allenov krizovy kI'a¢
51 Plocha podlozka D21*D8,5*1,5T KIu¢ s otvorenym koncom

164




FUNKCIE ZOBRAZENIA

ITEM POPIS
CAS Odpocitavanie - Ziadny prednastaveny ciel’, ¢as sa bude odpo¢itavat’ od 00:00 do maximéalne
99:59, pricom kazdy prirastok je 1 minuta.
Odpocitavanie - Ak trénujete s prednastavenym ¢asom, ¢as sa bude odpocitavat’ od
prednastaveného casu do 00:00.
Kazdy prirastok alebo ibytok predvol’by je 1 minita v rozmedzi od 00:00 do 99:00.
RYCHLOST Zobrazuje aktualnu tréningovu rychlost. Maximalna rychlost’ je 99,9 KM/H alebo ML/H.
RPM Zobrazi pocet otaCok za mintitu. Rozsah zobrazenia 0~15~999
DISTANCE Kumuluje celkovu vzdialenost’ od 0,00 do 99,99 km alebo ML. Pouzivatel’ mdze prednastavit
udaje o ciel'ovej vzdialenosti pomocou tlacidla UP/DOWN.
Kazdy prednastaveny prirastok alebo tbytok je 1KM alebo ML v rozsahu od 0,00 do 99,00.
KALORIE Kumuluje spotrebu kalorii pocas tréningu od 0 do maximalne 9999 kalorii.
(Tieto udaje su hrubym voditkom pre porovnanie réznych cviceni, ktoré nemozno pouzit’ pri
liecbe.)
Kazdy prirastok alebo ubytok predvolby je 1 kaldria v rozmedzi od 0 do 9990
PULSE Pouzivatel’ moze nastavit’ cielovy pulz od 0 - 30 do 230; a pocitacovy bzuciak zapipa, ked’ sa
aktualne srdce
je pocas tréningu vyssia ako cielova hodnota.
WATTS Zobrazenie aktualneho tréningového vykonu vo wattoch. Rozsah zobrazenia 0~999.
MANUALNE Cvicenie v manualnom rezime.
ZACIATOCNIK |4 Vyber programu.
ADVANCE 4 Vyber programu.
SPORTY 4 Vyber programu.
CARDIO Cielovy tréningovy rezim HR.
WATT Rezim konstantného tréningu WATT.
PROGRAM
UZIVATELSKY | Pouzivatel’ vytvori profil trovne odporu.
PROGRAM
KLUCOVA FUNKCIA
ITEM POPIS
ZvySenie trovne odporu
Nahor (kddovac)
Vyber nastavenia.
Znizenie urovne odolnosti
Nadol (kédovac)
Vyber nastavenia.
Rezim / Vstup Potvrd'te nastavenie alebo vyber.
Stlacte a podrzte na 2 sekundy, pocitaé¢ sa restartuje a za¢ne od pouZzivatel'ského
Obnovenie nastavenia.
Navrat do hlavnej ponuky pocas prednastavenej hodnoty tréningu alebo rezimu
zastavenia.
Start/stop Spustenie alebo zastavenie tréningu.
Zotavenie Otestujte stav zotavenia srdcovej frekvencie.
Telesny tuk V rezime zastavenia ho stlacte na meranie telesného tuku

165




.

ZAPNUTIE NAPAJANIA

OPERACIA:

Kresba 3
|
Kresba 5
w|
i
Kresba 7

PULSE

"~
!
H
Kresba 2
"~
!
[/
Kresba 4
Kresba 6

Kresba 1

Pomocou tlagidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte cvi¢enie Manual (Kresba 200> Beginner (Kresba 3) > Advance (Kresba 4) >0

Zapojte napajaci zdroj, pocita¢ sa zapne a na 2 sekundy zobrazi vsetky segmenty na LCD displeji (nakres 1).

Sporty(Kresba 5) - Cardio(Kresba 6) > Watt (Kresba 7) > User Program (Kresba 8)

VYBER TRENINGU

166

Kresba 8



Manualny reZim S K

Stla¢enim tlac¢idla START v hlavnej ponuke mdzete spustit’ cviéenie v manualnom rezime.

Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréningovy program, zvol'te Manual a stlacte MODE / ENTER, aby ste sa
dostali do.

Pomocou tlac¢idiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME (Kresba 9), DISTANCE (Kresba 10), CALORIES (Kresba 11),
PULSE (Kresba 12) a stla¢te MODE / ENTER na potvrdenie.

Stlacenim tlacidiel START/STOP spustite cvicenie. Pomocou tlac¢idiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte Groven zataze.
Uroveii zat'aze sa zobrazi v okne WATT, bez nastavovania po dobu 3 s sa prepne na zobrazenie WATT (Kresba 13).

Stlacenim tlacidiel START/STOP pozastavite cvi¢enie. Stlacenim tlac¢idla RESET sa vratite do hlavnej ponuky.

T -
e V=
L LS [N |
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLIRL MANLIRL
Kresba 9 Kresba 10
TIME |ME o p—
=0 0T =" ™1 ™
[ [ (]
DISTANCE
nnn
. L
_'
I~ Yiml} I
MANLIAL 0 MANLAL U
Kresba 11 Kresba 12
= 10
-0 U
D | = |
I]AE
o4
_'
MANLIFL J
Kresba 13

Rezim pre zaciatocnikov

Pomocou tlad¢idiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréningovy program, vyberte rezim pre zaciatocnikov a
stlacte tla¢idlo MODE / ENTER, aby ste sa do neho dostali. Pomocou tla¢idla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte
program Beginner 1~4 (Kresba 14) a stlatte MODE / ENTER, aby ste sa dostali do. Pomocou tla¢idla UP alebo
DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME (Cas).

Stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP spustite tréning. Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN

(Encoder) nastavte trovei zataze. Stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP pozastavte cviCenie.

Pomocou tlacidla RESET sa vratite do hlavnej ponuky.

THEGINER |

Kresba 14
ReZim Advance
Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréningovy program, vyberte rezim Advance a stla¢te MODE / ENTER, aby ste sa
do neho dostali. Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte program Advance 1~4 (Drawing 15) a stlacte MODE / ENTER,

aby ste sa do neho dostali. 167



Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME. S K
Stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP spustite cvicenie. Pomocou tlac¢idiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte uroven zat'aze.

Stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP pozastavite cvicenie. Pomocou tlacidla RESET sa vratite do hlavnej ponuky.

4/ANCE

Kresba 15

Sportovy rezim

Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréningovy program, zvol'te $portovy rezim a stlacte MODE /
ENTER, aby ste sa do neho dostali. Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte Sportovy program 1~4
(Drawing 16) a stlacte MODE / ENTER, aby ste sa dostali do.

Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.

Stla¢enim tlacidla START/STOP spustite tréning. Pomocou tla¢idla UP alebo DOWN

(Encoder) nastavte uroven zataze. Stlacenim tlac¢idla START/STOP pozastavte tréning.

Pomocou tlacidla RESET sa vratite do hlavnej ponuky.

Kresba 16
Kardio rezim
Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréningovy program, vyberte Cardio a stlacte MODE /
ENTER, aby ste sa dostali do. Pomocou tlac¢idla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte polozku Age (Vek)
(Kresba 17).
Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte 55 % (Kresba 18). 75 %. 90 % alebo TAG (TARGET
H.R.) (predvolené: 100). Pomocou tlac¢idla UP (Hore) alebo DOWN (Nadol) (Encoder) nastavte ¢as tréningu
TIME (Cas tréningu).

Stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP spustite alebo zastavite cvicenie. Pomocou tlacidla RESET sa vratite do hlavnej ponuky.

L

AGE - 25

Kresba 17 Kresba 18

Wattovy rezim

Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréningovy program, vyberte WATT a stlacte MODE / ENTER, aby ste sa
dostali do. Pomocou tlac¢idla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte cielovi hodnotu WATT. (predvolené nastavenie: 120,
kreslenie 19)

Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.

Stla¢enim tlacidla START/STOP spustite tréning. Pomocou tlac¢idla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte urovein Wattov.

Stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP pozastavte tréning. Pomocou %clsaév:idla RESET sa vratite do hlavnej ponuky.



SK

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Kresba 19

Ay

ReZim uzivatel’'ského programu

Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte tréningovy program, vyberte rezim User Program (Pouzivatel'sky
program) a stlacte MODE / ENTER, aby ste sa do neho dostali. Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte U1-U4.
Pomocou tla¢idla UP alebo DOWN (kédovag) vytvorte profil pouzivatela (vykres 20). K dispozicii je celkovo 20 stipcov,
pouzZivatel’ mdZe nastavit’ Giroveii zatazenia kazdého stipca. PouZivatel’ moZe pocas nastavovania podrzat MODE / ENTER 2
sekundy, aby ukoncil nastavovanie.

Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) nastavte TIME.

Stla¢enim tlacidla START/STOP spustite tréning. Pomocou tlacidla UP alebo DOWN

(Encoder) nastavte uroven zataze. Stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP pozastavte tréning.

Stlacenim tlacidla RESET sa vratite do hlavnej ponuky.

Lo J— =
EER PROGRAM PO 1
Kresba 20
RECOVERY

Po ur¢itom cCase cvicenia sa drzte rukovéti alebo si nasad’te hrudny pés a stlacte tlacidlo RECOVERY. Vsetky zobrazenia funkcii
sa zastavia okrem "TIME", ktory za¢ne odpocitavat’ ¢as od 00:60 do 00:00 (Kresba 21). Na obrazovke sa zobrazi stav zotavenia
srdcovej frekvencie pomocou F1, F2.... az F6. F1 je najlepsi stav, F6 je najhorsi stav (Kresba 22). Pouzivatel moze pokracovat’ v

cviceni, aby zlepsil stav zotavenia srdcovej frekvencie. (Opatovnym stlacenim tla¢idla RECOVERY sa vratite na hlavny displej).

- T i~ Pl =
RE=I NIRRT >~ L 4 -
HEEDL’EE“:’ E‘EEDL!EI?\I’
Kresba 21 Kresba 22

TELESNY TUK

V rezime STOP stlacte tlacidlo BODY FAT, ¢im spustite meranie

telesného tuku. Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN (Encoder) vyberte Ul-

U4.

Konzola pripomenie, aby pouzivatel’ zadal GENDER (kresba 23), HEIGHT (vyska), WEIGHT (hmotnost), a potom za¢ne merat’.

Pocas merania musia pouzivatelia drzat’ obe ruky na rukovitiach. Na displeji LCD sa bude zobrazovat’ "==""==" (Kresba 24) pocas

8 sekund, kym pocita¢ neukon¢i meranie.

Na LCD displeji sa na 30 sektind zobrazi symbol rady BODY F%lé, percento BODY FAT (kresba 25), BMI (kresba 26).



Chybova sprava:
*E-1 - nebol zisteny ziadny vstupny signal srdcovej frekvencie. S K
*E-4 - nastane, ked’ je podiel tuku nizsi ako 5 alebo vyssi ako 50 a vysledok BMI je nizsi ako 5 alebo vyssi ako 50 (kresba 27).

BEX - MALE I0BY FRT

Kresba 23 Kresba 24
MI FRY
Kresba 25 Kresba 26

E-M

J05v FHY

Kresba 27

Vzaté na vedomie:

1. Po 4 mintutach bez pedalovania alebo impulzov sa konzola prepne do isporného rezimu. Stla¢enim 'ubovol'ného tlacidla
mozete konzolu prebudit’.

2. Ak sa pocita¢ sprava neobvykle, vytiahnite adaptér a znova ho zapojte.

170



10.
1.

12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

Da bi zagotovili najbolj$o varnost vadbene naprave, redno preverjajte poSkodbe in obrabljene dele.

Ce to vadbeno napravo posredujete drugi osebi ali ¢e dovolite, da jo uporablja druga oseba, se
prepricajte, da je ta oseba seznanjena z vsebino in navodili v teh navodilih.

Vadbeno napravo lahko hkrati uporablja le ena oseba.

Pred prvo uporabo in redno preverjajte, ali so vsi vijaki, sorniki in drugi spoji pravilno zategnjeni in trdno
namesceni.

Pred zacetkom vadbe odstranite vse predmete z ostrimi robovi v okolici naprave za vadbo.

Vaje za vadbo uporabljajte le, ¢e delujejo brezhibno.

Vsak zlomljen, obrabljen ali okvarjen del je treba nemudoma zamenjati in/ali vadbenega aparata ne
smete ve¢ uporabljati, dokler ni ustrezno vzdrzevan in popravljen.

Stars$i in druge nadzorne osebe se morajo zavedati svoje odgovornosti zaradi situacij, ki se lahko pojavijo,
za katere vadbena naprava ni bila zasnovana, in do katerih lahko pride zaradi naravnega igralnega nagona
in zanimanja otrok za eksperimentiranje.

Ce to vadbeno napravo dovolite uporabljati otrokom, upostevajte in ocenite njihovo dusevno in telesno
stanje ter razvoj, predvsem pa njihov temperament. Otroci naj vadbeno napravo uporabljajo le pod
nadzorom odraslih in naj bodo pouceni o pravilni in primerni uporabi vadbene naprave. Vadbena naprava ni
igraca.

Pri postavitvi vadbene naprave poskrbite, da je okoli nje dovolj prostega prostora.

Da bi se izognili morebitnim nesre¢am, otrokom ne dovolite, da bi se priblizali vadbeni napravi brez
nadzora, saj jo lahko zaradi svojega naravnega igralnega nagona in zanimanja za eksperimentiranje
uporabijo na nacin, za katerega ni namenjena.

Upostevajte, da lahko nepravilna in pretirana vadba Skoduje vaSemu zdravju.

Upostevajte, da vzvodi in drugi nastavitveni mehanizmi med vadbo ne segajo v obmocje gibanja.

Pri postavljanju vadbene naprave poskrbite, da vadbena naprava stoji stabilno in da so morebitne
neravnine tal izravnane.

Vedno nosite primerna oblacila in obutev, ki so primerni za vadbo na vadbeni napravi. Oblacila morajo
biti oblikovana tako, da se med vadbo zaradi svoje oblike (na primer dolzine) ne bodo zatikala v noben
del naprave za vadbo. Zagotovite si ustrezne ¢evlje, ki so primerni za vadbo, trdno podpirajo stopala in so
opremljeni z nedrse¢im podplatom.

Pred zacetkom vadbe se obvezno posvetujte z zdravnikom. Ta vam lahko da ustrezne napotke in
nasvete glede individualne intenzivnosti obremenitve za vas ter glede vadbe in razumnih
prehranjevalnih navad.

Vadbeno napravo sestavite v skladu z navodili za sestavljanje in pazite, da uporabljate samo
konstrukcijske dele, ki so prilozeni vadbeni napravi in so zanjo namenjeni. Pred sestavljanjem se
prepricajte, da je vsebina dobave popolna, tako da si ogledate seznam delov v navodilih za sestavljanje

in uporabo.

171




KORAK 1 - Montaza stabilizatorja

1)

2)
3)

SL

Sprednji stabilizator (4) in zadnji stabilizator (2) namestite na glavni okvir (1) s pomocjo ravne podlozke (7),
vzmetne podloZke (8) in imbusnega vijaka (9).
Na okroglo kolo namestite pokrov (23).

Ustrezno visino nastavite z obra¢anjem nastavljivega okroglega kolesa pod pokrovom za noge.

KORAK 2 - Montaza sedeZa in sedeZne opore

1)
2)

3)

Pritrdite sedez (10) na cev za nastavitev sedeza (11).
Nastavitveno cevko (11) namestite na sedezno oporo (66) s pomocjo plosc¢ate podlozke (15) in gumba Club (16) .

Sedez je mogoce nastaviti v navpicni in vodoravni smeri, sliki a. in b.

KORAK 3 - Montaza stebri¢ka krmila

1)
2)

3)

Predlagamo, da ta korak sestavita dve osebi.

Najprej dvignite zgornji zascitni pokrov (28), kot je prikazano na sliki (a), nato prikljuéite ra¢unalniski kabel (72 in 73),
kot je prikazano na sliki (b).

Stojalo krmila (29) namestite na glavni okvir in ga zategnite s plo$¢ato podlozko (7), vzmetno podlozko

(8) in vijak (30). Zgornji zas€itni pokrov namestite navzdol in ga pritrdite na glavni okvir.

KORAK 4 - MontaZa krmilnega droga

1)

2)
3)

S pomocjo ploséate podlozke (7), vzmetne podlozke (8) in imbusnega vijaka (9) pritrdite krmilo (32) na
drog krmila.
Z vijakom (20) pritrdite zasc¢itni pokrov (65).

Oglejte si risbo a, b, ¢, d in se prepricajte, da so kabli pravilno sestavljeni.

KORAK 5 - MontaZa konzole in pedalov

1)

2)

Zgornji kabel ra¢unalnika (72) in impulzni kabel rocaja (68) povezite z raunalnikom (17) in nato racunalnik
(17) z vijakom (64) pritrdite na krmilni drog (29).
Pritrditev pedala (62 in 88) na rocico (35L in 35R).

Desni pedal zategnite v smeri urinega kazalca, levi pedal pa v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca.

172



Seznam delov

SL

Stevilka | Opis Koli¢ina Stevilka | Opis Koli¢ina
dela dela

1 Glavni okvir 1 52 Najlonska matica M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Zadnji stabilizator 1 53 Matica M8*1,25%6T 1
3 Nastavljivo okroglo kolo 4 54 Pritrdilna plosca za kolo prostega teka 1
4 Sprednji stabilizator 1 55 Plasti¢ni pokrov 2
5 Sprednji pokrovéek za levo stopalo 2 56 Vzmet D2.6%15*82L 1
6 Zadnji pokrovéek za levo stopalo 2 57 Plasti¢na podlozka D10*D24*0,4T 2
7 Ploscata podlozka D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 58 Magnetna celica 7
8 Vzmetna podlozka D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Lezaj #99502 2
9 Allen vijak M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Sedez 1 61 Pokrov vijaka 2
11 Cev za nastavitev sedeza 1 62 Levi pedal 1
12 Plosca za pritrditev racunalnika 1 63 Elektricni kabel 1
13 Nosilec za racunalnik 1 64 Vijak M5*0,8*%10L 6
14 Stranski pokrovcek 2 65 Zascitni pokrov 1
15 Ploscata podlozka D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sedezna opora 1
16 Klubski gumb 1 67 Impulz rocaja 2
17 Racunalnik 1 68 Impulzni kabel za rocaj 2
18 Obroc¢ C 2 69 Okrogli magnet 1
19 Zadnji pokrov 1 70 Lezaj #6004-2RS(C0) 2
20 Vijak M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Prikljucni kabel za baterijo 1
21 Poli pas 1 72 Zgornji racunalniski kabel 1
22 Valovita podlozka D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Spodnji racunalniski kabel 1
23 Pokrov za okroglo kolo 2 74 Kabel senzorja 1
24 Pasno kolo 1 75 Potegnite gumb 1
25 Vijak M6x1,0x15L 4 76 Notranja cev 1
26 Matica M6x1,0x6T 4 78 Okroglo kolo 2
27 Kljucna os 1 79 Vijak ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 Zgornji zascitni pokrov 1 80 Vijak M8%*1,25*40L 2
29 Stojalo krmila 1

30 Allenov vijak M8*1,25%50L 4 82 Nadzorna plosca 1
32 Krmilo 1 83 Vijak ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Pokrov vijaka 2 84 Vijak ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Matica proti popustitvi M10*1,25*10T | 2 85 Matica M8*1,25*8T 2
35L Leva rocica 1 86 Pin 3
35R Desna rocica 1 87 Vijak ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Levi pokrov verige 1 88 Desni pedal 1
36R Desni pokrov verige 1 90 Sprednji levi zascitni pokrov 1
37 Magnetna pritrdilna plosca 1 91 Sprednji desni za$¢itni pokrov 1

173




38 Vijak M8%1,25*%45L 92 Motor
39 Matica M8*1,25*8T 93 Vijak ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 Tesnilo za pokrov verige 94 Plosca za pritrditev baterije
41 Generatorski sistem 95 Vijak M5*0,8*6L
42 Vijak M8*25 96 Pokrov baterije
43 Matica proti popustitvi 3/8"- 97 Baterija
26UNFx6,5T
44 Matica D9.5x8T 98 Vzmet D1.0*55L
45 Vijak M8*52L 100 Napenjalni kabel
46 Vijak M5*%0,8*%15L 101 Vijak M6*65L
47 Ploscata podlozka D24*D16*1,5T 102 Najlonska podlozka D6*D19*1,5T
48 Vijak ST4*25L 103 Sestilapna matica M6*1*6T
49 Vijak M8%1,25*%16L 104 Najlonska matica M6*1*6T
50 Os kolesa v prostem teku Allenov krizni klju¢
51 Plosc¢ata podlozka D21*D8.5*1.5T Klju¢ z odprtim koncem

174




FUNKCIJE PRIKAZA

TOCKA OPIS
TIME Odstevanje navzgor - ni prednastavljenega cilja, ¢as se odsteva od 00:00 do najve¢ 99:59, pri
¢emer je vsak korak 1 minuta.
Odstevanje - ¢e vadite z vnaprej nastavljenim ¢asom, se bo ¢as odSteval od vnaprej nastavljenega
do 00:00.
Vsako povecanje ali zmanjSanje prednastavitve je 1 minuta med 00:00 in 99:00.
SPEED Prikazuje trenutno hitrost vadbe. Najvecja hitrost je 99,9 KM/H ali ML/H.
RPM Prikaze Stevilo vrtljajev na minuto. Razpon prikaza 0 ~ 15 ~ 999
ODSTOPNOST Akumulira skupno razdaljo od 0,00 do 99,99 KM ali ML. Uporabnik lahko z gumbom UP/DOWN
vnaprej nastavi podatke o ciljni razdalji.
Vsako prednastavljeno povecanje ali zmanj$anje je 1KM ali ML med 0,00 in 99,00.
KALORIJE Akumulira porabljene kalorije med vadbo od 0 do najve¢ 9999 kalorij.
(Ti podatki so grobo vodilo za primerjavo razlicnih vadb in jih ni mogoce uporabiti pri
zdravljenju.)
Vsako povecanje ali zmanjSanje prednastavljene vrednosti je 1 kalorija med 0 in 9990
PULSE Uporabnik lahko nastavi ciljni pulz od 0 - 30 do 230; in racunalniski zvo¢ni signal bo zapiskal, ko
bo dejansko srce
med vadbo preseze ciljno vrednost.
WATTS Prikazite trenutne vadbene vate. Razpon prikaza 0 ~ 999.
MANUAL Vadba v ro¢nem nacinu.
ZACETNIK 4 Izbira PROGRAMA.
ADVANCE 4 Izbira PROGRAMA.
SPORTY 4 Izbira PROGRAMA.
CARDIO Ciljni na¢in vadbe HR.
WATT WATT konstantni na¢in usposabljanja.
PROGRAM
PROGRAM ZA Uporabnik ustvari profil ravni odpornosti.
UPORABNIKE
KLJUCNA FUNKCUJA
TOCKA OPIS
Povecajte stopnjo odpornosti
Navzgor
(kodirnik) Izbira nastavitev.
ZmanjSanje stopnje odpornosti
Navzdol (kodirnik)

Izbira nastavitev.

Nacin / Vnos

Potrdite nastavitev ali izbiro.

Pritisnite in pridrzite za 2 sekundi, raCunalnik se bo ponovno zagnal in zacel z

Ponastavitev uporabnigkimi nastavitvami.

Nazaj v glavni meni med prednastavljeno vrednostjo vadbe ali na¢inom zaustavitve.
Vklop/izklop Zacetek ali konec vadbe.
Izterjava Preizkusite stanje okrevanja srénega utripa.

Telesna mas¢oba

V nacinu zaustavitve ga pritisnite za merjenje telesne mascobe

175




o

v

W W v

v

VKLJUCITE VKLJUCITE VKLJUCITE VKLJUCITE VKLJUCITEV
Prikljucite napajalnik, racunalnik se vklopi in za 2 sekundi prikaze vse segmente na zaslonu LCD (risba 1).

OPERACIJA:

Risba 3
Risba 5
Risba 7

176

PULSE

Risba 2
Risba 4
Risba 6
Risba 8

Risba 1

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik) izberite vadbo Manual (Risba 20> Beginner (Risba 3) > Advance (Risba 4) >

Sporty(risba 5) > Cardio(risba 6) > Watt(risba 7) = Uporabniski program(risba 8)

IZBIRA VADBE



Ro¢ni nacin S L

V glavnem meniju pritisnite START in zacnite vadbo v roénem nacinu.

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) izberite program vadbe, izberite Manual in pritisnite MODE / ENTER, da zac¢nete.

S kodirnikom navzgor ali navzdol nastavite CAS (risba 9), ODSTOP (risba 10), KALORIJE (risba 11), PULZ (risba 12) in
pritisnite MODE / ENTER za potrditev.

Za zacetek vadbe pritisnite tipke START/STOP. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik) prilagodite stopnjo obremenitve. Stopnja
obremenitve se prikaze v oknu WATT, 3 sekunde ni treba prilagajati, nato se prikaze WATT (risba 13).

Pritisnite tipke START/STOP, da prekinete vadbo. Pritisnite RESET, da se vrnete v glavni meni.

i g =
Ve e Ve
[ | S LS
DISTANCE
nnn
L
MANLIFL MANLIFAL
Risba 9 Risba 10
TIME |ME o p—
=0 0T =" ™1 ™
[ [ (]
DISTANCE DAE
i i
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL 0 MANLAL U
Risba 11 Risba 12
100
O =
(D]
I]AE
a4
_'
J

Nacin za zacetnike

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) izberite program vadbe, izberite nacin za zaéetnike in pritisnite MODE /
ENTER, da za¢nete. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Encoder) izberite program za zacetnike 1~4 (risba 14) in pritisnite
MODE / ENTER, da vstopite. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Encoder) nastavite TIME (CAS).

Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za zacetek vadbe.  Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik)

prilagodite stopnjo obremenitve. Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za prekinitev vadbe. Za

vrnitev v glavni meni uporabite tipko RESET.

BESIT
Risba 14

Napredni nacin
Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) izberite program vadbe, izberite nacin Advance in pritisnite MODE / ENTER, da
preklopite. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Encoder) izberite program Advance 1~4 (Drawing 15) in pritisnite MODE /

ENTER, da vstopite.
177



Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) nastavite TIME. S L
Za zagetek vadbe pritisnite tipko START/STOP. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) prilagodite stopnjo obremenitve.

Pritisnite tipko START/STOP, da prekinete vadbo. Za vrnitev v glavni meni uporabite tipko RESET.

Risba 15
Sportni nacin
Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) izberite program vadbe, izberite Sportni nacin in pritisnite MODE / ENTER, da
preklopite. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Encoder) izberite Sportni program 1 ~ 4 (Risanje 16) in pritisnite MODE /
ENTER, da vstopite.
Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) nastavite TIME.
Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za zacetek vadbe.  Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik)
prilagodite stopnjo obremenitve. Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za prekinitev vadbe. Za

vrnitev v glavni meni uporabite tipko RESET.

Risba 16
Kardio nacin
Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik) izberite program vadbe, izberite Cardio in pritisnite MODE / ENTER, da
zacnete. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Encoder) nastavite starost (risba 17).
Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik) izberite 55 % (risba 18).75 %.90 % ali TAG (TARGET H.R.) (privzeto:
100). Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) nastavite ¢as vadbe TIME (Cas vadbe).
Pritisnite tipko START/STOP, da zaénete ali ustavite vadbo. Za vrnitev v glavni meni uporabite tipko RESET.

Nacin Watt

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) izberite program vadbe, izberite WATT in pritisnite MODE / ENTER,
da vstopite v program. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Encoder) nastavite ciljno vrednost WATT. (privzeto: 120,
risanje 19)

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) nastavite TIME.

Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za zacetek vadbe.  Zgumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik)

prilagodite raven watta. Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za prekinitev vadbe. Za vrnitev v

glavni meni uporabite tipko RESET. 178



SL

WATT

=3
==

WRTT BETTING

Risba 19

Ay

Na¢in uporabniskega programa

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) izberite program vadbe, izberite nacin uporabniskega programa in pritisnite MODE /
ENTER, da vstopite. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Encoder) izberite U1-U4.

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik) ustvarite uporabniski profil (risba 20). Skupno je 20 stolpcev, uporabnik lahko prilagodi
stopnjo obremenitve vsakega stolpca. Uporabnik lahko med nastavljanjem drzi MODE / ENTER 2 sekundi, da prencha z
nastavljanjem.

Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (Kodirnik) nastavite TIME.

Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za zacetek vadbe. ~ Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik)

prilagodite stopnjo obremenitve. Pritisnite tipko START/STOP za prekinitev vadbe.

Pritisnite tipko RESET, da se vrnete v glavni meni.

LOAD §I 1
L]

5UIIIII.‘.I ] ] g

i A R AN NN N

=
==

Risba 20

RECOVERY

Po dolocenem casu vadbe se drzite rocajev ali si nadenite prsni trak in pritisnite tipko RECOVERY. Prikaz vseh funkcij se ustavi,
razen "TIME", ki za¢ne odStevati od 00:60 do 00:00 (risba 21). Na zaslonu bo prikazano stanje obnovitve sr¢nega utripa s tipkami
F1, F2.... do F6. F1 je najboljsi, F6 najslabsi (risba 22). Uporabnik lahko nadaljuje z vadbo, da izboljSa stanje okrevanja srénega

utripa. (Ponovno pritisnite gumb RECOVERY, da se vrnete na glavni zaslon.)

- I i - - =
RE=I NIRRT >~ L 4 -
HEEDL’EE“:’ E‘EEDL!EI?\I’
Risba 21 Risba 22

TELESNA MASCOBA

V nacinu STOP pritisnite tipko BODY FAT, da za¢nete meriti telesno

mascobo. Z gumbom UP ali DOWN (kodirnik) izberite U1-U4.

Konzola vas bo opomnila, da vnesete uporabnikov spol (risba 23), viSino in tezo, nato pa bo zacela meriti.

Med merjenjem morajo uporabniki obe roki drzati na rocajih. Na LCD-zaslonu se 8 sekund do konca merjenja prikaze "==""=="

(risba 24).

Na LCD-zaslonu se za 30 sekund prikazejo simbol nasveta BODY FAT, odstotek BODY FAT (risba 25), indeks telesne mase (risba
26).
179



Sporocilo o napaki:
*E-1 - Ni zaznanega vhodnega signala srénega utripa.
*E-4 - pojavi se, ko je delez mascob pod 5 ali nad 50 in indeks telesne mase pod 5 ali nad 50 (risba 27).

= =
LEX - MALE anY FRT
Risba 23 Risba 24
MI FRY
Risba 25 Risba 26
A00v FHT
Risba 27

Upostevano:
1. Po 4 minutah brez pedaliranja ali vnosa impulzov bo konzola presla v nacin varcevanja z energijo. S pritiskom na katero koli
tipko lahko konzolo prebudite.

2. Ce racunalnik deluje nenormalno, izkljugite adapter in ga znova prikljudite.

180



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

SV

For att garantera bésta mojliga sdkerhet bor du regelbundet kontrollera om maskinen ar skadad eller om delar &r slitna.

Om du overlater detta traningsredskap till ndgon annan eller om du later ndgon annan anvénda det, se till
att den personen kénner till innehallet och anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning.

Endast en person at gangen far anvinda traningsredskapet.

Kontrollera fore forsta anvéndningstillfallet och regelbundet att alla skruvar, bultar och andra férband &r
ordentligt atdragna och sitter ordentligt fast.

Innan du borjar tréna ska du ta bort alla vassa foremal runt tréningsredskapet.

Anvind bara vningen for din trdning om den fungerar felfritt.

Alla trasiga, slitna eller defekta delar maste omedelbart bytas ut och/eller traningsredskapet far inte
anvéndas forrdn det har underhallits och reparerats pé rétt sitt.

Fordldrar och andra tillsynspersoner bor vara medvetna om sitt ansvar for de situationer som kan uppsta
och som traningsredskapet inte ar konstruerat for och som kan uppsta pa grund av barns naturliga
lekinstinkt och experimentlusta.

Om du later barn anvénda detta traningsredskap méste du ta hinsyn till och bedoma deras psykiska och
fysiska tillstand och utveckling, och framfor allt deras temperament. Barn bor endast anvianda
traningsredskapet under uppsikt av en vuxen och instrueras om korrekt och d&ndamalsenlig anviandning av
traningsredskapet. Trianingsredskapet ar inte en leksak.

Se till att det finns tillrdckligt med fritt utrymme runt motionsapparaten nér du stéller upp den.

For att undvika eventuella olyckor bor du inte 14ta barn ndrma sig maskinen utan uppsikt, eftersom de kan
anvénda den pa ett sétt som den inte &r avsedd for pa grund av sin naturliga lekinstinkt och sitt intresse for
att experimentera.

Observera att en felaktig och 6verdriven trdning kan vara skadlig for din hélsa.

Observera att spakar och andra justeringsmekanismer inte far sticka ut i rorelseomradet under

traningen.

Nir du stéller upp motionsredskapet ska du se till att det stér stabilt och att eventuella ojamnheter i golvet
ar utjamnade.

Bir alltid lampliga kldder och skor som &r anpassade for din traning pa maskinen. Kldderna maste vara
utformade sa att de pa grund av sin form (t.ex. ldngd) inte fastnar i ndgon del av trdningsapparaten under
traningen. Var noga med att anvénda ldmpliga skor som &r lampliga for tréningen, som ger stadigt stod &t
fotterna och som har en halkfri sula.

Ré&dgoér med en ldkare innan du paborjar ett trdningsprogram. Han kan ge dig ldmpliga tips och rdd med
hansyn till den individuella intensiteten av stress for dig samt till din trdning och férnuftiga matvanor.
Montera motionsapparaten enligt monteringsanvisningen och se till att endast anvénda de
konstruktionsdelar som medfoljer motionsapparaten och som é&r avsedda for den. Fére monteringen ska
du kontrollera att leveransen dr komplett genom att titta pa stycklistan i monterings- och

bruksanvisningen.

181



STEG 1 - Montering av stabilisatorn

1) Montera den framre stabilisatorn (4) och den bakre stabilisatorn (2) pa huvudramen (1) med hjélp av den
plana brickan (7), fjaderbrickan (8) och insexskruven (9).
2) Montera locket (23) pé det runda hjulet.

3) Justera till rdtt hojd genom att vrida pa det justerbara runda hjulet under fotlocket.

STEG 2 - Montering av sits och sadelstolpe

1) Fastsitsen (10) pa sitsjusteringsroret (11).
2) Montera justeringsroret (11) pa sadelstolpen (66) med hjélp av den plana brickan (15) och klubbvredet (16).

3) Sitsen kan justeras i vertikal och horisontell riktning, se bild a och b.

STEG 3 - Montering av styrstingen

1) Vi foreslér att tva personer monterar detta steg.
2) Lyft forst upp det 6vre skyddslocket (28) enligt fig. (a) och anslut sedan datorkabeln (72 & 73) enligt fig. (b)
3) Sitti styrstdngen (29) p& huvudramen och dra at den med hjéilp av den plana brickan (7), fjaderbrickan

(8) och insexskruven (30). Sétt ner det dvre skyddslocket och spénn fast det ordentligt mot huvudramen.

STEG 4 - Montering av styret

1) Montera styret (32) pa styrets stolpe med hjélp av den plana brickan (7), fjaderbrickan (8) och insexskruven

©).
2) Montera skyddslocket (65) med hjélp av skruven (20).

3) Se ritning a,b,c,d for att kontrollera att kablarna &r rétt monterade.

STEG 5 - Montering av konsol och pedaler

1) Anslut den 6vre datorkabeln (72) och handtagets pulskabel (68) till datorn (17) och fést sedan datorn (17) pa
styrstangen (29) med hjilp av bulten (64).
2) Fast pedalen (62 & 88) pa veven (35L & 35R).

Dra at hoger pedal medurs och vinster pedal moturs.

182




Lista over delar

Artikel | Beskrivning Antal Artikel | Beskrivning Antal
nr nr
1 Huvudram 1 52 Nylonmutter M8*1,25*8T 2
2 Bakre stabilisator 1 53 Mutter M8*1,25*6T 1
3 Justerbart runt hjul 4 54 Féstplatta for tomgéngshjul 1
4 Stabilisator fram 1 55 Plastholje 2
5 Framre vinster fotlock 2 56 Fjader D2.6*15*82L 1
6 Bakre vénster fotlock 2 57 Plastbricka D10*D24*0,4T 2
7 Plan bricka D16xD8,5x1,2T 16 58 Magnetisk cell 7
8 Fjaderbricka D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 59 Lager #99502 2
9 Insexbult M8x1,25x20L 12 60 Magnet 8
10 Sittplats 1 61 Bultskydd 2
11 Ror for justering av sits 1 62 Vinster pedal 1
12 Fixeringsplatta for dator 1 63 Elektrisk kabel 1
13 Faste for dator 1 64 Bult M5*0,8*10L 6
14 Sidolock 2 65 Skyddshélje 1
15 Plan bricka D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 Sétesstolpe 1
16 Klubbknopp 1 67 Handtagspuls 2
17 Dator 1 68 Handtag pulskabel 2
18 C-ring 2 69 Rund magnet 1
19 Bakre lock 1 70 Lager #6004-2RS(CO0) 2
20 Bult M5x0,8x15L 2 71 Anslutningskabel for batteri 1
21 Polybalte 1 72 Kabel for 6vre dator 1
22 Vagformad bricka D27*D20.3*0.5T 1 73 Kabel till nedre datorn 1
23 Skydd for runda hjul 2 74 Sensorkabel 1
24 Biilteshjul 1 75 Dra i vredet 1
25 Bult M6x1.0x15L 4 76 Innerslang 1
26 Mutter M6x1.0x6T 4 78 Runt hjul 2
27 Vevaxel 1 79 Bult ST4*1,41*13L 3
28 Ovre skyddshélje 1 80 Bult M8*1,25*40L 2
29 Styrets stolpe 1
30 Insexbult M8*1,25*50L 4 82 Styrkort 1
32 Styrstang 1 83 Skruv ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
33 Skruvlock 2 84 Skruv ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
34 Losmutter M10*1,25*10T 2 85 Mutter M8*1,25*8T 2
35L Vinster vev 1 86 Stift 3
35R Hoger vev 1 87 Skruv ST4*1.41*12L 4
36L Vinster kedjeskydd 1 88 Hoger pedal 1
36R Hoger kedjeskydd 1 90 Skyddskapa fram vénster 1
37 Fastplatta for magnet 1 91 Skyddshdlje fram till hoger 1

183




38 Skruv M8*1,25%45L 92 Motor

39 Mutter M8%*1,25*%8T 93 Skruv ST4.2x1.4x15L

40 Packning for kedjeskydd 94 Féstplatta for batteri

41 Generatorsystem 95 Skruv M5*0,8*6L

42 Bult M8*25 96 Batterilucka

43 Lossmutter 3/8"-26UNFx6,5T 97 Batteri

44 Mutter D9,5x8T 98 Fjader D1.0*55L

45 Bult M8*52L 100 Spannkabel

46 Bult M5*0,8*15L 101 Bult M6*65L

47 Plan bricka D24*D16*1,5T 102 Nylonbricka D6*D19*1,5T
48 Skruv ST4*25L 103 Sexkantsmutter M6*1*6T
49 Bult M8*1,25*16L 104 Nylonmutter M6*1*6T

50 Tomgangshjulets axel Insexkorsnyckel

51 Plan bricka D21*D8,5*1,5T Skiftnyckel med 6ppen dnde

184




DISPLAYFUNKTIONER

ITEM BESKRIVNING
TID Upprékning - Inget forinstéllt mal, tiden rdknas upp fran 00:00 till max 99:59 med varje steg om 1
minut.
Count down - Om tréning sker med forinstalld tid, réknas tiden ned fran forinstéllningen till 00:00.
Varje forinstélld 6kning eller minskning dr 1 minut mellan 00:00 och 99:00.
HASTIGHET Visar aktuell triningshastighet. Maxhastigheten dr 99,9 KM/H eller ML/H.
VARVTAL Visar rotationen per minut. Visningsomrade 0~15~999
AVSTAND Ackumulerar det totala avstandet fran 0,00 upp till 99,99 KM eller ML. Anvéndaren kan forinstélla
maéldistansdata genom att anvinda UP/DOWN-knappen.
Varje forinstélld 6kning eller minskning dr 1KM eller ML mellan 0,00 och 99,00.
KALORIER Ackumulerar kaloriférbrukningen under trdningen fran O till max 9999 kalorier.
(Dessa data dr en grov vigledning for jaimforelse av olika tréningspass som inte kan anvéndas vid
medicinsk behandling).
Varje forinstélld 6kning eller minskning &r 1 kalori mellan 0 och 9990
PULS Anvéndaren kan stdlla in malpulsen fran 0 - 30 till 230; och datorns summer kommer att pipa nér
den faktiska hjértpulsen
ligger dver malvérdet under triningspasset.
WATTS Visar aktuella traningswatt. Visningsintervall 0~999.
MANUELL Traning i manuellt l4dge.
BEGINNER 4 Val av PROGRAM.
ADVANCE 4 Val av PROGRAM.
SPORTY 4 Val av PROGRAM.
CARDIO Maltraningsldge for HR.
WATT WATT konstant traningslage.
PROGRAM
PROGRAM FOR | Anvindaren skapar en profil for motstandsniva.
ANVANDARE
NYCKELFUNKTION
ITEM BESKRIVNING
Upp (odare) Oka motstandsnivan
Val av instéllning.
Minska motstdndsnivan
Ner (kodare)
Val av instéllning.
Lige / Enter Bekrifta instdllning eller val.
Tryck och héll in i 2 sekunder, datorn startar om och bdrjar om fran
Aterstillning anvindarinstillningarna.
Atergé till huvudmenyn under forinstillt triningsvirde eller stopplige.
Start/ Stopp Starta eller stoppa tréningspasset.
Aterhimtning Testar aterhdmtningsstatus for hjértfrekvens.
Kroppsfett Tryck pé den i stopplédge for métning av kroppsfett

185



o]

DRIFT:
STROM PA

™
—
&
o
R=!
=
g
)
e
o]
e
[0}
Q
=
o]
>
<
™
—_
on
o
R=!
£
—
N
S o e |E=2E
2 2 8=
> =
=
Z = m
=
\—/ N\=
0o g on >= N ™
N s --| b - 80
e B 80 [ R == =S
£ 9 = = i [ R o 8§
£ g s cy k= : oy IEoc
g 5 = "D an\ LM A an
= -
= £
2
s g
W <
I
©v o~
g &
on
=
m =
s B
+ ey
s =
=
] = -‘- |y = -‘- =], =
® o~ = |E B
3 E B
S = = N Li ~t+ o
wn 9 o [ L
©n S .8 == %0 == %0 %0
N < £ 3 = § = 3 S
Y o=z g e lE (ool E O s
i - e i - o =
m &) rM e = 5] .._ 4 =
< Z = ~
z 29
: ° %
o 2
= & 5
> = &
< g
Hed
- S m
A =) o,
> < »n

Koppla in stromforsorjningen, datorn slds pa och visar alla segment pd LCD-skdrmen i 2 sekunder (ritning 1).

186

Ritning 8



Manuellt lage S
Tryck pd START i huvudmenyn for att starta trdningspasset i manuellt ldge.

Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vilja traningsprogram, vilj Manual och tryck pA MODE / ENTER f{or att komma in.
Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stélla in TIME (ritning 9), DISTANCE (ritning 10), CALORIES (ritning 11), PULSE
(ritning 12) och tryck p& MODE / ENTER for att bekréfta.

Tryck pd START/STOP for att starta traningspasset. Anvind UP eller DOWN (kodare) for att justera belastningsnivan.
Belastningsnivén visas i fonstret WATT, ingen justering under 3 sekunder, sedan vixlar den till att visa WATT (ritning 13).

Tryck pd START/STOP for att pausa traningspasset. Tryck pa RESET for att aterga till huvudmenyn.

TIME
0N il ¢
[ | = LN W]
DISTANCE
nn
LILLl
MANLIFL MANLIRL
Ritning 9 Ritning 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
At L bl (]
DISTANCE DAE
i HHH
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL i MANLIAL U
Ritning 11 Ritning 12
100 (]
o I ( U W
gl = | A =
I]AE
a4
_'
MRNLIFL J
Ritning 13

Nyborjarlige

Anvénd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vilja tréningsprogram, vélj Nyborjarldge och tryck pa MODE / ENTER
for att komma in. Anvénd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vdlja Nyborjarprogram 1~4 (ritning 14) och tryck pa
MODE / ENTER for att komma in. Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stélla in TIME.

Tryck pd START/STOP for att starta traningspasset. AnvandUP eller DOWN

(kodare) for att justera belastningsnivan. Tryck pA START/STOP for att pausa

traningspasset. Anvand RESET for att ga tillbaka till huvudmenyn.

qEEuthP I

Ritning 14

Avancerat lige
Anviand UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vilja triningsprogram, vilj Advance-ldge och tryck pA MODE / ENTER for att
komma in. Anvdnd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att védlja Advance-program 1~4 (ritning 15) och tryck pa MODE /

ENTER for att komma in. 187



Anvénd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stélla in TIME. S v
Tryck pa START/STOP for att starta traningspasset. Anviand UP eller DOWN (kodare) for att justera belastningsnivan.

Tryck pd START/STOP for att pausa traningspasset. Anvind RESET for att aterga till huvudmenyn.

"R FNCE

Ritning 15

Sportigt liige

Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vélja traningsprogram, vélj Sporty-lage och tryck pA MODE / ENTER for att
komma in. Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vélja Sporty-program 1~4 (ritning 16) och tryck pA MODE / ENTER
for att komma in.

Anvénd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stélla in TIME.

Tryck pd START/STOP for att starta triningspasset. AnvandUP eller DOWN

(kodare) for att justera belastningsnivéan. Tryck pd START/STOP for att pausa

traningspasset. Anviand RESET for att ga tillbaka till huvudmenyn.

Ritning 16
Cardio-liige
Anvénd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vilja traningsprogram, vilj Cardio och tryck pA MODE / ENTER for
att komma in. Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stdlla in &lder (ritning 17).
Anviand UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vilja 55% (Ritning 18).75%.90% eller TAG (TARGET H.R.)
(standard: 100). Anvénd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stélla in trdnings TIME.
Tryck pd START/STOP for att starta eller stoppa trdningspasset. Anvind RESET for att aterga till huvudmenyn.

L

HGE - 25

Ritning 17 Ritning 18

=

Watt-lige

Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vilja traningsprogram, vilj WATT och tryck pA MODE / ENTER for
att komma in. Anviand UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stélla in WATT-malet. (standard: 120, ritning 19)
Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stélla in TIME.

Tryck pd START/STOP for att starta triningspasset. AnvandUP eller DOWN

(Encoder) for att justera Watt-nivan. Tryck pd START/STOP for att pausa traningspasset.

Anviand RESET for att ga tillbaka till huvudmenyn.

188



SV

WATT

=3
==

WRTT BETTING

Ritning 19

Ay

Programlige for anvindare

Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att valja traningsprogram, valj User Program-lage och tryck pA MODE / ENTER for att
komma till det. Anvdnd UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vélja U1-U4.

Anvand UPP eller NER (kodare) for att skapa en anvéndarprofil (ritning 20). Det finns totalt 20 kolumner, anvdndaren kan justera
varje kolumns belastningsniva. Anvindaren kan halla MODE / ENTER intryckt i 2 sekunder for att avsluta under instéllningen.
Anviand UPP eller NER (kodare) for att stilla in TIME.

Tryck pd START/STOP for att starta triningspasset. AnvandUP eller DOWN

(kodare) for att justera belastningsnivan. Tryck pd START/STOP for att pausa

traningspasset. Tryck pd RESET for att aterga till huvudmenyn.

LOAD §I 1
L]

5UIIIII.‘.I ] ] g

i A R AN NN N

=
==

Ritning 20

ATERHAMTNING

Efter en stunds traning, hall i handtagen eller anvind brostbiltet och tryck p& RECOVERY-knappen. Alla funktionsdisplayer
stannar utom "TIME" som borjar rdkna ned frdn 00:60 till 00:00 (ritning 21). Skdrmen visar aterhdmtningsstatus for din
hjartfrekvens med F1, F2.... till F6. F1 4r den bésta, F6 &r den sédmsta (ritning 22). Anvéndaren kan fortsitta att trédna for att

forbéttra aterhamtningsstatusen for hjértfrekvensen. (Tryck pA RECOVERY-knappen igen for att aterga till huvuddisplayen).

TIME [_Puise ] [_fuist ]

| Ll | ¢ [l D
L Y g [l = R B\ S
RECOVERY RECOVERY
Ritning 21 Ritning 22

KROPPSFETT

I STOP-lage trycker du pa BODY FAT-knappen for att starta métningen av

kroppsfett. Anvind UPP eller NER (kodare) for att vilja U1-U4.

Konsolen kommer att pdminna om att ange KON (ritning 23), HOJD, VIKT och sedan bérja miita.

Under mitningen maste anviandaren hélla bada hdnderna pé handtagen. LCD-skdrmen visar "= =" "= =" (ritning 24) 1 8 sekunder tills
datorn har slutfoért méitningen.

LCD-skédrmen visar symbolen for kroppsfett, kroppsfettprocent (ritning 25), BMI (ritning 26) i 30 sekunder.

Felmeddelande:

189



*E-1-Det finns ingen ingang for hjartfrekvenssignal. S
*E-4 - Intraffar ndr FAT% ar under 5 eller 6verstiger 50 och BMI-resultatet dr under 5 eller 6verstiger 50 (ritning 27).

—
BEX - MALE A0DV FHT
Ritning 23 Ritning 24
I FART
Ritning 25 Ritning 26
A08Y FRT
Ritning 27

Noterades:
1. Efter 4 minuter utan trampning eller pulssignal gar konsolen in i energisparldge. Tryck pa valfri knapp for att vicka konsolen.

2. Om datorn inte fungerar som den ska, koppla ur adaptern och koppla in den igen.

190



10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

UK

1106 3abe3neunTn MakcUMalbHy Oe3IeKy TpeHaxepa, PeryJIsIpHO IepeBipaiTe HOro Ha HasBHICTh ITOLIKOXKEHB 1
3HOIICHUX JICTAJICH.

SIKmro B mepeaeTe 1o BIpaBy iHIIIH 0co01 a0 1o3BossieTe Tl KOPUCTYBATUCS HETO, IepeKOHanTec,
10 111 0co0a 03HaOMIIEHA 31 3MICTOM Ta IHCTPYKIIISIMH, BUKJIaICHAMH B IIii IHCTPYKIIii.

Tpenaxep Moke BUKOPUCTOBYBATH TUJILKH OJ{HA JIFOJMHA OJJHOYACHO.

[lepen mepmuM BUKOPHUCTAHHAM 1 PETYIISIPHO TEpeBipsAiiTe, 00 yci TBUHTH, OOITH Ta iHIII 3'€ THAHHS OyITH
HaJIe)KHUM YMHOM 3aTSTHYTI 1 HaJIHHO 3aKpiIlIeHi.

[epen novaTkoM TpeHyBaHHS PUOEPITH BCI TOCTPI MPEMETH HABKOJIO TPEHaXepa.

BukopucToByiiTe BIIpaBy AJIsl TPEHYBaHHS JIUIIE TO1, KOJIHM BOHA MPAIIOE OE310TraHHO.

Bynp-sika 31amana, 3HomeHa ado fedeKTHa JeTallb MOBUHHA OyTH HeraiiHO 3aMiHeHa i/abo TpeHaxkep He
TTOBMHEH OiJIbIIIe BAKOPHCTOBYBATHUCS JIO THX ITip, TOKH BiH HE Oy/ie HAJIC)KHIM YHHOM OOCITYKEeHHUH i
BiJIpEMOHTOBAHUH.

Bateku Ta iHMI 0c00H, SIKi 3MIHCHIOIOTH HATIISAI, TOBUHHI YCBIIOMITIOBATH CBOIO BiATIOBiAaIbHICTS,
OCKIJTBKH MOXYTh BHHUKHYTH CHUTYaIlii, Ha SKi TpeHaXkep HE pO3paxOBaHUM, 1 sIKi MOKYTh BHHUKHYTH
Yyepe3 MPUPOAHUH IrpoBUil IHCTHHKT Ta IHTEpEC AITEH M0 eKCIIEPUMEHTIB.

SIKII0 BU JO3BOJISIETE JIITSIM KOPUCTYBATUCS TPEHAXKepOM, 00OB'I3KOBO BPaXOBYITE Ta OIIHIONTE XHii
ncuxivyHui 1 Qi3MdHUIl cTaH Ta pO3BUTOK, 1, IEpIl 3a Bee, iXHiil TeMrepaMeHT. JliTH MOBUHHI
BHUKOPHCTOBYBATH TPEHaXXEP TLIBKH ITiJ] HATJISI0OM JIOPOCIHX 1 OyTH MPOIHCTPYKTOBaHI PO NpaBHIIbHE 1
HaJIe)KHE BUKOPHUCTaHHS TpeHaxkepa. TpeHaxep He € irpamikoro.

[Tix yac BcTaHOBIICHHS TpEeHaXKEPa MEPEKOHANTECS, 10 HABKOJIO HHOTO JI0CTaTHLO BUIBHOTO MIPOCTOPY.
1106 yHHKHYTH MOXJIMBUX HEIIAaCHUX BHIIA/IKIB, HE JO3BOJIANTE AIiTSAM HaOIMXKaTHCS 10 TpeHaxepa 0e3
HaIJsIy, OCKUIBKM BOHH MOKYTh BUKOPHCTOBYBATH HOTO HE 3a MPU3HAUYEHHSM Yepe3 CBill IPUPOAHUH
ITpOBHI ITHCTHHKT Ta iHTEpeC IO eKCIIEPUMEHTIB.

3BEpHITH yBary, 0 HENPaBWIbHE 1 HAJAMIpHE TPEHYBAHHS MOXKE 3aBJIaTH IIKOH BAIIOMY 37I0POB'f0.
3BEpHITH yBary, 1o BakeJli Ta iHIIII MEXaHI3MHU PETYJIIOBaHHs HE BUCTYIMAIOTh B 30HY PyXy il yac
TpEeHYBaHHS.

Bcranosmioroun TpeHaxkep, IepeKOHaHTeC, 110 BiH CTOITh CTIHKO 1 IO BCi MOKJIMBI HEPiBHOCTI MiJIOTH
BHPIBHSHI.

3aBXI¥ HOCITh BIATIOBIAHUH OIAT i B3YTTH, SKi MAXOIATH U 3aHATH Ha TpeHaxepi. Omir moBuHEH O0yTH
CKOHCTPYHOBaHUI TaKUM YHHOM, 100 yepe3 cBOoo (hopMy (HAIPHUKIIAA, JOBKHUHY) BiH HE 3a4illaB KOIHY
YacTUHY TpeHakepa mix yac TpeHyBaHH:. OOO0B'SI3KOBO B3yBaiTe BiANOBIHE B3YTTS, SKE MIAXOIUTH IS
TPEHYBaHHs1, MII[HO MIATPUMYE CTOIY Ta M€ HECIU3bKY IiJIOLIBY.

OOOB'A3KOBO NPOKOHCYJIBTYHTECS 3 JIIKapeM, Hepll HDK po3noyatu Oyab-sKy Mporpamy BrpaB. Bin
MOX€E JJaTH BaM IMPaBWIIbHI TOpaIy MO0 1HIUBIyalbHOI IHTEHCUBHOCTI HABAaHTaXKEHB, a TAKOX L1010
PEKUMY TPEHYBaHb 1 palliOHaTEHOTO XapuyBaHH:.

30epiTh TpeHaKep BiAMOBITHO 0 IHCTPYKIIH 31 CKIIaIaHHS Ta IepeKoHaTecs, 0 BU BUKOPHCTOBYETE
JIUIIIe HEUTpaIbHi JeTali, SIKi HOCTAavaloTHCSI Pa3oM 3 TpEHaXKEPOM i IpHU3HAveHi A Hporo. [lepen
MIOYaTKOM 30MpaHHs MEPEKOHAWTECS, 1[0 KOMIUIEKT OCTABKY € IOBHHUM, 3BEPHYBILHUCH J0 MEPEIIKY

JeTaiieil IHCTpYKIIT 31 30MpaHHs Ta eKCIUTyaTallii TpeHaxepa.

191



KPOK 1 - 36ipka cradinizaTopa

1)

2)
3)

UK

Bcranosite nepenniit crabimizatop (4) i 3aaHiit crabimizaTop (2) Ha ocHOBHY pamy (1) 3a mormomororo
tockol mai6wu (7), npyxunHol 1maiou (8) i mecturpannoro 6omara (9).
Bcranosite kpumiky (23) Ha KpyTIIe KOJeco.

Bigperyuoiite moTpiGHy BHCOTY, IIOBEPHYBILIH KPYTJIe KOJIIIATKO ITiJ| MMiCTaBKOIO JUIS Hir.

KPOK 2 - 36ipka cuaiHHs Ta CTiiKH CUAiHHS

1)
2)

3)

3akpinite cunins (10) Ha perysmoBanbHil TpyOi cuainns (11).

BcranoBith perymoBansHy TpyOKy (11) Ha criliky cuinHs (66) 3a TOMOMOTOF0 TUIOCKOT 11aiion (15) Ta pydKH KITFOYKH
(16).

CuIiHHA MOXKHA PETYJIIOBAaTH y BEPTHKAIFHOMY Ta TOPH30HTAIIFHOMY HAIPSMKY, MAIOHOK a. i b.

KPOK 3 - 36ipka miacige1bHOro mrups Kkepma

1)
2)

3)

3anponoHyiiTe BUKOHATH LIeH KPOK YJBOX.

Crniovarky HiHIMITh BEPXHIO 3aXHCHY KpHUILKY (28), Ik IOKa3aHO Ha pHC. (a), OTIM MiKIII0YiTh KOMITIOTEpHUN Kabelb
(72 173), six mokazaHo Ha puc. (b).

Bcrasre criiiky kepma (29) Ha OCHOBHY paMy i 3aTATHITS i1 32 JOITOMOTOIO IJIOCKOT maitou (7), mpy>KUHHOT maion

(8) 1 mecturpannuit 6ont (30). ONyCTITh BEpXHIO 3aXUCHY KPHIIKY i MIIJTFHO MPUKPYTITH ii JO OCHOBHOI paMHu.

KPOK 4 - 36ipka xkepma

1)

2)
3)

BcranoBiTh KepMo (32) Ha BUHOC 3a JIOMTOMOTOFO IIOCKOT maiou (7), mpyKUHHOT maitou (8),
mecTUTpaHHOT O Oonra(9).
BcranoBiTh 3axucHY KpHIIKy (65) 3a qonoMororo 6omira (20).

[1{o6 nepexoHaTHCs, 1110 Kabei MpaBUIBHO 310paHi, AUB. KpeciaeHHs a,b,c,d.

KPOK 5 - 36ipka koHcoJ1i Ta negaJei

1)

2)

3'enHaiiTe BepxHiil kabenb koMm'torepa (72) i kabeuns iMITyJbey pykiB's (68) 3 komn'rorepom (17), a morim
3akpimith komi'torep (17) Ha criiini kepma (29) 3a rormomoroto 6omnra (64).
3akpimnenns neaani (62 1 88) na kpuBowmmi (35L i 35R).

3aTATHITE mnmpaBy neaajib 3a TOAMHHUKOBOIO CTpiJ'IKOIO, a J'IiBy - [IpOTH TOJIMHHUKOBO1 CTpiJ'IKI/I.

192



UK

Iepenix neraneii
Aptuxyn| Onwc Kinbki Aptukyn| Omuc Kinekic
CTh Th
1 OcHoBHa pama 1 52 Hetiinonosa raiika M8*1.25%8T 2
2 3ajuiii crabimizarop 1 53 Taiika M8*1,25*%6T 1
3 PerynpoBane kpyriie Komeco 4 54 @ikcyroya mIacTUHA U1 Koseca xojocToro| 1
4 Iepenniii crabdimizaTop 1 20LY
55 [TnactukoBa KpHIIKa 2
5 [epeniii MiBHiA KOBIAYOK SIS HIT 2
56 pyxuna D2.6*15*82L 1
6 3ajHil JIBUH KOBIAYOK TSI HIT 2
57 IInactukoBa maitoa D10*¥*D24*0,4T 2
7 [aii6a mmocka D16xD8.5x1.2T 16 - -
58 MarniTHa KoMipka 7
8 [pyxunHa maitba D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 -
59 ITigummnauk #99502 2
9 BonT 3 BHYTpIlIHIM LIECTUrpaHHUKOM | 12 -
M8x1.25x20L 60 Marwir 8
10 Cipgaii. 1 61 Kpwumka 6onta 2
11 TpyOKa 1t peTyIroBaHHS CHiHHS 1 62 JliBa memanp 1
12 KpinuneHa mnactina st kommr'iorepa | 1 63 Enextprunmii kabenb 1
13 KowMmm'toTepHuil KpOHIITEHH 1 64 Bontr M5*0,8%10L 6
14 Biuna kpumka 2 65 3axuCHUHN Y0XOIT 1
15 [Tait6a mrocka D25xD8.5x2T 1 66 ITixcimenpHa criika 1
16 Pyuxa xmouku 1 67 Pyuka mynecye. 2
17 Kowmr'rotep. 1 68 Pyuka iMIysibcHOTO Kabenro 2
18 Kinbue C 2 69 Kpyrauii marsit 1
19 3aHs KpUILIKa 1 70 igmumauk #6004-2RS(CO) 2
20 Bont M5x0.8x15L 2 71 KaOenb 1s MiIKITIOYSHHS aKyMyJIsITopa 1
21 IMonieTHACHOBUI peMiHb 1 72 BepxHiii KOMITIOTepHU# Kabeib 1
22 [aii6a xpusicta D27*¥D20.3*%0.5T 1 73 HuxHiii kabenb KoMIT'IoTepa 1
23 Kpumika amst kpyrioro kosueca 2 74 Kabenb qarurka 1
24 PeminHe koneco 1 75 [oTsrHITH pydKy 1
25 Bont M6x1.0x15L 4 76 BayTpinias TpyOxa 1
26 I"aiitka M6x1.0x6T 4 78 Kpyrne xoneco 2
27 Komninuacra Bich 1 79 bont ST4*1.41*13L 3
28 BepxHs 3axucHa KpHIIIKa 1 80 Bont M8*1.25%40L 2
29 3armymka kepMa 1
30 BonT 3 BHYTpilIHIM HIecTUTpaHHUKOM | 4 82 [Tnara ynpasniaas 1
M8*1.25*50L
83 I'Bunt ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
32 Pynb 1
84 I'sunt ST4.2x1.4x20L 13
33 I'BuHTOBA KpHILIKa 2
85 laiika M8*1,25*8T 2
34 laiika mpotn ociabneHHs 2
M10*1.25*10T 86 HIminbka 3
35L JliBnit kpusoLI 1 87 I'BunT ST4*1.41*12L 4
35R [paBwuii KoMiHYACTHIT BaJl 1 88 IIpaBa nejans 1
36L JliBa kpuiKa jaHIEOra 1 90 [lepenns miBa 3aXUCHA KPHUIIIKa 1
36R IIpaBa KpuIlKa j1aHIEora 1 91 Ilepenns npaBa 3axMCHa KpPHILKa 1
37 dikcyroua IacTUHA 3 MarHiToM 1

193




38 I'suaT M8*1.25%45L 92 JBuryH
39 Taiixa M8*1,25*8T 93 I'Bunt ST4.2x1.4x15L
40 YInuIbHIOBaY KPHUIIKH JIAHIIOTA 94 [TnactiHa U151 KPITUICHHS aKyMyJIsITOpa
41 T'eneparopHa cucrema 95 I'BuaT M5*0.8*6L
42 Bont M8*25 96 Kpmmrka Binciky mist 6atapei
43 Taiika npoTu ocnabaenus 3/8"- 97 Barapes
26UNFx6.5T
44 Iaiika D9.5x8T 98 Ipyxuna D1.0*S5L
45 Bont M8*52L 100 Hatsoxauit Tpoc
46 Bonr M5*0,8*%15L 101 Bont M6*65L
47 [Taii6a miocka D24*D16*1.5T 102 Heiinonosa maiiba D6*D19*1.5T
48 I'Bunt ST4*25L 103 lecrurpanna raitka M6*1*6T
49 bonr M8*1.25*16L 104 Heiinonosa raiika M6*1*6T
50 Bick xonocroro xony XpecToBuii MIECTUTPAHHUH KITFOU
51 [ITaii0a miocka D21*D8.5*1.5T IalikoBHi KITFOY 3 BIIKPUTUM KiHIIEM

194




OYHKUII JUCIJIES

INEHTU®IKALISA | OIINC

YAC Binnik yacy - be3 nmonepennso BcTaHOBIEHOI i, yac Oyze Binxpaxosysatucs Bix 00:00 10 MakcuManbHOTO
3Ha4eHHA 99:59 3 KO)KHUM KPOKOM B | XBUJIMHY.
3BOPOTHUH BIJUTIK - SIKIO TPEHYBAHHS 3 MOIEPEIHBO BCTAHOBJIEHUM 4acoM, 9ac Oyze BiJpaXxOBYBaTUCS Bij
ToTnepeHb0 BeTaHoBIeHOTo yacy 10 00:00.
KosxHe nonepetHp0 BCTaHOBIICHE 30UIbIICHHS 00 3MEHIIICHHS CTAHOBUTH 1 XBIIMHY B AianasoHi Big 00:00
10 99:00.

HIBUAKICTb BinoOpaskae moTouHy IBUAKICTH TPEHYBaHH. MakcUMalIbHa IIBUAKICTH - 99,9 kM/Tox a00 MUIIB/TOI.

RPM Bino6parkae KuIbKicTb 00epTiB 3a xBuiMHY. [liana3on Binoopaxkenns 0~15~999

BIZICTAHB Haxonwnuye 3aransny Biacraus Bix 0,00 1o 99,99 km a6o muss. KopuctyBau Moje monepeHbo BCTAHOBUTH
JaHi nineoBoi BifcTaHi 3a qonomoroto kHomok BBEPX/BHU3.
Kosxne nonepetHp0 BCTaHOBIICHE 30UIBIICHHS 200 3MEHIIICHHS CTAHOBUTH 1 KM a00 MIITIO B Aiala3oHi BiJ
0.00 10 99.00.

KAJIOPII Haxonuuye BuTpary kanopii mij yac TpeHyBaHHA Big 0 10 MakcuManbHAX 9999 kanopiid.
(i maHi € npuOIM3HUMHE IS TIOPIBHAHHS PI3HUX TPCHYBaHb 1 HE MOXKYTb OyTH BUKOPHCTAHI B JIiKyBaJIbHUAX
uinsx). KoxkHe nornepeanbo BCTaHOBJICHE 301IbIICHHS a00 3MEHIIICHHSI CTAHOBUTH | KaJopilo B Aiana3oHi Bif
0 1m0 9990

TIVJIBC KoprucryBau Moxe BCTaHOBUTH IbOBHIT IMynbe B AiamasoHi Bif 0 - 30 no 230; a 3ymep KoMIT'foTepa noaacTb
3BYKOBHUH CUTHAJ, KOJX (PaKTUYHUH ITyJIbC NEPEBUILHUTS I[IJIbOBE 3HAYCHHS M| 4ac TPCHYBaHH.

WATTS BinoOpakeHHsI TOTOYHOI MMOTY)KHOCTI TPEHyBaHHA y BaTax. [liama3on BimoOpaxenns 0~999.

PYKOBOJCTBO | TpenyBaHHS B pyIHOMY PEXKHMI.

ITIOYATOK 4 Bubip mporpamu.

MEPEJJBAYEHHSI | 4 Bubip nporpamu.

CIIOPTHMBHUIA |4 Bu6ip mporpamu.

KAPAIO LinboBuii pexxum TpenyBanns HR.

WATT [ocriitanit pexum TpenyBanb WATT.

[NTPOI'PAMA

USER ITPOI'PAMA| KopucryBad cTBOpIO€E Mpodinb piBHS OMIOPY.

KJIFOYOBA ®YHKIIA

IJEHTU®IKALIIAIINC

30inblIeHHs piBHs onopy Bubip mapamerpa.
Bropy (Koznep)
3MeHIINTH piBeHb onopy Bubip HamamTyBaHHS.
Buus (Komep)

Pexum / Enter

[MigTBepniTh HaamTYBaHHA 200 BHOID.

HatucHits i HMYHTE IPOTATOM 2 CEKYH/, KOMIT'TOTED IeEpe3aBaHTaKUTHCS 1 IIOYHE POOOT
]

Reset 3 KOPUCTYBAIbKUAX HAJAIITYBaHb. [IOBEpHEHHS 10 TOJIOBHOTO MEHIO i/l 9ac IOTEePEIHHO
BCTAHOBJICHOI'O 3HAYCHHA TPCHYBAHHA abo PEXKUMY 3YIIUHKH

Start/ Stop IMowaryn abo 3ynWHUTH TPEHYBaHHSI.

BimHoBNCHHS [epeBipTe cTaH BiTHOBICHHS MYJIbCY.

Kup B opranismi

VY pexxuMi 3ynMHKN HaTHCHITS 11 11 BUMIPIOBaHHS JKHPY B OpraHi3mi

195




o]

[MigxrodiTh GIOK KUBJICHHS, KOMITIOTEp YBIMKHETHCS 1 BifoOpa3uTh Bci cerMeHTH Ha PK-muctmei mpotsrom 2 cekyan (ManroHoK 1).

OIIEPANIA:
YBIMKHEHHA

™
]
on
~
o
Jus]
=
E
=
5]
=1
g
on
[P)
m
N
_
[q\]
i &
2 K
2 g
E 2 ) =]y =)
= E e |E=2E
= = 2=l
m ~
- m
M Wb o (72N o~
® = " >=- « ~°
m A~ S == S == S
< 5 T o= = == =
@ 2 S gy C S —~ [ S
: 2 S| RJ = § |LJ =3
2 2 5 | e | = =
> e~ -U
o X
o o
-
m
= &
= 2
= B
[5) <
g =
N N
2 < ool
T e M e | =, = | =, =
R N NS L EcoE
o 3 =& 22 =33
= 0
. : | Tk
y 1 = mu
= ~ =
o = = Ll Y ,m _D_u_
P 5 = = o L x g 5
s RN, i = 3 3 0o
z > - == = = e P Co
= - = m
- B L Y == R S SRR I
= < 2 & 2 D S i o = = L
S g g ¢ oy = o s
jusl
= 5 5 ¢
= m = 5
& © 2
= 5 o =2
a = o
junt [= PR >
m g £ 35
= O
B A< &

196

Manronox 8



Pyunuii peskum U K

Harucuite CTAPT y rooBHOMY MEHIO, 1100 pO3M0YaTy TPEHYBAaHHS B PyYHOMY PEXKUMI.

3a nomomororo kHonok BBEPX a6o BHI3 (Encoder) Bubepith mporpaMy TpeHyBaHHS, BUOepiTh Bpyuny i HatrcHITS MODE /
ENTER, mo0 yBiiiTu B Hei.

3a nomomororo kHonok UP a6o DOWN (Enkonep) BcranoBiTh 9ac (Main. 9), Binctans (Man. 10), kanopii (Man. 11), immynbc

(Man. 12) i matucHiTs MODE / ENTER 115t migTBepIyKeHHS.

Hatuchite xnasimi START/STOP, mo6 nogatu tperyBanHs. Bukopuctosyiite kHonku BTOPY abo BHU3 (Erkonep) mis
peryItoBaHHS piBHS HaBaHTa)KeHH:. PiBeHb HaBaHTa)keHHs BimoOpaxaeTscs y BikHi WATT, Oe3 peryimroBaHHS IPOTATOM 3 CEKYHI, BiH
nepexIoInThes Ha BigoOpaxenuss WATT (Mamronok 13).

Harucnits kHonku START/STOP, m06 npusynuauty tTpeHyBanHs. Haruchite RESET, o0 noBepHyTHCS 10 TOJIOBHOTO MEHIO.

IME i IME -,
Ve e Ve
[ L - | [ L |
DISTANCE
nnn
LI
MANLIFL MANLIFAL
Manwonox 9 Manronox 10
TIME IME o p—
=T 0T =" ™1 ™
[ [ (]
DISTANCE
nnn
. L
_'
_ Yiml} I
MANLIAL 0 MANLIAL U
Manionox 11 Manonox 12
(N m(} 100
o I ( O =
gl = A = |
I]AE
a4
_'
MANLIFL J

Manonox 14

Pexxum aJ1a mouarkiBuiB

3a momomoror kHOmok BI'OPY a6o BHU3 (Encoder) o0epith mporpamy TpeHYBaHHS, BHOCDITH PEKHM IS
moyatkiBiiB 1 HatucHITH MODE / ENTER mns Bxony. Buxopucrosyiite kHomku BTOPY a6o0 BHU3 (Encoder)
U1t BUOOpY mporpamu st modatkismiB 1~4 (MamroHok 14) i matucHiTs MODE / ENTER, mo6 ysiiiTu B Hei. 3a
nornioMororo kuonok BTOPY a6o BHI3 (Encoder) BcTaHOBITH 4ac.

Hatuchite kHOTIKY CTAPT/CTOIL, 11100 po3moyatu TpeHyBaHHS.

Bukopucrosyiirekaonku BIOPY a6o BHI3

(eHKOIEp) UTA PETYIIOBaHHS piBHA HaBaHTaxkeHHSA. HatucHite kHOIKY START/STOP, m106

NpU3YNUHATH TpeHyBaHHs. BukopucroByiite RESET, mo0 nmoBepHyTHCS 1O TOJIOBHOTO

MCHIO.

QEEINMLP I

Manonox 14

197



Buxopucrosyiite BTOPY abo BHU3 (xoxep), mo6 BcranoButu YAC. U K

Harucuite knonky START/STOP, mo6 novaru tpenyBannsi. Bukopucroyiite knonku BI'OPY abo BHU3 (Enkonep), 11106
BIIPETYJIIOBATH PIBEHb HABAHTAXKCHHSI.

Harucuite kHonky START/STOP, mo6 npusynuantu TperyBanns. Harucuite RESET, 11106 noBepHyTHCS 10 TOJIOBHOT'O MEHIO.

Ionepenniii peskxum
3a nomomororo kHonok B'OPY a6o BHI3 (Encoder) Bubepits mporpaMy TpeHyBaHHS,
BuOepiTh pexkuM Advance i HatucHite MODE / ENTER, mo6 ysiiitu B HBOTO. 32

e nmoromoroto kHormok BI'OPY a6o BHU3 (Encoder) BubepiTh monepenHto nporpamy 1~4
o o e (Manronok 15) i HarucHiTs MODE / ENTER, mo6 nepefiTa 10 Hei.

“ROANCE |

Manronox 15

CnopTuBHHIi peskuM

3a nomomororo kHonok B'OPY a6o BHU3 (Exkonep) 06epiTh porpamMy TpeHyBaHHs, BUOEPITh CIOPTUBHUHN PEXXUM 1 HATHCHITH
MODE / ENTER, 1106 yBiliTu B Hb0r0. Bukopucroyiire kuonku BI'OPY a6o BHU3 (Enkonep) miist BHOOpY CHOPTUBHOI ITpOrpamMu
1~4 (Mamonok 16) i mvatucaite MODE / ENTER mns Bxoxy. Bukopuctosyiite knHomku BTOPY abo BHU3 (Erkozep), mob
BcraHoBuTH YAC.

Hatuchite kHOTIKY START/STOP, 11006 po3nouarn TpeHyBanHs. Bukopucrosyiite knonku BI'OPY a6o BHI3 (Exkonep), mob
HaJIaIITyBaTH PiBEHb HABAaHTAXKEHHS.

Hatuchite kHOTIKY START/STOP, m106 npusynuauTH TpeHyBaHHs. Bukopucrosyiite RESET miist moBepHEHHS 10 TOJIOBHOTO MEHIO.

- -

.

I S I ——
SPORTY |

Manonox 16
Kapaio-pexunm
3a nomomororo kaonok BI'OPY a6o BHI3 (Exkonep) o6epiTh mporpamy TpeHyBaHHS, BuOepith Kapmio i
HarucHite MODE / ENTER, 1106 yBiiiTH B Hei. Bukopucrosyiite knonku BTOPY a6o BHU3, 106
BCTaHOBUTH Bik (MaimoHok 17).
3a nomomororo kHorok B'OPY a6o BHI3 (encoder) Bubepith 55% (Manronok 18),75%,90% a6o TAG
(TARGET H.R.) (3a 3amoBuyBanusam: 100). BukopuctoByiite kHorrku BTOPY a6o BHU3, mo6 BcTanoBUTH

yac TpenyBanHs TIME.

Harucnits kHonky START/STOP, m06 novartu abo 3ynuHuTH TpeHyBaHHA. Buxopucrosyiire RESET, mo6 nosepHyTHCS 10

T'OJIOBHOI'O MCHIO.

WATT

AGE - 2

Manonox 17 Manionox 18

L

Pe:xxum Barr

3a nomomororo kHonok B'OPY a6o BHU3 (Exkonep) o6epiTh mporpamy TpeHyBaHHs, Budepith WATT i HaTHCHITH
MODE / ENTER, mo6 ysiiitu B Hei. BukopucroByiite kHorku BTOPY a6o BHU3 (Enkozep), mod BcTaHOBUTH
uinpoBe 3HaueHHT WATT. (3a 3amoBuyBanaaM: 120, Maxrorok 19)

3a normomororo kuHornok BI'OPY a6o BHI3 BcranosiTe 3Hauenns YACY.

Hatuchite kHOTIKY CTAPT/CTOIL, 11006 po3noyaru TpeHyBaHH:. Bukopucroyiite kHonku BITOPY a6o BHI3
(erKozep), MO0 HANAIITYBATH PiBEHB IIOTYKHOCTI.

Hatuchite kHOTIKY START/STOP, m106 npusynuauTH TpenyBanHsa. Hatucuite RESET, mo6 moBepHyTHCS 110
TOJIOBHOTO MEHIO.

198




UK

WATT

[ |

WRTT BETTING

Ay

Manwonox 19

PesknM KOpHCTYBaUbKOI POrpamMu

Bukopucrosyiite knorku BIOPY a6o BHIU3 (Enkonep) anst Bubopy nporpamu TpeHyBaHHs1, BUOepiTh pexxum User Program i
natucHiTs MODE / ENTER, 1106 yBiiiTi. Bukopucrosyiite kHonku BI'OPY abo BHU3 (Encoder) mis Bu6opy U1-U4.
Bukopucrosyiite knoriku BIOPY a6o BHI3 niist crBopennst npodiito kopucrysada (Mamonok 20). Beboro € 20 cTOBIUHKIB,
KOpPHUCTYBa4 MOXE HaJlallITyBaTH PiBeHb 3aBaHTAXXCHHS KOXKHOTO croBTunka. Kopucrysau moxe yrpumysarn MODE / ENTER 2
CEeKYH/IM, 100 BUHTH ITiJ1 4ac HAJIAIITYBaHHS.

Bukopucrosyiite knorku BI'OPY a6o BHI3 (xonep) amnst BcranosienHss YACY.

Harucuits kHonky START/STOP, 106 novatu TpenyBanHs. BukopucroByiite knorku BIOPY a6o BHU3 (erkonep), mod
BIZIpETyJIIOBATH PiBEHb HABAaHTa>KCHHSI.

Hatuchite kHOTIKY START/STOP, m106 npuszynuauTH TpenyBanHsa. Hatucuite RESET, m06 moBepHyTHCS 10 TOJOBHOTO MEHIO.

=
==

Manronox 20

BIJHOBJIEHHS

[Ticns 3akiHYeHHS TPEHYBaHHS NPOJOBXYHTE TPUMATHCh 33 PYKOSITKH a00 HarpyAHUH peMiHb i HaTHCHITH KiaBimmy RECOVERY.
Bci inmukaTopu QyHKIii 3ynuHATEC, okpiM "UACY", axuit moure 3BopotHiil Bimiik Bix 00:60 mo 00:00 (Mamronok 21). Ha
eKpaHi BiOOpa3UThCs CTaH BINMHOBICHHS YacTOTH cepueOHTTs 3a mormomororo kHomok F1, F2.... mo F6. F1 - nafikpammii, F6 -
Hairipmmit (Mamonok 22). KopucryBau MoOke NHpOJOBXKYBATH TPEHYBAaHHS, W00 IOKPAIIMTH CTaH BiJHOBJICHHS YacCTOTH

cepueourts. (HatucHits kHonky RECOVERY 1me pas, 1106 moBepHyTHCS 710 TOJIOBHOTO €KpaHa).

[ ruise ] i ]
e w0 ¢ 5 Dl V) ol
[ L [~ -
RECDVERY RECOVERY
Manonok 21 Manonox 22
JKHAP B OPI'AHI3MI

VY pexumi STOP HaTtucHIT KinaBinty BODY FAT, mo6 modaTn BUMiprOBaHHS JKAPY B OpraHi3Mi.

3a nonomororo kHonok B'OPY a6o BHI3 (Exkonep) subepite Ul-U4.

Koncons Haragae npo HeoOxigHicTs BBecTrt CTATYC kopuctyBada (Pucynok 23), 3PICT, BAI'Y, micins 9oro moyHeThCsi BUMipIOBaHHS.
[1ix wac BUMipIOBaHHSI KOPHCTYBa4d IIOBHHEH TpUMaTH oOuaBi pyku Ha pydkax. Ha PK-qucruiei Oyne BinoOpaxarucs «==» «==» (PucyHo
24) mpoTsroM 8§ ceKyHI, IIOKM KOMITTOTEp He 3aKIHIUTh BUMiPIOBAHHS.

Ha PK-aucnnei npotsirom 30 cexyna BinoOpaxarumerbes cumBod nopaau «BMICT XKMPY B OPT"AHI3MIy, BincoTok BMicTy Xupy B

opranismi (Maxrorok 25), IMT (MamtoHok 26). 199



IToBinomJIeHHs PO MOMUJIKY: U
*E-1-BXiJqHHUI CUTHAJ YaCTOTH CEPLEBUX CKOPOUYEHb HE BUSBICHO.
*E-4 - Bunukae, ko % KK amxye 5 abo nepesuutye 50, a pesynbrar IMT Hikue 5 a6o nepesuirye 50 (MamoHok 27).

BEX - MALE I0BY FRT

Manwonok 23 Manonox 24

Manwonox 25 Manwonox 26

E-M

J05v FHY

Manronox 27

IpuiinsTo 1o Binoma:
1. Yepes 4 xBuimHM 0€3 NieJatOBaHHs a00 BBEJCHHS IMITYJIbCIB KOHCOJIb MEpeiijie B PeXHUM eHeprozoepexenHs. Hatuckanus
OyAb-SIKOT KJIaBillli MOXKE BUBECTU KOHCOJIb 3 IbOTO PEXUMY.

2. SIkmio KOMIT'IoTep MMOBOANTECS HEHOPMAIbHO, Oy Ib JIacKa, Bi'€THAITE afanTep 1 MiIKII09iTh HOTO 3HOBY.

200



. v

EN: The marking of the equipment with the crossed-out waste container symbol indicates that it is prohibited to place
used electrical and electronic equipment with other waste. According to the WEEE Directive on the management of used
electrical and electronic waste, separate disposal methods must be used for this type of equipment.

The user who intends to dispose of this product is obliged to take it to a collection point for used electrical and electronic
equipment, thus contributing to reuse, recycling or recovery and thus to the protection of the environment. To do this,
please contact the point from which the appliance was purchased or your local authority. Hazardous components
contained in electronic equipment may cause long-term adverse effects on the environment, as well as harmful effects
on human health.

PL: Oznakowanie sprzetu symbolem przekreslonego kontenera na odpady informuje o zakazie umieszczania zuzytego
sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego wraz z innymi odpadami. Zgodnie z Dyrektywa WEEE o sposobie
gospodarowania zuzytymi odpadami elektrycznymi i elektronicznymi, dla tego typu sprzetu nalezy stosowac¢ oddzielne
sposoby utylizacji.

Uzytkownik, ktéry zamierza pozby¢ sie tego produktu, zobowigzany jest do oddania go do punktu zbierania zuzytego
sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, dzigeki czemu przyczynia sie do ponownego uzycia, recyklingu, badz odzysku, a
tym samym do ochrony srodowiska naturalnego. W tym celu nalezy skontaktowac sie z punktem w ktérym urzadzenie
zostato nabyte, lub z przedstawicielami wtadz lokalnych. Sktadniki niebezpieczne zawarte w sprzecie elektronicznym
mogg powodowacé diugo utrzymujgce sie niekorzystne zmiany w $rodowisku naturalnym, jak réwniez dziata¢ szkodliwie
na zdrowie ludzi.

CZ: Oznaceni zafizeni symbolem preskrtnutého kontejneru na odpad znamena, Ze je zakazano odkladat pouzita
elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni spolec¢né s jinym odpadem. Podle smérnice WEEE o nakladani s pouzitym elektrickym
a elektronickym odpadem je nutné pro tento typ zafizeni pouzivat oddélené metody likvidace.

Uzivatel, ktery hodla tento vyrobek zlikvidovat, je povinen jej odevzdat na sbérném misté pro pouzita elektricka a
elektronicka zafizeni, ¢imz pfispéje k opétovnému pouZiti, recyklaci nebo vyuziti, a tim i k ochrané Zivotniho prostfedi.
Za timto uCelem se obratte na misto, kde byl spotfebi¢ zakoupen, nebo na mistni Ufad. Nebezpecné soucasti obsazené
v elektronickych zafizenich mohou zpUsobit dlouhodobé nepfiznivé Ucinky na Zivotni prostiedi i $kodlivé Ucinky na lidské
zdravi.

DA: Maerkningen af udstyret med det overstregede affaldsbeholdersymbol angiver, at det er forbudt at anbringe brugt
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr sammen med andet affald. | henhold til WEEE-direktivet om handtering af brugt elektrisk
og elektronisk affald skal der anvendes separate bortskaffelsesmetoder for denne type udstyr.

Den bruger, der har til hensigt at bortskaffe dette produkt, er forpligtet til at aflevere det pa et indsamlingssted for brugt
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr og pa den made bidrage til genbrug, genanvendelse eller genvinding og dermed til
beskyttelse af miljget. For at gare dette skal du kontakte det sted, hvor apparatet blev kagbt, eller dine lokale
myndigheder. Farlige komponenter i elektronisk udstyr kan forarsage langsigtede negative virkninger pa miljget samt
skadelige virkninger pa menneskers sundhed.

DE: Die Kennzeichnung des Gerats mit dem Symbol des durchgestrichenen Abfallbehalters zeigt an, dass es verboten
ist, gebrauchte Elektro- und Elektronikgerate zusammen mit anderem Abfall zu entsorgen. Gemaf der WEEE-Richtlinie
Uber die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten missen fir diese Art von Geraten getrennte
Entsorgungsmethoden verwendet werden.

Der Benutzer, der dieses Produkt entsorgen will, ist verpflichtet, es zu einer Sammelstelle fur Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgerate zu bringen und so zur Wiederverwendung, zum Recycling oder zur Verwertung und damit zum Schutz der
Umwelt beizutragen. Wenden Sie sich dazu bitte an die Stelle, bei der Sie das Gerat gekauft haben, oder an |hre
Gemeindeverwaltung. Die in elektronischen Geraten enthaltenen gefahrlichen Bestandteile kénnen langfristige negative
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt sowie schadliche Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit haben.

ES: El marcado del aparato con el simbolo del contenedor de residuos tachado indica que esta prohibido depositar
aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos usados junto con otros residuos. De acuerdo con la Directiva RAEE sobre la gestion
de residuos eléctricos y electronicos usados, deben utilizarse métodos de eliminacion separados para este tipo de
aparatos.

El usuario que pretenda deshacerse de este producto esta obligado a llevarlo a un punto de recogida de aparatos
eléctricos y electronicos usados, contribuyendo asi a su reutilizacion, reciclado o valorizacién y, por tanto, a la



proteccion del medio ambiente. Para ello, pdngase en contacto con el punto donde adquirié el aparato o con las
autoridades locales. Los componentes peligrosos contenidos en los equipos electrénicos pueden causar efectos
adversos a largo plazo en el medio ambiente, asi como efectos nocivos para la salud humana.

ET: Seadme tahistamine labi kriipsutatud jaatmemahuti simboliga naitab, et kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeid
on keelatud paigutada koos muude jaatmetega. Vastavalt kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmete kaitlemise
direktiivile tuleb seda tulipi seadmete puhul kasutada eraldi kdrvaldamismeetodeid.

Kasutaja, kes kavatseb seda toodet kdrvaldada, on kohustatud viima selle kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
kogumispunkti, aidates sellega kaasa korduvkasutamisele, ringlussevdtule voi taaskasutamisele ja seega ka
keskkonnakaitsele. Selleks pdorduge palun seadme ostukoha voi kohaliku omavalitsuse poole. Elektroonikaseadmetes
sisalduvad ohtlikud komponendid vdivad avaldada pikaajalist kahjulikku méju keskkonnale ning samuti kahjustada
inimeste tervist.

FR : Le marquage de I'équipement avec le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique qu'il est interdit de placer les
équipements électriques et électroniques usagés avec d'autres déchets. Conformément a la directive DEEE sur la
gestion des déchets électriques et électroniques usagés, des méthodes d'élimination distinctes doivent étre utilisées
pour ce type d'équipement.

L'utilisateur qui a l'intention de se débarrasser de ce produit est tenu de I'apporter a un point de collecte des
équipements électriques et électroniques usagés, contribuant ainsi a la réutilisation, au recyclage ou a la valorisation et
donc a la protection de I'environnement. Pour ce faire, veuillez contacter le point de vente ou I'appareil a été acheté ou
les autorités locales. Les composants dangereux contenus dans les équipements électroniques peuvent avoir des effets
néfastes a long terme sur I'environnement, ainsi que des effets nocifs sur la santé humaine.

HU: A berendezésen az athuzott hulladéktarold szimbdlummal térténd jeldlés azt jelzi, hogy a hasznalt elektromos és
elektronikus berendezéseket tilos mas hulladékkal egyditt elhelyezni. A hasznalt elektromos és elektronikus hulladékok
kezelésérdl szo6l6 WEEE-iranyelv szerint az ilyen tipusi berendezések esetében kiilon artalmatlanitasi médszereket kell
alkalmazni.

Az a felhasznalo, aki ezt a terméket artalmatlanitani kivanja, koteles azt a hasznalt elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések gyjtéhelyére vinni, hozzajarulva ezzel az Ujrahasznalathoz, Ujrafeldolgozashoz vagy hasznositashoz, és
ezaltal a kornyezet védelméhez. Ennek érdekében keérjik, forduljon a késziiléket megvasarlé ponthoz vagy a helyi
hatésaghoz. Az elektronikus berendezésekben talalhatd veszélyes dsszetevék hosszu tavon karos hatassal lehetnek a
kérnyezetre, valamint karos hatassal lehetnek az emberi egészségre.

IT: La marcatura dell'apparecchiatura con il simbolo del contenitore dei rifiuti barrato indica che & vietato collocare le
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate insieme ad altri rifiuti. Secondo la direttiva RAEE sulla gestione dei rifiuti
elettrici ed elettronici usati, per questo tipo di apparecchiature devono essere utilizzati metodi di smaltimento separati.

L'utente che intende smaltire questo prodotto € tenuto a portarlo in un punto di raccolta per apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche usate, contribuendo cosi al riutilizzo, al riciclaggio o al recupero e quindi alla protezione dell'ambiente. A tal
fine, rivolgersi al punto vendita presso il quale € stato acquistato I'apparecchio o alle autorita locali. | componenti
pericolosi contenuti nelle apparecchiature elettroniche possono causare effetti negativi a lungo termine sull'ambiente e
sulla salute umana.

LT: Jrangos Zyméjimas perbraukto atlieky konteinerio simboliu reiSkia, kad panaudotg elektros ir elektronine jrangg
draudziama déti kartu su kitomis atliekomis. Pagal EE] atlieky tvarkymo direktyvg dél naudoty elektros ir elektroniniy
atlieky tvarkymo S$io tipo jrangai turi bati taikomi atskiri Salinimo budai.

Naudotojas, ketinantis atsikratyti Sio gaminio, privalo jj pristatyti j naudotos elektros ir elektroninés jrangos surinkimo
punkta, taip prisidédamas prie pakartotinio naudojimo, perdirbimo ar utilizavimo ir taip saugodamas aplinkg. Norédami
tai padaryti, kreipkités j punktg, kuriame prietaisas buvo jsigytas, arba j vietos valdZios institucijg. Elektroninéje jrangoje
esantys pavojingi komponentai gali sukelti ilgalaikj neigiama poveikj aplinkai, taip pat Zalingg poveikj Zmoniy sveikatai.

LV: lekartas marké&jums ar parsvitrota atkritumu konteinera simbolu norada, ka nolietotas elektriskas un elektroniskas
iekartas ir aizliegts novietot kopa ar citiem atkritumiem. Saskana ar EEIA direktivu par nolietotu elektrisko un
elektronisko iekartu atkritumu apsaimniekoSanu $ada veida iekartam jaizmanto atseviSkas iznicindSanas metodes.

Lietotajam, kur$ vélas atbrivoties no St produkta, ir pienakums to nogadat nolietoto elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu
savaksanas punkta, tadéjadi veicinot atkartotu izmantosanu, parstradi vai regeneraciju un tadéjadi vides aizsardzibu. Lai
to izdarTtu, I0dzu, sazinieties ar punktu, kura ierice tika iegadata, vai ar vietéjo pasSvaldibu. Elektroniskajas iekartas
eso$as bistamas sastavdalas var radit ilgtermina nelabvéligu ietekmi uz vidi, k& arT kaitigu ietekmi uz cilvéka veselibu.

NL: De markering van de apparatuur met het symbool van de doorgekruiste afvalcontainer geeft aan dat het verboden is
om gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur bij ander afval te plaatsen. Volgens de WEEE-richtlijn betreffende
het beheer van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur moeten aparte verwijderingsmethoden worden
gebruikt voor dit type apparatuur.



De gebruiker die van plan is om dit product weg te gooien, is verplicht om het naar een inzamelpunt voor gebruikte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur te brengen en zo bij te dragen aan hergebruik, recycling of terugwinning en dus
aan de bescherming van het milieu. Neem hiervoor contact op met het punt waar u het apparaat hebt gekocht of met uw
gemeente. Gevaarlijke onderdelen in elektronische apparatuur kunnen op lange termijn schadelijke gevolgen hebben
voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid.

PT: A marcagao do equipamento com o simbolo de contentor de residuos riscado indica que é proibido colocar
equipamentos eléctricos e electronicos usados juntamente com outros residuos. De acordo com a Diretiva REEE
relativa a gestao de residuos eléctricos e electrénicos usados, devem ser utilizados métodos de eliminagéo separados
para este tipo de equipamento.

O utilizador que pretenda desfazer-se deste produto é obrigado a leva-lo a um ponto de recolha de equipamentos
eléctricos e electronicos usados, contribuindo assim para a reutilizagéo, reciclagem ou recuperagéo e,
consequentemente, para a protegdo do ambiente. Para tal, contacte o ponto de recolha onde o aparelho foi adquirido
ou a sua autoridade local. Os componentes perigosos contidos nos equipamentos electrénicos podem causar efeitos
adversos a longo prazo no ambiente, bem como efeitos nocivos para a sadde humana.

RO: Marcarea echipamentului cu simbolul containerului de deseuri barat indica faptul ca este interzisa plasarea
echipamentelor electrice si electronice uzate impreuna cu alte deseuri. In conformitate cu Directiva DEEE privind
gestionarea deseurilor electrice si electronice uzate, pentru acest tip de echipament trebuie utilizate metode separate de
eliminare.

Utilizatorul care intentioneaza sa elimine acest produs este obligat sa il duca la un punct de colectare a echipamentelor
electrice si electronice uzate, contribuind astfel la reutilizare, reciclare sau recuperare si, astfel, la protectia mediului.
Pentru a face acest lucru, va rugam sa contactati punctul de la care a fost achizitionat aparatul sau autoritatea locala.
Componentele periculoase continute Tn echipamentele electronice pot provoca efecte negative pe termen lung asupra
mediului, precum si efecte nocive asupra sanatatii umane.

SK: Oznacenie zariadenia symbolom preSkrtnutého kontajnera na odpad znamena, Ze je zakazané umiestriovat’ pouzité
elektrické a elektronické zariadenia spolu s inym odpadom. Podl'a smernice WEEE o nakladani s pouzitym elektrickym a
elektronickym odpadom sa pre tento typ zariadenia musia pouzivat oddelené metddy likvidacie.

Pouzivatel, ktory ma v umysle zlikvidovat tento vyrobok, je povinny odovzdat ho na zberné miesto pouZzitych
elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni, ¢im prispeje k opatovnému pouzitiu, recyklacii alebo zhodnoteniu, a tym aj k
ochrane Zivotného prostredia. Za tymto u¢elom sa obratte na miesto, kde bol spotrebi¢ zakupeny, alebo na miestny
urad. Nebezpecné komponenty obsiahnuté v elektronickych zariadeniach mézu spdsobit dlhodobé nepriaznivé ucinky
na zivotné prostredie, ako aj Skodlivé ucinky na ludské zdravie.

SL: Oznaka opreme s simbolom precrtanega zabojnika za odpadke pomeni, da je prepovedano odlagati izrabljeno
elektriéno in elektronsko opremo med druge odpadke. V skladu z Direktivo OEEO o ravnanju z izrabljenimi elektri¢nimi
in elektronskimi odpadki je treba za to vrsto opreme uporabljati lo€ene metode odstranjevanja.

Uporabnik, ki namerava ta izdelek odstraniti, ga mora odnesti na zbirno mesto za rabljeno elektri¢no in elektronsko
opremo ter tako prispevati k ponovni uporabi, recikliranju ali predelavi in s tem k varovanju okolja. V ta namen se obrnite
na to¢ko, kjer je bila naprava kupljena, ali na lokalne oblasti. Nevarne komponente, ki jih vsebuje elektronska oprema,
lahko povzrogijo dolgoro¢ne Skodljive vplive na okolje in tudi Skodljive vplive na zdravje ljudi.

SV: Markningen av utrustningen med den Overkorsade symbolen for avfallsbehallare anger att det ar férbjudet att
placera begagnad elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning tillsammans med annat avfall. Enligt WEEE-direktivet om
hantering av anvant elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall maste separata metoder for avfallshantering anvandas fér denna
typ av utrustning.

Den anvandare som avser att gora sig av med denna produkt ar skyldig att lamna den till en insamlingsplats for
begagnad elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning och pa sa satt bidra till ateranvandning, atervinning eller atervinning och
darmed till skyddet av miljon. For att gora detta, vanligen kontakta den plats dar apparaten koptes eller din lokala
myndighet. Farliga komponenter som ingar i elektronisk utrustning kan orsaka langsiktiga negativa effekter pa miljon och
skadliga effekter pa manniskors halsa.

UK: MapkyBaHHsi 0bnafHaHHsi CUMBONOM NEPEKPECIIEHONO KOHTEMHEPA ANS BiAXOAiB BKa3ye Ha Te, Lo BianpaLlboBaHe
eneKkTpUYHe Ta eNeKkTPOHHE obnagHaHHsi 3a60POHEHO BMKMAATM pa3oMm 3 iHWMMK Biaxogamu. BignosiaHo go OvpekTtuen
WEEE npo ynpaeniHHS BUKOPUCTAHUMMN ENEKTPUYHUMM Ta ENEKTPOHHUMM BigXo4amu, ANs LbOro Ty obrnagHaHHs
NOBWHHI BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCH OKpeEMi MeToau yTunisadii.

KopvcTyBay, skvin Mae HaMmip yTunisysaTtu Liein Bupib, 3060B'a3aHniA 3aaTv MOro B MyHKT NPUIAOMY BiAnpaLbOBaHOro
€MeKTPUYHOro Ta eNEKTPOHHOro 06naAHaHHs, CpUsSOYN TakuM YMHOM MOBTOPHOMY BUKOPUCTaHHIO, nepepobui abo
BiJHOBMEHHIO i, TAKUM YMHOM, 3aXMCTy HABKOMULLHBOO cepeaoBuLla. [ins uporo, 6yab nacka, 3BepHiTbCA A0 MarasuHy,
B sikomy 6yno npugbaHo npunag, abo Ao micuesoi Bnaan. HebesneyHi KOMNOHEHTH, LLO MICTATLCSA B €NEKTPOHHOMY
obnagHaHHi, MOXyTb CNPUYMHUTI JOBrOCTPOKOBUIA HErATUBHUIA BMINB HA HABKOMNWLLHE CepeaoBuLLe, a TakoX
LUKIOTMBUIA BNIIMB Ha 300POB'St MIOANHM.



EN: Information on the proper return of waste batteries and accumulators

In accordance with the Battery Act (BattG) in Germany, we as Abisal Sp. z 0.0. are obliged to inform our customers about the proper handling of
used lithium batteries and rechargeable battery packs of all electrochemical systems. Below are detailed instructions on how to return and secure
used batteries:

1. Return of Used Batteries:

Used lithium batteries and rechargeable battery packs may only be returned to collection points when fully discharged. The state of ‘completely
discharged’ means that the end of use has been reached, e.g. the device is switched off when no voltage is reached or a functional disturbance
occurs due to insufficient charge of the battery or rechargeable battery.

2 Short-circuit protection:

If the batteries are not completely discharged, they must be adequately protected against short-circuiting. It is recommended that the battery
terminals are insulated with adhesive strips. This is important to avoid potential short circuit hazards.

Additional information
1 Separate Recycling of ‘Old Appliances:

Electrical and electronic appliances that have become waste must be recycled and registered separately from municipal solid waste. Old
appliances must not end up in household rubbish. They must be collected in special collection and recycling systems.

2 Batteries and Accumulators:
If possible, electrical and electronic equipment must be disposed of separately from built-in batteries and/or accumulators.
3. Disposability of ‘Old Appliances’:

Owners of old appliances from private households can dispose of them at public waste disposal facilities or take them to disposal sites linked to
the manufacturer or seller. Disposal sites can be found online:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Privacy Information:

Old devices often contain private data, especially data processing and communication devices such as smartphones or hard drives. Please
remove all personal and private data from the disposed equipment in your own interest.

Thank you for following the above guidelines and contributing to environmental protection.



PL: Informacja o Wtasciwym Zwrocie Zuzytych Baterii i Akumulatoréw

Zgodnie z ustawg o bateriach (BattG) w Niemczech, jako firma Abisal Sp. z o.0. jesteémy zobowigzani do informowania naszych klientéw o
wiasciwym postepowaniu z zuzytymi bateriami litowymi i zestawami baterii wielokrotnego fadowania, wszystkich systeméw elektrochemicznych.
Ponizej znajdujg sig szczegdtowe instrukcje dotyczace zwrotu i zabezpieczenia zuzytych baterii:

1. Zwrot Zuzytych Baterii:

Zuzyte baterie litowe oraz zestawy baterii wielokrotnego tadowania moga by¢ zwracane do punktéw zbiorki tylko wtedy, gdy sa catkowicie
roztadowane. Stan "catkowite roztadowanie" oznacza osiggniecie konca uzytkowania, np. wylgczenie urzadzenia po osiggnigciu braku napigcia
lub pojawienie sie zaktdcen funkcjonalnych z powodu niewystarczajgcego natadowania baterii lub akumulatora.

2. Zabezpieczenie Przed Zwarciem:

Jesli baterie nie sg catkowicie roztadowane, nalezy je odpowiednio zabezpieczy¢ przed zwarciem. Zaleca sig, aby bieguny baterii byty izolowane
za pomocg paskéw samoprzylepnych. Jest to wazne, aby unikng¢ potencjalnych zagrozen zwigzanych ze zwarciem.

Dodatkowe Informacje
1. Oddzielny Recykling "Starych Urzadzen:

Urzadzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne, ktére staty sie odpadami, musza by¢ przetwarzane i rejestrowane oddzielnie od statych odpadéw
komunalnych. Stare urzadzenia nie mogg trafia¢ do $mieci domowych. Musza by¢ zbierane w specjalnych systemach zbidrki i recyklingu.

2. Baterie i Akumulatory:
Jesli to mozliwe, sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny musi by¢ utylizowany oddzielnie od wbudowanych baterii i/lub akumulatoréw.
3. Mozliwo$¢ Utylizacji "Starych Urzadzen™:

Wiasciciele starych urzadzen z prywatnych gospodarstw domowych moga pozby¢ sie ich w publicznych zaktadach utylizacji odpadéw lub
dostarczy¢ je do punktow utylizacji powigzanych z producentem lub sprzedawca. Miejsca utylizacji mozna znalezé w Internecie:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4. Informacje o Prywatnosci:

Stare urzadzenia czesto zawierajg prywatne dane, zwtaszcza urzadzenia do przetwarzania danych i komunikacji, takie jak smartfony lub dyski
twarde. Prosimy o usuniecie wszystkich danych osobowych i prywatnych z utylizowanego sprzetu we wtasnym interesie.

Dziekujemy za przestrzeganie powyzszych wytycznych i przyczynienie sie¢ do ochrony $rodowiska.

CZ: Informace o spravném zpétném odbéru pouzitych baterii a akumulatort

V souladu s némeckym zakonem o bateriich (BattG) jsme jako spole¢nost Abisal Sp. z 0.0. povinni informovat nase zékazniky o spravném
nakladani s pouzitymi lithiovymi bateriemi a akumulatory vSech elektrochemickych systému. NiZe uvadime podrobné pokyny k odevzdani a
zabezpeceni pouzitych baterii:

1. Vraceni pouzitych baterii:

Pouzité lithiové baterie a dobijeci akumulatorové sady Ize na sbérna mista vracet pouze zcela vybité. Stav ,zcela vybity* znamena, ze bylo
dosazeno konce pouZzivani, napf. zafizeni se vypne, kdyZ neni dosazeno Zadného napéti nebo dojde k poruse funkce v disledku nedostate¢ného
nabiti baterie nebo akumulatoru.

2 Ochrana proti zkratu:

Pokud nejsou baterie zcela vybité, musi byt odpovidajicim zplsobem chranény proti zkratu. Doporucuje se izolovat vyvody akumulatort lepicimi
paskami. Je to dulezité, aby se zabranilo potencidlnimu nebezpedi zkratu.

Dalsi informace
1 Oddélena recyklace ,starych spotrebicu:

Elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni, ktera se stala odpadem, musi byt recyklovana a evidovana oddélené od pevného komunalniho odpadu. Staré
spotfebic¢e nesmi skongit v domovnim odpadu. Musi byt shromazdovany ve specialnich systémech sbéru a recyklace.

2 Baterie a akumulatory:
Elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni musi byt pokud mozno likvidovana oddélené od vestavénych baterii a/nebo akumulatord.
3. Likvidace ,starych spotrebica“:

Majitelé starych spotfebic¢t z domacnosti je mohou odevzdat ve vefejnych zafizenich na likvidaci odpadl nebo je odvézt do mist uréenych k
likvidaci spojenych s vyrobcem nebo prodejcem. Mista pro likvidaci Ize nalézt na internetu:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf.
4 Informace o ochrané osobnich udaja:

Stara zafizeni ¢asto obsahuji soukromé udaje, zejména zafizeni pro zpracovani dat a komunikaci, jako jsou chytré telefony nebo pevné disky. Ve
vlastnim zajmu odstrante z likvidovanych zafizeni vdechny osobni a soukromé Udaje.

Dékujeme, Ze se budete Fidit vySe uvedenymi pokyny a pfispéjete k ochrané Zivotniho prostfedi.



DA: Information om korrekt returnering af udtjente batterier og akkumulatorer

| overensstemmelse med batteriloven (BattG) i Tyskland er vi som Abisal Sp. z o.0. forpligtet til at informere vores kunder om korrekt handtering af
brugte litiumbatterier og genopladelige batteripakker fra alle elektrokemiske systemer. Nedenfor finder du detaljerede instruktioner om, hvordan du
returnerer og sikrer brugte batterier:

1. Returnering af brugte batterier:

Brugte litiumbatterier og genopladelige batteripakker ma kun returneres til indsamlingssteder, nar de er helt afladede. Tilstanden »helt afladet«
betyder, at brugen er afsluttet, f.eks. at enheden slukkes, nar der ikke er nogen spaending, eller at der opstar en funktionsforstyrrelse pa grund af
utilstraekkelig opladning af batteriet eller det genopladelige batteri.

2 Beskyttelse mod kortslutning:

Huvis batterierne ikke er helt afladede, skal de beskyttes tilstraekkeligt mod kortslutning. Det anbefales, at batteripolerne isoleres med
selvkleebende strips. Dette er vigtigt for at undga potentielle kortslutningsfarer.

Yderligere oplysninger
1 Separat genbrug af 'gamle apparater':

Elektriske og elektroniske apparater, der er blevet til affald, skal genbruges og registreres separat fra kommunalt fast affald. Gamle apparater ma
ikke ende i husholdningsaffaldet. De skal indsamles i saerlige indsamlings- og genbrugssystemer.

2 Batterier og akkumulatorer:
Hvis det er muligt, skal elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr bortskaffes adskilt fra indbyggede batterier og/eller akkumulatorer.
3. Bortskaffelse af »gamle apparater«:

Ejere af gamle apparater fra private husholdninger kan bortskaffe dem pa offentlige affaldsanleeg eller tage dem med til bortskaffelsessteder, der
er knyttet til producenten eller seelgeren. Bortskaffelsessteder kan findes online:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Oplysninger om privatlivets fred:

Gamle apparater indeholder ofte private data, isaer databehandlings- og kommunikationsenheder som f.eks. smartphones eller harddiske. Fjern
venligst alle personlige og private data fra det bortskaffede udstyr i din egen interesse.

Tak, fordi du felger ovenstaende retningslinjer og bidrager til miljgbeskyttelse.

DE: Informationen zur ordnungsgeméaBen Riickgabe von Altbatterien und -akkumulatoren

Gemal dem Batteriegesetz (BattG) in Deutschland sind wir als Abisal Sp. z 0.0. verpflichtet, unsere Kunden tiber den ordnungsgeméaen Umgang
mit gebrauchten Lithium-Batterien und Akkus aller elektrochemischen Systeme zu informieren. Nachfolgend finden Sie detaillierte Hinweise zur
Riickgabe und Sicherung gebrauchter Batterien:

1 Riickgabe von gebrauchten Batterien:

Gebrauchte Lithiumbatterien und wiederaufladbare Batteriepacks durfen nur in vollstandig entladenem Zustand an Sammelstellen zuriickgegeben
werden. Der Zustand ,vollstandig entladen” bedeutet, dass das Ende der Nutzungsdauer erreicht ist, z.B. das Gerat wird bei Spannungslosigkeit
abgeschaltet oder es kommt zu einer Funktionsstérung aufgrund unzureichender Ladung der Batterie oder des Akkus.

2 Kurzschlussschutz:

Wenn die Batterien nicht vollstandig entladen sind, mussen sie ausreichend gegen Kurzschluss geschiitzt werden. Es wird empfohlen, die
Batteriepole mit Klebestreifen zu isolieren. Dies ist wichtig, um mégliche Kurzschlussgefahren zu vermeiden.

Zusatzliche Informationen
1 Getrenntes Recycling von ,Altgeraten:

Elektrische und elektronische Geréte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, missen getrennt vom Hausmlill recycelt und registriert werden. Altgerate
ddrfen nicht im Hausmull landen. Sie mussen in speziellen Sammel- und Recyclingsystemen gesammelt werden.

2 Batterien und Akkumulatoren:
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate sind nach Mdglichkeit getrennt von eingebauten Batterien und/oder Akkumulatoren zu entsorgen.
3 Entsorgbarkeit von ,Altgeraten®:

Besitzer von Altgeraten aus Privathaushalten kénnen diese bei den 6ffentlichen Abfallentsorgungseinrichtungen entsorgen oder sie zu den mit
dem Hersteller oder Verkaufer verbundenen Entsorgungsstellen bringen. Entsorgungsstellen kénnen online gefunden werden:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Informationen zum Datenschutz:

Altgerate enthalten oft private Daten, insbesondere Datenverarbeitungs- und Kommunikationsgerate wie Smartphones oder Festplatten. Bitte
entfernen Sie in lhrem eigenen Interesse alle personlichen und privaten Daten von den entsorgten Geraten.

Wir danken lhnen, dass Sie die oben genannten Richtlinien befolgen und damit einen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.



ES: Informacion sobre la correcta devolucion de pilas y acumuladores usados

De acuerdo con la Ley de pilas (BattG) de Alemania, nosotros, como Abisal Sp. z 0.0., estamos obligados a informar a nuestros clientes sobre el
manejo adecuado de las pilas de litio usadas y los acumuladores de todos los sistemas electroquimicos. A continuacién encontrara instrucciones
detalladas sobre cémo devolver y asegurar las pilas usadas:

1. Devolucioén de baterias usadas:

Las pilas de litio y las baterias recargables usadas s6lo pueden devolverse a los puntos de recogida cuando estén completamente descargadas.
El estado de «completamente descargada» significa que se ha alcanzado el fin de uso, por ejemplo, el dispositivo se apaga cuando no se
alcanza tension o se produce una perturbacion funcional debido a una carga insuficiente de la pila o bateria recargable.

2 Proteccion contra cortocircuitos:

Si las baterias no estan completamente descargadas, deben protegerse adecuadamente contra cortocircuitos. Se recomienda aislar los bornes
de las baterias con tiras adhesivas. Esto es importante para evitar posibles riesgos de cortocircuito.

Informacion adicional
1 Reciclaje por separado de «aparatos viejos»:

Los aparatos eléctricos y electronicos que se hayan convertido en residuos deben reciclarse y registrarse por separado de los residuos sélidos
urbanos. Los aparatos viejos no deben acabar en la basura doméstica. Deben recogerse en sistemas especiales de recogida y reciclaje.

2 Pilas y acumuladores:
Si es posible, los aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos deben eliminarse por separado de las pilas y/o acumuladores incorporados.
3. Eliminacioén de «aparatos viejos»:

Los propietarios de aparatos viejos procedentes de hogares particulares pueden eliminarlos en instalaciones publicas de eliminacién de residuos
o llevarlos a lugares de eliminacion vinculados al fabricante o vendedor. Los sitios de eliminacién pueden encontrarse en Internet:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Informacion sobre privacidad:

Los aparatos viejos suelen contener datos privados, especialmente los dispositivos de procesamiento de datos y comunicacion, como teléfonos
inteligentes o discos duros. Por su propio interés, elimine todos los datos personales y privados de los aparatos desechados.

Gracias por seguir estas directrices y contribuir a la protecciéon del medio ambiente.

ET: Teave patarei- ja akujaatmete nduetekohase tagastamise kohta

Vastavalt Saksamaa akusseadusele (BattG) oleme meie kui Abisal Sp. z 0.0. kohustatud teavitama oma kliente kasutatud liitiumpatareide ja kdigi
elektrokeemiliste susteemide akupakettide nduetekohasest kaitlemisest. Allpool on esitatud liksikasjalikud juhised kasutatud akude tagastamise ja
kindlustamise kohta:

1. Kasutatud patareide tagastamine:

Kasutatud liitiumpatareisid ja akupakke voib tagastada kogumispunktidesse ainult siis, kui need on taielikult tiihjad. Seisund ,taielikult tihjaks
lastud” tahendab, et kasutus 16ppes, nt seade on vélja lilitatud, kui pinge ei ole saavutatud vdi kui aku voi aku ebapiisava laetuse téttu tekib
talitlushaire.

2 Luhisvoolukaitse:

Kui akud ei ole taielikult tihjenenud, peavad need olema piisavalt kaitstud lihise eest. Soovitatav on, et aku klemmid oleksid isoleeritud
kleeplindiga. See on oluline, et valtida véimalikku lihise ohtu.

Lisateave
1 Vanade seadmete eraldi ringlussevétt:

Jaatmeteks muutunud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmed tuleb ringlusse vétta ja registreerida eraldi tahketest olmejaatmetest. Vanad seadmed ei
tohi sattuda majapidamisjaatmete hulka. Need tuleb koguda spetsiaalsetesse kogumis- ja ringlussevdtuslisteemidesse.

2. Patareid ja akud:
Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmed tuleb véimaluse korral kdrvaldada eraldi sisseehitatud patareidest ja/véi akudest.
3. ,Vanade seadmete” kdrvaldamine:

Eramajapidamistest parit vanade seadmete omanikud véivad need kdrvaldada avalikes jadtmekaitluskohtades vdi viia need tootja voi miiljaga
seotud jaadtmekaitluskohtadesse. Kdrvaldamiskohti saab leida internetist:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen. jsf.
4 Privaatsusteave:

Vanad seadmed sisaldavad sageli privaatseid andmeid, eriti andmet66tlus- ja sideseadmed, nagu nutitelefonid voi kdvakettad. Palun eemaldage
kdik isiklikud ja privaatsed andmed kdrvaldatud seadmetest oma huvides.

Taname teid, et jargite Ulaltoodud suuniseid ja aitate kaasa keskkonnakaitsele.



FR : Information sur le retour correct des piles et accumulateurs usagés

Conformément a la loi allemande sur les batteries (BattG), Abisal Sp. z 0.0. est tenu d'informer ses clients sur le traitement approprié des piles au
lithium et des batteries rechargeables usagées de tous les systemes électrochimiques. Vous trouverez ci-dessous des instructions détaillées sur
la maniére de retourner et de sécuriser les piles usagées :

1. retour des piles usagées :

Les piles au lithium et les batteries rechargeables usagées ne peuvent étre rapportées aux points de collecte que lorsqu'elles sont complétement
déchargées. L'état « complétement déchargé » signifie que la fin de I'utilisation a été atteinte, c'est-a-dire que I'appareil s'éteint lorsqu'il n'y a plus
de tension ou qu'une perturbation fonctionnelle se produit en raison d'une charge insuffisante de la pile ou de I'accumulateur.

2 Protection contre les courts-circuits :

Si les batteries ne sont pas complétement déchargées, elles doivent étre protégées de maniére adéquate contre les courts-circuits. Il est
recommandé d'isoler les bornes de la batterie a I'aide de bandes adhésives. Ceci est important pour éviter les risques potentiels de court-circuit.

Informations complémentaires

1 Recyclage séparé des « vieux appareils » :

Les appareils électriques et électroniques qui sont devenus des déchets doivent étre recyclés et enregistrés séparément des déchets solides
municipaux. Les vieux appareils ne doivent pas se retrouver dans les ordures ménageéres. lls doivent étre collectés dans des systémes de collecte
et de recyclage spéciaux.

2 Piles et accumulateurs :

Dans la mesure du possible, les équipements électriques et électroniques doivent étre éliminés séparément des piles et/ou accumulateurs
intégrés.

3) Mise au rebut des « vieux appareils » :

Les propriétaires de vieux appareils provenant de ménages privés peuvent les déposer dans des installations publiques d'élimination des déchets
ou les apporter dans des sites d'élimination liés au fabricant ou au vendeur. Les sites d'élimination peuvent étre trouvés en ligne :

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf

4 Informations sur la protection de la vie privée :

Les anciens appareils contiennent souvent des données privées, en particulier les appareils de traitement de données et de communication tels
que les smartphones ou les disques durs. Dans votre propre intérét, veuillez retirer toutes les données personnelles et privées des appareils mis
au rebut.

Nous vous remercions de suivre les directives ci-dessus et de contribuer a la protection de I'environnement.

HU: Tajékoztatas a hulladékelemek és -akkumulatorok megfelelé visszavételérdl

A németorszagi akkumulator-térvény (BattG) értelmében mi, mint Abisal Sp. z o0.0. kételesek vagyunk tajékoztatni tigyfeleinket az 6sszes
elektrokémiai rendszer hasznalt litium akkumulatorainak és akkumulatorainak megfeleld kezelésérdl. Az alabbiakban részletes utasitasokat talal a
hasznalt akkumulatorok visszakildésére és biztonsagba helyezésére vonatkozoéan:

1. Hasznalt akkumulatorok visszakildése:

A hasznalt litium akkumulatorok és uUjratdltheté akkumulatorcsomagok csak teljesen lemeriilve adhatdk vissza a gy(ijtéhelyekre. A ,teljesen
lemerdlt” allapot azt jelenti, hogy a hasznalat vége elérkezett, pl. a készilék kikapcsol, ha nem éri el a fesziiltséget, vagy az akkumulator vagy az
Ujratélthetd elem elégtelen toltéttsége miatt mikoddési zavar 1ép fel.

2 Roévidzarlatvédelem:

Ha az akkumulatorok nincsenek teljesen lemeritve, akkor megfeleléen védeni kell 6ket a révidzarlat ellen. Ajanlott az akkumulatorok poélusait
ragasztocsikokkal szigetelni. Ez a lehetséges rovidzarlatveszélyek elkerilése érdekében fontos.

Tovabbi informaciok
1 A ,Régi késziilékek szeparalt Ujrahasznositasa:

A hulladékka valt elektromos és elektronikus késziilékeket a telepuilési szilard hulladéktdl elkllonitve kell Ujrahasznositani és nyilvantartani. A régi
készllékek nem kerllhetnek a haztartasi szemétbe. Ezeket specidlis gyUjté- és Ujrahasznositasi rendszerekben kell gydjteni.

2. Elemek és akkumulatorok:
Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezéseket lehetdség szerint a beépitett elemektél és/vagy akkumulatoroktol elkiilonitve kell artalmatlanitani.
3. A régi késziilékek” artalmatlanithatésaga:

A maganhaztartasokbdl szarmazo régi készllékek tulajdonosai a kdzcélu hulladékkezel Iétesitményekben artalmatlanithatjak azokat, vagy a
gyartéhoz vagy az eladéhoz kapcsolédo artalmatlanité helyekre vihetik. Az artalmatlanité helyek az interneten talalhatok:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf

4 Adatvédelmi informaciok:

Arégi készilékek gyakran tartalmaznak személyes adatokat, kiléndsen az olyan adatfeldolgozé és kommunikacios eszkdzok, mint az
okostelefonok vagy a mereviemezek. Kérjik, hogy sajat érdekében tavolitson el minden személyes és maganjellegli adatot az artalmatlanitott

készulékekrdl.

Kdszonjuk, hogy betartja a fenti iranyelveket, és hozzajarul a kdrnyezetvédelemhez.



IT: Informazioni sulla corretta restituzione di batterie e accumulatori usati

In conformita alla legge tedesca sulle batterie (BattG), Abisal Sp. z 0.0. & tenuta a informare i propri clienti sulla corretta gestione delle batterie al
litio usate e dei pacchi batteria ricaricabili di tutti i sistemi elettrochimici. Di seguito sono riportate istruzioni dettagliate su come restituire e mettere
al sicuro le batterie usate:

1. Restituzione delle batterie usate:

Le batterie al litio e i pacchi batteria ricaricabili usati possono essere restituiti ai punti di raccolta solo se completamente scarichi. Lo stato di
“completamente scarico” significa che € stata raggiunta la fine dell'utilizzo, ad esempio che il dispositivo & stato spento quando non ¢é stata
raggiunta la tensione o che si ¢ verificato un disturbo funzionale a causa della carica insufficiente della batteria o della batteria ricaricabile.

2 Protezione da cortocircuito:

Se le batterie non sono completamente scariche, devono essere adeguatamente protette contro i cortocircuiti. Si consiglia di isolare i terminali
della batteria con strisce adesive. Questo & importante per evitare potenziali rischi di cortocircuito.

Informazioni aggiuntive
1 Riciclaggio differenziato dei “vecchi apparecchi”:

Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche diventate rifiuti devono essere riciclate e registrate separatamente dai rifiuti solidi urbani. Le vecchie
apparecchiature non devono finire nei rifiuti domestici. Devono essere raccolti in appositi sistemi di raccolta e riciclaggio.

2 Pile e accumulatori:
Se possibile, le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche devono essere smaltite separatamente dalle batterie e/o dagli accumulatori incorporati.
3. Smaltimento di “vecchi elettrodomestici”:

| proprietari di vecchi apparecchi provenienti da abitazioni private possono smaltirli presso le strutture pubbliche di smaltimento dei rifiuti o portarli
in siti di smaltimento collegati al produttore o al venditore. | siti di smaltimento possono essere trovati online:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Informazioni sulla privacy:

I vecchi dispositivi contengono spesso dati privati, in particolare i dispositivi di elaborazione dati e di comunicazione come gli smartphone o i dischi
rigidi. Si prega di rimuovere tutti i dati personali e privati dalle apparecchiature smaltite nel proprio interesse.

Vi ringraziamo per aver seguito le linee guida di cui sopra e per aver contribuito alla tutela dell'ambiente.

LT: Informacija apie tinkama baterijy ir akumuliatoriy atlieky grazinima

Pagal Vokietijoje galiojantj Baterijy jstatyma (BattG), mes, ,Abisal Sp. z 0.0.%, privalome informuoti savo klientus apie tinkamg visy elektrocheminiy
sistemy panaudoty li¢io baterijy ir akumuliatoriy tvarkyma. Toliau pateikiamos iSsamios instrukcijos, kaip grazinti ir apsaugoti panaudotas baterijas:

1. Naudoty baterijy grazinimas:

Panaudotas li¢io baterijas ir jkraunamas baterijy pakuotes galima grazinti j surinkimo punktus tik visiSkai iSsikrovusias. Buklé ,visiSkai iSsikroves”
reiSkia, kad pasiekta naudojimo pabaiga, pavyzdziui, prietaisas i§jungiamas, kai nebéra jtampos arba atsiranda funkciniy sutrikimy dél
nepakankamo akumuliatoriaus ar akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo.

2 Apsauga nuo trumpojo jungimo:

Jei akumuliatoriai néra visiSkai iSsikrove, jie turi bati tinkamai apsaugoti nuo trumpojo jungimo. Rekomenduojama akumuliatoriy gnybtus izoliuoti
lipniomis juostelémis. Tai svarbu siekiant iSvengti galimo trumpojo jungimo pavojaus.

Papildoma informacija
1 Atskiras ,Seny prietaisy perdirbimas:

Atliekomis tape elektros ir elektroniniai prietaisai turi bati perdirbami ir registruojami atskirai nuo kietyjy komunaliniy atlieky. Seni prietaisai neturi
atsidurti buitinése Siukslése. Jie turi bati surenkami specialiose surinkimo ir perdirbimo sistemose.

2 Baterijos ir akumuliatoriai:
Jei jmanoma, elektros ir elektroniné jranga turi bati Salinama atskirai nuo jmontuoty baterijy ir (arba) akumuliatoriy.

3. ,Seny prietaisy” Salinimas:

Seny prietaisy savininkai i$ privaciy namy dkiy gali juos iSmesti vieSuosiuose atlieky Salinimo jrenginiuose arba nuveZzti j Salinimo vietas,
susijusias su gamintoju ar pardaveéju. Salinimo aiksteles galima rasti internete:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen. jsf.
4 Informacija apie privatuma:

Senuose prietaisuose daznai yra privac¢iy duomeny, ypa¢ duomeny apdorojimo ir rysiy prietaisuose, pavyzdziui, iSmaniuosiuose telefonuose ar
kietuosiuose diskuose. Savo interesais pasalinkite visus asmeninius ir privacius duomenis i§ Salinamy jrenginiy.

Dékojame, kad laikotés pirmiau pateikty rekomendacijy ir prisidedate prie aplinkos apsaugos.



LV: Informacija par bateriju un akumulatoru atkritumu pareizu nodosanu atpakal

Saskana ar Vacija spéka eso$o Bateriju likumu (BattG) mums, Abisal Sp. z 0.0, ir pienakums informét savus klientus par pareizu ricibu ar
izlietotajam litija baterijam un visu elektrokimisko sistému uzladéjamiem akumulatoriem. Zemak ir sniegti detalizéti noradijumi par to, k& nodot un
nodroSinat izlietotas baterijas:

1. Izlietoto bateriju atgrieSana:

Izlietotas litija baterijas un atkartoti uzladéjamo bateriju paketes drikst nodot atpakal savakSanas punktos tikai pilniba izladétas. Stavoklis “pilnigi
izladéjies” nozimé, ka ir sasniegts lietoSanas beigas, pieméram, ierice ir izslégta, kad nav sasniegts spriegums vai rodas funkcionali trauc&jumi
nepietiekamas akumulatora vai uzlades dé|.

2 Aizsardziba pret Tssavienojumu:

Ja baterijas nav pilniba izladétas, tas ir atbilstoSi jaaizsarga pret 1ssavienojumu. leteicams izolét akumulatoru spailes ar limlentém. Tas ir svarigi,
lai izvairitos no iesp&jamiem 1ssavienojuma draudiem.

Papildu informacija
1 AtseviSka “vecu iericu parstrade:

Elektriskas un elektroniskas ierices, kas kluvu$as par atkritumiem, japarstrada un jaregistré atseviski no cietajiem sadzives atkritumiem. Vecas
ierices nedrikst nonakt sadzives atkritumos. Tas ir jasavac Tpasas savak$anas un parstrades sistéemas.

2 Baterijas un akumulatori:
Ja iesp&jams, elektriskas un elektroniskas iekartas jaiznicina atseviski no ieblvétajam baterijam un/vai akumulatoriem.

3. “Vecu ieri¢u” iznicinasana:

Veco ieri€u Tpasnieki no privatam majsaimniecibam var atbrivoties no tam sabiedriskajas atkritumu apglabasanas vietas vai nogadat tas
apglabasanas vietas, kas saistitas ar razotaju vai pardevéju. Atkritumu apglabasanas vietas var atrast tieSsaisté:

SADU INFORMACIJU VAR ATRAST: https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen. jsf
4 Informacija par privatumu:

Vecas iericés biezi vien ir privati dati, jo Tpasi datu apstrades un sakaru iericés, pieméram, viedtalrunos vai cietajos diskos. Ludzu, savas interesés
iznemiet visus personiskos un privatos datus no utilizétajam iekartam.

Pateicamies, ka ievérojat iepriek$§ minétas vadlinijas un sniedzat ieguldijumu vides aizsardziba.

NL: Informatie over de juiste inlevering van afgedankte batterijen en accu's

In overeenstemming met de Batterij Wet (BattG) in Duitsland, zijn wij als Abisal Sp. z 0.0. verplicht om onze klanten te informeren over de juiste
behandeling van gebruikte lithium batterijen en oplaadbare batterijpakketten van alle elektrochemische systemen. Hieronder vindt u gedetailleerde
instructies voor het retourneren en beveiligen van gebruikte batterijen:

1. Inleveren van gebruikte batterijen:

Gebruikte lithiumbatterijen en oplaadbare batterijpakketten mogen alleen volledig ontladen worden ingeleverd bij inzamelpunten. De toestand
“volledig ontladen” betekent dat het einde van het gebruik is bereikt, bijv. het apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld als er geen spanning meer is of er
treedt een functiestoring op als gevolg van onvoldoende lading van de batterij of oplaadbare accu.

2 Kortsluitbeveiliging:

Als de accu's niet volledig ontladen zijn, moeten ze afdoende worden beschermd tegen kortsluiting. Het wordt aanbevolen om de accupolen te
isoleren met plakstrips. Dit is belangrijk om potentiéle kortsluitingsgevaren te voorkomen.

Aanvullende informatie

1 Gescheiden recyclen van 'Oude apparaten:

Elektrische en elektronische apparaten die afval zijn geworden, moeten worden gerecycled en apart van het vast huishoudelijk afval worden
geregistreerd. Oude apparaten mogen niet bij het huisvuil terechtkomen. Ze moeten worden ingezameld in speciale inzamelings- en
recyclingsystemen.

2 Batterijen en accu's:

Indien mogelijk moeten elektrische en elektronische apparaten gescheiden van ingebouwde batterijen en/of accu's worden verwijderd.

3. Verwijdering van “Oude apparaten”:

Eigenaars van oude apparaten uit particuliere huishoudens kunnen deze naar openbare afvalverwijderingsinstallaties brengen of naar
verwijderingslocaties die verbonden zijn met de fabrikant of verkoper. Verwijderingssites kunnen online worden gevonden:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Privacy-informatie:

Oude apparaten bevatten vaak privégegevens, vooral gegevensverwerkende en communicatieapparaten zoals smartphones of harde schijven.
Verwijder in uw eigen belang alle persoonlijke en privégegevens van de weggegooide apparatuur.

Bedankt voor het volgen van de bovenstaande richtlijnen en het bijdragen aan de bescherming van het milieu.



PT: Informagdes sobre a devolugao correta de pilhas e acumuladores usados

De acordo com a Lei das Pilhas (BattG) na Alemanha, nés, na qualidade de Abisal Sp. z 0.0., somos obrigados a informar os nossos clientes
sobre o manuseamento correto das pilhas de litio usadas e das baterias recarregaveis de todos os sistemas electroquimicos. Seguem-se
instrugcdes pormenorizadas sobre a forma de devolver e proteger as pilhas usadas:

1. devolugéo de baterias usadas:

As baterias de litio e os conjuntos de baterias recarregaveis usados s6 podem ser devolvidos aos pontos de recolha quando estiverem totalmente
descarregados. O estado de “completamente descarregado” significa que foi atingido o fim da utilizagéo, por exemplo, o dispositivo & desligado
quando ndo é atingida qualquer tensdo ou ocorre uma perturbagdo funcional devido a carga insuficiente da bateria ou da pilha recarregavel.

2 Protegéo contra curto-circuitos:

Se as baterias néo estiverem completamente descarregadas, devem ser adequadamente protegidas contra curto-circuitos. Recomenda-se que
os terminais das baterias sejam isolados com tiras adesivas. Isto € importante para evitar potenciais riscos de curto-circuito.

Informagées adicionais

1 Reciclagem separada de “aparelhos antigos”:

Os aparelhos eléctricos e electrénicos que se tornaram residuos devem ser reciclados e registados separadamente dos residuos sélidos
urbanos. Os aparelhos antigos ndo devem ser colocados no lixo doméstico. Devem ser recolhidos em sistemas especiais de recolha e
reciclagem.

2 Pilhas e acumuladores:

Se possivel, os equipamentos eléctricos e electrénicos devem ser eliminados separadamente das pilhas e/ou acumuladores incorporados.

3) Eliminacéo de “electrodomésticos antigos”:

Os proprietarios de aparelhos velhos de particulares podem elimina-los em instalagdes publicas de eliminagéo de residuos ou leva-los para locais
de eliminagéo ligados ao fabricante ou ao vendedor. Os sitios de eliminagdo podem ser encontrados em linha:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Informacao sobre privacidade:

Os aparelhos antigos contém frequentemente dados privados, especialmente os dispositivos de processamento de dados e de comunicagéo,
como smartphones ou discos rigidos. Por favor, remova todos os dados pessoais e privados do equipamento eliminado no seu proprio interesse.

Obrigado por seguir as diretrizes acima e contribuir para a protegdo ambiental.

RO: Informatii privind returnarea corespunzétoare a bateriilor $i acumulatorilor uzati

in conformitate cu Legea bateriilor (BattG) din Germania, noi, ca Abisal Sp. z 0.0., suntem obligati s& ne inform&m clientii cu privire la gestionarea
corespunzatoare a bateriilor cu litiu si a acumulatorilor uzati din toate sistemele electrochimice. Mai jos sunt prezentate instructiuni detaliate
privind modul de returnare si securizare a bateriilor uzate:

1. Returnarea bateriilor uzate:

Bateriile cu litiu si pachetele de baterii reincarcabile uzate pot fi returnate la punctele de colectare numai atunci cand sunt complet descarcate.
Starea de ,complet descéarcat” inseamna ca s-a ajuns la sfarsitul utilizarii, de exemplu, dispozitivul este oprit atunci cand nu se atinge tensiunea
sau apare o perturbare functionala din cauza incarcarii insuficiente a bateriei sau a acumulatorului.

2 Protectie impotriva scurtcircuitelor:

Daca bateriile nu sunt complet descarcate, acestea trebuie protejate corespunzator impotriva scurtcircuitarii. Se recomanda ca bornele bateriei sa
fie izolate cu benzi adezive. Acest lucru este important pentru a evita potentialele pericole de scurtcircuit.

Informatii suplimentare
1 Reciclarea separata a ,aparatelor vechi”:

Aparatele electrice si electronice care au devenit deseuri trebuie sa fie reciclate si inregistrate separat de deseurile solide municipale. Aparatele
vechi nu trebuie sa ajunga la gunoiul menajer. Acestea trebuie sa fie colectate in sisteme speciale de colectare si reciclare.

2 Baterii si acumulatori:
Daca este posibil, echipamentele electrice si electronice trebuie sa fie eliminate separat de bateriile si/sau acumulatorii incorporati.
3. Eliminarea ,aparatelor vechi”:

Proprietarii de aparate vechi din gospodariile particulare pot sa le elimine la instalatiile publice de eliminare a deseurilor sau sé le duca la locurile
de eliminare legate de producator sau vanzator. Site-urile de eliminare pot fi gasite online:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Informatii privind confidentialitatea:

Aparatele vechi contin adesea date private, in special dispozitivele de prelucrare a datelor si de comunicare, cum ar fi smartphone-urile sau hard
disk-urile. Va rugam sa eliminati toate datele personale si private de pe echipamentul eliminat, in interesul dumneavoastra.

Va multumim pentru ca urmati instructiunile de mai sus si contribuiti la protectia mediului.



SK: Informacie o spravnom vrateni pouzitych batérii a akumulatorov

V sulade so zakonom o batériach (BattG) v Nemecku sme ako spolo¢nost Abisal Sp. z 0.0. povinni informovat' nasich zakaznikov o spravnom
zaobchadzani s pouzitymi litiovymi batériami a akumulatormi v8etkych elektrochemickych systémov. NizSie uvadzame podrobné pokyny na
vratenie a zabezpecenie pouzitych batérii:

1. Vratenie pouzitych batérii:

Pouzité litiové batérie a akumulatorové stpravy sa mézu vracat na zberné miesta len Uplne vybité. Stav ,Uplne vybity“ znamena, Ze sa dosiahol
koniec pouzivania, napr. zariadenie sa vypne, ked sa nedosiahne Ziadne napéatie alebo sa vyskytne funkéna porucha z dévodu nedostatoéného
nabitia batérie alebo akumulatora.

2 Ochrana proti skratu:

Ak batérie nie su Uplne vybité, musia byt primerane chranené proti skratu. Odportca sa, aby boli pély batérii izolované pomocou lepiacich pasok.
Je to ddlezité, aby sa prediSlo moznému nebezpecenstvu skratu.

Dalsie informacie
1 Separovana recyklacia ,starych spotrebicov:

Elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, ktoré sa stali odpadom, sa musia recyklovat a evidovat oddelene od tuhého komunalneho odpadu. Staré
spotrebic¢e nesmu skonéit v domacom odpade. Musia sa zbierat v Specialnych systémoch zberu a recyklacie.

2 Batérie a akumulatory:
Ak je to mozné, elektrické a elektronické zariadenia sa musia likvidovat oddelene od zabudovanych batérii a/alebo akumulatorov.
3. Likvidacia ,starych spotrebi¢ov*:

Maijitelia starych zariadeni zo sikromnych domacnosti ich mézu zlikvidovat vo verejnych zariadeniach na likvidaciu odpadu alebo ich odniest na
miesta likvidacie spojené s vyrobcom alebo predajcom. Miesta na likvidaciu mozno najst' na internete:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen jsf.
4 Informacie o ochrane osobnych udajov:

Staré zariadenia ¢asto obsahuju sukromné Udaje, najma zariadenia na spracovanie Udajov a komunikaciu, ako st smartfény alebo pevné disky.
Vo vlastnom zaujme odstrante z likvidovanych zariadeni vSetky osobné a sukromné udaje.

Dakujeme, Ze sa budete riadit uvedenymi pokynmi a prispejete k ochrane Zivotného prostredia.

SL: Informacije o pravilnem oddajanju odpadnih baterij in akumulatorjev

V skladu z zakonom o baterijah (BattG) v Nemciji smo kot druzba Abisal Sp. z 0.0. dolZni obvestiti svoje stranke o pravilnem ravnanju z
izrabljenimi litijevimi baterijami in akumulatorji vseh elektrokemiénih sistemov. V nadaljevanju so navedena podrobna navodila o tem, kako vrniti in
zavarovati uporabljene baterije:

1. Vraganije rabljenih baterij:

Uporabljene litijeve baterije in akumulatorske baterije se lahko vrnejo na zbirna mesta le popolnoma izpraznjene. Stanje ,popolnoma izpraznjen*
pomeni, da je bil dosezen konec uporabe, npr. naprava se izklopi, ko ni dosezene nobene napetosti, ali se pojavi funkcionalna motnja zaradi
nezadostnega polnjenja baterije ali akumulatorske baterije.

2 Zaicita pred kratkim stikom:

Ce baterije niso popolnoma izpraznjene, jih je treba ustrezno za&gititi pred kratkim stikom. Priporogljivo je, da so baterijski prikljugki izolirani z
lepilnimi trakovi. To je pomembno, da se izognete morebitnim nevarnostim kratkega stika.

Dodatne informacije
1 Lo¢eno recikliranje ,starih aparatov:

Elektricne in elektronske naprave, ki so postale odpadek, je treba reciklirati in evidentirati lo¢eno od trdnih komunalnih odpadkov. Stare naprave ne
smejo koncati med gospodinjskimi odpadki. Zbrati jih je treba v posebnih sistemih zbiranja in recikliranja.

2 Baterije in akumulatoriji:
Ce je mogoge, je treba elektriéno in elektronsko opremo odlagati logeno od vgrajenih baterij in/ali akumulatorjev.
3. Odstranjevanije ,starih aparatov*:

Lastniki starih naprav iz zasebnih gospodinjstev jih lahko odloZijo na javnih odlagali$¢ih odpadkov ali jih odpeljejo na odlagali$¢a, povezana s
proizvajalcem ali prodajalcem. Spletna mesta za odlaganje lahko poiScete na spletu:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen. jsf.
4 Informacije o zasebnosti:

Stare naprave pogosto vsebujejo zasebne podatke, zlasti naprave za obdelavo podatkov in komunikacijo, kot so pametni telefoni ali trdi diski. V
lastnem interesu odstranite vse osebne in zasebne podatke z odstranjene opreme.

Zahvaljujemo se vam, da ste upoStevali zgornje smernice in prispevali k varovanju okolja.



SV: Information om korrekt aterlamnande av forbrukade batterier och ackumulatorer

| enlighet med batterilagen (BattG) i Tyskland &r vi som Abisal Sp. z 0.0. skyldiga att informera vara kunder om korrekt hantering av anvéanda
littumbatterier och uppladdningsbara batteripaket fran alla elektrokemiska system. Nedan finns detaljerade instruktioner om hur man returnerar
och sékrar anvanda batterier:

1. Aterlamning av férbrukade batterier:

Anvanda litiumbatterier och laddningsbara batteripaket far endast aterlamnas till atervinningsstationer nar de ar helt urladdade. Tillstandet "helt
urladdat” innebar att anvandningen har upphort, t.ex. att apparaten sténgs av nar ingen spanning uppnas eller att en funktionsstérning uppstar pa
grund av otillrécklig laddning av batteriet eller det uppladdningsbara batteriet.

2 Kortslutningsskydd:

Om batterierna inte ar helt urladdade maste de skyddas mot kortslutning pa lampligt satt. Vi rekommenderar att batteripolerna isoleras med
sjalvhaftande remsor. Detta ar viktigt for att undvika potentiella kortslutningsrisker.

Ytterligare information
1 Separat atervinning av "gamla apparater”:

Elektriska och elektroniska apparater som har blivit avfall maste atervinnas och registreras separat fran kommunalt fast avfall. Gamla apparater far
inte hamna i hushallssoporna. De maste samlas in i sarskilda insamlings- och atervinningssystem.

2 Batterier och ackumulatorer:
Om mdjligt ska elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning kasseras separat fran inbyggda batterier och/eller ackumulatorer.
3. Bortskaffande av "gamla apparater”:

Agare av gamla apparater fran privathushall kan Iamna dem till offentliga avfallsanlaggningar eller ta dem till avfallsanldggningar som &r kopplade
till tillverkaren eller séljaren. Avfallshanteringsstéllen kan hittas online:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 Information om sekretess:

Gamla apparater innehaller ofta privata data, sarskilt databehandlings- och kommunikationsenheter som smartphones eller harddiskar. Ta bort alla
personliga och privata data fran den kasserade utrustningen i ditt eget intresse.

Tack for att du foljer ovanstaende riktlinjer och bidrar till miljoskyddet.

UK: IHcdopmaLis npo npaBunbHe noBepHEHHA BianpauboBaHUX 6aTapelok Ta akyMynsaTopiB

BianosigHo fo 3akoHy npo akymynsiTopHi 6atapei (BattG) y HimeuumHi, mu, komnanis Abisal Sp. z 0.0., 3060B's3aHi iHOpMYBaTK HALLNX KITIEHTIB
npo NpaBuUMbHE NOBOMXEHHS 3 BUKOPUCTaHUMK MIiTIEBUMUW GaTapesiMy Ta akyMynsiTopHUMK Briokamu BCiX enekTpoxiMiyHmMX cucteM. Himkye
HaBefeHi AeTanbHi IHCTPYKLUIT LLOAO NOBEpPHEHHS Ta 6e3nekn BUKOpUCTaHUX GaTapei:

1. NoBepHeHHs BUKopucTaHux baTtapeii:

BvikopucTaHi nitiesi 6atapei Ta akyMmynsaTopHi 6atapei MoxHa noBepTaTy B MyHKTU NPUAOMY NULLE NOBHICTIO PO3psiakeHnMuU. CTaH «MoBHICTIO
PO3psiAXKEHWIA» 03HaYaE, Lo Byno AOCArHYTO KiHLS BUKOPUCTaHHS, Hanpuknag, NpUCTpiil BUMUKAETbCS, KONW He JOCAraeTbest Hanpyra abo
BiAOyBaeTbCs (pyHKUiOHaNbHE NOPYLLEHHS Yepe3 HeoCTaTHin 3apsa 6aTapei abo akymynsitopa.

2 3axucT Bi KOPOTKOTO 3aMUKAHHS:

Akwo 6atapei He NOBHICTIO PO3PsSAXKEH], BOHW MOBWHHI BTN HANEXHUM YMHOM 3axULLEHi Bif, KOPOTKOrO 3aMUKaHHs1. PekoMeHayeTbCst i3onoBaTh
Knemu 6atapei 3a LONOMOroK KMENKUX CMYXOK. Lle BaXnnBo AN YHUKHEHHSI NOTEHLiNHOT He6Ge3nekn KOPOTKOro 3aMUKaHHS.

OopatkoBa iHopmauis
1 Po3ginbHa yTunisauis «ctapux npunagie»:

EnekTpunyHi Ta enekTpoHHi Npunaaw, ski ctany Bigxogamu, NOBMHHI 6yTn NnepepobneHi Ta 3apeecTpoBaHi OKpeMo Bif, TBepaMX NobyTOBMX BiAXOAIB.
Crapi npunaam He NOBWHHI NOTpannATK Ao NobyToBOro cMiTTS. Ix NoTpibHO 36MpaTh B creuianbHUX cucTemax 36opy Ta nepepobku.

2 bartapeiiku Ta akymynsTopu:
AKLWO MOXNNBO, enekTpUYHe Ta enekTpoHHe obnagHaHHA cnig yTunisyBatn okpemo Bif BOyaoBaHUx 6aTapeinok Ta/abo akymynsaTopis.
3 YTunisauis «ctapvx npunagie»:

BnacHuku ctapvx npunagis 3 npMBaTHUX JOMOrOCMOAAPCTB MOXYTh YTUNI3yBaTh iX y rpOMafcbkmx MicLsiX yTunisauii Binxoais abo BiaBe3T Ha
Micus yTunisauii, noe'a3ani 3 BUpo6HMKkoM abo npoaasuem. Micus yTunisauii MoxHa 3HalUTK B IHTepHeTi:

https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen.jsf
4 IHcbopmaLis Npo KOHMIAEHLiNHICTb:

Crapi NpucTpoi YacTo MiCTATb NPUBATHI AaHi, 0cobnNMBO NPUCTPOi 06pOoBKK AaHMX | KOMYHiKaLii, Taki sk cMapTdoHM abo xopcTki auckn. byab
nacka, Buganite yci ocobucTi Ta npuBaTHI AaHi 3 yTuisoBaHoro obnagHaHHs y BNacHuX iHTepecax.

[sikyemo, Lo AOTPUMYETECH HABEAEHUX BULLLE BKA3iBOK i poGuTe CBill BHECOK Y 3aXMCT HaBKOMMULLHBLOIO cepeoBuLLa.



Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GUARANTEE CARD

Date Of SAle: oo,

GUARANTEE TERMS:

1. The Seller, on behalf of the Guarantor, provides a guarantee in the territory of the Republic of Poland for a period
of 24 months from the date of sale.

2. The guarantee will be honoured by the shop or service centre upon presentation by the customer:

- a legibly and correctly completed warranty card with the sales stamp and the seller's signature,

- a valid proof of purchase of the equipment with the date of sale / receipt, the goods claimed.

3. Any defects and damage discovered during the warranty period will be repaired free of charge within a maximum
of 21 days from the date of delivery of the goods to the service.

4. In the case of the necessity to import parts, the repair period may be extended by the time necessary for their
import, but not longer than 90 days.

5. The warranty does not cover:

- mechanical damage and defects caused by them,

- damages and defects resulting from improper use and storage,

- improper assembly and maintenance,

- damage and wear of components such as cables, straps, rubber parts, pedals, sponge grips, wheels, bearings,
etc.

6. The warranty is void in the event of:

- expiry date,

- self-repair,

- failure to observe the rules of correct operation.

7. Product returned for repair should be complete and clean. In the case of defects the service has the right to
refuse acceptance for repair. If the product is delivered dirty, the service centre may refuse to accept it or clean it at
the customer's expense with his written consent.

8. The warranty does not cover installation and maintenance work, which, according to the user manual, must be
carried out by the user himself.

9. The guarantor also informs that it provides post-warranty service.

10. The goods should be protected for shipping.

11. In order to make use of the warranty, please follow the procedure on the website: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

In case of non-conformity of the sold thing with the contract, the buyer is entitled by law to legal remedies from and
at the expense of the seller. The guarantee does not affect such remedies.

THE EQUIPMENT IS NOT INTENDED FOR REHABILITATION AND THERAPY

NOTES ON THE COURSE OF REPAIRS

Date of Date of Signature of the
ltem notification provision Course of repairs recipient (shop,

owner)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl

KARTA GWARANCYJNA

WARUNKI GWARANCJI:

1. Sprzedawca w imieniu Gwaranta udziela gwarancji na terytorium RP na okres 24 miesiecy od daty sprzedazy.

2. Gwarancja bedzie respektowana przez sklep lub serwis po przedstawieniu przez klienta:

- czytelnie i poprawnie wypetnionej karty gwarancyjnej z pieczatkg sprzedazy oraz podpisem sprzedawcy,

- waznego dowodu zakupu sprzetu z datg sprzedazy / rachunku, reklamowanego towaru.

3. Ewentualne wady i uszkodzenia ujawniane w okresie gwarancyjnym bedg naprawiane bezptatnie w terminie nie
dtuzszym niz 21 dni od daty dostarczenia towaru do serwisu.

4. W przypadku koniecznosci sprowadzenia czesci z importu okres naprawy moze sie wydiuzy¢ o czas niezbedny
do ich sprowadzenia jednak nie dtuzej niz o 90 dni.

5. Gwarancjg nie sg objete:

- uszkodzenia mechaniczne i wywotane nimi wady,

- uszkodzenia i wady wynikte wskutek niewtasciwego z przeznaczeniem uzytkowania i przechowywania,

- niewfasciwy montaz i konserwacja,

- uszkodzenia i zuzycie takich elementéw jak: linki, paski, elementy gumowe, pedaty, uchwyty z ggbki, kotka, tozyska

itp.

6. Gwarancja traci waznos¢ w przypadku:

- uptywu terminu waznosci,

- samodzielnych napraw,

- nieprzestrzegania zasad prawidtowej eksploataciji.

7. Produkt oddany do naprawy powinien by¢ kompletny i czysty. W przypadku stwierdzenia brakéw serwis ma prawo
odméwi¢ przyjecia do naprawy. W przypadku dostarczenia brudnego produktu serwis moze odmowi¢ jego
przyjecia lub tez na koszt klienta za jego pisemng zgoda dokona¢ czyszczenia.

8. Gwarancjg nie sg objete czynnosci zwigzane z montazem, konserwacjg, ktére zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi
uzytkownik zobowigzany jest wykona¢ we wiasnym zakresie.

9. Gwarant informuje réwniez, Zze prowadzi serwis pogwarancyjny.

10. Towar powinien by¢ zabezpieczony do wysyiki.

11. W celu skorzystania z gwarancji, przestrzegaj procedury zamieszonej na stronie internetowej:
https://serwis.abisal.pl/

W przypadku braku zgodno$ci rzeczy sprzedanej z umowg kupujgcemu z mocy prawa przystugujg srodki ochrony
prawnej ze strony i na koszt sprzedawcy. Gwarancja nie ma wptywu na te srodki ochrony prawne;j.

SPRZET NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UZYTKU W CELACH REHABILITACYJNYCH | TERAPEUTYCZNYCH.

ADNOTACJE O PRZEBIEGU NAPRAW

Data Data Podpis odbierajgcego

Lp. zgtoszenia wydania Przebieg napraw (sklep, witasciciel)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

P v . www.abisal.pl
ZARUCNI LIST

ZARUCNIi PODMINKY:

1. Prodavajici jménem Rucitele poskytuje zaruku na tzemi Polské republiky na dobu 24 mésicli od data prodeje.

2. Zaruka bude uznana prodejnou nebo servisnim stfediskem po pfedloZeni zdkaznikem:

- Citelné a spravné vyplnény zarucni list s prodejnim razitkem a podpisem prodavajiciho,

- platny doklad o koupi zafizeni s datem prodeje/pfijmu, reklamované zbozi.

3. Veskeré zavady a poskozeni zjisténé v zaruc¢ni dobé budou bezplatné odstranény nejpozdéji do 21 dnli ode dne
doruéeni zboZi do servisu.

4.V pfipadé nutnosti dovozu dild mize byt doba opravy prodlouzena o dobu nutnou k jejich dovozu, nejdéle vSak o
90 dna.

5. Zaruka se nevztahuje na:

- mechanicka poskozeni a jimi zpUsobené zavady,

- poSkozeni a zavady vzniklé v dusledku nespravného pouzivani a skladovani,

- nespravné montaze a udrzby,

- poskozeni a opotfebeni soucasti, jako jsou kabely, feminky, gumové dily, pedaly, houbové rukojeti, kola, loziska atd.
6. Zaruka zanika v pfipadé:

- datum vyprSeni platnosti,

- samoopravy,

- nedodrzeni pravidel spravného provozu.

7. Vyrobek vraceny k opravé by mél byt kompletni a Cisty. V pfipadé zdvad ma servis pravo odmitnout pfijeti do
opravy. Pokud je vyrobek dodan znecistény, maze jej servisni stfedisko s pisemnym souhlasem zakaznika odmitnout
pfijmout nebo jej na jeho naklady vydistit.

8. Zaruka se nevztahuje na instalacni a udrzbarské prace, které si podle navodu k obsluze musi uZivatel provadét
sam.

9. Garant dale informuje, Ze poskytuje pozaruéni servis.

10. ZboZi by mélo byt chranéno pro pifepravu.

11. Pro uplatnéni zaruky postupujte podle postupu na internetovych strankach: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

Pokud zbozi neodpovida smlouvé, ma kupujici ze zakona narok na zajisténi pravni ochrany na naklady
prodavajiciho. Zaruka nema na tyto zakonné opravné prostfedky vliv.

ZARIZENi NENi URCENO K POUZITi PRO RAHABILITACNI A TERAPEUTICKE UCELY.

UPOZORNENIi O OPRAVE

Datum Datum
nahlaseni vydani

Podpis pfijemce
(obchod, majitel)

O<

Prabéh oprav



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GARANTI-KORT

GARANTIBETINGELSER:

1. Saelgeren yder pa vegne af garantistilleren en garanti pa Republikken Polens omrade i en periode pa 24 maneder
fra salgsdatoen.

2. Garantien vil blive overholdt af butikken eller servicecentret, nar kunden fremviser

- et letleeseligt og korrekt udfyldt garantikort med salgsstempel og saelgers underskrift,

- et gyldigt kebsbevis for udstyret med salgsdato/kvittering, de varer, der gares krav pa.

3. Eventuelle fejl og skader, der opdages i garantiperioden, vil blive repareret gratis inden for hgjst 21 dage fra
datoen for levering af varerne til service.

4. | tilfeelde af ngdvendigheden af at importere dele, kan reparationsperioden forleenges med den tid, der er
ngdvendig for deres import, men ikke lzengere end 90 dage.

5. Garantien deekker ikke:

- mekaniske skader og defekter forarsaget af dem,

- skader og defekter som fglge af forkert brug og opbevaring,

- forkert montering og vedligeholdelse,

- skader og slitage pa komponenter som kabler, stropper, gummidele, pedaler, svampegreb, hjul, lejer osv.

6. Garantien bortfalder i tilfeelde af:

- udlgbsdato,

- selvreparation,

- manglende overholdelse af reglerne for korrekt betjening.

7. Produktet, der returneres til reparation, skal vaere komplet og rent. | tilfaelde af defekter har servicecentret ret til at
naegte at modtage produktet til reparation. Hvis produktet leveres snavset, kan servicecentret neegte at modtage det
eller renggre det for kundens regning med dennes skriftlige samtykke.

8. Garantien daekker ikke installations- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde, som i henhold til brugervejledningen skal udfgres
af brugeren selv.

9. Garantigiveren oplyser ogsa, at den yder service efter garantien.

10. Varerne skal beskyttes ved forsendelse.

11. For at gere brug af garantien skal du falge proceduren pa hjemmesiden: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

| tilfeelde af den solgte tings manglende overensstemmelse med kontrakten har kgberen ifglge loven ret til
retsmidler fra og pa bekostning af seelgeren. Garantien pavirker ikke sadanne retsmidler.

UDSTYRET ER IKKE BEREGNET TIL GENOPTRANING OG TERAPI

BEMARKNINGER TIL REPARATIONSFORL@BET

Dato for ) , Modtagerens
Emne notificacion Dato for levering Forlgb af reparationer underskrift (butik, ejer)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GARANTIEKARTE

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN:

1. Der Verkaufer ibernimmt im Namen des Garantiegebers eine Garantie auf dem Gebiet der Republik Polen fur
einen Zeitraum von 24 Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

2. Die Garantie wird von der Verkaufsstelle oder dem Servicecenter bei Vorlage des Kunden gewahrt:

- eine leserlich und korrekt ausgefillte Garantiekarte mit dem Verkaufsstempel und der Unterschrift des Verkaufers,
- einen gultigen Kaufbeleg fur das Gerat mit dem Datum des Verkaufs/der Quittung, die reklamierte Ware.

3. Alle wahrend der Garantiezeit festgestellten Mangel und Schaden werden innerhalb von maximal 21 Tagen ab
dem Datum der Ubergabe der Ware an den Service kostenlos behoben.

4. Im Falle der Notwendigkeit, Teile zu importieren, kann die Reparaturfrist um die Zeit, die fur den Import
erforderlich ist, verlangert werden, jedoch nicht Ianger als 90 Tage.

5. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf:

- mechanische Schaden und dadurch verursachte Mangel,

- Schaden und Mangel, die auf unsachgemafle Verwendung und Lagerung zurlickzufiihren sind,

- unsachgemafRe Montage und Wartung,

- Schaden und Verschleil® an Komponenten wie Kabeln, Riemen, Gummiteilen, Pedalen, Schwammgriffen, Radern,
Lagern usw.

6. Die Garantie erlischt im Falle von:

- Verfallsdatum,

- Selbstreparatur,

- Nichtbeachtung der Regeln flr den korrekten Betrieb.

7. Das zur Reparatur eingesandte Produkt muss vollstandig und sauber sein. Im Falle von Mangeln hat der Service
das Recht, die Annahme zur Reparatur zu verweigern. Wird das Produkt verschmutzt angeliefert, kann der
Kundendienst die Annahme verweigern oder es auf Kosten des Kunden mit dessen schriftlicher Zustimmung
reinigen.

8. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Installations- und Wartungsarbeiten, die laut Gebrauchsanweisung vom
Benutzer selbst durchgefihrt werden missen.

9. Die Garantiegeberin weist darauf hin, dass sie auch einen Nachgarantieservice anbietet.

10. Die Ware sollte fiir den Versand geschiitzt werden.

11. Um die Garantie in Anspruch zu nehmen, befolgen Sie bitte das Verfahren auf der Website: https://
serwis.abisal.pl/.

Im Falle der Nichtibereinstimmung des verkauften Gegenstandes mit dem Vertrag stehen dem Kaufer
Rechtsbehelfe auf Kosten des Verkaufers zu. Die Garantie beeinflusst diese Rechtsbehelfe nicht.

DAS GERAT IST NICHT ZUR VERWENDUNG ZUR REHABILITATION UND THERAPEUTISCHEN ZWECKEN BESTIMMT

VERMERKE UBER DEN VERLAUF DER REPARATUREN

Unterschrift des

Lfd. Datum der Datum der )
NI, Anmeldung Ausgabe Verlauf der Reparaturen Empfgnger__s (Laden,
Eigentimer)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

; www.abisal.pl
TARJETA DE GARANTIA

CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA:

1. El Vendedor, en nombre del Garante, ofrece una garantia en el territorio de la Republica de Polonia por un
periodo de 24 meses a partir de la fecha de venta.

2. La garantia sera respetada por la tienda o centro de servicio previa presentacion por parte del cliente

- una tarjeta de garantia cumplimentada de forma legible y correcta con el sello de venta y la firma del vendedor,
- una prueba valida de compra del equipo con la fecha de venta / recibo, los bienes reclamados.

3. Los defectos y danos descubiertos durante el periodo de garantia seran reparados gratuitamente en un plazo
maximo de 21 dias a partir de la fecha de entrega de la mercancia al servicio.

4. En el caso de que sea necesario importar piezas, el periodo de reparaciéon podra ampliarse por el tiempo
necesario para su importacion, pero no superior a 90 dias.

5. La garantia no cubre:

- dafos mecanicos y defectos causados por ellos,

- dafos y defectos derivados de un uso y almacenamiento inadecuados,

- montaje y mantenimiento inadecuados,

- danos y desgaste de componentes como cables, correas, piezas de goma, pedales, pufios de esponja, ruedas,
rodamientos, etc.

6. La garantia quedara anulada en caso de:

- caducidad,

- autoreparacion,

- incumplimiento de las normas de correcto funcionamiento.

7. El producto devuelto para su reparacion debe estar completo y limpio. En caso de defectos, el servicio tiene
derecho a negarse a aceptarlo para su reparacién. Si el producto se entrega sucio, el centro de servicio puede
negarse a aceptarlo o limpiarlo a expensas del cliente con su consentimiento por escrito.

8. La garantia no cubre los trabajos de instalacion y mantenimiento que, segun el manual de instrucciones, debe
realizar el propio usuario.

9. El garante informa también de que presta servicio post garantia.

10. La mercancia debe estar protegida para su envio.

11. Para hacer uso de la garantia, siga el procedimiento indicado en la pagina web: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

En caso de falta de conformidad de la cosa vendida con el contrato, el comprador tiene derecho por ley a los
remedios legales de y a expensas del vendedor. La garantia no afecta a dichos recursos.

EL EQUIPO NO ESTA DESTINADO A REHABILITACION Y TERAPIA

NOTAS SOBRE EL CURSO DE LAS REPARACIONES

Firma del destinatario

Articulo Fecha de Fecha de provision Curso de la reparacion (tienda, propietario)

notificacion



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GARANTEEKAART

MUUGIKUUPGEYV: ...

GARANTIITINGIMUSED:

1. Mldja annab Garandi nimel garantii Poola Vabariigi territooriumil 24 kuu jooksul alates milgikuupaevast.

2. Kauplus véi teeninduskeskus taidab garantii kliendi esitamisel:

- loetavalt ja korrektselt tdidetud garantiikaart koos mulgitempliga ja midja allkirjaga,

- kehtivat tdendit seadme ostu kohta koos mutgikuupdevaga / kviitungiga, taotletud kaupu.

3. Garantiiperioodi jooksul avastatud defektid ja kahjustused parandatakse tasuta maksimaalselt 21 paeva jooksul
alates kauba teenindusse lUleandmise kuupaevast.

4. Kui on vaja importida varuosasid, vib remondiperioodi pikendada nende importimiseks vajaliku aja vorra, kuid
mitte kauem kui 90 paeva.

5. Garantii ei hdlma:

- mehaanilisi kahjustusi ja nende pdhjustatud defekte,

- vigastusi ja defekte, mis tulenevad ebadigest kasutamisest ja ladustamisest,

- ebadige kokkupanek ja hooldus,

- selliste komponentide nagu kaablid, rihmad, kummiosad, pedaalid, kdsnad, rattad, laagrid jne kahjustused ja
kulumine.

6. Garantii kaotab kehtivuse juhul, kui:

- kehtivuse 16ppemise kuupaev,

- eneseparandus,

- dige kasutamise reeglite eiramine.

7. Remondiks tagastatud toode peab olema taielik ja puhas. Defektide korral on teenindusel digus keelduda
remondiks vastuvétmisest. Kui toode on tarnitud maardunud, vdib teeninduskeskus keelduda selle vastuvdtmisest
vOi puhastada selle kliendi kulul tema kirjalikul ndusolekul.

8. Garantii ei hdlma paigaldus- ja hooldustdid, mida vastavalt kasutusjuhendile peab kasutaja ise tegema.

10. Kaup tuleb transportimiseks kaitsta.

11. Garantii kasutamiseks jargige palun veebilehel https://serwis.abisal.pl/ toodud menetlust.

Ostjal on seadusest tulenevalt 6igus saada mudjalt ja muuja kulul diguskaitsevahendeid maddud asja
mittevastavuse korral. Garantii ei mojuta neid diguskaitsevahendeid.

SEADE EI OLE ETTE NAHTUD TAASTUSRAVIKS JA TERAAPIAKS.

MARKUSED REMONDI KAIGU KOHTA

Andmete ) Vastuvétja
esitamise Remondi kaik allkiri (kauplus,

kuupaev omanik)

Teatamise

Punkti | upaevate of



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
CARTE DE GARANTIE

Date A VENTE: ... s

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE:

1. Le vendeur, au nom du garant, accorde une garantie sur le territoire de la République de Pologne pour une période
de 24 mois a compter de la date de vente.

2. La garantie sera honorée par le magasin ou le centre de service sur présentation par le client :

- d'une carte de garantie lisiblement et correctement remplie, portant le cachet de la vente et la signature du vendeur,
- d'une preuve d'achat valide de I'équipement avec la date de la vente/du regu, des biens faisant I'objet de la
réclamation.

3. Les défauts et dommages constatés pendant la période de garantie seront réparés gratuitement dans un délai
maximum de 21 jours a compter de la date de livraison des marchandises au service.

4. S'il est nécessaire d'importer des pieces, la période de réparation peut étre prolongée du temps nécessaire a leur
importation, mais pas plus de 90 jours.

5. La garantie ne couvre pas

- les dommages mécaniques et les défauts causés par ceux-ci,

- les dommages et défauts résultant d'une utilisation et d'un stockage inappropriés,

- d'un montage et d'un entretien incorrects,

- les dommages et l'usure des composants tels que les cables, les sangles, les piéces en caoutchouc, les pédales, les
poignées en éponge, les roues, les roulements, etc.

6. La garantie est annulée en cas de :

- date d'expiration,

- d'autoréparation,

- de non-respect des régles de bon fonctionnement.

7. Le produit retourné pour réparation doit étre complet et propre. En cas de défauts, le service a le droit de refuser
I'acceptation pour réparation. Si le produit est livré sale, le centre de service peut refuser de I'accepter ou le nettoyer
aux frais du client avec son accord écrit.

8. La garantie ne couvre pas les travaux d'installation et d'entretien qui, selon le manuel d'utilisation, doivent étre
effectués par l'utilisateur lui-méme.

9. Le garant informe également qu'il fournit un service post-garantie.

10. Les marchandises doivent étre protégées pour l'expédition.

11. Pour faire jouer la garantie, veuillez suivre la procédure décrite sur le site web : https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

En cas de non-conformité de la chose vendue au contrat, I'acheteur a droit, en vertu de la loi, a des réparations
Iégales de la part du vendeur et a ses frais. La garantie n'affecte pas ces recours.

L'APPAREIL N'EST PAS DESTINE A LA REEDUCATION ET A LA THERAPIE

NOTES SUR LE DEROULEMENT DES REPARATIONS

Date d Date de mise a . . . S.igna.ture dul
ate ae disposition Déroulement des réparations destinataire (atelier,

propriétaire)

Article notification



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

; www.abisal.pl
GARANCIA KARTYA

GARANCIALIS FELTETELEK:

1. Az Elado a Garanciavallalé nevében a Lengyel Koztarsasag teriiletén az eladastél szamitott 24 hénapos
idétartamra garanciat vallal.

2. A garanciat az Uzlet vagy a szervizkdzpont a vasarlé bemutatasakor teljesiti:

- egy olvashatéan és helyesen kitoltott, az eladdi bélyegzdvel és az eladd alairasaval ellatott jotallasi jegyet,
- a berendezés vasarlasarol sz6l6 érvényes bizonylatot az eladas datumaval / nyugtaval, az igényelt arut.

3. A jotallasi id6 alatt felfedezett hibakat és karokat az aru szervizbe vald beérkezésétdl szamitott legfeljebb 21 napon
belil dijmentesen kijavitjak.

4. Abban az esetben, ha alkatrészek behozatalara van sziikség, a javitasi id6szak meghosszabbithat6 a
behozatalukhoz sziikséges id6vel, de legfeljebb 90 nappal.

5. A garancia nem terjed ki:

- mechanikai sérllésekre és az altaluk okozott hibakra,

- a nem megfelel§ hasznalatbdl és tarolasbol eredd karokat és hibakat,

- nem megfeleld 6sszeszerelés és karbantartas,

- az alkatrészek, példaul kabelek, szijak, gumi alkatrészek, pedalok, szivacsmarkolatok, kerekek, csapagyak stb.
sérulése és kopasa.

6. A garancia érvényét veszti abban az esetben, ha:

- lejarati id6,

- Onjavitas,

- a helyes miikddés szabalyainak be nem tartasa.

7. A javitasra visszakuldott terméknek teljesnek és tisztdnak kell lennie. Hibak esetén a szerviznek joga van
megtagadni a javitasra torténd atvételt. Ha a terméket szennyezetten szallitjak, a szerviz a vevé irasbeli
hozzajarulasaval megtagadhatja az atvételt, vagy a vev6 koltségére megtisztithatja azt.

8. A garancia nem terjed ki a telepitési és karbantartasi munkakra, amelyeket a hasznalati itmutaté szerint a
felhasznaldonak maganak kell elvégeznie.

9. A garanciavallal6 tajékoztat arrdl is, hogy garanciat kdvetd szervizszolgaltatast nyuit.

10. Az arut a szallitdshoz védeni kell.

11. A garancia igénybeveételéhez kérjik, kdvesse a weboldalon talalhato eljarast: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

Az eladott dolog szerz8désnek valé meg nem felelése esetén a vevd a térvény szerint jogosult jogorvoslatra az
eladotdl és annak koltségére. A garancia nem érinti ezeket a jogorvoslati lehetéségeket.

A BERENDEZES NEM REHABILITACIOS ES TERAPIAS CELOKRA SZOLGAL.

A JAVITAS MENETERE VONATKOZO MEGJEGYZESEK

. o o A cimzett
A bejelentés A szolgaltatas A javitas menete alairasa (iizlet,

Tétel datuma idépontja tulajdonos)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
CARTA DI GARANZIA

Data di VeNAita: ...t

TERMINI DI GARANZIA:

1. Il Venditore, per conto del Garante, fornisce una garanzia nel territorio della Repubblica di Polonia per un periodo
di 24 mesi dalla data di vendita.

2. La garanzia sara onorata dal negozio o dal centro di assistenza dietro presentazione da parte del cliente di:

- una scheda di garanzia compilata in modo leggibile e corretto con il timbro di vendita e la firma del venditore,

- una prova d'acquisto valida dell'apparecchiatura con la data di vendita/ricezione, la merce reclamata.

3. Eventuali difetti e danni riscontrati durante il periodo di garanzia saranno riparati gratuitamente entro un massimo
di 21 giorni dalla data di consegna della merce al servizio.

4. Nel caso in cui sia necessario importare parti di ricambio, il periodo di riparazione puo essere prolungato del
tempo necessario per la loro importazione, ma non oltre i 90 giorni.

5. La garanzia non copre:

- danni meccanici e difetti da essi causati,

- danni e difetti derivanti da uso e conservazione impropri,

- montaggio e manutenzione impropri,

- danni e usura di componenti quali cavi, cinghie, parti in gomma, pedali, impugnature in spugna, ruote, cuscinetti,
ecc.

6. La garanzia decade in caso di:

- scadenza,

- auto-riparazione,

- mancato rispetto delle regole di corretto funzionamento.

7. Il prodotto restituito per la riparazione deve essere completo e pulito. In caso di difetti, il servizio di assistenza ha
il diritto di rifiutare I'accettazione per la riparazione. Se il prodotto viene consegnato sporco, il centro di assistenza
puo rifiutarlo o pulirlo a spese del cliente con il suo consenso scritto.

8. La garanzia non copre i lavori di installazione e manutenzione che, secondo il manuale d'uso, devono essere
eseguiti dall'utente stesso.

9. Il garante informa inoltre che fornisce assistenza post-garanzia.

10. La merce deve essere protetta per la spedizione.

11. Per avvalersi della garanzia, seguire la procedura indicata sul sito web: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

In caso di non conformita della cosa venduta al contratto, 'acquirente ha diritto per legge a rimedi legali da parte
del venditore e a spese di quest'ultimo. La garanzia non pregiudica tali rimedi.

L'APPARECCHIATURA NON E DESTINATA ALLA RIABILITAZIONE E ALLA TERAPIA

NOTE SUL CORSO DELLE RIPARAZIONI

. : o Firma del destinatario
Oggetto| Data di notifica |Data della forniturg Corso delle riparazioni (negozio, proprietario)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

i www.abisal.pl
GARANTIJOS KORTELE

Pardavimo data: ........oooiii s

GARANTIJOS SALYGOS

1. Pardavéjas Garanto vardu suteikia garantijg Lenkijos Respublikos teritorijoje 24 ménesiy laikotarpiui nuo
pardavimo dienos.

2. Parduotuveé arba aptarnavimo centras garantijg jvykdys pirkéjui jg pateikus:

- jskaitomai ir teisingai uZpildytg garantijos kortele su pardavimo antspaudu ir pardavéjo parasu,

- galiojantj jrangos jsigijimo jrodymg su pardavimo data / kvitu, pretenduojama preke.

3. Visi garantiniu laikotarpiu nustatyti defektai ir pazeidimai bus nemokamai pasalinti ne véliau kaip per 21 dieng nuo
prekiy pristatymo j servisg dienos.

4. Jei reikia importuoti detales, remonto laikotarpis gali bati pratestas jy importui reikalingam laikui, bet ne ilgiau kaip
90 dieny.

5. Garantija netaikoma:

- mechaniniams pazeidimams ir jy sukeltiems defektams,

- pazeidimams ir defektams, atsiradusiems dél netinkamo naudojimo ir laikymo,

- netinkamo surinkimo ir priezidros,

- tokiy sudedamujy daliy, kaip trosai, dirzeliai, guminés dalys, pedalai, kempininés rankenos, ratai, guoliai ir pan.,
pazeidimams ir nusidévejimui.

6. Garantija negalioja, jei:

- pasibaigus galiojimo laikui,

- savaiminio remonto,

- nesilaikant taisyklingos eksploatacijos taisykliy.

7. Remontui grgzinamas gaminys turi bati sukomplektuotas ir Svarus. Esant defekty, servisas turi teise atsisakyti
priimti remontui. Jei gaminys pristatomas neSvarus, servisas gali atsisakyti jj priimti arba iSvalyti kliento sgskaita,
gaves jo rastiskg sutikima.

8. Garantija netaikoma montavimo ir priezidros darbams, kuriuos pagal naudotojo vadovg turi atlikti pats naudotojas.
9. Garantas taip pat informuoja, kad teikia pogarantinj aptarnavima.

10. Prekeés turi bati apsaugotos gabenimui.

11. Norédami pasinaudoti garantija, vadovaukités interneto svetainéje https://serwis.abisal.pl/ pateikta tvarka.

Pirkéjas pagal jstatyma turi teise | teisines gynimo priemones i$ pardaveéjo ir jo sgskaita. Garantija neturi jtakos
tokioms teisiy gynimo priemonéms.

JRANGA NERA SKIRTA REABILITACIJAI IR TERAPIJAI

PASTABOS DEL REMONTO EIGOS

o Gavejo parasas
Preké | Notifikavimo data | Pateikimo data Remonto eiga (parduotuve,
savininkas)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GARANTIJAS KARTE

PardoSanas datUmS: ...

GARANTIJAS NOTEIKUMI:

1. Pardevéjs Garantijas devéja varda sniedz garantiju Polijas Republikas teritorija uz 24 ménesiem no pardosanas
dienas.

2. Garantijas garantiju pieskirs veikals vai servisa centrs péc tam, kad pircéjs to bls uzradijis:

- salasami un pareizi aizpilditu garantijas karti ar pardoSanas zimogu un pardevéja parakstu,

- derTgu iekartas iegadi apliecinoSu dokumentu, kura noradits pardoSanas datums / sanems8anas datums,
pieprasitas preces.

3. Visi garantijas laika konstatétie defekti un bojajumi tiks bez maksas novérsti ne vélak ka 21 dienas laika no
preces piegades servisam.

4. Gadijuma, ja nepiecieSams importét detalas, remonta periods var tikt pagarinats par laiku, kas nepiecieSams to
importédanai, bet ne ilgak ka par 90 dienam.

5. Garantija neattiecas uz:

- mehaniskiem bojajumiem un to izraisitiem defektiem,

- bojajumiem un defektiem, kas radusSies nepareizas lietoSanas un uzglabasanas rezultata,

- nepareizu montazu un apkopi,

- tadu sastavdalu bojajumiem un nolietojumu ka troses, siksnas, gumijas detalas, pedali, sukla rokturi, riteni, gultni
utt.

6. Garantija zaudé spéku, ja:

- beidzas deriguma termins,

- paSremontésana,

- nepareizas ekspluatacijas noteikumu neieveéroSana.

7. Remontam atdotajam izstradajumam jabat pilnigam un tiram. Defektu gadijuma servisam ir tiesibas atteikt
pienemS8anu remontam. Ja izstradajums tiek piegadats netirs, servisa centrs ar klienta rakstisku piekriSanu var
atteikties to pienemt vai iztirit uz klienta rékina.

8. Garantija neattiecas uz uzstadiS8anas un apkopes darbiem, kas saskana ar lietotaja rokasgramatu javeic paSam
lietotajam.

9. Garantijas devéjs art informé, ka tas nodroSina pécgarantijas apkalpoSanu.

10. Precei jabit aizsargatai transportésanai.

11. Lai izmantotu garantiju, ltdzam ieverot timekla vietné: https://serwis.abisal.pl/ noradito procedaru.

Pircéjs ir tiesigs saskana ar likumu izmantot tiesiskas aizsardzibas lidzeklus no pardevéja un uz pardevéja rékina:
Gadijuma, ja pardota prece neatbilst lgumam. Garantija neietekmé 8adus tiesiskas aizsardzibas I1dzek]us.

IEKARTA NAV PAREDZETA REHABILITACIJAI UN TERAPIJAI

PIEZIMES PAR REMONTA GAITU

inoj 8 améja (veikala
Pazinojuma Nodoganas . Sanéméja (veikala,
Prece datums datums Remonta gaita ipashieka) paraksts



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GARANTIEKAART

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN:

1. De Verkoper verstrekt, namens de Garant, een garantie op het grondgebied van de Republiek Polen voor een
periode van 24 maanden vanaf de verkoopdatum.

2. De garantie zal worden gehonoreerd door de winkel of het servicecentrum op vertoon van:

- een leesbaar en correct ingevulde garantiekaart met het verkoopstempel en de handtekening van de verkoper,

- een geldig aankoopbewijs van de apparatuur met de datum van verkoop/ontvangst, de geclaimde goederen.

3. Alle defecten en beschadigingen die tijdens de garantieperiode worden ontdekt, worden gratis gerepareerd
binnen maximaal 21 dagen vanaf de datum van levering van de goederen aan de service.

4. In het geval dat onderdelen moeten worden ge mporteerd, kan de reparatieperiode worden verlengd met de tijd
die nodig is voor de import, maar niet langer dan 90 dagen.

5. De garantie dekt niet

- mechanische schade en defecten die hierdoor worden veroorzaakt,

- schade en defecten als gevolg van onjuist gebruik en onjuiste opslag,

- onjuiste montage en onjuist onderhoud,

- schade en slijtage van onderdelen zoals kabels, riemen, rubberen onderdelen, pedalen, sponsgrips, wielen, lagers,
enz.

6. De garantie vervalt in geval van:

- vervaldatum,

- zelfreparatie,

- het niet naleven van de regels voor correct gebruik.

7. Product teruggestuurd voor reparatie moet compleet en schoon zijn. In geval van defecten heeft de service het
recht om acceptatie voor reparatie te weigeren. Als het product vuil wordt aangeleverd, kan de service weigeren het
te accepteren of het op kosten van de klant met zijn schriftelijke toestemming reinigen.

8. De garantie geldt niet voor installatie- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden, die volgens de gebruikershandleiding door
de gebruiker zelf moeten worden uitgevoerd.

9. De garantiegever informeert ook dat hij service na garantie biedt.

10. De goederen moeten beschermd worden voor verzending.

11. Om gebruik te maken van de garantie, volg de procedure op de website: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

In geval van niet-overeenstemming van het verkochte met het contract, heeft de koper volgens de wet recht op
rechtsmiddelen van en op kosten van de verkoper. De garantie heeft geen invloed op dergelijke rechtsmiddelen.

DE APPARATUUR NIET BEDOELD IS VOOR REVALIDATIE EN THERAPIE

OPMERKINGEN OVER HET VERLOOP VAN REPARATIES

Handtekening van de

tem Datum van Datum van Verloop van reparaties ontvanger (winkel,
kennisgeving verstrekking eigenaar)




Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

_ www.abisal.pl
CARTAO DE GARANTIA

Data de VeNAa: ...

CONDIGOES DE GARANTIA:

1. O Vendedor, em nome do Garante, presta uma garantia no territério da Republica da Poldnia por um periodo de
24 meses a partir da data de venda.

2. A garantia sera honrada pela loja ou pelo centro de assisténcia técnica mediante a apresentacéo pelo cliente de
- um cartao de garantia preenchido de forma legivel e correta com o carimbo de venda e a assinatura do vendedor,
- um comprovativo valido de compra do equipamento com a data de venda/recibo, a mercadoria reclamada.

3. Os defeitos e danos detectados durante o periodo de garantia seréo reparados gratuitamente num prazo maximo
de 21 dias a contar da data de entrega da mercadoria ao servigo.

4. Em caso de necessidade de importacao de pecas, o periodo de reparagao pode ser prolongado pelo tempo
necessario para a sua importagao, mas nao superior a 90 dias.

5. A garantia ndo cobre

- danos mecanicos e defeitos causados pelos mesmos,

- danos e defeitos resultantes de utilizacdo e armazenamento incorrectos

- montagem e manutencao incorrectas,

- 0s danos e o desgaste de componentes como cabos, correias, pegas de borracha, pedais, punhos de esponja,
rodas, rolamentos, etc.

6. A garantia € anulada em caso de:

- data de expiragao,

- auto-reparacao,

- ndo observancia das regras de funcionamento correto.

7. O produto devolvido para reparacdo deve estar completo e limpo. Em caso de defeitos, o servigo de assisténcia
tem o direito de recusar a aceitagao para reparacgao. Se o produto for entregue sujo, o centro de assisténcia pode
recusar-se a aceita-lo ou limpa-lo a expensas do cliente, com o seu consentimento por escrito.

8. A garantia ndo cobre os trabalhos de instalagdo e manuteng¢éo que, de acordo com o manual do utilizador,
devem ser efectuados pelo proprio utilizador.

9. O garante informa ainda que presta servigo pds-garantia.

10. Os bens devem ser protegidos para o transporte.

11. Para fazer uso da garantia, siga o procedimento no sitio Web: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

Em caso de ndo conformidade do objeto vendido com o contrato, o comprador tem direito, nos termos da lei, a
recursos legais por parte do vendedor e a expensas deste. A garantia nao afecta essas vias de recurso.

O APARELHO NAO SE DESTINA A REABILITAGAO E TERAPIA

NOTAS SOBRE O CURSO DAS REPARAGOES

Data de ~ . Assinatura do
Data da prestacéo Curso das reparagdes destinatario (loja,

proprietario)

ltem P
notificagdo



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
CARD DE GARANTIE

Data VANZAI I oo,

TERMENI DE GARANTIE:

1. Vanzatorul, Tn numele garantului, ofera o garantie pe teritoriul Republicii Polonia pentru o perioada de 24 de luni
de la data vanzarii.

2. Garantia va fi onoratd de magazin sau centrul de service la prezentarea de catre client

- un card de garantie completat lizibil si corect, cu stampila de vanzare si semnatura vanzatorului,

- o dovada valabila de cumparare a echipamentului cu data vanzarii / chitantei, bunurile revendicate.

3. Orice defecte si deteriorari descoperite in perioada de garantie vor fi reparate gratuit in termen de maximum 21 de
zile de la data livrarii bunurilor la service.

4.1n cazul necesitatii de a importa piese, perioada de reparatie poate fi prelungitd cu timpul necesar importului
acestora, dar nu mai mult de 90 de zile.

5. Garantia nu acopera:

- deteriorarile mecanice si defectele cauzate de acestea,

- deteriorarile si defectele cauzate de utilizarea si depozitarea necorespunzatoare,

- asamblarea si intretinerea necorespunzatoare,

- deteriorarea si uzura componentelor precum cabluri, curele, piese din cauciuc, pedale, méanere din burete, roti,
rulmenti etc.

6. Garantia este anulata in caz de:

- data expirarii,

- auto-reparare,

- nerespectarea regulilor de functionare corecta.

7. Produsul returnat pentru reparatie trebuie sa fie complet si curat. n caz de defecte, service-ul are dreptul de a
refuza acceptarea pentru reparatie. Tn cazul in care produsul este livrat murdar, centrul de service poate refuza s& il
accepte sau sa il curete pe cheltuiala clientului, cu acordul scris al acestuia.

8. Garantia nu acopera lucrarile de instalare si intretinere, care, in conformitate cu manualul de utilizare, trebuie
efectuate chiar de catre utilizator.

9. De asemenea, garantul informeaza ca ofera servicii post-garantie.

10. Bunurile trebuie protejate pentru expediere.

11. Pentru a face uz de garantie, va rugdm sa urmati procedura de pe site-ul web: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

In caz de neconformitate a lucrului vandut cu contractul, cumparatorul are dreptul prin lege la remedii legale din
partea si pe cheltuiala vanzatorului. Garantia nu afecteaza aceste ¢

ECHIPAMENTUL NU ESTE DESTINAT REABILITARII S| TERAPIEI

NOTE PRIVIND CURSUL REPARATIILOR

Semnatura

Punct | Data notificarii Data furnizarii Desfagurarea reparatiilor beneficiarului
(magazin, proprietar)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze
www.abisal.pl

ZARUCNA KARTA

Datum predaja: . ...
ZARUCNE PODMIENKY:

1. Predavajuci v mene rucitefa poskytuje zaruku na uzemi Pol'skej republiky na obdobie 24 mesiacov od datumu
predaja.

2. Zaruku poskytne predajfia alebo servisné stredisko na zaklade predloZenia zaruky zakaznikom:

- Citatefne a spravne vyplneny zaruény list s peliatkou predajcu a podpisom predavajuceho,

- platného dokladu o kupe zariadenia s datumom predaja/prijatia, reklamovaného tovaru.

3. V8etky zavady a poskodenia zistené poc€as zaru¢nej doby budu bezplatne odstranené najneskér do 21 dni odo
dfia dorudenia tovaru do servisu.

4.V pripade nutnosti dovozu dielov sa méze doba opravy prediZit o éas potrebny na ich dovoz, maximéalne véak o
90 dni.

5. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na:

- mechanické poskodenia a nimi spésobené zavady,

- poSkodenia a zavady spbsobené nespravnym pouzivanim a skladovanim,

- nespravnej montaze a udrzby,

- posSkodenie a opotrebovanie komponentov, ako su kable, remienky, gumové Casti, pedale, hubové rukovate,
kolesa, loziské atd.

6. Zaruka zanika v pripade:

- Datum skonéenia platnosti,

- samoopravy,

- nedodrzania pravidiel spravnej prevadzky.

7. Vyrobok vrateny na opravu by mal byt kompletny a Cisty. V pripade zavad ma servis pravo odmietnut’ prijatie do
opravy. Ak je vyrobok dodany znedisteny, servisné stredisko ho méze odmietnut prijat alebo ho s pisomnym
suhlasom zakaznika vy istit na jeho naklady.

8. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na inStalacné a udrzbarske prace, ktoré si podfa navodu na obsluhu musi vykonat
pouzivatel sam.

9. Garant zaroven informuje, Zze poskytuje pozarucny servis.

10. Tovar by mal byt chraneny pri preprave.

11. Ak chcete vyuzit zaruku, postupujte podla postupu na webovej stranke: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

ZARIADENIE NIE JE URCENE NA REHABILITACIU A TERAPIU

POZNAMKY K PRIEBEHU OPRAV

Polozka| Datum notifikacie |Datum poskytnutia Priebeh opravy (pfgggr?aprﬁgﬁ?k)




Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

www.abisal.pl
GARANCIJSKA KARTICA

Datum prodaje: ..o

GARANCIJSKI POGOJLI:

1. Prodajalec v imenu garanta zagotavlja garancijo na ozemlju Republike Poljske za obdobje 24 mesecev od
datuma prodaje.

2. Garancijo bo trgovina ali servisni center priznal ob predlozitvi garancije s strani kupca:

- Citljivo in pravilno izpolnjen garancijski list s prodajnim Zigom in podpisom prodajalca,

- veljavnega dokazila o nakupu opreme z datumom prodaje/prevzema, reklamiranega blaga.

3. Vse napake in poSkodbe, ugotovljene v garancijskem roku, bodo brezplaéno odpravljene najkasneje v 21 dneh od
datuma dostave blaga na servis.

4.V primeru potrebe po uvozu delov se lahko obdobje popravila podaljSa za &as, potreben za njihov uvoz, vendar
ne vec kot 90 dni.

5. Garancija ne zajema:

- mehanskih poSkodb in napak, ki jih te povzrocijo,

- poSkodb in napak, ki so posledica nepravilne uporabe in skladi$€enja,

- nepravilne montaze in vzdrzevanja,

- poSkodb in obrabe sestavnih delov, kot so kabli, trakovi, gumijasti deli, pedala, gobasti ro€aji, kolesa, lezaji itd.
6. Garancija preneha veljati v primeru:

- datum izteka veljavnosti,

- samopopravila,

- neupostevanja pravil pravilnega delovanja.

7. Izdelek, vrnjen v popravilo, mora biti popoln in Cist. V primeru napak ima servis pravico zavrniti sprejem v
popravilo. Ce je izdelek dostavljen umazan, ga lahko servisni center zavrne ali pa ga na stroske stranke z njenim
pisnim soglasjem odcisti.

8. Garancija ne zajema namestitvenih in vzdrzevalnih del, ki jih mora v skladu z navodili za uporabo opraviti
uporabnik sam.

9. Garant prav tako obves¢a, da zagotavlja tudi pogarancijski servis.

10. Blago mora biti za¢iteno za poSiljanje.

11. Za uveljavljanje garancije upoStevajte postopek na spletni strani: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

V primeru neskladnosti prodane stvari s pogodbo je kupec po zakonu upravi€¢en do pravnih sredstev od prodajalca
in na njegove stroSke. Garancija ne vpliva na ta pravna sredstva.

OPREMA NI NAMENJENA ZA REHABILITACIJO IN TERAPIJO

OPOMBE O POTEKU POPRAVIL

. . Podpis prejemnika
Artikel | Datum uradnega Datum zagotovitve Potek popravil (trgovina, lastnik)

obvestila



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

" www.abisal.pl
GARANTIKORT FOR GARANTI

GARANTIVILLKOR:

1. Saljaren, pa uppdrag av Garanten, [amnar en garanti inom Republiken Polens territorium under en period av 24
manader fran forsaljningsdatumet.

2. Garantin kommer att uppfyllas av butiken eller servicecentret mot uppvisande av kunden:

- ett lasligt och korrekt ifyllt garantikort med férsaljningsstampel och séljarens underskrift,

- ett giltigt inkdpsbevis for utrustningen med férsaljningsdatum/kvitto, de varor som aberopas.

3. Eventuella defekter och skador som upptacks under garantiperioden kommer att repareras kostnadsfritt inom
hogst 21 dagar fran det datum da varorna levererades till tjansten.

4. Om det ar nédvandigt att importera delar kan reparationsperioden forlangas med den tid som kravs for deras
import, men inte langre an 90 dagar.

5. Garantin tacker inte:

- mekaniska skador och defekter som orsakats av dessa,

- skador och defekter till foljd av felaktig anvandning och férvaring

- felaktig montering och felaktigt underhall,

- skador och slitage pa komponenter som kablar, remmar, gummidelar, pedaler, svamphandtag, hjul, lager etc.
6. Garantin ar ogiltig i hadndelse av:

- utgangsdatum,

- sjalvreparation,

- underlatenhet att folja reglerna for korrekt anvandning.

7. Produkter som returneras for reparation ska vara kompletta och rena. Vid defekter har servicecentret ratt att vagra
ta emot produkten for reparation. Om produkten levereras smutsig kan servicecentret vagra att ta emot den eller
rengoOra den pa kundens bekostnad med dennes skriftliga medgivande.

8. Garantin omfattar inte installations- och underhallsarbeten, som enligt bruksanvisningen maste utféras av
anvandaren sjalv.

9. Garantigivaren informerar ocksad om att denne tillhandahaller service efter garantitiden.

10. Varorna boér skyddas for frakt.

11. For att utnyttja garantin ska du folja forfarandet pa webbplatsen: https://serwis.abisal.pl/.

Om den salda varan inte dverensstammer med avtalet har kdparen enligt lag ratt till rattsmedel fran och pa
bekostnad av séljaren. Garantin paverkar inte sadana rattsmedel.

UTRUSTNINGEN AR INTE AVSEDD FOR REHABILITERING OCH TERAPI

ANTECKNINGAR OM REPARATIONSFORLOPPET

Datum for Datum for Mottagarens

. tillhandahallande Reparationens forlo underskrift
anmalan I P PP (butik, agare)

Amne



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

Abisal Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Pyskowicka 17
41-807 Zabrze

. . www.abisal.pl
FAPAHTIMHWUA TAINOH

FAPAHTIAHI YMOBMU:

1. Npopaseub Bif imeHi MapaHTa Hagae rapaHTito Ha TepuTtopil Pecnybniku MonbLia TepmiHOM Ha 24 micaui Big gatu
npoaaxy.

2. lapaHTia 6yae BMKOHaHa Mara3uHom abo cepBiCHUM LIeHTPOM Micrns npea'aBrneHHs NoKynuem

- po36ipnNu1BO i NpaBUNBHO 3aNOBHEHOrO rapaHTINHOrO TanoHa 3 NeYaTkow Ta NigNMcom NpoaaBsLs

- OiNCHOro OOKyMEHTa, Lo NiATBepaKYyE KyniBno obnagHaHHS i3 3a3HayeHHsIM AaTu npoaaxy/oTpruMaHHs,
3as1BNEHOro ToBapy.

3. Byob-siki [edbeKTy | NOLLKOMKEHHS, BUSIBIIEHI NPOTArOM rapaHTiHOro TepMiHy, 6yayTb O€3KOLUTOBHO YCYHEHI
NPOTAroM Makcumym 21 OHSA 3 MOMEHTY OCTaBKU TOBapy B CepBic.

4.Y pasi HeobXigHOCTI IMNOPTY 3an4acTUH TEPMIH PEMOHTY MOXe OyTM NPOOOBXEHWUI Ha Yac, HeOOXiaHMI ANng ix
iMnopTy, ane He GinbLue Hix Ha 90 gHiB.

5. apaHTist He NoWNPIOETLCA Ha

- MEXaHiYHi MNOLIKOKEHHS | BUKIMKAHI HUMKW OedekTH,

- MOLUKOKEHHS | AedeKTU, L0 BUHUKIM B pe3ynbTaTi HENPaBUIbHOrO BUKOPUCTAHHS i 306epiraHHs

- HENPaBUIBHOrO MOHTaXy Ta 0OCMNyroByBaHHs,

- MOLUKOAXXEHHS Ta 3HOC KOMIMOHEHTIB, Takunx sk kabeni, pemMeHi, ryMoBi getani, negani, ryoku, koneca, nigawnnHuKu
TOoLWO.

6. MapaHTia BTpayae YMHHICTb y pasi

- 3aKiHYEeHHA TepMiHY NpUOAaTHOCTI,

- CaMOCTINHOrO PEMOHTY,

- HeJOTPMMaHHSA NpaBui NPaBUIbHOI ekcnnyaTauil.

7. Bupib, o noBepTaeTbCsl B PEMOHT, MOBUHEH BYTM YKOMMITEKTOBAHWUI | YACTUIA. Y pasi BUSIBNEHHST AedeKTiB
CEPBICHWI LIEHTP Ma€ NpaBo BiAMOBUTMY B MPUIAOMi B PEMOHT. AKLLO BMPIO AOCTaBneHUn 6pyaHUM, CEPBICHUI LIEHTP
MOXe BiJMOBUTW B MOro NpuiioMi abo NMPOBECTM YMCTKY 3a paxyHOK 3aMOBHMKa 3a MOro MMCbMOBOIO 3rOf0H).

8. MapaHTis He NOLLMPIOETLCA Ha POBOTN 3 MOHTaXy Ta TEXHIYHOIO 06CIyroByBaHHS, SKi, 3rigHO 3 IHCTPYKLUIEH 3
ekcnnyarauii, MOBUHHI BUKOHYBaTUCHA KOPMUCTYBa4yeM CaMOCTINHO.

9. MNapaHT Takox NoBigoMIISE, WO 3abe3neyye nicnsarapaHTinHe o6cnyroByBaHHS.

10. ToBap noBuHeH ByTn 3axuULLIEHN ANS TPaHCNOPTYBaHHS.

11. [ins Toro, wob ckopuctaTucs rapaHTieto, 6yab nacka, 4OTpPMMyATECh Npoueaypu Ha canTi: https:/
serwis.abisal.pl/.

Y pasi HeBIANOBIOHOCTI MpoAAHOT peyi JOroBOpY, NOKyNeLb Mae NpaBo Ha 3aKoHHI 3acobu NPaBOBOro 3axMCTy Bif
npoAaBLs i 3a MOro paxyHok. apaHTisi He BNnMBae Ha Taki 3acobu NPaBOBOro 3axuUCTy.

OBJNIAOHAHHSA HE NMPU3HAYEHE ONA PEABINITALUI TA TEPAMIT

NMPUMITKU NMPO XiA PEMOHTY

Rara [ata HagaHHs Xig peMoHTy Mianvc onepxysaya

MyHKT .
y NnoBiAOMINEHHS (marasuH, BnacHuk)



https://serwis.abisal.pl/

NOTATKI









HMS-FITNESS.COM

| HVIS ©

IMPORTER: ABISAL SP. Z 0.0., ul. Pyskowicka 17, 41-807 Zabrze, Polska
DISTRIBUTOR: ABISTORE SPORT S.R.O, U Cihelny 230/3, 74801 Hlugin, Ceska Republika

abisal@abisal.pl www.abisal.pl



mailto:abisal@abisal.pl
http://www.abisal.pl/

	M1815-OBRAZKI
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-ENG
	M1815-TEKST-1

	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-PL
	M1815-TEKST-1

	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-CZ
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-DA
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-DE
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-ES
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-ET
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-FR
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-HU
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-IT
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-LT
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-LV
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-NL
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-PT
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-RO
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-SK
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-SL
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-SV
	M1815-TEKSTCALOSC-UK
	Karty gwarancyjne 19 jezykow.pdf
	Blank Page
	Kartygwarancyjne.pdf
	KARTY2024.pdf
	KARTYGWARANCYJNE6STRON
	Karta_gwarancyjna_1_01_2023 (003)



	Karty gwarancyjne 19 jezykow.pdf
	Blank Page
	Kartygwarancyjne.pdf
	KARTY2024.pdf
	KARTYGWARANCYJNE6STRON
	Karta_gwarancyjna_1_01_2023 (003)






